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VIEWING & BIDDING
Online at Fonsie Mealy’s

Fonsie Mealy’s are pleased to present Fonsie Mealy’s Live

Our website allows for convenient Viewing and Bidding of our forthcoming sales. We offer 
numerous viewings options – pdf version catalogue – flipbook catalogue – and our website. If 
you require any further information about any lot, our staff will be more than happy to assist you 
with your query, either by telephone – 056 44 41229 or email info@fonsiemealy.ie

Fonsie Mealy’s Live offers bidding directly through our own platform Fonsie Mealy’s 
This is fully operational for any client that wishes to submit bids and follow the sale live. 
Bidding through this portal will attract an additional surcharge (4% on the hammer price) for 
lots purchased.

Clients have the option of bidding live through the Easyliveauction.com platform. 

Please note that any lots purchased via easyliveauction.com live auction service will be subject to 
an additional 4% commission charge on the hammer price or no commission for the internet 
bidding if the ‘Flat Free’ of £3 sterling has been chosen at registration.

Register now for your own My Fonsie Mealy’s Account to avail of auction alerts and information. 
Bidding has never been easier.

My Fonsie Mealy’s
To create an Account with Fonsie Mealy’s log onto www.fonsiemealys.ie and register your 
details accordingly. When registration is completed, you can start benefiting from:

Register today with  Fonsie Mealy’s

	 Bid Live with One-click Bidding

	 Leave AutoBids and Absentee Bids

	 Arrange Telephone Bids

	 Free Emailed Auction Alerts

	 Manage Wish List, Won Lots and Bid

	 View Invoices

	 View Payments

	 View Bid History

mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie
https://easyliveauction.com/
https://www.fonsiemealys.ie/
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INFORMATION FOR BUYERS

T: 	 +353 56 4441229
E: 	 info@fonsiemealy.ie
W: 	www.fonsiemealy.ie

Chatsworth Auction Rooms,  
Chatsworth St., Castlecomer,  
Co. Kilkenny, Ireland

PSRA Registration No: 001687
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Live Bidding
Please note that live bidding is available only via easyliveauction.com 

Easyliveauction.com service incurs a surcharge of 4% or an 
optional flat rate charge of only £3 sterling per auction day and is 
chargeable on the hammer price in addition to the buyer’s premium. 
Registration for the online bidding portal is the responsibility of the 
buyer. The auctioneer advises all prospective buyers that such 
Timed Auctions are subject to technical issues that are beyond 
the control of the auctioneers and as such the auctioneer cannot 
guarantee the accuracy of bids placed online. Absentee bidding is 
available as an alternative to live bidding and does not incur any 
additional surcharge to the buyer. Issues relating to live / internet 
bidding including initial registration should be addressed directly 
by the purchaser with the auction host.  

The Auctioneer reserves the right to decline bidding from any 
prospective bidder.

Absentee Bidding
Absentee bids must be received no later than 5pm on Tuesday, 
April 23rd, 2024. Any bids received after this deadline cannot be 
guaranteed. If you are bidding with us for the first time then please 
contact our office for guidelines on registration.

Live Telephone Bidding is not available for this sale

Condition Reports and Image Requests
We recommend that the buyer views the item(s) in person 
prior to the auction, or have a representative view the item(s) 
on their behalf. The Auctioneer will endeavour to make certain 
observations on the condition of items but the buyer is reminded 
that the condition report is based on opinion and should not be 
taken as a statement of fact.  
All requests for condition reports and/or additional images of 
lots in this sale must be received no later than 5pm Friday, April 
19th, 2024. Any requests received after this deadline will not be 
entertained. We cannot guarantee that all such requests received 
will be answered by the sale day. 
All measurements are given height before width and are 
approximate.
Fonsie Mealy Auctioneers reserve the right to withdraw or adjust 
any lot prior to the auction without notice. Any such lots so 
affected with be announced on the auction day.
Fonsie Mealy Auctioneers reserve the right to control and 
determine the bidding increments, whether by telephone, online 
or in the room.

Contact Details For Viewing Days  
Tel. 056 44 41229  /  056 44 46200 
info@fonsiemealy.ie

Collection
All items purchased must be collected from the sale venue by 5pm 
on Friday, May 3rd 2024. Otherwise all items will be removed to a 
storage facility at the purchaser's risk and expense. No collection 
available at weekends.

Buyers Conditions
Buyers are reminded that there is a 25% V.A.T. inclusive premium 
payable on the final bid price for each lot. The Auctioneers are 
always pleased to advise clients and to execute bids on their 
behalf, but if successful, the purchase price payable will be the 
final bid price and the V.A.T. inclusive premium of 25% chargeable 
thereon. Bids must always be made or confirmed in writing or by 
fax, reference being made to each sale through the code names 
on the title page of each catalogue. To ensure that bids will be 

accepted and that delivery of Lots is not delayed, intending Buyers 
should supply bank or other suitable references to the Auctioneers 
prior to the auction. The references should be supplied in good 
time to be taken up before the sale. Online bidding subject to 
surcharge. Bids are accepted in Euro only. 
N.B. Payment by: Cash, guaranteed cheques, wire transfer (contact 
accounts@fonsiemealy.ie), debit or credit card (mastercard/visa & 
subject to 3% surcharge, for payments outside the EU. All Cheques 
or Drafts to be made payable to “Fonsie Mealy Auctioneers.” Third 
Party Cheques or Drafts will not be accepted as payment for lots 
purchased.
Cash payments subject to AML regulation.

Terms used in this catalogue have the meanings ascribed to them below.

Abbreviations
mls ........Manuscript Letters signed
als .........Autographed Letters signed
acs ........Autographed Cards signed
pb .........Paperback
a.e.g. .....all edges gilt
t.e.g........ top edge gilt
w.a.f. .....With all faults
L.Ss........Library stamps
S.N.S.R...Sold not subject to return
Publ........Published
f.e.p........ front end paper
As Is.......With all damages faults, restorations, etc.
As a lot...With all faults
mor ........morocco
n.d. .......no date
n.p. .......no place
d.j. .........dust jacket
L.P. ........ large paper
h.m.p......hand-made paper
vell..........vellum
A.M.S.....Armorial motif on spine	
hf. .........half
cont. ......contemporary			
Edn.........Edition
n.a.t. ......not affecting text		
frontis.. ...frontispiece
engd. .....engraved			 
cold. .......coloured
hd..........hand			 
port.........portrait
d.w.s.......dust wrappers
I.M.C...... Irish M/ss Commission
I.A.S.       Irish Archaeological Society
D.I.A.S.....Dublin Insitutue of Advanced Studies 
R.D.S.......Royal Dublin Society
emf..........From library of An tAthair Eric MacFinn

N.B.: Please note the auctioneers offer no After Sale Guarantee 
whatsoever, with regard to mechanical and electrical items, or 
firearms. We accept no subsequent liability for any damage, loss 
or injury arising from the use of the foregoing.

Important Notice
While the auctioneer endeavours to answer clients enquiries, 
we accept no responsibility or liability for any inaccuracy 
in auction results given verbally during the sale day. We 
recommend that clients should only make such enquiries 
following the conclusion of the Sale. 

  

tel:+353 56 4441229
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/
https://easyliveauction.com/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie
mailto:accounts@fonsiemealy.ie
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CONDITIONS OF SALE

BIDDING
We request that all Absentee Bidders make available 
Photographic ID and Proof of Address on Registration. 
* The Auctioneer reserves the right to decline bidding from 
any prospective bidder.

LIVE BIDDING 
Please note that live bidding is available only via the Easylive 
platform. This service incurs a surcharge of up to 4% levied 
by the live auction host and chargeable on the hammer 
price in addition to the buyer’s premium. The auctioneer 
advises all prospective buyers that live auctions are subject 
to technical issues that are beyond the control of the 
auctioneers and as such the auctioneer cannot guarantee 
the accuracy of bids placed online. Absentee bidding is 
available as an alternative to live bidding and does not incur 
any additional surcharge to the buyer. Issues relating to live 
bidding including initial registration should be addressed 
directly with the live auction host. 

ABSENTEE BIDDING 
Absentee bids must be received no later than 5pm on 
Tuesday, April 23rd, 2024. Any bids received after this 
deadline cannot be guaranteed. If you are bidding with us 
for the first time then please contact our office for guidelines 
on registration. 

Live telephone bidding is not available for this sale

CONDITION REPORTS AND IMAGE REQUESTS 
We recommend that the buyer views the item(s) in person 
prior to the auction, or have a representative view the 
item(s) on their behalf. The Auctioneer will endeavour to 
make certain observations on the condition of items but 
the buyer is reminded that the condition report is based on 
an opinion and should not be taken as a statement of fact. 
Any subsequent issues arising based on condition reports 
given prior to auction will not be entertained. All requests 
for condition reports and/or additional images of lots in this 
sale must be received no later than 5pm Friday, April 19th, 
2024. Any requests received after this deadline will not be 
entertained. We cannot guarantee that all such requests 
received will be answered by the sale day. All measurements 
are given height before width and are approximate.

Fonsie Mealy Auctioneers reserve the right to withdraw or 
adjust any lot prior to the auction without notice. Any such 
lots so affected will be announced on the auction day.

CATERING AND PARKING 
Ample parking and catering is available in Castlecomer.

CONTACT DETAILS FOR VIEWING DAYS 
Office: �+353 56 44 41229 

+353 56 44 46200 
Email: info@fonsiemealy.ie 

COLLECTION AND SHIPMENT ENQUIRIES 
All items must be collected by 5pm on Friday, May 3rd, 
2024. Items not collected by that time will be removed to a 
storage facility at the purchaser’s risk and expense.
No collections available at weekends.

SHIPMENT ENQUIRIES 
Belfast East Pack & Send: 
0044 2890219003 / belfasteast@packandsend.co.uk

Mailboxes etc, Dublin: 
01 6710400  /  info@mbedublin2.com

Callanan Couriers: 
056 7767501  / 086 3881072  /  086 2545191 
Email: info@callanancouriers.ie

Oldcastle Transport Ltd.   
087 7987784  /  oldcastletransportltd@gmail.com

ARTIST’S RESALE RIGHTS (DROIT DE SUITE) 
Under legislation, a royalty (droit de suite) is payable to 
living or deceased (up to 70 years from date of death) 
artists of E.U. Nationality on all works resold for €3,000 
or more, other than those sold by the artist or the artist’s 
agent.

The resale royalty payable is calculated as follows:
From €3,000 to €50,000		  4%
From €50,000.01 to €200,000	 3%
From €200,000.01 to €350,000	 1%
From €350,000.01 to €500,000	 0.5%
Exceeding €500,000		  0.25%

The total amount of royalty payable on any individual sale 
shall not exceed €12,500.

The seller is liable for payment of this royalty on 
completion of the sale. The artist may request from 
the Auctioneer any information necessary to secure 
payment.

Unless otherwise directed by the vendor, the Auctioneer 
will automatically deduct the amount due from the 
proceeds of sale and will hold in trust for the artist or their 
representative the said sum.

T: 	 +353 56 4441229
E: 	 info@fonsiemealy.ie
W: 	www.fonsiemealy.ie

Chatsworth Auction Rooms,  
Chatsworth St., Castlecomer,  
Co. Kilkenny, Ireland

PSRA Registration No: 001687

Fonsie Mealy’s Es
t.
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1 IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED

1. Dawe (Gerard) The Lundys 
Letter, Gallery 1985; Sunday School,
Gallery 1991; Heart of Hearts,
Gallery 1995, All Signed First
Editions; Carson (Ciaran) Until 
Before After, Gallery 2010, Signed
First Edition, d.w.; Mc Guckian
(Medbh) Marconis Cottge, Gallery
1991 First Edn.; Montague (John)
The Dead Kingdom, Dolmen 1984,
First Edn.,; also Ormsby (F.)ed.
Northern Windows, Belfast 1987,
d.w. As a lot. (8)
€40-€70

2. Pamphlets: 1. Rolls Office.
Court of Error in Ireland - 
Hetherington, V. Wogan, 8vo D.
1817. 154pp; 2. Holmes (Rob.)
The Case of Ireland Stated, D. 1847,
1022p 3. Ferguson (James F.)
Remarks on the Limitation of Actions 
Bill intended for Ireland, 8vo D.
1843, 144pp, 3 works in one vol.,
hf. mor.; also Historical Tracts: by 
Sir John Davies, 8vo D. 1787, cont.
calf, cracked. (3)
€25-€45 

3. Rare Dublin Printing

Hawkey Classic: S. Crispi Salustii 
Opera, 8vo Dublin (E. Typographia 
Academiae) 1747. Title with engd. 
vignette of the Doric portico of 
T.C.D., wd. cut headpieces, pp. [II]
198 (mis-numbered 168), uncut,
orig. boards. Rare; also Electa 
Minora ex Ovidio, Tibullo, et 
Propertio, Usui Scholae Etonensis.
8vo Eton (J. Pote) n.d. c. 1720? [II]
140pp in orig. full sheep, worn. (2)
€25-€50 

4. Cary (John) New Itinerary: or, 
An Accurate Delineation of the Great 
Roads,... throughout England and 
Wales,... 8vo L. 1798. First Edn.,
engd. map in 5 parts, cont. hf. calf,
rubbed; also Eight Edn. of same
work, L. 1819, lg. map (torn with
loss), & 6 other fold. engd. maps,
hf. calf. (2)
€20-€30 

5. Kipling (Rudyard) The Jungle 
Book, 8vo Lond. 1894. Second Edn.,
also The Second Jungle Book, 8vo
Lond. 1895. First Edn., 2 hf. titles,
plts. & illustrations, cont. m/ss.
owner's name on hf. title of second
volume, some dust marks, a.e.g.
decorated gilt deco. blue cloth, first
volume brightest of the two. (2)
€120-€180 

6. [Connellan (Thaddeus)] An 
English Irish Dictionary, intended for
the Use of Schools. 8vo Dublin
1814. First Edn., errata at end, cont.
hf. mor.; also Connellan (Owen)
The Gospel According to St. John in 
Irish, 8vo Dublin 1830. List of
subs.,orig. cloth. Emf. (2)
€70-€120 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1052153fee162dd1e15c3aabcdfd6bce/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-1/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3a3135b91855502f4af18a2e619744f4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-2/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/11908a4a1e805d488e969420dbbf0e79/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-3/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/11908a4a1e805d488e969420dbbf0e79/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-3/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e615e22c50b7f221bf5d75a3cfd40d9c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-4/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/28c113f5b04f9efdfcad2fc69c3a8f3e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-5/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d1c5e66cac7cb79f7923386ddd230c8e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-6/
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7.  L'Estrange (Sir R.) Seneca's 
Morals by Way of Abstract, 8vo 
Lond. (Sovoy, by E.J. for Jacob 
Tonson) 1696. Sixth Edn., engd. 
frontis, cont. panel calf, rebacked; 
Dryden -The Satires of Decimus 
Junius Juvenalis, Translated into 
English Verse. 8vo Lond. 1702. Third 
Edn., engd. frontis & 16 
plts.(include. 1 port.), later hf. green 
mor.; Cooper (J.G.) The Life of 
Socrates,.. 8vo Lond. 1750. Third 
Edn., fine engd. heads; Bound with, 
same author, Letters Concerning 
Taste, 8vo Lond. (R. & J. Dosley) 
1755. Engd. vign. title, & engd. plts. 
text stained, later hf. mor. As a lot, 
w.a.f. (3)  
€30-€50  

 

8.  Lawrence (D.H.) The Lost Girl, 
8vo Lond. (M. Secker) 1920. First 
Edn., hf. title, 371pp., orig. brown 
cloth, gilt lettered spine, lacks d.w., 
good copy; Du Maurier (Daphne) 
Mary Anne. A Novel, Lond. (V. 
Gollancz) 1954. First Edn., hf. title 
(browned) [379]pp orig. red. cloth, 
gilt lettered spine, lacks d.w., good 
copy; Du Maurier (Daphne) Mary 
Anne A Novel, Lond. (V. Gollancz) 
1954. First Edn., hf. title (browned) 
[379]pp. orig. red cloth, no jacket, 
gilt on spine faded. (2)  
€25-€50  

 

9.  Fitzgerald (John) The Time 
Being, 8vo, Gallery 2021, inset with 
loose signed printed card Sister, 
cloth ptd. wrappers; Mc Breen 
(Joan) The Wind Beyond The Wall, 
8vo, California (S.L.P.) 2020, First 
Edn., grey cloth, d.j.; A Walled 
Garden Moylough, California (S.L.P.) 
2020, ptd. wrappers; Mc Breen (J.) 
The White Page - An Bhileog Bhán, 
8vo California 2000, signed, printed 
wrappers; Bourke (Eva) & Woods 
(V.)eds. Fermata, 8vo, Letterfrack 
(Artism House) 2016, ptd. wrappers, 
as a lot, w.a.f. (5)  
€30-€50  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

10.  Association Copy  
 
O'Sullivan (Seumas)The Twilight 
People, 8vo D. (Whaley & Co.) 1905. 
First Edn., Inscribed on hf. title 
'Flore ? from Ella 27th July 1906' 
From Ella Young, uncut orig. blue 
printed wrappers. V. good copy. (2) 
 
* Ella Young from Ballymena, 
Northern Ireland, with strong 
Republican sympathies, was a poet 
& writer. Also "Impressions;" A 
Selection from the Note-Books of 
the late J.H. Orwell, with a forward 
by The Editor. [Seamas O'Sullivan]. 
Sm. 8vo D. (The New Nation Press) 
1911. Sole Edn., N.B. of this 1911 
Edition only 25 copies were made, 
they were never bound and no 
wrappers were printed. Recent 
wrappers. Denson 5A. Both V. 
Scarce. (2)  
€30-€40  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7fdc4bfee8789c1af591af1d0621f7bd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-7/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0403f1b347e5b5c1608e220707384755/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-8/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3892fb0baa462624e63dab6d884a5461/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-9/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/98a29040793a8385e736da0d7e208b43/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-10/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/98a29040793a8385e736da0d7e208b43/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-10/
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11.  [L'Estrange (Miss M.)] 
Heligoland or, Reminiscences of 
Childhood. A Genuine Narrative of 
Facts by An Officers Daughter. Ed. 
by Mrs. C.W., 12mo L. 1850. First 
Edn., Frontis & 1 litho plt., cat. at 
end, orig. cloth. Scarce. (1)  
€35-€50  

 

12.  V. Good Collection 
 
Hewitt (John) The Day of the 
Corncrake: Poems of the Nine Glens, 
sm. 4to Glens of Antrim Historical 
Society, 1969, printed boards; The 
Chinese Fluteplayer, 8vo Lisburn 
1974. Lim. Edn. of 200 Copies Only, 
orig. illus. boards; Warner (A.)ed. 
The Selected John Hewitt, Belfast 
1981 Signed by Hewitt, cloth; Kites 
in Spring, A Belfast Boyhood, Belfast 
1983, cloth; The Rain Dance, Poems 
New and Revised. Belfast 1978 
cloth; Freehold and Other Poems, 
Belfast 1986 First Edn.; The Honest 
Ulsterman, NO. 84, Hewitt Memorial 
dn., 1987; & 5 other items on 
Hewitt. (12)  
€45-€80  

 

13.  Broderick (John) The Rose 
Tree, L. & N.Y. 1985, First Edn.,; 
Doyle (Roddy) Paddy Clarke Ha Ha 
Ha, L. 1993 d.w.; Banville (John) 
The Sea, Lond. 2005. First Edn. 
Signed by Author, d.w.; Higgins 
(Aiden) Bornholm Night-Ferry, L. 
1983. First Edn., d.w.; and 4 
volumes of Poetry by Padraic Colum, 
Pearse Hutchinson, Michael 
O'Siadhail, & Paddy Bushe. (8)  
€30-€50  

 

14.  [Yeats (W.B.)] Duryee 
(M.B.) Words Alone are Certain 
Good, sm. 8vo D. (Dolmen) 1961, 
First Edn., inscribed by the author, 
cloth backed boards; Raine (K.) 
From Blake to a Vision, 8vo, D. 
(Dolmen) 1979, First Edn., illus., 
ptd. wrappers; a framed reprint of 
"W.B. Yeats presenting George 
Moore to the Queen of the Fairies," 
as a lot, w.a.f. (3)  
€30-€50  

 

15.  Medical interest: Elliot (J.) 
A Complete Collection of the Medical 
and Philosophical Works of John 
Fothergill, 8vo Lond. 1781. First 
Edn., Part frontis & 2 fold. plts. (1 
port), cont. calf, disbound; 
Kirkpatrick (J.) Advice to the 
People in General, with Regard to 
their Health, 8vo D. 1766, calf; 
Dease (Wm.) Observations on 
Wounds of the Head, D. 1778. 
Second Edn., engd. frontis, hf. calf; 
Quin (C. Wm.) A Treatise on the 
Dropsy of the Brain, Lond. 1790 
disbound. As a lot, w.a.f. (4)  
€30-€50  

 

16.  Novels: Edgeworth (Maria) 
Moral Tales, 3 vols. 12mo L. 1821. 
Eight, cont. hf. calf; also Harry and 
Lucy Concluded, 4 vols. 12mo L. 
1827. Second Edn. Corrected, hf. 
title Vol. I, cont. mor. backed marble 
boards; [Marcet (Jane)] Bertha's 
Visit to her Uncle in England, 3 vols. 
12mo L. 1831 New Edn., all mor. 
backed boards. (10)  
€40-€70  
 
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ad310038cfa7ad91ac30060e316104a5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-11/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d7475f7f74d6b219ec9a090c735a49e2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-12/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d7475f7f74d6b219ec9a090c735a49e2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-12/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1b2085e2fb78d7efe811c6a3cfa21804/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-13/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3eaaa29e0849a4e4a456c03f4ea03fca/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-14/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3eaaa29e0849a4e4a456c03f4ea03fca/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-14/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4c318d0aebb6391b825db587a85ffe96/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-15/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/16aa8504136c65199ed24e114b8b0584/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-16/
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17.  Letters from a Young 
Painter Abroad to his Friends in 
England, 2 vols. 8vo Lond. 1750. 
Second Edn., 13 fold. pls. (1 torn), 
cont. calf, covers loose, spines 
worn; Strange (Rob.) A 
Descriptive Catalogue of a Collection 
of Pictures..., Sm. 8vo Lond. 1769, 
cont. hf. calf; another copy of same 
work unbound; & 1 other, travel 
book in French. As a lot, w.a.f. (5)  
€20-€30  

 

18.  German Travel Texts: Kohl 
(J.C.) Reisen in Ireland, 2vols. 
Dresden und Leipzig 1843. First 
German Edn., cont. cloth; also Kohl, 
Reisen in Schottland, 2 vols. 
Dresden und Leipzig 1844, orig. 
boards; Van Raumer (Fried.) 
England in Jahre 1835, 2 vols. 
Leipzig 1836. First German Edn., 
cont. hf. calf, spine gilt, mor. labels; 
Cobbett (Wm.) Die 
Protestantischen Reform. in England 
und Irland, 8vo Mainz 1862, cont. 
quarter calf, mor. label. All v. good. 
Rare. (7)  
€80-€140  

 

19.  Periodical: Leabhar na 
h'Eireann, The Irish year Book, 
1908, 1909, 1910. Issued by An 
Chomhairle Naisiúnta - The National 
council. 3 vols. 8vo d. (James Duffy, 
M.H. Gill & Son) 1908 - 1910. First 
Edn. 2 vols. full ptd. cloth, vol. for 
1910, wrappers lacks front cover & 
t.p. loose. As periodical, w.a.f. 
Scarce. (3) 
 
* A wonderful record of Irish trade, 
agriculture, art, politics, religion & 
sport etc.  
€50-€80  

 

20.  Novels etc: [Brunton (Mrs. 
Mary)] Discipline: A Novel, by The 
Author of 'Self-Control,' 3 vols. 8vo 
Edin. 1815. Third Edn.; Mitford 
(Mary Russell) Our Village: 
Sketches of Rural Life and Scenery, 
3 vols. 8vo L. 1824. Second Edn., all 
cont. hf. mor. (6)  
€35-€50  

 

21.  Allingham (William) Irish 
Songs and Poems, sm. 8vo L. 1887. 
First Edn., hf. title, orig. green cloth; 
Dun Emer Press - Allingham 
(Wm.) Sixteen Poems, Selected by 
Wm. Butler Yeats. 8vo Dundrum 
(Dun Emer Press) 1905 Lim. to 200 
Copies Only, unopened, orig. blue 
grey cloth backed boards, paper 
label down spine. Wade 234, v. 
good copy; also Hewitt (John)ed. 
The Poems of William Allingham, 
Dolmen Press 1967, d.w. All v. 
good. (3)  
€80-€120  

 

22.  Richard Hely Hutchinson's 
Copy 
 
Bindings: Hume (David) The 
History of England, 8 vols. 8vo Lond. 
1773. New Edn., Hf. titles, some 
port., frontis, in orig. full calf, cont. 
T.C.D. Prize bindings, with oval gilt 
armorial on each cover. (8) 
* With T.C.D. Prize bookplates for 
Rich. Hely Hutchinson, 1775, signed 
by J. Stokes. His father became 
Provost of T.C.D. in 1794. Good. (8)  
€150-€200   

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2495404c013c431fe50f3aaed1f1613e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-17/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2495404c013c431fe50f3aaed1f1613e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-17/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/78c663b016a8352599c66a7f829b8713/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-18/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/78c663b016a8352599c66a7f829b8713/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-18/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8db515f12d6e787e5c9831e51e59fc4d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-19/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2f3acca383678da516b3314b95e4594a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-20/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2f3acca383678da516b3314b95e4594a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-20/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/88f5ea08af3ea348c7ab58ae7f1f2ad8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-21/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dd3e6f03c73c0252e1acd360caa65e00/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-22/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dd3e6f03c73c0252e1acd360caa65e00/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-22/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dd3e6f03c73c0252e1acd360caa65e00/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-22/
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23.  [Bisani (Alessandro)] An 
Italian Gentleman, A Picturesque 
Tour through Part of Europe, Asia, 
and Africa: ... With Plates after 
Designs by James Stuart. 8vo Lond. 
(by J. Davis; for R. Faulder) 1793. 
Lg. Paper Copy. 6 engd. copper 
plates (5 are folding), marble ends, 
cont. calf, & spine worn, covers 
loose. (1)  
€70-€100  

 

24.  [Jonathan Swift] Orrery 
(John, Earl of) Remarks on the 
Life and Writings of Dr. Jonathan 
Swift, ... in a Series of Letters. 8vo 
Dublin (Geo. Faulkner) 1752. Third 
Edn., engd. port. frontis, add. title 
with engd. vignette, engd. head, 
cont. calf; also Swift (Deane) An 
Essay upon the Life Writings, and 
Character of Dr. Jonathan Swift, 
8vo. Lond. & Dublin: Re-printed 
1755. With an early carte-de-visite 
reproduced port. photo of Swift 
tipped in as a frontis, cont. hf. calf, 
rebacked. (2)  
€120-€180  

 

25.  Hemingway (Ernest) A 
Moveable Feast, 8vo L. (J. Cape) 
1964, cloth d.j.; Greene (G.) The 
Honorary Consul, 8vo L. (Bodley 
Head) 1973, cloth & d.j.; The 
Human Factor, 8vo L. (Bodley Head) 
1978, cloth & d.j.; Burgess (A.) 
Tremor of Intent, 8vo, L. 1966, cloth 
& d.j., Cruz-Smith (Martin) Gorky 
Park, 8vo L. (Collins) 1981, cloth & 
d.j.; Polar Star, 8vo, L. (Guild) 1989, 
cloth & d.j.; Red Square, 8vo L. 
(Harvill) 1992, cloth & d.j.; Forsyth 
(Frederck) The Day of the Jackal, 
8vo L. (Hutchinson) 1971, cloth & 
d.j., as a lot, w.a.f. (8)  
€40-€60  

 

26.  Signed by the Author 
 
Rose (Sir Alex) My Lively Lady, 
8vo, Hampshire (Nautical 
Publishing) 1968, First Edn., Signed 
and dated by the Author, hf. title, 
photo plts and text illus., cloth and 
decor. d.j. Good Copy. (1)  
€50-€70  

 

27.  Cork & Republican Interest: 
Barry (Com. T.) Guerrilla Days in 
Ireland, 8vo Cork 1955, illus., cloth 
&d.j.; Hogan (D.) The Four 
Glorious Years, 8vo D. 1953, First 
Edn., Signed illus. cloth & d.j.; 
Milner (L.) The River Lee, 8vo Cork 
1975, illus., cloth & d.j.; 
MacCurtain (F.) Remember It's for 
Ireland, 8vo, Cork 2006, illus., cloth 
& d.j.; Harvy (D.) & White 
(Gerry) The Barracks - A History of 
Victoria / Collins Barracks, Cork, 8vo 
Cork 1997, illus. & adverts, d.j.; 
Brugha (M. MacSwiney) History's 
Daughter, 8vo D. 2005, illus. cloth & 
d.j.; Borgonovo (J.) Spies, 
Informers - The Intelligence War in 
Cork City, D. (I.A.P.) 2007, illus. ptd. 
wrappers, as a lot, w.a.f. (7)  
€80-€120  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/282caaed10a8f8b805d766625f54b1f2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-23/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/282caaed10a8f8b805d766625f54b1f2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-23/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bc4a3378095c948f6174c394c82b36ff/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-24/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bc4a3378095c948f6174c394c82b36ff/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-24/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fcdc7c226ab9e57f28cca4d8668333b5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-25/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bb54b097bcd166ce69e8af610b7ddef8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-26/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bb54b097bcd166ce69e8af610b7ddef8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-26/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1b017ff03b84c7efb5c7570eadadac96/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-27/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1b017ff03b84c7efb5c7570eadadac96/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-27/
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28.  McLaverty (Michael) Call My 
Brother Back, Dublin 1970 Signed by 
Author, recent cloth; Killen (John) 
Dear Mr. Mc Laverty, The Literary 
Correspondence of John Mc Gahern 
and Michael Mc Laverty. roy 8vo 
Belfast 2006. Signed by Editor; 
Collected Short Stories, Dublin 1978 
First Edn., paperback, and 6 other 
items on Mc Laverty; Together with, 
MacLaverty (Bernard) Grace 
Notes, N. York 1998. First American 
Edn., and Cal, Lond. 1994 Both 
Copies Signed, & paperback. (11)  
€30-€40  

 

29.  [Boate (Ger.) Molyneux 
(Thos.)etc.] A Natural History of 
Ireland, in Three Parts, 4to Dublin 
(Geo. Grierson) 1726. First Edn., 11 
engd. plts. some fold. (1 dam.) 
some damp stains, cont. panel calf. 
Emf. (1)  
€100-€150  

 

30.  Davy (Sir Humphry) 
Elements of Agricultural Chemistry, 
In a Course of Lectures for The 
Board of Agriculture. 8vo Lond. 
1814. Second Edn., 10 fold. plts., 
some spotting, recent rebind, calf 
backed marble boards, raised bands, 
gilt lettered spine. Good. (1)  
€100-€150  

 

31.  Thicknesse (Philip) A Years 
Journey through France and Part of 
Spain, 2 vols. roy 8vo Lond. 1789. 
Third Edn., 2 engd. frontis & 9 
engd. plts., some fold., cont. tree 
calf, tooled gilt spines & mor. labels, 
upr. cover of Vol. I cracked. (2)  
€70-€100  

 

32.  Wilde (W.R.) Catalogues of 
the Antiquities .. in the Museum of 
the Royal Irish Academy, 2 vols. 8vo 
Dublin 1857 & 1861 First Edns., 
illus., hf. calf, mor. labels. Good; 
Index to the Serial Publications of 
the R.I.A., D. & L. 1912, cloth 
backed; & 4 other Catalogues of The 
British Museum, Antiquities, 
Manuscripts, & Bindings etc. As a 
lot, w.a.f. (7)  
€60-€90  

 

33.  Beckett (Samuel). Murphy. 
Bordas 1947, First Edition in French, 
translated by the author, black 
cloth, orig. paper wrappers bound 
in.  
The English First Edition appeared in 
1938. (1)  
€200-€300  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1b7eeb274c0632849398f5166e4751d9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-28/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4bf94ee5705fda0e9de55d37cd3c2095/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-29/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4bf94ee5705fda0e9de55d37cd3c2095/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-29/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/26c495ff85e5b29f300860fac5a41bec/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-30/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0a0e9c993546c1acc51b6c0b0d3d38ed/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-31/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fdc4b05472ef4da419a6a61cfb1d807e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-32/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/48683e1c1d33c970564b35a4d117713a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-33/
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34.  Modern Irish Poetry, Some 
of Wexford interest etc: 
Montague (John) The Rough 
Field, D. 1974; Casey (Philip) 
Dialogue in Fading Light, 2005; 
Wall (Eamon) A Tour of Your 
Country, Co. Clare 2008, Signed 
Pres. Copy; Smyth (Gerard) The 
Fullness of Time, D. 2010; 
Hardnett (Michael) Collected 
Poems Vol. 2, D. 1987; O'Flynn 
(Criostoir) Summer in Kilkee, 
Limerick 1984; Murphy (Fintan) 
Slender toward the Sky, Wexford 
2006; Riordan (R.) 45 Days in a 
Greek Cooler, D. 1987; Brennan 
(Lorcan) Rumour of Angels, Gorey 
1990; Chapson (Jim) Daphnis & 
Ratboy, Galway 2009; & 19 others, 
together approx. 29 items, as a lot, 
w.a.f. (1)  
€70-€120  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

35.  Signed by the Contributors 
 
[Charles Wain] A Miscellany of 
Short Stories, 8vo, L. (Mallinson) 
1933, Limited Edn. of 85 Copies 
[Charles Wain Copy] signed by the 
contributors, (including Sean 
O'Faolain, H.E. Bates, Geoffrey 
West, Liam O'Flaherty, Eimear 
O'Duffy and others) portrait frontis, 
green cloth. Good Copy. (1)  
€200-€300  

 

36.  Irish Literature etc: Murphy 
(R.) The Battle of Aughrim, Lond. 
1968. First Edn., d.w.; Macneice 
(Louis) Ten Burnt Offerings, Lond. 
1952. First Edn., d.w.; Montague 
(John) The Rough Field, Dolmen 
1972. Signed First Edn.,; 
O'Flaherty (Liam) Land, Lond. 
1946; O'Duffy (E.) King Goshawk 
and the Birds, Lond. 1926; 
O'Connor (F.) The Fountain of 
Magic, Lond. 1939; Pound (E.) The 
Pisan Cantos, Lond. 1949, & The 
Translations of Ezra Pound, Lond. 
1953. Both First Edns., & d.w.; 
Kearney (H.F.) Strafford in Ireland 
1633-41, 1959, d.w.; & 3 others. As 
a lot, w.a.f. Good. (12)  
€40-€70  

 

37.  Medical interest: Dublin 
Hospitals Reports, 26th - 40th 
Report, bound as one, 1884-1898, 
hf. mor.; & approx. 75 other items, 
pamphlets and offprints etc by T. 
Percy C. Kirkpatrick, F.R. Cruise, E. 
Macdowel Cosgrave, A. Wynne Foot 
etc., items on Rotunda etc., mostly 
orig. ptd. wrappers. As a coll., w.a.f. 
(1)  
€35-€50  

 

38.  With 275 Engraved Plates 
 
La Fontaine: Pauly (Alphonse) 
Oeuvres de J. de La Fontaine, 
d'Apres les textes originaux. 4 vols. 
(Vols. I - IV) 8vo Paris (Alphonse 
Lemerre) 1875. Hf. title, & engd. 
port. frontis. Vol. I, & 274 engd. 
plates, cont. hf. crimson mor. raised 
bands, gilt lettered. Good set; 
Aignan (M.)ed. Oeuvres Completes 
de J. Racine, 6 vols. 8vo Paris (P. 
Dupont) 1824. In attractive cont. 
catspaw calf, gilt borders, & 
profusely gilt spine in panels, mor. 
labels. (Two vols. professionally 
rebacked with orig. spines laid 
down.) V. good. (10)  
€140-€200   

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b23c2e557374ca4ae06b28540fad1029/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-34/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b23c2e557374ca4ae06b28540fad1029/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-34/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b23c2e557374ca4ae06b28540fad1029/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-34/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e1dc7649ec39209c053741c504ea86d1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-35/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e1dc7649ec39209c053741c504ea86d1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-35/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7ace05977bee4fa5f703ea1756e46e20/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-36/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7ace05977bee4fa5f703ea1756e46e20/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-36/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/758edfeaef2e222a1fd3dde5282f6ea6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-37/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dde4fe17305077b127dba4e647f6cffe/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-38/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dde4fe17305077b127dba4e647f6cffe/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-38/
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39.  Toplady (Augustus) Historic 
Proof of the Doctrinal Calvinism of 
the Church of England, 2 vols. Lond. 
1774 First Edn., also The 
Posthumous Works of the Late 
Reverend Mr. A.M. Toplady, 8vo 
Published by his Executor. 8vo Lond. 
1780. First Edn., all orig. calf, one 
cover loose, mor. labels; & 1 other 
Pamphlet. As a lot. (4)  
€30-€40  

 

40.  Dickens (Charles) Our 
Mutual Friend, 2 vols. 8vo Lond. 
(Chapman & Hall) 1865. First Edn., 
2 hf. titles, & 40 wood-engraved 
plts. by Marcus Stone (2 with tears, 
no loss) publishers slip typed-in, 
front loose end lacking in Vol. 2, 
cont. hf. mor. mor. label. Generally 
good.(2)  
€80-€120  

 

41.  St. Brendan: Benedict - The 
Anglo-Norman Voyage of St. 
Brendan, 8vo Oxford 1928. Edited 
by E.G.R. Waters, First Edn., 
unopened, cloth & d.w.; Selmer 
(Carl)ed. Navigatio Sancti Brendani 
Abbatis, from Early Latin 
Manuscripts. 8vo Notre Dome Press 
1959, cloth. (2)  
€60-€90  

 

42.  Coloured Plates: 
Barton(B.H.) & Castle (Thos.) 
The British Flora Medica:... Medicinal 
Plants of Great Britain. 8vo Lond. 
1877. New Edition 48 hand coloured 
plts. (include. frontis) orig. cloth. (1)  
€70-€100  

 

43.  Sadler (Michael Thomas) 
Ireland; Its Evils, and their 
Remedies: ... Errors of the 
Emigration Committee... A Synopsis 
.. on The Law of Population. 8vo 
Lond. 1828. First Edn., LVIII, 414pp 
& advert. leaf, orig. cloth backed 
boards. Emf. (1)  
€80-€120  

 

44.  McGahern (J.) The Collected 
Stories, 8vo L. 1992 First Edn., d.w.; 
also High Ground, L. 1985, First 
Edn.,; Heaney (S.) & Ted 
Hughes, eds. The School Bag, 
Lond. 1997. First Edn.; The Cure at 
Troy, 1996; Station Island, 1984; 2 
others mod. Irish Poetry, 
paperbacks. A lot. (7)  
€30-€50  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1b76246bd5c68a2b91f0f4ce56320f78/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-39/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c8a012ff7b67bbc6bf89e2b23648d8fb/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-40/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/32446bab0449822b0da67859e5e002de/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-41/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/775650d5855725e358245787d5cf457f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-42/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/775650d5855725e358245787d5cf457f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-42/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9de1c4c05280825dcc0637ec137f53ec/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-43/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cdc21e60a4c9543d2bb97a01d4a5e692/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-44/
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45.  Dickens (Charles) The 
Mystery of Edwin Drood, 8vo Lond. 
(Chapman & Hall) 1870. First Edn., 
engd. port. frontis, add. engd. title, 
& 12 full page illus.by S.L. Fildes, 
advert leaf at end, cont. hf. mor. gilt 
decor. spine, mor. label; also The 
Haunted Man and The Ghost's 
Bargain, 12mo Lond. (Bradbury & 
Evans) 1848. First Edn., frontis add. 
illus. title, & other illus. orig. gilt 
decor. crimson cloth, lacks spine; 
also A Child's History of England, L. 
1896, First in Bk. Form, illus. blue 
cloth; Dickens (Charles) The Life 
and Adventures of Martin 
Chuzzlewit, Lond. 1844; Bleak 
House, Lond. 1853; and Little Dorrit, 
Lond. 1857. All First Edns. in Bk. 
Form, frontis add. engd. titles & 
plts., some spotting as usual, all 
cont. hf. mor. (6)  
€80-€130  

 

46.  Bibliographical interest: 
Catalogue of The Scientific Books in 
The Library of The Royal Society, 
8vo Lond. 1839, unopened, orig. 
cloth; also Catalogue of The Library 
of the Royal Astronomical Society, 
Compiled to June 1884, 8vo Lond. 
1886, orig. cloth. (2)  
€40-€70  

 

47.  Chesterfield: Maty (M.) 
Miscellaneous Works o the late ... 
Earl of Chesterfield, 3 vols. Dublin 
1777. Hf. titles, engd. ports. cont. 
full calf; also Letters Written by the 
... Earl of Chesterfield to his Son, 2 
vols. Dublin (G. Faulkner) 1774, 
cont. calf, some labels lacking. (5)  
€80-€120  

 

48.  1798: MacNeven (Wm. J.) 
Pieces of Irish History, illustrative of 
the Condition of the Catholics of 
Ireland, of The Origin and Progress 
of the Political System of the United 
Irishmen; 8vo New York 1807. First 
Edn., cont. hf. calf; Cloney (Thos.) 
A Personal Narrative of.. the County 
Wexford, ... during the Awful period 
of 1798, 8vo Dublin 1832. First Edn., 
cloth backed boards. Emf. (2)  
€70-€100  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

49.  With Illustrations by 
Bewick 
 
Thompson (James) The Seasons, 
Roy 8vo London (by T. Bensley for 
James Wallis) 1805. First Edn., 
Large Paper, with engravings by 
Bewick from Thurston's Designs. 
A.e.g. attractive hf. green mor. 
raised bands, gilt decor. in panels, 
by Tout, Binder. V. good. Scarce 
Edition. (1)  
€100-€150  

 

50.  I.M.C.- Correspondence of 
Emily, Duchess of Leinster (1731-
1814), Edited by Brian Fitzgerald. 3 
vols. roy 8vo Dublin 1949, 1953 & 
1957. First Edn., 2 photo frontis. 
Orig. cloth. V. clean set. (3)  
€180-€240  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9d0013cd4449bd063f09c92f3bd62a03/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-45/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/913c0570ac9d2ff9bda86d658f0ea37f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-46/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8dee681c3ca53802ae111f156df18c36/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-47/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d9dad9a6d16a5f9c76d72056ae40420d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-48/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7be37eb95aedbfb779c7ab3021842f1e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-49/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7be37eb95aedbfb779c7ab3021842f1e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-49/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7be37eb95aedbfb779c7ab3021842f1e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-49/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b851ceecd08afd1ac10f95815d541799/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-50/
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51.  Hand-Coloured Plates: 
Prichard (J. Cowles) The Natural 
History of Man, thick 8vo Lond. 
1845. Second Edn. Enlarged. hf. 
title, Hd. cold. frontis & 43 other 
plts. (38 of which are hand 
coloured) complete orig. gilt cloth, 
spine worn. (1)  
€80-€130  

 

52.  Binding: Carlyle (Thos.) 
History of Friedrich II of Prussia 
called Frederick the Great, 6 vols. lg. 
8vo Lond. 1858. Maps fold. etc. 
Attractive cont. hf. crimson mor. 
profusely tooled gilt spines by 
Riviere & Son. (6)  
€60-€90  

 

53.  Hawkey Classics 
 
Milton (John) Paradise Lost, A 
Poem in Twelve Books. Royal 8vo 
Dublin (S. Powell) 1747. Revised by 
John Hawkey, Editor of the Latin 
Classic, uncut, fine recent mor.; also 
Paradise Regained, A Poem in Four 
Books. roy 8vo Dublin (S. Powell) 
1752. Revised by John Hawkey, 
recent mor. re-backed cloth, raised 
bands, mor. label.(2)  
€150-€200  

 

54.  Limited Editions: Begley (J. 
Archdeacon) The Diocese of 
Limerick, 3 vols. 1993. Reprint. Lim. 
Edn. (No. 94 of 500 Copies Only.) 
illus. cloth, gilt; also Fitzgerald and 
M'Gregor, The History Topography 
and Antiquities of the County and 
City of Limerick, 2 vols. 1999 
Reprint. Lim. Edn. No. 161 of 250 
Copies Only, fold. maps, table & 
plts. cloth, both sets in slipcases, v. 
good. (5)  
€100-€150  

 

55.  Genealogy: MacLysaght 
(Ed.) Irish Families Their Names, 
Arms and Origins, folio Dublin 1957; 
More Irish Families, Galway 1960; 
also Revised Edition of the latter, 
Dublin 1982; and also Supplement 
to Irish Families, lg. 4to 1964; & 
others of sim. interest. Good lot. V. 
clean. (7)  
€130-€180  

 

56.  Johnson - The Works of the 
late Reverend Mr. Samuel Johnson, 
Sometime Chaplain to the Rt. 
Honourable William Lord Russel, 
Folio Lond. 1713. Second Edn., cont. 
blind tooled panel calf, cover loose. 
S.N.S.R. (1) 
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.  
€30-€60  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dd982b0b8279c5f3254335c1373d0a28/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-51/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dd982b0b8279c5f3254335c1373d0a28/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-51/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3c684b72a9790b5b581dae1707fa0daa/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-52/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/614a0bcf1c45f6264f6a4a39590fcdb5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-53/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/614a0bcf1c45f6264f6a4a39590fcdb5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-53/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/74c1a38368618eed06bdfe789b743ded/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-54/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/74c1a38368618eed06bdfe789b743ded/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-54/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/97aac6c1c5f1493c1ca3f50bad9113cb/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-55/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/97aac6c1c5f1493c1ca3f50bad9113cb/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-55/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b757ab34a66198b2bfe705e7bc70742a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-56/
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57.  Art Interest: Pilkington 
(Rev. M.), Fuseli (Henry) A 
Dictionary of Painters, from the 
Revival of the Art to the Present 
Period by The Reverend M. 
Pilkington A.M., 4to, L. (John 
Crowder) 1805, New Edn., marble 
end papers, hf. calf marbled boards, 
some wear. (1) 
* The first dictionary of artists from 
the Italian Renaissance published in 
the English language: Pilkington, 
who was rector of Donebate in 
Dublin, advised Archbishop Cobh on 
putting together his collection at 
Newbridge House.  
€50-€80  

 

58.  Periodical: Duffy (James) 
Duffy's Hibernian Magazine, 3 vols. 
bound in one, 4to Dublin 1860, wd. 
cut frontis, orig. embossed cloth, 
gilt. V. good copy. (1)  
€70-€100  

 

59.  Binding: Green (J.R.) A 
Short History of The English People, 
4 vols. sm. folio Lond. 1907. 
Illustrated Edition, t.e.g., fine cold. 
& other plts., profusely illustrated, 
cont. hf. crimson mor. by Bayntun of 
Bath. V. good. (4)  
€70-€120  

 

60.  Military: Hamilton (Lt. Gen. 
Sir F.W.) The Origin and History of 
the First or Grenadier Guards, 3 
vols. L. 1874. First Edn., ports. plts. 
(some cold.) maps etc. unopened 
copy, orig. gilt décor. cloth. (3)  
€45-€80  

 

61.  Leland (Thos.) The History of 
Ireland, 3 vols. 4to Dublin 1773. 
First Edn., 3 hf. titles, cont. full calf, 
mor. labels. Good. (3)  
€40-€60  

 

62.  Scotland & Ireland: The 
Topographical, Statistical and 
Historical Gazetteer of Scotland, 2 
vols. imp. thick, 8vo Edin. (A. 
Fullerton & Co.) 1853. First Edn., 
fold. map & numerous engd. views. 
Cont. hf. calf, mor. labels. Good; 
also Lewis (S.) A Topographical 
Dictionary of Ireland, 2vols. lg. 4to 
Lond. 1840. Second Edn., cloth. (4)  
€80-€130  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8e7ffecfb5fc3d9d368175775a738cee/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-57/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8e7ffecfb5fc3d9d368175775a738cee/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-57/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/73863c0791e02dd36d208ec24e5b3bf6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-58/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/79a5bd269737d3043f1a99751a4cf204/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-59/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7285d16e63e9643cf1e7cfce8ffa5a52/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-60/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7285d16e63e9643cf1e7cfce8ffa5a52/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-60/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ba14d423afd63fa865e89d1bfed94c85/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-61/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fe38adec549bd9604883a568e0cb334c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-62/
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63.  O'Meara (John J.)trans. The 
Voyage of Saint Brendan, lg. 4to 
Dublin (Four Courts) 1994. First 
Edn., cold. illus. by D. de Angeli, 
orig. pict. d.w. (1)  
€30-€40  

 

64.  Heraldry: Burke's Peerage 
Baronetage and Knightage, Clan 
Chiefs, Scottish Feudal Barons, 3 
vols. lg. 4to London 2003, full cloth 
slipcase; also Burke's Peerage & 
Gentry - World Orders of 
Knighthood and Merit, 2 vols. lg. 4to 
London 2006. Illustrated thro.-out, 
orig. cloth, slipcase. As new. (5)  
€50-€80  

 

65.  Signed Association Copy - 
Improving Trade in Cork 
 
[Hutchinson (John Hely) 2nd 
Earl of Donoughmore] Acts of 
King George III - IV, folio 1803-
1822., approx. 6 varied Acts, 
relating to the cleansing of the 
Ports, Harbours and Rivers of the 
City of Cork, An Act for paving, 
cleansing, lighting and improving 
the streets, lanes, etc; an act for the 
better regulation of the Butter Trade 
of the City of Cork,..; An Act to 
regulate the Price Assize, and 
Weight of Bread,.. within the City 
and County of the City of Cork; .. An 
Act for the Establishment of Markets 
for the Sale of Corn.. in the City of 
Cork, etc., bound as one, some 
damp dm. on front and end leaves, 
later full calf, worn. As a coll., w.a.f. 
(1) 
* John Hely Hutchinson, 
represented Cork City in the Irish 
House of Commons.  
€250-€350  
  

 

66.  Books on Antiques, Fashion 
Quilts, Period Style, etc., approx. 
18 large coffee table etc books, 
mostly hardbacks. As a lot. (1)  
€40-€70  

 

67.  Fashion and Antiques: A 
collection of Coffee Table Books on 
fashion, art, antique collecting etc., 
mostly large 4to / small folio, illus., 
cloth and d.j., as a lot, w.a.f. (28)  
€80-€120  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0ee7c85986a24e42fa0895753efe4369/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-63/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7240f340b3bab87ee900f80d13d55823/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-64/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cde6c5e9e13cdde49faa0d73a4a71518/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-65/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cde6c5e9e13cdde49faa0d73a4a71518/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-65/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cde6c5e9e13cdde49faa0d73a4a71518/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-65/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cde6c5e9e13cdde49faa0d73a4a71518/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-65/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7eaca5fc8c90c5e6bbbe28ae9d881244/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-66/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7eaca5fc8c90c5e6bbbe28ae9d881244/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-66/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d6cc78c2fb66703943e865a3f6324d96/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-67/
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68.  Travel: [Mavor (Wm.)] A 
General Collection of Voyages and 
Travels from the Discovery of 
America to the Commencement of 
the Nineteenth Century, 28 vols. 
(complete) Lond. (Richard Phillips) 
1810. With numbers plts., fold. & 
other, some plts. foxed, & some 
maps with tears. An attractive 
uniform set, cont. tree calf, crimson 
mor. labels. (28).  
€300-€400  

 

69.  Fine Clean Copy 
 
Stanihurst (Richard) De Rebus in 
Hibernia Gestis, Libri Quattuor, sm. 
4to Antwerp (Christi. Plantium) 
1584. First Edn., printers device on 
title, wd. cut initials, 264, [8], in 
cont. full calf, later re-back. V. clean 
copy. (1)  
€525-€750  

 

70.  Co. Roscommon: R.D.S.: - 
Weld (Isaac) Statistical Survey on 
the County of Roscommon, Drawn 
up under the Directions of the Royal 
Dublin Society. Thick 8vo Dublin 
1832. First Edn., Fine fully hd. cold. 
fold. map frontis cont. full calf. V. 
good copy. (1)  
€300-€450  

 

71.  Co. Leitrim - R.D.S.: 
M'Parlan (James) Statistical 
Survey of the County Leitrim, With 
Observations on The Means of 
Improvement,... by Order of The 
Dublin Society. 8vo Dublin 1802. 
First Edn. fold. engd. map, uncut, 
orig. boards, good clean copy. 
Scarce. (1)  
€300-€400  

 

72.  Larminie (Wm.) West Irish 
Folk Tales and Romances, 8vo Lond. 
1893, orig. cloth, gilt; Hunt (B.) 
Folk Tales of Breffny, Lond. 1912, 
First Edn., cloth; Hamilton (J.S.) 
My Times and Other Times, 8vo 
Ballyshannon 1950. First Edn., 
Signed, illus. cloth. All good. (3)  
€100-€150  

 

73.  Johnstone (John) An Account 
of the Most Approved Mode of 
Draining Land; according to the 
System Practised by Mr. Joseph 
Elington, .. in the County of 
Warwick. 8vo Dublin (by Order .. of 
the Dublin Society) 1800. First 
Dublin Edn., 16 engd. fold. plts. in 
modern boards. A very good copy. 
Ex. Scarce. (1)  
€100-€150  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b1c3c55d187a1335ed9afd851e591412/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-68/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/26fe955d73ec0535783d5446bf25028b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-69/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/26fe955d73ec0535783d5446bf25028b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-69/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8bbc837a4ce79ef138ccb44040e742e8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-70/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8bbc837a4ce79ef138ccb44040e742e8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-70/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c7c15bb0b47e64f0fb1a99cc25f19225/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-71/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c7c15bb0b47e64f0fb1a99cc25f19225/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-71/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c5daff87d07fd6e5bc191e7c59c35af8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-72/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/91b4b5255f68a7104e9da156231ca754/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-73/
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74.  Doyle (Martin) [Rev. 
Hickey] The Works of Martin Doyle, 
in Two Volumes. 2 vols. sm. 8vo 
Dublin (Wm. Curry) 1836-1839. First 
Edn., cloth, not uniform & extra Vol. 
II. As a lot, w.a.f. (3)  
€160-€240  

 

75.  Tagore (Rabindranath) The 
Gardener, Lond. 1915, photo frontis; 
The Post Office, Lond. 1918; Wings 
of Death - Last Poems, Lond. 1960, 
d.w.; & 5 others same author. All 
good. (8)  
€35-€50  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

76.  Williams (C.W.) Observations 
on the Inland Navigation of Ireland, 
and the The Want of Employment 
for its Population, with a Description 
of The River Shannon, 8vo Lond. 
1833. Second Edn., lg. fold. map, a 
few joints worn, recent boards, 
clean copy. Scarce. (1)  
€140-€180  

 

77.  The Shannon, etc: Steele 
(Thomas) Navigation of the 
Shannon, 8vo Lond. 1827. First 
Edn., v. large fold. map, lacks title 
page, later crimson cloth; also State 
of Inland Navigation in Ireland, 8vo 
Dublin (J. Shea) 1810. First Edn., 
fold. map, hd. cold. in outline, 39pp, 
recent mor. backed boards. Both 
Scarce. (2)  
€160-€230  

 

78.  O'Driscoll (W. Justin) A 
Memoir of Daniel Maclise, R.A., L. 
1871 First Edn., port., frontis cont. 
hf. mor.; Moore (Thos.)] Memories 
of Captain Rock, 12mo Paris 1824, 
hf. mor., [Dubois (Ed.)] My Pocket 
Book; 12mo L, 1808 New Edn., litho 
frontis & 4 litho plts., orig. boards. 
(3)  
€70-€100  

 

79.  Agriculture: Young (Arthur) 
A Course of Experimental 
Agriculture: Containing An exact 
Register of all the Business 
Transacted during Five Years on 
nearly Three Hundred Acres of 
various Soils, 4 vols. 1771. First 
Dublin Edn., Two hf. titles, & 4 plts. 
(2 fold.) cont. mottled calf, badly 
worn, but text very good. (4)  
€100-€150  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/941124e68fa75e9d82bdb65ce3f0eb4c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-74/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/941124e68fa75e9d82bdb65ce3f0eb4c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-74/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cf8414fb135af87d67469bb5705621e6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-75/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d9e142c83d2d4cbe7a3bbde00425dba8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-76/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2770c06aba60484ebbcddaf4fd2a1b08/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-77/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2770c06aba60484ebbcddaf4fd2a1b08/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-77/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3a06b17abec7e1c22f7ebc21114ff0f3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-78/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/99322be99ff76eb4afd67129056b6a78/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-79/
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80.  Brewer (J.N.) The Beauties of 
Ireland, 2 vols. 8vo Lond. 1825. First 
Edn., 18 engd. views; D'Alton 
(John) The History of Ireland, .... 
Annals of the Boyne, 2 vols. in one, 
thick 8vo, Dublin 1845. One add 
engd. title, & 14 engd. plts., all 
recent buckram, clean. (3)  
€140-€200  

 

81.  Limited Edition 
 
Shakespeare Head : Bronte: The 
Brontes: Their Lives, Friendships & 
Correspondence, 4 vols. roy 8vo 
Oxford (Shakespeare Head Press) 
1932-1938. Lim. to 1000 Copies, 
illus. etc. uncut, orig. orange cloth. 
Very Good. (4)  
€130-€180  

 

82.  Plummer (Charles) Vitae 
Sanctorum Hiberniae, 2 vols. Oxfod 
1910 & Bethada Naem n Erenn - 
Lives of the Irish Saints, 2 vols. 
Oxford 1922. Both First Edns., all 
uniform green cloth, & ptd. d.w.'s. 
Good. Emf. (4)  
€80-€130  

 

83.  The Limited Signed Edition 
of His Works 
 
Moore (George) Works, including 
Memoirs of My Dead Life, Lond. 
1921; In Single Strictness, Lond. 
1922; A Story-Teller's Holiday, Lond. 
1918; The Apostle, A Drama..., 
Lond. 1923; Esther Waters, Lond. 
1920; Avowals, Lond. 1919; Esther 
Waters, Lond. 1920; Avowals, Lond. 
1919; Heloise and Abelard, Lond. 
1921, 2 vols.; The Coming of 
Gabrielle, A Comedy, Lond. 1920; 
Conversation in Ebury Street, Lond. 
1924. Together 10 vols. All Limited 
Editions & All Signed by the Author. 
Orig. d.w.s., & most with original 
Prospecti loosely inserted. V. clean 
set. (10)  
€300-€400  

 

84.  Stuart (James) Historical 
Memoirs of the City of Armagh, 8vo 
Newry 1819. Engd. frontis & 4 engd. 
plts. (1 lg. fold.) with the rare ptd. 
slip from author tipped-in, hf. calf, 
tooled gilt spine, label lacking. (1)  
€70-€100  

 

85.  Irish Map: Index to the 
Townland Survey of the County of 
Longford, fold., linen backed, hand 
coloured, D. (O.S. Phoenix Park) 
1838, green cloth. As a map, w.a.f. 
(1)  
€75-€125  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/423a805027f42d17eaf1594d119be723/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-80/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/40bb4875138262c659eb84e537b2fc8e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-81/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/40bb4875138262c659eb84e537b2fc8e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-81/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cf556947da829973f8f992a2242eca3b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-82/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fb65cf9e80e28612556706ffc7b82651/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-83/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fb65cf9e80e28612556706ffc7b82651/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-83/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fb65cf9e80e28612556706ffc7b82651/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-83/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/43095d0b3ce06de20406eb026b34b4f6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-84/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/911b4fe23c5a62df8f6c20551805116e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-85/
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86.  Yeats (W.B.)ed. Fairy and 
Folk Tales of the Irish Peasantry, 
sm. 8vo Lond. (W. Scott) 1888. First 
Edn., hf. title (loose), cloth, worn; 
Londonderry (The Marchioness) 
The Magic-Pot, 4to Lond. 1928, 
cold. illus. & decorations, cloth, gilt; 
Tuck (Raphael) The Queen's Dolls' 
House Postcards, 4to L. n.d., 61 
unused cards, good. As a lot, w.a.f. 
(3)  
€80-€120  

 

87.  New Cuala Press: Yeats 
(W.B.) Mosada, 8vo Shannon 
Reprint 1970; others by W.B. Yeats, 
Jack B Yeats, Douglas Hyde, O. St. 
Gogarty, F. O'Connor, J. Masefield, 
Katherine Tynan, F.R. Higgins, J.M. 
Synge, A.E., Louis MacNeice, Ed. 
Dowden, & many others, together 
81 volumes, all uniform cloth backed 
boards, with wrapper. A very good 
clean set. (81)  
€500-€700  

 

88.  Agriculture: Johnston (J.) 
Irish Agriculture in Transition, D. 
1951; Kelly (Fergus) Early Irish 
Farming, D. 1998; Stapleton (Sir 
R. Geo.) Farming and Merchandised 
Agriculture, 1946; Bell & Watson, 
Irish Farming 1750-1900, Edin. 
1986; Murphy & Stout, Agriculture 
and Settlement in Ireland, D. 2015; 
O'Connor (P.J.) Fairs and Markets 
of Ireland - A Cultural Geography, 
folio Cork n.d.; & 4 others sim. A lot. 
(10)  
€75-€120  

 

89.  Irish Canals & Waterways: 
Delaney (R.) The Grand Canal of 
Ireland, 1973; Mc Cutcheon 
(W.A.) The Canals of the North of 
Ireland, 1965; Flanagan (P.) The 
Ballinamore & Ballyconnel Canal, 
1972; Delaney (R.) By Shannon 
Shores, D. 1987, Signed Pres. Copy; 
Edwards (Lewis A.) Inland 
Waterways of Great Britain and 
Northern Ireland, L. 1950. Signed 
Pres. Copy., & 6 other sim. As a lot, 
good. (11)  
€120-€170  

 

90.  Smith (Adam) An Inquiry into 
the Nature and Causes of the 
Wealth of Nations, 3 vols. Lond. 
1811. Cont. sparkled calf, gilt spine, 
mor. labels, one spine dam. (3)  
€160-€220  

 

91.  Brown (James) The Forester, 
A Practical Treatise on the Planting 
and Tending of Forest Trees and the 
General Management of Woodland 
Estates, 2 vols. sm. folio Edin. & L. 
1894. Ed. by John Nisbet. Illus. 
cont. mor. backed boards; 
Fitzpatrick (H.M.)ed. The Forests 
of Ireland, 4to D. 1965. V. good. (3)  
€80-€130  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/34b464733e57ea56c147821b3e9561af/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-86/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0dbf4ee6f7cd5fa1e2d212c42468196c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-87/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0dbf4ee6f7cd5fa1e2d212c42468196c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-87/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/df9876776b07036a66a4c7f0a4849421/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-88/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2d0a1d1929da764a12e9913ecd945c12/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-89/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2d0a1d1929da764a12e9913ecd945c12/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-89/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1578c24e83481576433903c484be8606/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-90/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2e8a680423d9b8c64d8d94f877dfbc3d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-91/
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92.  With Coloured Illustrations 
by the Author 
 
Yeats (Jack B.) Life in the West of 
Ireland, 4to Dublin (Maunsel & Co.) 
1912. First General Edn., Hf. title, 
cold. frontis & 7 cold. plts. plus 48 
bl. & white illus. plts., orig. gilt 
decor. blue cloth. V. good copy. (1)  
€550-€750  

 

93.  Fishing: Fly-Fisher's Classic 
Library - Blacker's Art of Fly-
Making, Devon 1994; Hills (J. 
Waller) A History of Fly Fishing for 
Trout, Devon 1995; Francis 
(Francis) A Book of Angling, Devon 
1996. All illus., t.e.g., orig. bindings 
& slipcases. Pristine. (3)  
€120-€180  

 

94.  Co. Leitrim: Visitor's Book for 
The Bush Hotel, Carrick-on-
Shannon, Co. Leitrim, 4to c. 1926-
1946. Containing approx. 160pp 
with over 3,000 names, cont. hf. 
mor. As a m/ss., w.a.f. Unique. (1)  
€200-€300  

 

95.  Manuscript: Wesleyan 
Minute Book. A small quarto 
manuscript Album recording 
'Resolutions of the Teachers' at 
Horwich Wesleyan S.S. (Sunday 
School), 1857-1873, about 140pp 
closely written in a variety of hands, 
detailing the proceeding of each 
meeting. In an old leather bound 
Album, covers loose, spine lacking. 
As a m/ss., w.a.f. (1)  
€80-€120  

 

96.  Very Attractive Clean Set 
 
Hall (Mr. & Mrs. S.C.) Ireland: its 
Scenery, Character, etc., 3 vols. sm. 
folio London 1841. First Edn., 3 
engd. frontis, 3 illus. titles, engd. 
views & maps thro.-out, & text illus., 
a.e.g., in fine gilt tooled and block 
decorated bindings. V. good clean 
set. (3)  
€200-€300  

 

97.  Synge -The Works of John M. 
Synge, 4vols. 8vo Dublin (Maunsel & 
Co.) 1910. First Collected Edition. 
Four port. frontis, uncut, orig. brown 
buckram. V. good set. (4)  
€180-€250  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4800a7c8deb9b6b70fb491f718615c2e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-92/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4800a7c8deb9b6b70fb491f718615c2e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-92/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4800a7c8deb9b6b70fb491f718615c2e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-92/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/06a63b429278e17b4b59f1a99d45c1db/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-93/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/06a63b429278e17b4b59f1a99d45c1db/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-93/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b47d8cf6ff69a50eefc8bda403ed4ee6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-94/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8983d683757cacd3543f19749ecfe297/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-95/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8983d683757cacd3543f19749ecfe297/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-95/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ea1f8b1b52a3df146a06ea6c7a0bbf4b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-96/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ea1f8b1b52a3df146a06ea6c7a0bbf4b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-96/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a6f004c990be3c0ed63c8bd3555fb4b8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-97/
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98.  Astronomy: Smyth (Capt. 
Wm. H.) A Cycle of Celestial 
Objects, For the Use of Naval, 
Military and Private Astronomers. 
Vol. I 'Prolegomena,' Vol. II, 'The 
Bedford Catalogue.' 2 vols. 8vo 
Lond. (John W. Parker) 1844. First 
Edn., 2 hf. titles, numerous 
engraved and other drawings & illus. 
in text, rebound in modern cloth 
mis-numbered on spines. Vol. I, 
VIII, [4], 516, & Vol. II, XX, 560pp 
& 8pp adverts at end. Scarce. (2) 
 
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.  
€200-€300  

 

99.  Astronomy: Chambers 
(Geo. F.) A Cycle of Celestial 
Objects, Observed Reduced and 
Discussed. 8vo Oxford (Clarendon 
Press) 1881. Second Edn., Reused, 
Condensed and Greatly Enlarged. 
Hf. title, cold. frontis, text illus., 
36pp Cat & 8 other pps. of adverts., 
Birr Castle with Coronet, stamp on 
hf. title, & title, orig. cloth, faded. 
(1) 
 
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.  
€80-€130  
  

 

100.  The Shannon etc.: 
Hayward - Where the River 
Shannon Flows, Dundalk 1950; 
Delaney (Ruth) By Shannon 
Shores, D. 1987, First Edn., Signed 
Pres. Copy; Rice (H.) Thanks for 
the Memories, 1974, Lim. Edn., & 9 
others sim. As a lot. (12)  
€50-€80  

 

101.  I.A.S.: Butler (Rev. R.)ed. 
Jacobi Grace, Kilkenniensis, Annales 
Hiberniae, 4to D. 1842; also The 
Annals of Ireland by Friar John Clyn, 
.. and Thady Dowling, 4to D. 1849; 
O'Donovan (J.)ed. Fragments of 
Irish Annales, 4to D. 1860, all cloth, 
good. (3)  
€70-€100  

 

102.  Kinsella (Thomas) 
Downstream, 8vo, D. (Dolmen) 
1962, First Edn., inscribed 'With 
Love Tom,' cloth & d.j.; Selected 
Poems 1956-1968, 8vo D. (Dolmen) 
1973, First Edn., inscribed 'For 
Mother & Father with All Love Tom,' 
cloth & d.j.; New Poems 1973, 8vo 
D. (dolmen) 1973 First Edn., Signed, 
cloth & d.j.; Another September, 
8vo D. (Dolmen) 1958, First Edn., 
cloth & d.j.; Night Walker & other 
Poems, 8vo, N.Y. (A.A. Knopf) 1968, 
cloth & d.j.; and three others by the 
same Author, as a lot. (8)  
€100-€150  

 

103.  Church of England: The 
Book of Common Prayer, and 
Administration of the Sacraments 
and Other Rites and Ceremonies,.. 
Folio Lond. (at the Theatre) 1683. 
Engd. title, first 20pp. dam. at lower 
corner with thumb marks etc. (some 
loss) cont. full calf, with gilt Royal 
Arms on both covers; The Holy 
Bible, containing the Old and New 
Testaments, .. thick 8vo Edinburgh 
1814, cont. full calf, with gilt oval 
stamp '... Promoting the Knowledge 
& Practice of the Christian Religion.' 
(2)  
€120-€170  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c884103292b0085518f8d106ad6198c9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-98/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c884103292b0085518f8d106ad6198c9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-98/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/835811fe96424f52a2663bedeff57919/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-99/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/835811fe96424f52a2663bedeff57919/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-99/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/44fd722a27f1cd07b4fa5f3752279426/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-100/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/44fd722a27f1cd07b4fa5f3752279426/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-100/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1a4b13d0bce44fdb586905017e6224b7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-101/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/092721f07f66fa703e94394f67e9dcde/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-102/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ba3d563943e1f7242c76a4a2af4fb4d7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-103/
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104.  Souvenir Catalogue: 
Robertson, Ledlie, Ferguson & Co., 
Ltd., The Bank Buildings, Belfast, 
Wholesale and Retail 
Warehousemen, Cabinet 
Manufacturers.. Damask 
Manufacturers. 4to Belfast 1903. 
First Edn. Thus, illus. thro.-out, orig. 
cloth backed pict. boards. (1)  
€150-€200  

 

105.  With Fine Coloured Plates 
 
Couts (Joseph) A Practical Guide 
for the Tailor's Cutting-Room; being 
Treatise on Measuring and Cutting 
Clothing in all Styles... 4to Glasgow 
(Blackie & Son) n.d. [1848] First 
Edn., Twenty-five plts. (include. 13 
hand cold. plates) & 18 diagram 
plts., text illus., hf. mor. Good. (1)  
€350-€500  

 

106.  Signed by The Authors 
 
Motor Car: Parnham (Chris) & 
Withers (A.) De Lorean - 
Celebrating the Impossible..., and 
the people who built the dream. V. 
lg. 4to Lond. 2014. Signed by 
authors. Illus. thro.-out, orig. pict. 
boards & d.w. (1)  
€120-€180  

 

107.  1798: Wolfe Tone (Wm. 
T.)ed. Life of Theobald Wolfe Tone, 
Founder of The United Irish Society. 
2 vols. roy 8vo Washington 1826. 
First Edn., engd. port. frontis loosely 
inserted Vol. I, uncut, recent green 
cloth. Good. (2)  
€60-€90  

 

108.  Vicars (Sir A.) Index to the 
Prerogative Wills of Ireland 1536-
1810, roy 8vo D. 1897. First Edn., 
orig. gilt decor. buckram. V. good 
copy. (1)  
€80-€120  

 

109.  O'Grady (Standish H.) Silva 
Gadelia (1-XXX1) A Collection of 
Tales in Irish, 2 vols. roy 8vo Lond. 
1892. First Edn., hf. titles, uncut, 
orig. cloth. (2)  
€100-€150  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/759b701d439c151c62773bf66b314bb0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-104/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f8f47e042c710cf96b1f882e16c8ef80/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-105/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f8f47e042c710cf96b1f882e16c8ef80/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-105/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/03d430ab967289a657e4494007e4fe48/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-106/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/03d430ab967289a657e4494007e4fe48/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-106/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/03d430ab967289a657e4494007e4fe48/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-106/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f989f5e06f3983af2d6afa2869b821b4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-107/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f989f5e06f3983af2d6afa2869b821b4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-107/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e18a973c9e668d8713a8b471f0633e6f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-108/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/08e5927fa63a0b93edc6f6aea488517d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-109/
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110.  Hardy (Francis) Memoirs of 
the Political and Private Life of 
James Caulfield, Earl of Charlemont, 
4to Lond. 1810. First Edn., engd. 
port. frontis fac-simile title, recent 
hf. mor. mor. labels, gilt spine. Nice 
copy. (1)  
€80-€120  

 

111.  With Coloured Plates 
 
Periodical: The Garden. An 
Illustrated Weekly Journal of 
Horticulture in all its Branches, 7 
vols. lg. 4to Lond. 1877-1880. With 
127 cold. plts. (only) some lacking, 
also with bl. & white plts., orig. hf. 
mor., worn. As a coll., w.a.f. (7)  
€200-€300  

 

112.  Genealogy: Bell (H. 
Nugent) The Huntingdon Peerage.. 
Illustrious House of Hastings.. Lg. 
4to L. 1820. Portraits, disbound; 
Foskett (D.) John Harden of 
Brathay Hall 1772 - 1847, lg. 4to 
Kendal 1974; Leslie (Rev. J.B.) 
Ardfert & Aghadoe Clergy and 
Parishes, roy 8vo D. 1940; The 
Diocese of Ross, its Bishops, Clergy 
and Parishes, Cork 1936; and 
History of Kilsaran, 1986 Reprint; 
The Pruvis Family, 1694 - 1988, 
wrappers and two other items, as a 
lot, w.a.f. (1)  
€60-€90  

 

113.  O'Malley (Tony & Jane) 50 
Years - A Selective Retrospective of 
Works on Paper, 4to 2002; Lynch 
(B.)ed. Tony O'Malley, The Visual 
Diaries, Kilkenny 2005; Whittaker 
(D.) Tony O'Malley An Irish Artist in 
Cornwall, 2005; & 13 others, 
Exhibition Catalogues etc of Tony & 
Jane O'Malley, & include. 2 vols. of 
poetry by John F. Deane, with illus. 
covers by T. O'Malley. As a lot, 
w.a.f. (1)  
€50-€80  

 

114.  With Numerous Fine 
Hand-Coloured Plates 
 
Prichard (J. Cowles) The Natural 
History of Man, 2 vols. roy 8vo 
Lond. 1855. With hand cold.& other 
plates, text illus., orig. gilt decor. 
cloth. Clean Copy. (2)  
€130-€180  

 

115.  Co. Wicklow: O'Flanagan 
(Rev. M.) Bray, Letters ... relative 
to the Antiquities of the County 
Wicklow Collected during .. The 
Ordnance Survey in 1838, 
Typescript text, 4to Bray 1928. Maps 
& sketches, cloth; Brunker (J.P.) 
Floral of the County Wicklow, 
Dundalk 1950, cloth; Hannigan 
(K.) & Nolan (Wm.)eds. Wicklow 
History & Society, Dublin 1994; The 
Liam Price Notebooks .. of County 
Wicklow, 2 vols. 4to Dublin 2002, all 
v. good. (5)  
€100-€150  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c710b8c152c1ac11e1c44ebe85e73292/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-110/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/45ed719fab7e7f09c43f6c5ba714076c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-111/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/45ed719fab7e7f09c43f6c5ba714076c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-111/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/28822ac303fc08f67d93c2f788f85296/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-112/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/28822ac303fc08f67d93c2f788f85296/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-112/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c526835a4c1d89ce23680b795def43a9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-113/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d9322cb27f8a2efdba162cea73e8c7ce/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-114/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d9322cb27f8a2efdba162cea73e8c7ce/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-114/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d9322cb27f8a2efdba162cea73e8c7ce/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-114/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a8d03fd4878a43e37f8dd1efbae12a01/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-115/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a8d03fd4878a43e37f8dd1efbae12a01/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-115/
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116.  A Complete File 
 
Periodical: Duffy (James) 
Publishers. Duffy's Hibernian 
Magazine, A Monthly Journal of 
Literature, Science and Art. Vol. I 
No. 1 July 1860 - No. 18 December 
1861. Together 18 Numbers, 
Complete in 3 vols. lg. 4to D. 1860-
1861. Each volume with decorated 
title, orig. green cloth, gilt decor. A 
v. clean complete Set. (3)  
€100-€150  

 

117.  Postage Stamps: - Eight 
Albums of varied modern Stamps, 
Ireland, Great Britain & The World, 
some first-day covers etc., a large 
collection, as a lot, w.a.f. (1)  
€100-€150  

 

118.  Moore (James) publisher 
Moore's Dublin Edition of 
Encyclopaedia Britannica; Vols. 1 - 
18, plus Vol. I of Supplement, 
together 19 vols. lg. 4to Dublin 
1791-1800. [Third Edition] 
Illustrated with near Four Hundred 
Copper Plates. With fold. & other 
plts, with list of subscribers, and 
each with errata and list of plts. at 
end, cont. tree calf, tooled gilt 
labels. Good Set. (19)  
€700-€1000  

 

119.  Glin (Knight of) & Peill 
(James) Irish Furniture, Woodwork 
and Carving in Ireland from the 
Earliest Times to the Act of Union. 
Lg.4to Yale Uni Press 2007; 
Kinmonth (Claudia) Irish Rural 
interiors in Art, lg. 4to Yale Uni 
Press 2006;p Skinner (David) 
Wallpaper in Ireland, folio Tralee 
2014. All First Edns., Good. (3)  
€90-€120  

 

120.  Lewis (Samuel) A 
Topographical Dictionary of Ireland, 
2 vols. Lg. 4to Lond. 1837. First 
Edn., later cloth. A very clean copy. 
(2)  
€160-€220  

 

121.  Irish Land Owners: Return 
of Owners of Land of One Acre and 
Upwards, in the Several Counties, 
Counties of Cities, and Counties of 
Towns in Ireland, To which is added 
a Summary for Each Province and 
For All Ireland. Lg. folio Dublin (Alex 
Thom) 1876. First Edn., 325pp cont. 
hf. mor. good. (1)  
€180-€240  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4fe5c40ee03bef84a5582e92720fdccc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-116/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4fe5c40ee03bef84a5582e92720fdccc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-116/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4fe5c40ee03bef84a5582e92720fdccc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-116/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a9df78f8587aee0ba8b26e9a40da4a44/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-117/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f640687972cdac0894c5b7fae9bae7d8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-118/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/eb1a8fba7a1ea1414a29737a5695a909/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-119/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/eb1a8fba7a1ea1414a29737a5695a909/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-119/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8c8dfb49f6ae165c8b99e1f5dc9fca38/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-120/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a28bd27e7df9b4d0d2c43567475bd7dd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-121/
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122.  Albums etc: A travellers, 
Sample Book of Condolence Cards, 
c. 1900, numerous examples, sm. 
and large folio Album, disbound; 
Volume of French mouldings & 
sculptures, Moulages de Sculptures 
des styles Louis XIV, XV, & Louis 
XVI, folio Paris c. 1860, various plts. 
loose in portfolio; The Times Atlas, 
folio Lond. 1897, cold. maps; 
Sporting and Dramatic News, lg. 
folio 1905, illus. thro.-out, & some 
copies of The Illustrated London 
News, c. 1865, as a lot, w.a.f. (1)  
€50-€80  

 

123.  Photograph Albums: 
Bayreuth and Salzburg, Aug. 6th - 
August 31st 1931, W.B.H. from H. A 
very large oblong folio strongly 
bound photo album with approx. 
180 small photos, & photographic 
postcards, etc., 16 ports of 
postcards of actors, and a map of 
trip, cold. in outline, hf. mor. 
inscribed on front cover; and a 4to 
Carte-de-Visite Album, with some 
other photos in al, include. photo of 
Lismore Castle, in full mor. Album, 
as a coll. of photos, w.a.f. (2)  
€80-€120  

 

124.  M'Kittrick Ros (Mrs. 
Amanda) Irene Iddesleigh, A 
Novel, 8vo Lond. (Nonesuch 
Press)1926. Lim. Edn. No. 22 (1250) 
frontis, hf. mor.; Helen Huddleson, 
Lond. 1969; Loudan (Jack) O Rare 
Amanda, Lond. 1954, d.w.; Fumes 
of Formation, Belfast 1933, cloth, all 
First Edns., & others by or about 
Amanda Ross, The Bronte's, Jane 
Austen etc., 14 items, as a lot. (14)  
€100-€150  

 

125.  Directories etc: Watson 
Stewart - The Gentleman's & 
Citizen's Almanack, 1802, 1805, 
1814, & 1833, all sm. 8vo Dublin 
1802 - 1833, no maps present, full 
calf or mor., some damage, w.a.f. 
(4)  
€170-€250  

 

126.  Tourist & other Guides: 
Stewart & Corry, A Flora of the 
North-East of Ireland, 1888; also 
later edition edited by R. Lloyd 
Praeger, Belfast 1938; Guide to 
Belfast etc., by the B.N.F.C., Belfast 
1874; Hand-Book to Galway, 
Connemara and the Irish Highlands, 
8vo L. & D. 1854, First Edn., fold. 
maps, illus. & illustrated adverts. 
thro.-out; Praeger (Rob. Lloyd) 
Official Guide to the County Down 
and the Mourne Mountains, sm. 8vo 
Belfast 1898, some cold. & other 
fold. maps, illus. adverts. etc., & 5 
others. As a lot. (10)  
€100-€150  

 

127.  Wakefield (Priscilla) The 
Juvenile Travellers; Containing the 
Remarks of a Family during A Tour 
through .. Europe, 12mo Lond. 
(Darton & Harvey) 1804. Third Edn. 
Fold. cold. map frontis, cont. tree 
calf, worn but v. clean copy. (1)  
€70-€100  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e03d837ce4caafd5ded06c926aaf2667/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-122/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b1050fd6beb76bd478d512f2bdb6ff88/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-123/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bec0afc5fc2e283adada53babde156c1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-124/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bec0afc5fc2e283adada53babde156c1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-124/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7161e0e5db3eb04e80729fa2a71eb66e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-125/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7161e0e5db3eb04e80729fa2a71eb66e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-125/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/03a679864a5b938232b5667fa4bf3902/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-126/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/03a679864a5b938232b5667fa4bf3902/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-126/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3a87adf284f254abd9969696ce6e443f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-127/


29

 

 
23 

 
IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED 

 

128.  Travel: Bremner (Rob.) 
Excursions in Denmark, Norway and 
Sweden, 2 vols. 8vo Lond. 1840. 
First Edn., 2 litho port. frontis, orig. 
hf. purple mor.; also Bremner (R.) 
Excursions in the Interior of Russia, 
2vols. 8vo Lond. 1840. Second Edn., 
2 litho port. frontis hf. mor. mor. 
labels. All v. good. (4)  
€140-€200  

 

129.  Stevenson (Rob. Louis) St. 
Ives Being The Adventures of A 
French Prisoner in England, 8vo 
Lond. (Heinmann) 1898. First Edn., 
Advert leaf & hf. title, black cloth; 
Essays in the Art of Writing, Lond. 
(Chatto & Windus) 1905. Second 
Impression. Advert leaf & hf. title, 
red & bl. title, buckram; The Strange 
Case of Dr. Jekyll and Mr. Hyde, 
imp. 8vo Lond. (John Lane & Bodley 
Head Ltd.) 1930. First Edn., Thus, 
illus. by S.G. Hulme Beaman. Hf. 
title, frontis, & 7 plts., text illus. 
uncut, pict. gilt buckram; & 3 others 
same author. (6)  
€75-€100  

 

130.  Dickie (G.) A Flora of Ulster 
and Botanists Guide to Ireland, 
12mo Belfast 1864, cloth; Stewart 
& Corry, A Flora of the North-East 
of Ireland, Cambridge 1888, & some 
other loose items related; Fitch & 
Smith - Illustrations of The British 
Flora, Lond. 1912, mor. backed; 
Webb (D.A.) An Irish Flora, 
Dundalk 1959. (a lot)  
€70-€100  

 

131.  Military interest: A Short 
History of the Royal Ulster Rifles, 
8vo, Belfast 1930. First Edn., no 
maps called for, silver decor. cloth, 
stained. (1) 
* Inscribed by Bugler Davidson.  
€75-€125  

 

132.  Edgeworth (Maria) Castle 
Rackrent; A Hibernian Tale, 12mo 
Lond. 1800. Second Edn., XVI 
214pp; also Essay on Irish Bulls, 
12mo Lond. 1815. Fourth Edn., 
engd. head & tail, both hf. calf, & 
worn; also Brittaine (Geo. R.) 
Irishmen & Irishwomen, 12mo Dub. 
1831. Third, hf. title, 292pp. hf. 
mor. spine dam. (3)  
€120-€170  

 

133.  [Maxwell (W.H.)] Memoirs 
of the Rt. Hon. Sir Robert Peel, Bart, 
First Lord of Her Majesty's Treasury, 
2 vols. Lond. 1842. First Edn., cont. 
hf. calf, mor. labels; [Hamilton 
(Thos.)] Men and Manners in 
America, 2 vols. Edin. & L. 1833. 
First Edn., cont. hf. mor. mor. 
labels, v. good. Bookplates of John 
Harvey, Malin, Co. Donegal. (4)  
€100-€150  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/efbac4bcc7051e20a8aa79842533e78c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-128/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c1095bea3d24a1ea77638b14f394d2ba/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-129/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5b54fa8395821df637a9031dc8d22ac7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-130/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a3144670829783f7b90e28bba3feff0b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-131/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/958410a261eaed0bbe91571c4f9ce5b2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-132/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7d0dedafdb964dd9012100cf75597df2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-133/
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134.  Trollope (Mrs.) The 
Barnaby's in America; or Adventures 
of The Widow Wedded. 3 vols.sm. 
8voLond. 1843. First Edn., 9 engd 
plts.(include. frontis) by Leech, cont. 
hf. mor.; & 2 other vols. (5)  
€80-€120  

 

135.  Poetry & Plays: by R. 
Rowley, Wm. Paskett, P. 
Muldoon, S. Heaney, W.B. 
Yeats, James H. Cousins, H. 
Waddell, L. Robinson, George 
Shields, & other items, 18 vols. in 
all. As a lot. (1)  
€70-€100  

 

136.  Leather bound Volumes: 
[Smollett (Tobias)] The 
Expedition of Humphry Clinker, 2 
vols. 12mo Dublin 1771, cont. calf, 
mor. labels; The Clergyman's 
Companion in Visiting the Sick, sm. 
8vo Lond. 1752. title inscribed 'John 
Harvey Malin Hall,' cont. calf; 
Conybeare (J.) A Defence of 
Revealed Religion, 8vo Dublin 
(Grierson, M'Kenzie & Moore) 1788, 
tree calf; Clarke (S.) A Paraphrase 
of the Four Evangelists, 2 vols. 
Dublin 1756. All leather bound, 
good. (6)  
€100-€150  

 

137.  Vallancey (Lt. Col. Chas.) 
A Grammar of the Iberno-Celtic 
Language, 8vo Dublin 1781. Second 
Edn., 8 plts.(1 fold. & 1 loose & 
frayed at edges), lacks endpapers; 
cont. calf, worn; Bhedel (Wm.) 
Leabhuir an tSean Tiomna, thick 
imp. 8vo Dublin (G. & J. Grierson) 
1827, blind tooled calf, rubbed. (2)  
€80-€120  

 

138.  [Mac Mahon (Hugh)] Jus 
Armacanum, in Omnes 
Archiepiscopos, Episcopos, et 
Universum Cherum, totius Regni 
Hiberniae, 4to Anno Dom.1728. title 
page repaired, with inscriptions, title 
& cover loose, cont. panel calf, worn 
soiled copy, w.a.f. Emf. (1)  
€45-€70  

 

139.  Cork Interest: Smith 
(Chas.) The Ancient and Present 
State of The County and City of 
Cork, 2 vols., facsimile Reprint (of 
2nd Edition), illus., fold. plts. etc., 
leather backed boards; Gibson 
(Rev. C.B.) The History of the 
County and City of Cork, 2 vols., 
facsimile Reprint (1974) Limited 
Edition, green cloth, as a lot. (4)  
€45-€75  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/88677db613cb8259dc379717624a6c68/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-134/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4b96b8329691169e07f0914431af9546/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-135/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4b96b8329691169e07f0914431af9546/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-135/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4b96b8329691169e07f0914431af9546/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-135/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4b96b8329691169e07f0914431af9546/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-135/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4b96b8329691169e07f0914431af9546/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-135/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4b96b8329691169e07f0914431af9546/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-135/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/083d8e7ff3c071388e299bdb2881c5ef/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-136/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/083d8e7ff3c071388e299bdb2881c5ef/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-136/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7d35cc583ab586ba292a494520064afc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-137/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d7ac8ec519a9d6b8d3604542288ffe07/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-138/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b14fe2eaca6f5b415eae8c0a0a74c2df/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-139/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b14fe2eaca6f5b415eae8c0a0a74c2df/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-139/
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140.  Travel: Burns (Lt. Alex.) 
Travels into Bokhara, 3 vols. 8vo 
Lond. 1834. First Edn., 2 engd. 
frontis & 6 other plts. (complete) 
some spotting & offsetting, cont. hf. 
mor. gilt in panels, mor. labels, 
good. (3)  
€250-€350  

 

141.  Anderson (James) 
Observations on the Means of 
Exciting a Spirit of National Industry, 
Chiefly to Promote the Agriculture, 
Commerce, Manufactures and 
Fisheries of Scotland, 2 vols. 8vo 
Dublin 1779. First Edn., hf. title. Vol. 
II, cont. calf, rubbed, mor. labels & 
raised bands. V. good. (2)  
€220-€350  

 

142.  Newry Printing: Stuart 
(James) Historical Memories of the 
City of Armagh, 8vo Newry (Alex 
Wilkinson) 1819. Engd. frontis & 4 
plts. (1 fold.) cont. full calf, gilt lined 
spine mor. label, v. good; Tighe 
(Mary) Psyche, with Other Poems, 
8vo Lond. 1812, port. frontis, tree 
calf; & 1 other Irish book. (3)  
€90-€130  

 

143.  O'Donovan (Ed.) The Merv 
Oasis, Travels and Adventures East 
of the Caspian During the Years 
1879-80-81, 2 vols. 8vo Lond. 1882. 
First Edn., engd. port. frontis Vol. I, 
cold. frontis. Vol. II, 13 fold. & other 
plts., & fac-similes, complete except 
for map, cloth, worn. (2)  
€100-€150  

 

144.  Quakers: Woolman (John) 
late of Mount Holly, N. Jersey, 
N. America A Journal of the Life, 
Gospel Labours, and Christian 
Experiences..., 8vo D. 1776, First 
Dublin Edn., XV, 434pp advert leaf 
at end, cont. calf, mor. label; also 
Barclay (Rob.) An Apology for the 
True Christian Divinity, Of the 
People called Quakers. 8vo D. 1780, 
cont. calf, mor. label. Good. (2)  
€80-€130  

 

145.  Franklin (Capt. J.) Narrative 
of a Journey to the Shores of the 
Polar Sea in Years 1819-20-21-22, 2 
vols. 8vo Lond. 1824. Second Edn., 
2 hf. titles, cold. frontis in Vol. I no 
charts, hf. calf, worn. (2)  
€90-€130  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/094f2a84c4dc990ae792c2e80a56232b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-140/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/600ba97d0dcc76805cf3150b942c3e89/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-141/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a7abb59e50b2560b53cff60dcb3c1c36/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-142/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a7abb59e50b2560b53cff60dcb3c1c36/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-142/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fb5cb212a1b5fcf35206973982a3587b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-143/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b4906e91e82c92995ea2f0992ece002e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-144/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b4906e91e82c92995ea2f0992ece002e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-144/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b4906e91e82c92995ea2f0992ece002e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-144/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/640ee36eaede4bd1b53b1e194b6688c1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-145/
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146.  Flower (Robin) Eire and 
Other Poems, 8vo Lond. 1910, First 
Edn., wrappers; The Western Island 
or The Great Blasket, Oxford 1944, 
and The Irish Tradition, Oxford 
1947, both First Edns., orig. cloth; & 
3 other items by or on Flower. A lot. 
(6)  
€40-€70  

 

147.  Travel - Du Chaillu (Paul 
B.) Explorations and Adventures in 
Equatorial Africa, 8vo Lond. 1861 
[Second] fold. frontis vignette title, 
numerous plts. & text illus., large 
fold. map at end (repaired) & 32 pp. 
catalogue, orig. cloth, with gilt 
decor. V. good. (1)  
€200-€300  

 

148.  Beechey (Capt. F.W.) 
Narrative of a Voyage to the Pacific 
and Beerings Strait,... 2 vols. 8vo 
Lond. 1831. First Edn., 2 hf. titles, 
22 plts. (ex. 23) & 2 fold. charts (ex. 
3), frontis chart in Vol. I, & plate at 
p. 462 lacking, an extra plate at p. 
149, not called for in 'Directions,' a 
few gatherings loosening, cont. drab 
cloth. Scarce. (2)  
€250-€350  

 

149.  Gaelic: Atkinson (R.) The 
Passions and the Homilies from 
Leabhar Breac, Thick 8vo Dublin 
(R.I.A.) 1887 First Edn., cloth; 
Pokorny (Julius) Die Seele 
Irlands. (P.H. Pearse's Novel) Halle 
(Saale) 1922 First Edn., hf. mor. (2)  
€70-€120  

 

150.  Illustrated Plates: Gay 
(John) Fables, 2 vols. 8vo Lond. 
1737-38. Two engd. vignette titles, 
engd. frontis & 16 plts. in Vol. II, & 
51 engd. hf. page vignette illus. by 
G. Van de Gucht in Vol. I, late full 
tree calf, worn. As a coll. of plts., 
w.a.f. (2)  
€35-€50  

 

151.  Edgeworths (Maria & 
Richard Lovell) Essay on Irish 
Bulls, 8vo Lond. 1802. First Edn., 
title re-lined, II, 316pp two engd. 
vignettes, ex libris copy (blind 
stamp) uncut, recent blue boards. 
(1)  
€50-€80  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b119ce388e7ebcd621b3c5512a982ce0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-146/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/430bda1385b0689b832b36cb33f246b0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-147/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/430bda1385b0689b832b36cb33f246b0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-147/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a44e862dc87db2be714767d10a11a01f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-148/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9a28ff3a0232db521bd6b478d9059844/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-149/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/41bc3e712c24478610c73210b3d8cdb2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-150/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/41bc3e712c24478610c73210b3d8cdb2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-150/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/682edc80775c7547cde219c77a00695e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-151/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/682edc80775c7547cde219c77a00695e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-151/
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152.  Scott (W.H.) British Field 
Sports, 8vo Lond. 1820. Second 
Edn., fine engd. plts., & text illus. 
after Bewick, cont. hf. mor. tooled 
gilt spine, bookplate of John Harvey, 
Malin Hall, Co. Donegal, good; 2 
others of Sporting interest; also 
Abercrombie (J.) Inquiries 
correcting the Intellectual Powers, 
and the Investigation of Truth, 
Lond. 1838, orig. cloth; & 2 others. 
As a lot. (6)  
€80-€120  

 

153.  Amerlan (Albert) Nights on 
the Rio Paraguay, Buenos Aires 
1902, illus. cloth; Keable (Rob.) 
Tahiti: Isle of Dreams, Lond. n.d., 
illus., cloth & d.w.; Fraser (J. 
Foster) Panama and What it 
Means, Lond. 1914, illus.; & 4 
others, travel. (7)  
€75-€125  

 

154.  The Author's First Novel  
 
Marcus (David) The New Year in 
Jerusalem, Lond. (Mac-Millan & Co. 
Ltd.) 1954. First Edn., orig. pict. 
dust wrappers; A Land not Theirs, 
N.Y. (Bantam Press) 1986, First 
Edn., d.w.; & Who Ever Heard of an 
Irish Jew, & other Stories, Bantham 
Press 1988, First Edn., d.w.; & 1 
other sim. All v. clean copies. (4)  
 
* The author founded the 
magazines, Irish Writing, & later 
Poetry Ireland. (3)  
€50-€80  

 

155.  Binding: Hall (Mr. & Mrs. 
S.C.) Ireland: its Scenery, Character 
etc., 3 vols. sm. folio Lond. 1841. 
First Edn., Engd. plts. maps & text 
illus., attractive full calf, gilt & blind 
tooled, tooled spine in panels mor. 
labels. V. good copy. (3)  
€200-€300  

 

156.  Laufer (Berthold) Sino - 
Iranica, Chinese Contributions to the 
History and Civilization of Ancient 
Iran. Roy 8vo Chicago 1919. [The 
Blackstone Expedition] Pages 185 - 
630, dark blue buckram. Clean 
Copy. (1) 
 
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.  
€70-€100  

 

157.  Travel: Cochrane (Geo.) 
Wanderings in Greece, 2vols. 8vo 
Lond. 1837. First Edn., 2 port. 
frontis, 2 fold. maps, & 1 fold. plan, 
& 5 litho plts., cloth; Paget (J.) 
Hungary and Transylvania, 2 vols. 
Lond. 1839. First Edn., 2 hf. titles, 2 
frontis (1 port), fold. cold. map 
errata leaf, 2 engd. plts. & 
numerous text illus., orig. cloth, 
dam., & text loose; 3 others, 
Algeria, Sinai & Palestine, British 
India & another item. As a lot. (8)  
€100-€150  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9e0f382f593c3da9dbffaf9bd6a379bf/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-152/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b736c97037c8818e377550450cc7e933/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-153/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3bf980f5f65b61d4238953edc8a9ee27/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-154/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3bf980f5f65b61d4238953edc8a9ee27/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-154/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/55843a9102c9c75b3c07dbc0b4565a9c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-155/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/55843a9102c9c75b3c07dbc0b4565a9c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-155/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8fe412530fb622728a8d77a6b811426d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-156/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/44380e7d6341b719bad641b57f29f5fe/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-157/
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158.  Travel: Owen (Capt. 
W.F.W.) Narrative of Voyages to 
Explore the Shores of Africa, Arabia 
and Madagascar, 2 vols. 8vo Lond. 
1833. First Edn., 2 engd. frontis, 4 
fold. maps, 8 plts. & text illus., 
errata slip, cont. cloth backed 
boards, Vol. I split at spine; 
Alexander (J.E.) Sketches in 
Portugal, during The Civil War of 
1834, 8vo Lond. 1835. First Edn., hf. 
title, cold. litho frontis vign. title, 
single page map, text soiled in 
places, cont. cloth, worn spine. (3)  
€180-€240  

 

159.  O'Grady (Standish)ed. 
Pacata Hibernia, or The History of 
the Wars in Ireland, 2 vols. 8vo 
Lond. (Downey & Co.) 1896. Two 
port. frontis., & 22 other plts. maps 
etc., complete, orig. cloth. Clean 
copy. (2)  
€120-€180  

 

160.  Kilkenny interest: Healy 
(Rev. Wm.) History and Antiquities 
of Kilkenny (County and City), Vol. I 
[All Published] 8vo Kilkenny 1893. 
First Edn., litho plts. later hf. mor.; 
also Statistical Observations relative 
to the County Kilkenny, by Wm. 
Tighe, 2 vols. 8vo Reprint of 1802 
Edition. Lim. Edn. No. 198 of 400 
Copies, lg. cold. county map, & 
other maps & illus. orig. green 
boards & slipcase. (3)  
€80-€120  

 

161.  Clanricarde - Memoirs of the 
Rt. Honourable The Marquis of 
Clanricarde, Lord Deputy General of 
Ireland, 8vo Lond. (for James 
Woodman) 1722. First Edn., Large 
Paper Copy, title in red & black, list 
of subscribers, Limited to 250 
Copies, orig. calf, worn, & recent re-
back with orig. label. (1)  
€150-€200  

 

162.  Stokes (W.) & Strachan 
(J.) Thesaurus Palaeohibernicus, A 
Collection of Old Irish Glosses 
Scholia Prose and Verse, 2 vols. roy 
8vo Cambridge 1901 - 1903. First 
Edn., uncut, orig. blue cloth, & ptd 
d.w.'s. Good. Emf.; O'Grady 
(Standish H.) Silva Gadelica, (I-
XXXI) A Collection of Tales on Irish, 
Irish Text. Roy 8vo Lond. 1892; also 
Stokes (W.) Lives of the Saints 
from the Book of Lismore, Anecdota 
Oxoniensia. 4to Clarendon Press, 
1890. First Edn., fold. cellotype 
frontis both cloth. Emf. (4)  
€80-€120  

 

163.  Science: Airy (Geo. 
Biddell) Six Lectures on Astronomy, 
delivered at ..Ipswich. 8vo Lond. 
[1849] First Edn., 7 fold. plts. orig. 
crimson cloth, re-cased; & 4 other 
scientific books. (5) 

€80-€120  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d0f27966fa8f3e01d21d8fc9f44fe055/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-158/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d0f27966fa8f3e01d21d8fc9f44fe055/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-158/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1e787855f05f5489070cce651f519d6c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-159/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7188c732a65da851bd06b23a296938c1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-160/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7188c732a65da851bd06b23a296938c1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-160/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d313ebe2c63d0556bb516f247fad466f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-161/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c9d8b001a330d4b3ec9ed4d7623d4bdc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-162/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c9d8b001a330d4b3ec9ed4d7623d4bdc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-162/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/86fe832f6a0a09afa11bddd9ee9a0036/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-163/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/86fe832f6a0a09afa11bddd9ee9a0036/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-163/
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164.  Hippisley (Sir J.C.) The 
Substance of Additional 
Observations .. in the House of 
Commons in the Debate of the 
Petition of the Roman Catholics of 
Ireland, on the 13th & 14th May 
1805, 8vo Lond. 1806. First Edn., 
Hf. title, & errata at front, uncut 
orig. boards; Wellesley (Viscount) 
The Irish Question Considered in its 
Integrity, 8vo Lond. 1844. First 
Edn., orig. cloth. Two Scarce items. 
(2)  
€70-€120  

 

165.  P.W. Joyce's Copy 
 
Moore (Thos.) A Selection of 
Popular National Airs, 4to Dublin 
1892. New Edn., hf. title, a.e.g. 
attractive bright gilt decor. blue 
cloth. V. good. (1) 
* P.W. Joyce's copy, signed by him, 
& R.O. Joyce, 1908.  
€130-€180  

 

166.  [Jerrold (Wm. Blanchard)] 
'Fin-Bec,' The Book of Menus, roy 
8vo Lond. (Grant & Co.) 1876. First 
Edn., add. litho title, title & text 
within red decor. border,8pp. 
adverts at end, a.e.g., attractive 
publishers gilt decor. green cloth, 
small upper portion of lower joint 
broken, otherwise v. good. (1)  
€80-€120  

 

167.  Maundevile - The Voiage 
and Travaile of Sir John Maundeville, 
Kt., which treateth of the Way to 
Kierusalem; and of Marvayles of 
Inde, with other Ilands and 
Countryes. Roy 8vo Lond. (for 
Woodman, and Lyon .. and C.Davis) 
1727 Large Paper, red & bl. title, 
engd. heads & tails, cont. mottled 
calf, later calf reback, raised bands, 
gilt in panels, mor. label. Good. (1)  
€80-€130  

 

168.  Bindings by Andrew 
Grieve, Edinburgh 
 
Ruskin (John) Modern Painters, 5 
vols. sm. folio Lond. 1857-60 Sixth 
Edn.; also The Stones of Venice, 3 
vols.sm. folio Lond. (Smith Elder) 
1851. Fine engraved full page plts. 
& illus. thro.-out, a.e.g., all uniform 
full green mor. dble gilt fillet 
borders, corner decorations, raised 
bands & gilt decor. panels, bound by 
Andrew Grieve, Edinburgh. V. good 
set. (8)  
€150-€200  

 

169.  Photographs: Large 
collection of over 120 large 
Photographs of Ireland, some 
original, some modern copies of 
Lawrence, some aerial views, 
Armagh, Antrim, Donegal, Dublin, 
Wicklow, Galway, Limerick, Cork, 
Cavan, Sligo, etc., etc., all loose with 
details on verso, many Press 
examples, one album, as a coll., 
w.a.f. A good lot. (1)  
€150-€200  
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0358c6ac45b3ffce973769f6d7bac998/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-164/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f6b2958708148878c417d1b4a2eebf2b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-165/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f6b2958708148878c417d1b4a2eebf2b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-165/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b6df579b7784a8baa251f31e07cab81a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-166/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b6df579b7784a8baa251f31e07cab81a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-166/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/165c397b4c0bf34a84e74a5d81f83cec/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-167/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ba2411bfc93493a7132353b7fe317f00/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-169/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ba2411bfc93493a7132353b7fe317f00/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-169/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ba2411bfc93493a7132353b7fe317f00/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-169/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a0e8167eb7d14ae8ed42148159b5b15e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-168/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a0e8167eb7d14ae8ed42148159b5b15e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-168/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a0e8167eb7d14ae8ed42148159b5b15e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-168/
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170.  Buchanan (Geo.) Operia 
Omnia, Historica, Chronologica, 
Juridica, Politica, Satyrica & 
Poetica... Curante Thomas 
Ruddimanno, A.M., ... et Praefatione 
Petri Burmanni, 2 vols. lg. thick 4to 
Leyden (J.A. Langerak) 1725. Vol. I 
with engd. port. frontis & red & bl. 
title, cont. full vellum, labels worn. 
Emf. (2)  
€75-€125  

 

171.  Fine Coloured Plates 
 
Morris (Rev. F.O.) A History of 
British Birds, 6 vols. thick roy 8vo 
Lond. 1895. Fourth Edn., 394 
coloured plates, orig. gilt decorated 
green cloth. V. clean set. (6)  
€160-€250  

 

172.  Le Brocquy & Tom 
Kinsella, The Tain, translated by 
Thomas Kinsella,... Brush Drawings 
by Louis le Brocquy. Roy 8vo Dublin 
(Dolmen) 1985. Illus. thro.-out, 
decor. cloth & d.w.; Brendan 
Behan's Island, An Irish Sketch-
book, roy 8vo L. 1962. Proof Copy, 
illus. thro.-out by Paul Hogarth, 
paperback with illus. d.w. Good. (2)  
€120-€170  

 

173.  Petrie (George) The 
Ecclesiastical Architectural of 
Ireland,... comprising An Essay on 
The Origin and Uses of The Round 
Towers of Ireland. Sm. folio Dublin 
1845. Second - Best Edition, hf. title, 
illus. thro.-out, in cont. hf. mor. 
marbled sides. V. good copy. (1)  
€100-€150  

 

174.  Macpherson (James) An 
Introduction to the History of Great 
Britain and Ireland, 4to Lond. 1773. 
Third Edn., hf. green mor. Scarce. 
Emf. (1)  
€75-€125  

 

175.  Newenham (Thomas) A 
View of the Natural, Political and 
Commercial Circumstances of 
Ireland, 4to Lond. 1809 First Edn., 
hf. title, fold. map (with straight 
tear) hand-cold. in outline, cont. hf. 
calf, gilt spine. Good copy. Emf. (1)  
€120-€180  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/28520c3e7dc33f77483814357d2d200f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-170/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/56add824e828718ee8f02d5f2d57f8cd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-171/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/56add824e828718ee8f02d5f2d57f8cd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-171/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/66cd20f452f406313f09816081816684/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-172/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/66cd20f452f406313f09816081816684/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-172/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e9b5f4b099ad30aba89613bf490797a4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-173/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ef695fa71251cc1ff8ad5c968c92116e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-174/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/54ae06cfcf2c53866022f112e74b3c4e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-175/
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176.  Kelly - Le Cambiste 
Universal, on Traite Complet des 
Changes, Monnaies, Poids et 
Mesures,... 2 vols. 4to Paris 1823. 
Two hf. titles, tables etc., cont. 
French hf. green mor. gilt decor. flat 
spine. Good. Emf. (2)  
€60-€90  

 

177.  Stormont, Belfast: Ulster 
Parliament Building, Opened on 16th 
November, 1932. Folio Belfast 1932. 
A fine commemoration booklet 
celebrating the opening of Northern 
Ireland Government Buildings, 
profusely illus. fold. plan, plts. 
adverts etc. Cloth. (1)  
€120-€170  

 

178.  Chesterfield - Letters 
Written by The Late Rt. Hon. Philip 
Dormer Stanhope, Earl of 
Chesterfield, to His Son,... 2 vols. lg. 
4to Lond. (J. Dodlsey) 1774. First 
Edn., Engd. port. frontis, 2 hf. titles, 
cont. full calf, raised bands, gilt 
tooled mor. labels, joints weakening. 
(2)  
€80-€120  

 

179.  With 50 Coloured Plates 
 
Westwood (J.O.) Palaeographic 
Sacra Pictoria: Being a Series of 
Illustrations of The Ancient Versions 
of the Bible, Copied from 
Illuminated Manuscripts, executed 
between the Fourth and Sixteenth 
Centuries. Folio Lond. (Wm. Smith) 
1843-1845. Colour hf. title, & 50 full 
page colour plates, t.e.g., cont. 
strongly bound hf. crimson mor. by 
J. Wright. (1) 
* A Section on Irish Manuscripts, 
and includes colour plates from The 
Book of Kells, & other Irish 
Manuscripts.  
€150-€200  

 

180.  O'Halloran (Sylvester) An 
Introduction to the Study of the 
History and Antiquities of Ireland, 
Lg. 4to Lond. 1772. First Edn., 4 lg. 
fold. plts., lacks front & back loose 
blanks, uncut, orig. boards. Scarce. 
(1)  
€45-€75  

 

181.  Hogarth: The Works of Mr. 
Hogarth Morlaized, Folio London (J. 
Goodwin) n.d. Port. frontis., some 
text illus. & 71 full page plts. (ex 72, 
lacks No. 4, page 79) cont. full 
green mor. lg. gilt tooled, & blind 
tooled borders. (1)  
€60-€90  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/013ac61b2d242464280791cd3f9addb9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-176/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/20e1a08bfe612255196f2a1db72db97d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-177/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/91999cb86d0b01bbea7f8825a414c47d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-178/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/373096d634a554245744816ed5780fa3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-179/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/373096d634a554245744816ed5780fa3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-179/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e55b18d78439d79fe7810be47780258d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-180/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a3d4811510bf9e0d0cfda74d811fa070/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-181/
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182.  Capel - Letters written by His 
Excellency Arthur Capel, Earl of 
Essex, Lord Lieutenant of Ireland, in 
the Year 1675, Lg. 4to London 1770. 
Hf. title, cont. full calf, tooled gilt 
borders & circular armorial bearing 
of the Earl of Gosford, with motto 
'Vigilantibus,' gilt flat spine with 
mor. label. (1)  
€80-€120  

 

183.  Illustrated by W. Heath 
Robinson 
 
Rabelais -The Works of Mr. Francis 
Rabelais, 2 vols. Lond. 1904. Hf. 
titles, 2 frontis illus. plts. & text illus. 
thro.-out, uncut, gilt decor. white 
buckram. (2)  
€50-€75  

 

184.  Heaney (Seamus) Beowulf, 
A Verse Translation. Sm. folio Lond. 
(The Folio Society) 2010. Text 
decorated thro.-out, orig. mor. 
backed gilt decor. cloth, in orig. 
slipcase. V. good. (1)  
€120-€170  

 

185.  Fine Presentation Item 
 
Le Brocquy (Louis) The Irish 
Landscape. Gandon Editions, Dublin 
1992. Oblong folio grey cloth, titled 
in silver, black morocco spine, 
slipcase. With an interview in several 
languages and 36 full colour 
reproductions (two folding) of 
original watercolours by Le Brocquy. 
(1) 
 
Limited edition, numbered and 
signed by the artist, no. 56 of 250 
copies specially bound by Kenny’s of 
Galway. A superb production, one of 
the finest Irish books of the period. 
Fine copy, rare; together with Le 
Brocquy (Sybil) Cadenus & Swift’s 
Most Valuable Friend. Reissued with 
two images by Louis le Brocquy and 
an intro. by Andrew Carpenter. 
Lilliput, D. 2003, orig. illus. d.w. One 
of a small number of copies SIGNED 
by Louis le Brocquy on title page. 
Fine. (2)  
€250-€350  

 

186.  Architecture: Leask (H.G.) 
Irish Churches and Monastic 
Buildings, 3 vols. Dundalk 1955-60. 
First Edn., illus. d.w.'s; Fleming 
(J.S.) The Town-Well Fortifications 
of Ireland, 4to Paisley 1914; Killeen 
(R.) Ireland Brick and Stone, The 
Island's History and its Buildings, D. 
2012; Manning (C.)ed. From 
Ringforts to Fortified Houses, .. 
Studies .. in honour of David 
Sweetman. Sm. folio 2007; & 3 
others sim. V. good. (9)  
€75-€125  

 

187.  Carrigan (Canon Wm.) The 
History and Antiquities of the 
Diocese of Ossory, 4 vols. 4to 
Freshford 1981 reprint of 1905 Edn., 
illus. cloth, & slipcase, v. good copy; 
also Holahan (Rev. J.) Notes and 
Antiquities of the United Parishes of 
Ballycallan, Kilmanagh & Killaloe,... 
8vo Kilkenny 1875. Sole Edn., orig. 
ptd. wrappers. Scarce. (2)  
€200-€300  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/38a4abf5545043c2a4835bf4c5a49f60/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-182/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/067e584a3b9b54d35ec90f871e2e1de2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-183/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/067e584a3b9b54d35ec90f871e2e1de2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-183/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/067e584a3b9b54d35ec90f871e2e1de2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-183/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5f7efb9b9de2d316d9cea1cc251b4111/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-184/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2e51795afab57913d2d220b8894a19c3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-185/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2e51795afab57913d2d220b8894a19c3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-185/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a8957f6b79604a242d56d05664942d29/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-186/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8753c54e3fcc937333645574d0a39d9f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-187/
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188.  Northern Ireland interest: 
Hackney (P.)ed. Stewart & Corry's 
Flora of North East of Ireland, folio 
Belfast 1992, Signed Pres. Copy; 
Simon (Ben) If Trees Could Talk - 
The Story of the Woodlands Around 
Belfast, folio Belfast 2009; Black 
(Eileen) Catalogue of Drawings, 
Paintings & Sculptures ... at Magni, 
lg. 4to Belfast 2000, Signed Copy; 
Francis (Peter) Irish Delftware, An 
illustrated History, 4to Lond. 2000. 
Signed Pres. Copy; Rankin (K.) 
The Linen Houses of Lagan Families, 
4to Belfast 2003; Galloway (P.) 
The Most Illustrious Order of St. 
Patrick, folio Lond. 1998; all d.w.'s, 
& 1 other. All v. good. (7)  
€120-€160  

 

189.  Mahr (Adolf) Christian Art in 
Ancient Ireland, Selected Objects 
Illustrated and Described. 2 vols. lg. 
folio Dublin (Stationery Office) 1932-
41. First Edn., full page plts., orig. 
cloth. Emf. (2)  
€100-€150  

 

190.  With Attractive Plates 
 
Bury (Lady Charlotte) The Three 
Great Sanctuaries of Tuscany, 
Valombrosa, Camaldoli, Laverna: A 
Poem, Oblong folio Lond. (J. 
Murray) 1833, First Edn., full page 
engd. add. title, engd. port. list of 
subscribers, & 6 lg. full page sepia 
prints, orig. full cont. cloth, mor. 
label. (1) 
 
* Lady Charlotte Bury, was the 
mother Harriet Bury, Countess of 
Charleville, Co. Offaly.  
€80-€140  

 

191.  [Walsh (Wendy)] Wendy 
Walsh - A Lifetime of Painting, folio 
D. (Strawberry Tree) 2007, illus., 
cloth and d.j.; Nelson (E.C.) & 
McCracken (E.M.) The Brightest 
Jewel, 4to, Kilkenny (Boethius Press) 
1987, First Edn., illus., cloth; Butter 
(P.) Irish Botanical Illustrations & 
Flower Painters, folio, Suffolk 
(A.C.C.) 2000, illus., cloth &d.j.; 
Nelson (E.C.) & Walsh (W.) The 
Burren, 8vo, Kilkenny (Boethius 
Press) 1991, illus. ptd. wrappers, as 
a lot, w.a.f. (4)  
€80-€120  

 

192.  Early Printing: P. Virgilii 
Maronis Opera, Mauri Seruii 
Honarati grammatici in eadem 
Commentarii.. Bound with, 
Castigationes & Varietates 
Virgilianae Lectionis, per Joannem 
Pierium Valerianum. Folio Paris 
(Robert Stephani) 1532. title page 
with device, with fine woodcut 
initials, text within ruled red lined 
borders, some damp dam. in top rt. 
corner of t.p., the second portion 
with full page wd. cut title, generally 
good and later calf rebacked with 
tooled gilt spine laid down. (1)  
€180-€250  

 

193.  Avrei (Greg. Pomi) Jeannis 
Duns Scoti Philosophi Subtilissimi, 
Theologique profundissime, & 
Seraphicae Religionis splendidissimi 
iubaris. Scriptum Oxoniense, In 
Primum Sententiarum Librum. 
Opera, et Labore Admodum... Folio 
Venice (B. Juntam, Jo. Baptistam 
Ciottum, & Socios) 1612. Red & bl. 
title, with wd. cut vignette, some 
damp stains, cont. full vellum. Emf. 
(1)  
€80-€120  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e727389075b8f897f08c3083a4d6b99e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-188/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e727389075b8f897f08c3083a4d6b99e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-188/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/046e14414035c3f2987ebbb25acaccc9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-189/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/14973e38c74b290ea6d14440e0ef187b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-190/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/14973e38c74b290ea6d14440e0ef187b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-190/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/265d644d9e81ed1bee7d08443fcbd32a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-191/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bc9e2c98542193aed4d4d3a15788d0e0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-192/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9a5c0cb8f41c02462f62bed85317f92b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-193/
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194.  Cork Photographs: Two 
carte-de-visite 4to Albums of 
Photographs of the Barry 
family, Co. Cork, approx. 150 
photos c. 1870-1800, a few larger 
examples, in cont. leather bindings 
(1 dam) As a coll., w.a.f. (2) 
 
Provenance: Mrs. C. Barry, Cork.  
€80-€120  

 

195.  Manuscript Music: An 
early 19th Century Manuscript 
Album of Music, approx. 180pp, 
4to, c. 1810-1820, music some after 
compositions by A. Lee, J. Barnett, 
Shield, Chev. Newtomon, Ed. Horn, 
T. Moore, J. Stevenson etc., cont. 
hf. mor. worn, as a m/ss., w.a.f. (1)  
€100-€150  

 

196.  Cescinsky (Herbert) & 
Webster (M.R.) English Domestic 
Clocks, Folio Lond. 1914. Second 
Edn., profusely illustrated with 
photographs etc., cont. hf. mor. V. 
good copy. (1)  
€70-€100  

 

197.  Icons: Pepper (T.) & 
Troupeteler (H.) Audrey Hepburn 
- Portrait of an Icon, 4to, L. & N.Y. 
2015, illus., cloth & pictorial d.j.; 
Dherbier (Y.B.) & Verlhac 
(P.H.)eds. Grace Kelly, A Life in 
Pictures, 4to L. (Pavillion) 2006, 
illus., cloth & d.j.; Baldridge (L.) In 
the Kennedy Style - Magical 
Evenings in the White House, 4to, 
N.Y. (Double Day) 1998, profusely 
illus., cloth and d.j.; Dherbier 
(Y.B.) & Verlhac (P.H.)ed. John 
Fitzgerald Kennedy - A Life in 
Pictures, 4to L. (Phaidon Press Ltd.) 
2003, illus., cloth & d.j. As a lot. (4)  
€30-€50  

 

198.  North (Sir Thos.) 
Translator, The Lives of the Nobel 
Grecians and Romaines, Compared 
together by that Grave Learned 
Philosopher and Historiographer 
Plutarke of Chaeronea... . Folio 
Lond. (Richard Field) 1612. Bound 
with, The Lives of Epaminondas, of 
Philip of Macedon, of Dionysius the 
Elder, and of Octavius Caesar 
Augustus: Collected out of Good 
Authors, Lond. (R. Field) 1610. Two 
titles with wd. cut device wd. head 
& tails & initials letters, decor. wd. 
cut portraits, throughout 1244 + 
pages top one third of text with 
varying degree of damp stains thro-
out, cont. full calf, raised bands, 
professionally rebacked with orig. 
spine laid down, some dam., orig. 
mor. label. (1)  
€175-€250  

 

199.  Crane (Walter) Echoes of 
Hellas, The Tale of Troy and The 
Story of Orestes from Homer & 
Aeschylus, with Introductory 
Essay... Presented with 82 Designs. 
Folio Lond. (Marcus Ward & Co.) 
n.d. [1887]. Hf. title, red & bl. title & 
designs, attractive pict. gilt and red 
decor. cloth, rebacked (1)  
€80-€140  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/aa757ce864f0f93386a603446400225c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-194/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/aa757ce864f0f93386a603446400225c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-194/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/aa757ce864f0f93386a603446400225c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-194/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/aa757ce864f0f93386a603446400225c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-194/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/44d9d80aac46a5e3366bba28fdd9fd64/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-195/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/44d9d80aac46a5e3366bba28fdd9fd64/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-195/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/44d9d80aac46a5e3366bba28fdd9fd64/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-195/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bef8a625c55e373353a45f6acaea76a5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-196/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bef8a625c55e373353a45f6acaea76a5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-196/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b160787a2e8cedcdf5b9189e4a3d3653/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-197/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b160787a2e8cedcdf5b9189e4a3d3653/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-197/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d79bf952bd2a5d70452c589400d8d7fd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-198/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d79bf952bd2a5d70452c589400d8d7fd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-198/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8eb384a1cf07e17f07ffcedd71560c80/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-199/
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200.  With 8 Large Coloured 
Plates 
 
Ross (M.) & Somerville (E.OE.) A 
Patrick's Day Hunt, folio Lond. n.d. 
Second Impression, 8 fine full page 
cold. plates, pictorial cloth. V. good 
copy. (1)  
€120-€170  

 

201.  With Folding Maps & 
Plates 
 
Adrichomio - Theatrum Terrae 
Sanctae et Biblicarum Historiarum 
cum tabulis geographicis cere 
experessis, Authore, Christiano 
Adrichomio, Delpho. Folio Coloniae 
Agrippinae (In Officiana Birchmanni 
sumptibus Arnoldi Mylii) 1590. Full 
engd. title, & 10 fold. or dble - page 
maps (ex 12, appears to lack 
'Jerusalem') 286pp plus Index etc., 
text browned in part, orig. limp 
vellum. Good. (1)  
€300-€400  

 

202.  Profusely Illustrated 
 
de Gavarni: Oeuvres Choisies de 
Gavarni, Special Edition, lg. folio 
Paris (Aux Bureaux du Figaro) 1857. 
Hf. title. Illustrations thro-out (520), 
cloth backed boards, mor. label. (1)  
€75-€100  

 

203.  Miller (Philip) The 
Gardener's Dictionary, lg. folio Lond. 
(For the Author) 1759. Seventh 
Edn., Engraved frontis & 19 full 
page plts. (together 20 plts.) cont. 
full calf, profusely tooled gilt spine in 
panels, upr. cover loose & worn. (1)  
€50-€80  

 

204.  Wadding (Fr. Luke) 
Scriptores Ordinis Minorum, Quibus 
accessit syllabus illorum qui ex 
eodem ordine pro Fide Christi 
fortiter occubuerunt. Lg. folio Rome 
1806, uncut, later hf. mor., marble 
sides. Good. Emf. (1)  
€80-€120  

 

205.  Mediaeval Manuscripts: 
Rothe (Edith) Mediaeval Book 
Illumination in Europe, folio Lond. 
1968, cold. illus. pict. d.w.; Le Livre 
du Cueur d'Amours Esprus, National 
Library, Vienna, folio Lond. 1975. 
Limited Edition, No. 1787, cold. illus. 
cloth & slipcase; Les Belles Heures 
du Duc de Berry, sm. folio Lond. c. 
1970 cold. illus. on vellum paper, & 
in orig. grained box; Hassall (A.G. 
& Dr. W.O.) Treasures of the 
Bodleian Library, folio Lond. 1977, 
cold. plts., cloth; 2 other of sim. 
interest. A lot. (6)  
€90-€140  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9231470a9ca76c2e6252eb07df38fe69/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-200/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9231470a9ca76c2e6252eb07df38fe69/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-200/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9231470a9ca76c2e6252eb07df38fe69/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-200/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c17ee9a98f26ea2bf23369ee3ea744b7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-201/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c17ee9a98f26ea2bf23369ee3ea744b7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-201/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c17ee9a98f26ea2bf23369ee3ea744b7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-201/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f84bf33cf2ae4ac01b8e42f67851fac0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-202/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f84bf33cf2ae4ac01b8e42f67851fac0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-202/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/936ced1ea19bca02635a97b74bb02914/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-203/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ae2b1b8592e8e48ea5a40393e41c2b42/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-204/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/75e43effc904ad4e347f8637c3a9eb95/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-205/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/75e43effc904ad4e347f8637c3a9eb95/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-205/
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206.  Periodicals: The Irish Sword 
- The Journal of the Military History 
Society of Ireland. Vol. XIII, No. 51, 
- Vol. XXXII, No. 128, together 57 
numbers (2 small breaks), Dublin 
1977-2019, all v. good, orig. ptd. 
wrappers; also The Irish 
Genealogist, approx. 14 issues, 
1978-1998, wrappers. As 
periodicals, w.a.f. (1)  
€140-€180  

 

207.  With Attractive Mezzotint 
Plates 
 
Walker (Francis S.) Killarney's 
Lakes and Falls, lg. oblong folio 
Lond. 1902. Ed. by Ed. Downey with 
attractive Celtic decorated extra title 
designed by A.D. Mac Cormick 1901, 
& 12 full page plts., Celtic 
decoration thro-out text, orig. green 
cloth. V. good. (1)  
€130-€180  

 

208.  Mahr (Adolf) Christian Art in 
Ancient Ireland, 2 vols. in One, folio 
N. York 1976, Illus. etc. orig. gilt 
decor. Celtic design cloth. V. good. 
(1)  
€80-€120  

 

209.  Special Limited Edition, 20 
Copies Only 
 
Shirley (Evelyn Philip) The 
History of the County of Monaghan, 
folio [Lond. 1879] Reprint by Patrick 
O'D Fox, 1988. Exact Replica, cold. 
frontis Limited Edition, No. 8 of 20 
Copies in full leather by Jerry 
Hurley, & Signed by Theresa Fox, 
full green mor. tooled gilt borders 
etc., in cloth box. V. Rare. (1)  
€300-€400  

 

209A.  Irish Engraving Views & 
Irish News Scraps: Two Albums, 
one lg. Album containing approx. 
140 engd. views of Ireland, and an 
Album of newspaper cuttings, 
mostly early 20th Century. As a coll., 
w.a.f. (2)  
€70-€100  

 

210.  Ryan (Richard) Biographia 
Hibernica - The Worthies of Ireland, 
2 vols. Lond. 1821. Frontis Vol. I, 
later cloth backed boards; Parnell 
(H.) A History of the Penal Laws 
against Irish Catholics, D. 1808, full 
calf; Historical Tracts: by Sir John 
Davies, 8vo Dublin. 1787. First Edn., 
full tree calf. (4)  
€75-€100  
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/348ec0d021f25331b38b591effabaff2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-206/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1dc87a9d1f66f2bfe6cf955064a983b0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-207/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1dc87a9d1f66f2bfe6cf955064a983b0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-207/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1dc87a9d1f66f2bfe6cf955064a983b0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-207/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4753dd809e6ac3ad1bc22116ec765922/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-208/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d4f4846047d8d83778851bfa3d52a42f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-209/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d4f4846047d8d83778851bfa3d52a42f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-209/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d4f4846047d8d83778851bfa3d52a42f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-209/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/019268358bcb64bf410e7f6246dc3fd6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-209a/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/019268358bcb64bf410e7f6246dc3fd6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-209a/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/93d1a720c5e851bb3320968e24a9381e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-210/
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211.  Burn (R. Scott) Outlines of 
Modern Farming, 5 vols. in 2, sm. 
8vo Lond. 1865, illus. in text, hf. 
mor.; Irish Farmer's and Gardener's 
Magazine, ed. by E. Murphy & M. 
Doyle (Fr. Hickey) Vol. II only, D. 
1835, hf. calf; Instructions to The 
Valuators.. for the Uniform Valuation 
of Lands and Tenements, 8vo Dub. 
1839. Sole Edn., fold. map, cloth, v. 
good. As a lot. (4)  
€80-€130  

 

212.  Wilson (W.) The Post Chaise 
Companion or Traveller's Directory 
through Ireland, 8vo Dublin 1786. 
First Edn., engd. frontis, title & 1 
dbl. page plt., list of subs., & a copy 
of Third Edn., with frontis, 2 fold. 
maps & 2 fold. plts., both calf; also 
Sleater (Rev. M.) .. Essay to a 
New System of Civil and 
Ecclesiastical Topography and 
Itinerary of .. Ireland, 8vo Dub. 
1806, First Edn., hf. mor. worn. (3)  
€130-€180  

 

213.  Travel: Wright (Rev. G.N.) 
Scenes in Ireland, Sm. 8vo Lond. 
1834. First Edn., Engd. plts. with 
views, cont. hf. mor. attractive clean 
copy; & 6 small 19th Century illus. 
books on Killarney. (7)  
€100-€150  

 

214.  Holdsworth (Jos.) Geology 
Minerals, Mines & Soils of Ireland, 
sm. 8vo 1857; Cobbett (Wm.) 
Cottage Economy, 12mo Lond. 
1823. New Edn., frontis, uncut 
boards; Kinahan & McHenry - A 
Handbook on the Reclamation of 
Waste Land in Ireland, Dublin 1882. 
First Edn., frontis, orig. cloth; 
Anderson (Christ.) Historical 
Sketches of the Native Irish and 
their Descendants, sm. 8vo Edin. 
1830. Second Edn., cont. hf. mor.; 
& 2 others cloth, all good. (6)  
€130-€180  

 

215.  Almanacs etc: The 
Gentleman's and Citizen's Almanack, 
.. by John Watson Stewart... For 
1817, 8vo Dublin 1817, recent cloth; 
Smith's City and County Almanack, 
for 1822 & 1843. Two Vols. Dublin 
1822 & 1843, orig. marble 
wrappers; Pettigrew & Oulton - 
The Dublin Almanac and General 
Register of Ireland, for .. 1844, 8vo 
Dublin 1844, full mor. with recent 
mor. reback, good. As a lot, w.a.f. 
(4)  
€180-€250  

 

216.  Brunker (J.P.) Flora of 
County Wicklow, 8vo Dundalk 1950, 
First Edn., cloth; Webb (D.A.) An 
Irish Flora, Dundalk 1959, cloth; 
Praeger (R.L.) The Way that I 
Went, D. 1939. First Edn., illus. & 
maps, cloth; Gosse (P.H.) A 
History of The British Sea-Anemones 
and Corals, L. 1860. First Edn., 
Coloured Plates, cloth; & other sim. 
(5)  
€75-€120  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b9ac379496ec903991d4dad1f0e0b179/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-211/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/68f9024bba8c3684a99c03b7f187fb63/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-212/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/825d67641d63eadd70280c87a8bdb7bf/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-213/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4ef6f9248b1438607483a7319cb4b1f3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-214/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ee8a2ddb68d54428d7b00bca7e831756/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-215/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/922aebe2a3b12f7ebaedb7d4dfa53d7e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-216/
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217.  [Croly (George)]? Ireland in 
Past Times; An Historical Retrospect, 
Ecclesiastical and Civil, With 
Illustrative Notes. 2 vols. 8vo Lond. 
1826. First Edn., 2 hf. titles, 
unopened, orig. cloth, paper labels, 
one spine worn. Scarce. Emf. (2)  
€80-€130  

 

218.  Coloured Plates: 
Swaysland (W.) Familiar Wild 
Birds, First-Fourth Series 4 vols. in 3 
vols. Lond. 1901, coloured plates 
thro.-out, hf. mor. V. clean set. (3)  
€100-€150  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

219.  Hawkey Classics: P. Virgilii 
Maronies Opera, Sm. 8vo Dublin (E. 
Typographia Academiae) 1745 With 
vignette of T.C.D. Printing House on 
title, in cont. Prize calf, with T.C.D. 
gilt stamp on both covers, & prize 
bookplate awarded to William 
Cavendish, upr. cover loose; also P. 
Terentii afri Comaediae, Dublin (E. 
Typographia Academiae) 1745, with 
engd. vignette on title, cont. mottled 
calf, T.C.D. Prize stamp on both 
covers. (2)  
€150-€200  

 

220.  Cromwell -The Life of Oliver 
Cromwell, Lord Protector of the 
Commonwealth of England, 
Scotland, and Ireland, 8vo Dublin 
(for Thos. Moore) 1741. Fifth, lacks 
port., later mor. backed boards; 
Perrott, The History of that Most 
Eminent Statesman, Sir John 
Perrott, Knight of the Bath and Lord 
Lieutenant of Ireland, 8vo Lond. 
1728. First Edn., later sepia port. 
laid down as frontis, later calf, worn. 
Emf. (2)  
€80-€120  

 

221.  Ruskin (John) The Element 
of Drawing; in Three Letters to 
Beginners, 8vo Lond. 1857 First 
Edn., illus., cloth; The Two Paths; 
Being Lectures on Art. Lond. 1859. 
First Edn., 2 plts. cloth; The Crown 
of Wild Olive, Lond. 1901. a.e.g., full 
decor. blue mor.; The Queen of the 
Air, 1892, vellum backed; & one 
other same author. (5)  
€50-€80  

 

222.  Dickens (Charles) American 
Notes for General Circulation, 2 vols. 
Lond. (Chapman & Hall) 1842. First 
Edn. - First State, with page x of 
preliminaries in Vol. I incorrectly 
numbered 'XVI.' Advert. leaf at start 
of Vol. I, 2 hf. titles, 6pp of adverts 
end of Vol. II, yellow end papers, 
cont. brown vertically ribbed cloth, 
spines lettered in gilt, the base & 
head of each spine dam. (2)  
€100-€150  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/814c440d62a686aa7433a2c453b2c10a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-217/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/60c1b090c380d9dfc3f05c83559f0b56/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-218/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/60c1b090c380d9dfc3f05c83559f0b56/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-218/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3b4128ed683c5733943b340c8431ab93/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-219/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/19a1dd698e8c131c510d9b46963e6403/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-220/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bb349c85f5209e4423a28c15918bb0b7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-221/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b82f86d58dd0237357c331727cc5ed6d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-222/
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223.  Madden (R.R.) Galileo and 
The Inquisition, Lond. [1863] First 
Edn., Photo frontis cloth; also 
Historical Notice of Penal Laws 
Against Roman Catholics, Lond. 
1865. First Edn., uncut, cloth; 
More-Madden (Thos.) On Change 
of Climate, Lond. 1864. First Edn., 
cloth. Emf. (3)  
€50-€80  

 

224.  Travel: Dobell (Peter) 
Travels in Kamtchatka and Siberia; 
with A Residence in China, 2 vols. 
Lond. 1830. First Edn., 2 cold. 
frontis, some finger marks, drab 
green cloth. (2)  
€160-€240  

 

225.  Russell (Rev. J.A.) Remains 
of the late Rev. Charles Wolfe, A.B. 
Curate of Donoughmore, Diocese of 
Armagh, 2 vols.sm. 8vo Dublin 
1825. First Edn., 2 h. titles, boards, 
joints cracked. (2)  
€70-€120  

 

226.  Dickens (Charles) American 
Notes for General Circulation, 2 vols. 
L. 1842. Fourth, cloth, v. good; 
[Irving (Washington)] 
Bracebridge Hall; or, The Humorists, 
2 vols. 8vo L. 1822. First Edn., uncut 
orig. boards; Memoirs of John 
Frederick Oberlin, Pastor of 
Weldback in the Ban de la Roche, L. 
1831, silhouette port. frontis engd. 
title, boards. (5)  
€30-€50  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
  

 

227.  [Harte (Walter)] Essays on 
Husbandry, Essays I & Essay II, 8vo 
Lond. 1764. First Edn., 5 engd. plts. 
(mis-numbered) & wd. cut illus. 
thro.-out text, orig. calf, raised 
bands, lacks label; also The 
Gentleman Farmer: Being An 
Attempt to improve Agriculture. Roy 
8vo Edin. 1802. Fifth Edn. Port. 
frontis, 3 engd. plts. uncut, orig. hf. 
calf. Good. (2)  
€90-€140  

 

228.  Co. Wicklow: O'Toole 
(Carmel) Glenmalure - The Wild 
Heart of the Mountains, roy 8vo 
2015, Signed Copy,; Glendalough - 
City of God, Dublin 2011; Corrigan 
(Brendan) The History of 
Holywood, Co. Wicklow; Magiun 
(Christopher) 'Civilizing' Gaelic 
Leinster, The Extension of Tudor 
Rule in the O'Byrne and O'Toole 
Lordships. 8vo D. 2005; & approx. 
30 other books and pamphlets of 
Co. Wicklow interest. A v. good lot. 
(1)  
€150-€200 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4610140e6dc3fc29f271c47fc2bb6c34/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-223/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a57104fa95b4349f910c3e247ab6d4b8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-224/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ce271af30a0e3d8aabad3a2688775c6c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-225/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/aec15d416fa8b58d2f93f77789b93a66/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-226/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a12ed2146ee58e5771b31b316165b7fb/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-227/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f911018d919e8e3d3ffad25edf77abbc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-228/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f911018d919e8e3d3ffad25edf77abbc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-228/
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229.  Comerford (Rev. M.) 
Collections Relating to the Dioceses 
of Kildare and Leighlin, 3 vols. 
Dublin (James Duffy & Co.) n.d. 
[1883] First Edn., engd. ports. & 
plts., orig. gilt decor. cloth; also 
Brenan (Rev. M.) Schools of 
Kildare and Leighlin A.D. 1775-1835, 
8vo Dublin 1935 First Edn. orig., 
cloth. Good. (4) 
* First item has an orig. A.L.s from 
Author.  
€100-€150  

 

230.  Dewar (D.) Observations on 
... The Irish, Lond. 1812; Milner 
(Rev. J.) Inquiry into Certain Vulgar 
Opinions concerning the Catholic 
Inhabitants.. of Ireland, Lond. 1808, 
hf. calf; Martin (R. Mongomery) 
Ireland, As it was - is - and Ought to 
be, Lond. 1833, hf. calf; de Vere 
(A.) English Misrule and Irish 
Misdeeds, Lond. 1848, full cloth; 
Stokes (Geo. T.) Pocock's Tour in 
Ireland in 1752, Dublin 1891, mor. 
backed. All good. (5)  
€150-€220  

 

231.  Joyce (P.W.) A Social 
History of Ancient Ireland, 2vols. D. 
n.d. illustrations; also Irish Names of 
Places, 3 vols. Dublin n.d., all orig. 
cloth. (5) 
 
* From the Library of T.P. Lyng, 
Historian.  
€100-€150  

 

232.  Signed by the Authors 
 
Carson (Ciaran) Collected Poems, 
8vo, Meath (Gallery Press) 2008, 
Limited Edn., (hors commerce) 
Signed, cloth backed boards, 
matching slipcase; Mahon (Derek) 
Collected Poems, 8vo, Meath 
(Gallery Press) 1999, Limited Edn. 
(hors commerce) Signed, cloth 
backed boards, matching slipcase; 
Murphy (Richard) Collected 
Poems, 8vo, Meath (Gallery Press) 
2000, Limited Edn., (hors 
commerce) Signed, cloth backed 
boards, matching slipcase. (3)  
€275-€350  

 

233.  The Great Famine: 
Quakers: Transactions of the 
Central Relief Committee of the 
Society of Friends During The 
Famine in Ireland, in 1846 and 
1847, 8vo Dublin 1852. First Edn., 
Presentation Copy to Joseph Hone. 
Orig. cloth, gilt lettered spine. V. 
good copy. (1)  
€90-€130  

 

234.  1798 Interest: [Stock 
(Joseph)] A Narrative of What 
Passed at Killalla in the County of 
Mayo during the French Invasion in 
the Summer of 1798, 8vo, D. (J. 
Hatchard) 1800, First Edn., recent 
leather backed marbled boards; 
Wheeler (H.F.B.) & Broadley 
(A.M.) The War In Wexford, 8vo L. 
(J. Lane) 1910, portrait frontis, illus., 
cloth, as a lot. (2)  
€100-€150  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cd09a0afa3310883696cf8b8fbc8a581/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-229/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/54c5b3a6f7ab37242378f379078bfbfa/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-230/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1d916c0cea317ab6d60327163290f9f7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-231/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/235f3bcdcf311cf072e4447fee615382/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-232/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/235f3bcdcf311cf072e4447fee615382/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-232/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0eb4c89369d727195c6ec35caaaa1b01/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-233/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0eb4c89369d727195c6ec35caaaa1b01/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-233/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/816401c37148a39fecdfe31aca04b000/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-234/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/816401c37148a39fecdfe31aca04b000/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-234/
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235.  Cuala Press: O'Faolain 
(Sean)ed. Lyrics and Satires from 
Tom Moore: Selected by Sean 
O'Faolain, 8vo Dublin 1929. Lim. 
Edn. No. 27 of 130 Copies Only; also 
O'Connor (Frank) The Wild Bird's 
Nest, Poems from the Irish, with an 
Essay on the Character in Irish 
Literature by A.E., 8vo, Dublin 1932. 
Lim. Edn. 250 Copies, & with m/ss 
printed note from Cuala Press, 
Signed by E.C. Yeats concerning the 
above volume. Both cloth backed 
boards. V. good. Scarce. (2)  
€180-€280  

 

236.  Genealogy: Archdall 
(Mervyn) Lodge's Peerage of 
Ireland: or, A Genealogical History 
of the Present Nobility of that 
Kingdom, 7 vols. 8vo Dublin (James 
Moore) 1789. First Edn. Thus., engd. 
coats of arms thro-out, cont. full 
mottled calf, mor. labels (1 lacking). 
Good set. Scarce. (7)  
€450-€650  

 

237.  Burnet (Dr. Gilbert) The 
Life of William Bedel D.D. Bishop of 
Kilmore in Ireland, 8vo Dublin 1736. 
Second Edn., recent cloth, clean 
copy. (1)  
€100-€150  

 

238.  [Brooke (Henry)] The Tryal 
of the Cause of the Roman 
Catholics; 8vo Dublin (Geo. 
Faulkner) 1761. First Edn., hf. title, 
stained copy, cont. calf, mor. label. 
Emf. V. Scarce. (1)  
€80-€120  
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

239.  Counties Wicklow & 
Wexford: Very good collection of 
modern books, booklets and 
pamphlets relating to above approx. 
35 items, all illus. v. good. As a lot, 
w.a.f. (1)  
€70-€100  

 

240.  With 33 Sepia type 
Illustrations 
 
Farrell (James P.) History of The 
County of Longford, 4to Dublin 
(Dollard) 1891. First Edn. frontis & 
32 plts. orig. green cloth. A very 
good copy. (1)  
€140-€170  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/90802d8987e1822f9da2fa621f327751/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-235/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/90802d8987e1822f9da2fa621f327751/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-235/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ff2ca23cb1eb03a412cdfb94960ac63d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-236/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ff2ca23cb1eb03a412cdfb94960ac63d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-236/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d65e3193a2ef8e9bda195db48c71dfda/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-237/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/740595758493d83bdb6709fac7cc71cc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-238/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/37a7c489dc3bcfcd242c77e4e9ae30fe/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-239/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/37a7c489dc3bcfcd242c77e4e9ae30fe/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-239/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bd72bafbdc0a834a29584ab1e09f2398/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-240/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bd72bafbdc0a834a29584ab1e09f2398/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-240/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bd72bafbdc0a834a29584ab1e09f2398/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-240/
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241.  Holley (Alex L.) A Treatise 
on Ordnance and Armor, thick 8vo 
New York (D. van Nostrand) 1865. 
First Edn., hf. title, full page & text 
illus. thro.-out, 14pp cat. at end, 
orig. mor. backed cloth boards, 
worn. (1) 
 
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.  
€70-€100  

 

242.  Sullivan (Sir Ed.) Buck 
Whaley's Memoirs, roy 8vo Lond. 
1906. First Edn., illus., cloth, v. 
clean copy; & 10 other books about 
ascendency, characters etc. (11)  
€80-€120  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

243.  Surveys etc - Wicklow, 
Kildare & Carlow: Fraser 
(Robert) General View of the ... 
County Wicklow with 
Observations,... Dublin Society, 8vo 
Dublin 1801. First Edn., lacks maps, 
uncut boards; Rawson (T.J.) 
Statistical Survey of the County of 
Kildare..., 8vo Dublin 1807. First 
Edn., lacks map, recent cloth; Ryan 
(John) The History and Antiquities 
of the County of Carlow, Dublin 
1833. Firs Edn., recent cloth. As a 
lot, w.a.f. (3)  
€150-€200  

 

244.  Irish Travel: Lacy 
(Thomas) Wexford. Sights and 
Scenes in Our Fatherland, Thick 8vo 
Lond. 1863, First Edn., engd. frontis, 
errata slip tipped in, text illus., orig. 
cloth, recased, front cover stained 
somewhat, but a clean copy. (1)  
€60-€90  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

245.  Co. Kildare: Ordnance 
Survey Letters, - Kildare, 4to Dublin 
2002; Simington (R.C.)ed. The 
Civil Survey 1654-1656, Co. Kildare, 
4to Dublin 1952; Smith (R.) & Co 
Costello, Peerless Punchestown, 
4to Dublin 2000; & approx. 23 other 
books & booklets on Co. Kildare. 
Good lot. (1)  
€120-€160   

 

246.  Irish Ascendency etc: 
Lightbrown (R.W.) An Architect 
Earl, Edward Augustus Stratford 
(1736-1801)... Dub. 2008; 
O'Connor (C.) The Pleasing 
Hours,...Earl of Charlmont, Cork 
1999; Fanning (Tim) Don Juan 
O'Brien,.. South America, Cork 2020; 
Connolly-Carew (Sarah)The 
Children of Castletown House, 
Dublin 2012; & 8 others sim. Good. 
(12)  
€80-€120  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7b0c6c5b8d440e47bb84dee43db356ad/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-241/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/60898d82d82df6c4dd07f7b4f4e223b1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-242/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/81d821e2befc024650960e887e1d4a09/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-243/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/81d821e2befc024650960e887e1d4a09/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-243/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/81d821e2befc024650960e887e1d4a09/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-243/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/376ac01f812fb806059ccedb928f9319/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-244/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/376ac01f812fb806059ccedb928f9319/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-244/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/574a8776cfec4dcfea9f26c3b1ab7dda/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-245/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/69016aa43793c5b82502a4b7668313ae/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-246/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/69016aa43793c5b82502a4b7668313ae/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-246/
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246A.  Bibliography: Carty 
(James) Bibliography of Irish 
History, 1870 - 1911 & 1912 - 1921. 
2 vols. roy 8vo D. (Nat. Library of 
Ireland) 1936, 1940; also [Best 
(R.I.)] Bibliography of Irish Philology 
and of Printed Irish Literature, roy 
8vo D. 1913, all cloth. (3)  
€60-€90  

 

247.  Maher (James) The Valley 
near Slievenamon - A Kickham 
Anthology, Kilkenny n.d. (1941). 
First Edn., illus. d.w.; Carney 
(James)ed. Poems of the Butlers of 
Ormond, Cahir and Dunboyne, D. 
1945. First Edn.,; Birch (Rev. P.) 
St. Kieran's College, Kilkenny, Dublin 
1996, First Edn., d.w. (4) 
 
* From the Library of T.P. Lyng, 
Historian.  
€100-€150  

 

248.  Travel: Livingstone (David) 
Missionary Travels and Researches 
in South Africa, Lond. 1857. First 
Edn., fold. frontis engd. port., 
numerous other full page plts. also 
text illus. & 2 fold. maps at end (1 in 
pocket), adverts dated Nov. 1st, 
1857, orig. brown cloth. V. good 
copy. (1)  
€200-€300  

 

249.  Boswell (James) The 
Journal of a Tour to the Hebrides, 
with Samuel Johnson, L.L.D., 8vo 
Lond. 1813. Sixth Edn., engd. port. 
frontis vignette title, later full calf, 
dble. gilt fillet borders, gilt spine 
mor. label; also ditto. Glasgow 1817, 
with Remarks by the Rev. D. 
M'Nicol. port. frontis, cont. diced 
calf, tooled spine mor. label. Good. 
(2)  
€80-€120  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 

250.  Counties Carlow & 
Wexford: Kavanagh (A.) & 
Murphy (Rory) The Wexford 
Gentry, 2 vols. sm. folio 1994-1996; 
O'Toole (J.) The Carlow Gentry, 
1993; Burnell (T.) The Carlow War 
Dead, 2011; Delaney (C.J.) Oak 
Park, People, Place and Politics, 
2018; O'Toole (J.) Carlow's 
International Achievers, 1999; 
Carberry (E.) Michael Governy 
(1852-1924), 2018; & 10 others sim. 
A good lot. (17)  
€100-€150  

 

251.  Graingeized Copy 
 
Pilkington (Rev. M.) A Dictionary 
of Painters, from the Revival of the 
Art to the Present Period. 3 vols. 
(now) lg. 4to Lond. 1810. With over 
300 engd. plts. port., etchings etc., 
some scarce examples. Cont. hf. 
mor. worn. (3)  
€75-€125  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d70cc7b1e2fe86f513740c800addd50c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-246a/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d70cc7b1e2fe86f513740c800addd50c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-246a/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/109f74d85875b9f6ed5888c03c587ea7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-247/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/889635defdb450863e736bad981874aa/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-248/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9f83d865ea47dadf940d1119ef2045bd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-249/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b6d8df02a8ec967ab02e6cf06563c5fa/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-250/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b6d8df02a8ec967ab02e6cf06563c5fa/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-250/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b6d8df02a8ec967ab02e6cf06563c5fa/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-250/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6d477b8efb5641e220d7f2e93a486d39/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-251/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6d477b8efb5641e220d7f2e93a486d39/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-251/
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252.  Fine Sepia Plates 
 
Campbell (Alex.) A Journey from 
Edinburgh through Parts of North 
Britain, 2 vols. lg. 4to L. 1810. New 
Edn., 2 sepia frontis, 2 v. large fold. 
engd. cold. maps & 42 engd. sepia 
plts. (all v. clean), uncut, recent hf. 
brown mor. cloth sides. V. clean set. 
(2)  
€85-€125  

 

253.  Medical: The Dublin Hospital 
Gazette, 30 Nos., Nos. 1 - 12 Vol. 1, 
Nos. 13 - 30 Vol. 2, two volumes, 
roy 8vo, Feb. 15th 1845 - May 1st 
1846, text illustrations, hf. calf, 
marble boards. Very good. Scarce. 
(1)  
€130-€180  

 

254.  Quakers: Advices and Rules 
agreed to by The Yearly Meeting of 
the Friends in Ireland, 4to Dublin 
1811. First Edn., some m/ss names, 
addresses and dates of Friends on 
front blank, cont. tree calf; Extract 
from the Minutes and Advices of the 
Yearly Meeting of Friends held in 
London, from its first institution, 4to 
Lond. 1802, cont. reversed calf, with 
blind tooled borders. Good. (2)  
€100-€150  

 

255.  Astronomy: Flammarion 
(Camille) La Planete Mars et Ses 
Conditions D'Habitabilite, Sm. folio 
Paris 1892. First Edn., hf. title, 
vignette on title, dble. page cold. 
maps, plts., illus. thro.-out text, later 
hf. mor. upr. joint dam. (1) 
 
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.  
€80-€130  

 

256.  Golf: Henderson (I.T.) & 
Stirk (D.I.) Golf in the Making, 4to 
Lond. 1990. Illus. thro.-out cloth & 
d.w. (1) 
* Great Reference book on Golf.  
€35-€50  

 

257.  Postcards: Album of over 
250 cards, mostly postally used, 
some N. Irish & others, English 
topographical & Continental cards, 
France, Switzerland, etc., cont. 
cloth. As a coll., w.a.f. (1)  
€70-€100  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/13d65ea48a90b239b6b812cf099fcc58/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-252/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/13d65ea48a90b239b6b812cf099fcc58/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-252/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1bc181feb370367a0558467a075178b2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-253/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/139a514bfa959496798d9c9124ac76ae/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-254/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c38a2562172bcb0de659904d46f7bbd6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-255/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c38a2562172bcb0de659904d46f7bbd6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-255/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0808c16b57d0bee3dfbd19ab245a903f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-256/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0808c16b57d0bee3dfbd19ab245a903f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-256/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d8496ca6132ce32640ecd34b8d16c95b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-257/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d8496ca6132ce32640ecd34b8d16c95b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-257/
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258.  Binding: Byron (Lord) 
Childe Harold's Pilgrimage, roy 8vo 
Lond. 1841. Hf. title, engd. frontis & 
add. title, fine engd. vignette illus. 
thro.-out a.e.g. fine overlaid green & 
red mor. in arabesque style, 
matching spine. Probably a special 
presentation binding. (1)  
€120-€180  

 

259.  Hardiman (James) The 
History of the Town and County of 
the Town of Galway, 4to Dublin 
1820. First Edn., engd. frontis & 9 
(ex 10 plts. some fold. & some dam. 
with loss, soiled, cont. hf. mor. 
w.a.f. Emf. (1)  
€130-€180  

 

260.  Smith (John) Sean Dana; Le 
Oisian, Orann, Ulann, etc., 4to 
Edinburgh 1787. Last three leaves 
dam. with small loss, hf. calf, worn; 
Vallancey (Lt. Gen. Chas.) 
Prospectus of a Dictionary of the 
Language of the Aire Coti, or, 
Ancient Irish, 4to Dublin 1802, some 
damp dam. S.N.S.R. (2)  
€100-€150  

 

261.  Walker (Jos. C.) Historical 
Memoirs of the Irish Bards, 4to 
Dublin 1786. First Edn., engd. plts. 
engd. text vignettes & illus. calf; 
Temple (Sir John) The Irish 
Rebellion, 4to Lond. 1812. Hf. title, 
hf. calf, both need rebinding 
S.N.S.R. Emf. (2)  
€130-€180  

 

262.  Neeson (Eoin) A History of 
Irish Forestry, sm. folio Dublin 1991; 
Hayes (Samuel) Practical Treatise 
on Trees, 8vo Reprint 2003, 
Foreward by Thos. Pakenham, illus. 
etc.; Fennell (Aubrey) Heritage 
Trees of Ireland, folio Cork 2013; 
Campbell-Culver (Maggie) A 
Passion for Trees - The Legacy of 
John Evelyn, Lond. 2006, all illus. & 
d.w.s. (4)  
€60-€90  

 

263.  Co. Wicklow: Corlett (C.) 
Glendalough, folio 2017, signed by 
Author; also Wicklow's Traditional 
Farmhouses, oblong folio 2014, 
signed; Delahunty (M.) This is 
Wicklow, lg. 4to 2014; & 2 other 
attractive vols. on Wicklow (one 
signed). (5)  
€40-€70  
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ff6fff5a0e0033e6ad232f6ac035c82b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-258/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7c28e454863f77a64188c22f59250562/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-259/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/eb576f56c8b977f1a284582fc865026c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-260/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b21bbd97003759d9257c9358958ed8cb/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-261/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c42748a99840cc264087fa6e2e3e082e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-262/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/def74c8f267713b2f28eba8989696b4c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-263/
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264.  Co. Westmeath: Dease 
(Eol. F.) A Complete History of the 
Westmeath Hunt from its 
Foundation, lg. 4to Dublin 1898. 
First Edn., text illus, portraits, & 
plts., orig. 3 colour cloth. V. good 
copy. (1)  
€325-€450   

 

265.  Postcards: A very good 
Postcard Album, containing in 
excess of 350 cards, mostly English 
topography, including many real 
photographic, a few silks, some 
military, some portraits etc., mostly 
postally used. A good lot, as a coll., 
w.a.f. (1)  
€120-€170  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

266.  Irish Religious Interest 
The Church of Ireland - An 
Illustrated History, lg. 4to Booklink 
2013; Churches of the Diocese of 
Ferns, folio Booklink 2004; 
Fitzpatrick (E.) O'Brien (C.) The 
Medieval Churches of County Offaly, 
4to 1998; Mc Evoy (J.) Carlow 
College 1793 - 1993, Students & 
Staff, St. Patrick's College, folio Naas 
1993; & 4 others sim. All v. good, as 
new. (8)  
€80-€130  

 

267.  Illustrated Volumes: 
Celliez (Mme. A.) Les Reines de 
France, sm. folio Paris 1851, 
numerous port. plts., a.e.g. gilt 
decor. cloth; de Lansac (M.) La Vie 
de Jesus-Christ, roy 8vo Paris 1842, 
cold. illus. thro-out, a.e.g., cont. gilt 
block decorated mor.; Scenes 
Bibliques, oblong 8vo [Paris c. 1830] 
etched illustrations, cont. hf. mor.; 
de Tinseau (Leon) Ma Cousine 
Pot-au-Feu, sm. folio Paris 1893, 
illus. by Paul Destez, gilt decor. pict. 
cloth; 1 other. (5)  
€40-€80  
 
 
 

  

 

268.  Feehan (John) Farming in 
Ireland - History, Heritage and 
Environment, folio Dublin (U.C.D.) 
2003. First Edn., profusely illus., 
d.w.; Brown (J.) The Horse in 
Husbandry, 4to Lond. 1991, First 
Edn., illus. d.w.; McGrath (M.) & 
Griffith (J.C.) The Irish Draught 
Horse, A History, 4to D. 2005; 
Lucas (A.T.) Cattle in Ancient 
Ireland, Kilkenny 1989, First Edn., 
d.w. (4)  
€90-€130  

 

269.  Album: Co's Carlow & 
Wicklow. A loose leaf Album 
containing numerous maps, 
engraved prints, some hand 
coloured newscuttings, photocopies, 
and some interesting articles on Co's 
Wicklow & Carlow, Baltinglass, 
Tullow, Rathvilly, etc., as a 
scrapbook, w.a.f. (1)  
€75-€100  
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a837eef67e9dab88c5ba764a4997f642/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-264/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a837eef67e9dab88c5ba764a4997f642/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-264/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/202846d7fff09b8a2bf313cdb4096fe5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-265/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/202846d7fff09b8a2bf313cdb4096fe5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-265/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/55c9869ff1486237a4b78bca92730ed7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-266/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2ccfc3ff7dd773770a490e553915a098/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-267/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2ccfc3ff7dd773770a490e553915a098/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-267/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/be0a72aba3b2b1f21976f657ec0ac6b2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-268/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ab8e21d891505c108d3303b795eeca08/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-269/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ab8e21d891505c108d3303b795eeca08/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-269/
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270.  Murphy (Margaret) & 
Potterton (Michael) The Dublin 
Region in the Middle Ages, 
Settlement, Land-Use and Economy. 
Folio Dublin 2010. Signed Pres. 
Copy; Corlett (Christiaan)ed. 
Beneath the Poulaphouca Reservoir, 
folio Dublin 2008; Relics of Old 
Decency, A Festschrift for Barry 
Raftery. Lg. 4to Dub. 2009 & 3 
others on Dublin. (6)  
€70-€100  

 

271.  Co. Tipperary: Six old 
Scrap Books of Clonmel 
interest, c. 1900 - 1960, many 
with newscuttings and photographs, 
one of 1916 Republican interest, 
also a typed description of The 
Mechanics Institute, Clonmel, 
another with photocopies of local 
documents, deeds etc. A most 
interesting Archive of local interest. 
As a lot, w.a.f. (1)  
€200-€300  

 

272.  Walsh (Wendy) & Nelson 
(Chas.) An Irish Florilegium, Wild 
and Garden Plants of Ireland. Vols. I 
& II Complete 2 vols. folio Lond. 
1983 & 1987. First Edns., mounted 
& other cold. plts. thro.-out; 
Grierson (Mary) & Brickell 
(Chris) An English Florilegium, lg. 
folio Lond. 1987. First Edn., 52 cold. 
plts., all uniform cloth, & cold. pict. 
d.w.'s. Good. (3)  
€325-€450  

 

273.  Porche Cars: Seiff (Ingo) 
Porche Portrait of a Legend, folio N. 
York City, 1985; Cotton(M.) 
Porsche, 4to 1985; Mc Carthy 
(Mike) Porche, folio Lond. 1986; 
Hicks (Roger W.) Porche Road Car 
Race Car, folio Lond. 1991; Laba 
(Brian) Porche, folio Lond. 2000, all 
orig. pict. d.w.'s. (5)  
 
€80-€130  

 

274.  Philately: Numisblatter - 
Deutsche Post Ag., Two modern 
Albums of German Stamps and 
Coins / Medals, as issued c. 2000. 
Fine condition in orig. folders & 
slipcases. As a coll., w.a.f. (2)  
€80-€140  

 

275.  Trusler (Rev. J.) & Roberts 
(E.F.) The Complete Works of 
William Hogarth, 2 vols. sm. folio 
London Printing and Publishing Co., 
n.d. c. 1870. Two engd. frontis, 2 
add engd. titles, & approx. 150 illus. 
in all, cont. hf. mor. gilt spines. 
Clean copy. (2)  
€75-€125  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/624f01fbfd8c9f2addecb285227ac5e0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-270/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/624f01fbfd8c9f2addecb285227ac5e0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-270/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ada02bfad2d6506fd29fe0e66f7ef023/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-271/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ada02bfad2d6506fd29fe0e66f7ef023/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-271/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ada02bfad2d6506fd29fe0e66f7ef023/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-271/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1586efa488a321cdf38dd271d0c73d80/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-272/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1586efa488a321cdf38dd271d0c73d80/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-272/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/55dbc2fc48be427afdf0414357a6624f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-273/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/282a477030e41afec22a06d170057847/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-274/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5797c79830ddf6f56aa1191dac02df7f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-275/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5797c79830ddf6f56aa1191dac02df7f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-275/
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276.  Astronomy: Copeland 
(Ralph) Annals of the Royal 
Observatory, Edinburgh, Vols. 1 & 2. 
Together 2 vols. lg. 4to Glasgow 
1902-1906. First Edns., text illus. 
thro.-out, ends loosened by 
dampness, orig. dam. (2) 
 
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.  
€80-€120  

 

277.  Atlas: Joly (Joseph-
Romain) Atlas de l'Ancienne 
Geographie Universal Comparee a la 
Moderne, precede D'Une Table 
Generale, en Forme de Dictionnaire, 
... Folio Paris 1801, 18 lg. fold. 
maps, cont. hf. calf. As an Atlas, 
w.a.f. (1) 
 
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.  
€75-€100  

 

278.  Brockhaus (Albert) 
Netsuke, Versuch Einer Geschichte 
Der Japanischen Schnitzhunst. Sm. 
folio Leipzig 1905. First Edn., hf. 
title, 53 full page coloured plts. (1-
53), a couple of tissue guards torn, 
silvered endpapers, t.e.g., orig. gilt 
stamped lettered & decor. mottled 
grey calf, top and bottom of spine 
somewhat worn, but a very good 
copy. (1) 
 
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.  
€350-€500  

 

279.  de Gancourt (Ed. & Jules) 
La Femme au Dix Huitiene Siecle, 
Lg. thick 4to Paris 1887. New Edn., 
Hf. title, port. frontis red & bl. title, 
& 57 other plts. include some cold. 
complete, orig. mor. backed marble 
boards. (1) 
 
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.  
€100-€150  

 

280.  Astronomy: Memoirs of The 
Astronomical Society of London, 
Volume I, only, 4to London 
(Baldwin, Cradock & Joy) 1822. First 
Edn., 6 engd. plts. (some fold.), 
fold. table, cont. hf. calf, pce. from 
top of spine lacking. As a periodical, 
w.a.f. Good Scarce. (1) 
 
* Charles Babbage was one of the 
founders of the Society. 
 
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.  
€100-€150  

 

281.  Co. Leitrim: Griffith (R.) 
Valuation of Rateable Property in 
Ireland - Union of Carrick-on-
Shannon, and Union of Mohill, Co. 
Leitrim, 2 vols. folio Dublin 1856 & 
1857, First Edns., later blue 
buckram, v. good; Walsh 
(Michael) Shannon Days and 
Happy Cruising Days..., folio n.d. (c. 
1975), typescript, with two related 
items, laid in, gilt decor. cloth. 
Good. (3)  
€120-€180  
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c6003db9a0849bca2aedce0572c242df/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-276/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c6003db9a0849bca2aedce0572c242df/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-276/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/94e365022ae0a8fafddf321e4fa273ff/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-277/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/94e365022ae0a8fafddf321e4fa273ff/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-277/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/35bf652821151808a8e0fde592f8b69d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-278/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d4ee3f4414a057b6dd21321d2d5244e6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-279/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f6b68d8153c2e709b8d0a99646537a43/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-280/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/772eb8d304dc38ed508e98f67f85252b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-281/


55

 

 
49 

 
IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED 

  

 

282.  Silver: Gardner (J. 
Starkie) Old Silver - Work Chiefly 
English from the XVth to the XVIII 
Centuries, Catalogue of a unique 
loan collection at St. James Court, 
London. (Batsford) 1903. First Edn., 
Hf. title, list of subscribers, profusely 
illustrated with 121 lg. plates, illus. 
of some Irish silver, uncut, orig. 
buckram. V. good. (1)  
€75-€125  

 

283.  Periodical: Edward (D.), 
Moody (T.W.) & others, Editors, 
Irish Historical Studies, Nos. 10-58 
(15 Nos. some lacking) and Nos. 63-
133, 1969-2004 (71 Nos), together 
86 no's in all, 1942-2004, all orig. 
green ptd. wrappers. As a periodical, 
w.a.f. A box. (1)  
€100-€150  

 

284.  Ecclesiastical Revenue 
etc: Fourth Report ... Ecclesiastical 
Revenue and Patronage in Ireland, 
folio L. (Hse. of Commons) 1837, 
cloth; Report of Her Majesty's 
Commissioners on the Revenues and 
Conditions of The Established 
Church (Ireland), folio D. 1868, 
recent cloth; & 1 other. (3)  
€75-€100  

 

285.  With Attractive large 
Coloured Plates 
 
Religious Tract Society - Bible 
Pictures, lg. folio London (Kronheim 
& Co.) c. 1860., 34 full page 
coloured plts., cloth, v. good copy. 
(1)  
€70-€100  

 

286.  Periodical: Tipperary 
Historical Journal - Irisleabhar Staire 
Thiobraid Arann, 1988 (No. 1) - 
2013 together 26vols. (unbroken) 
4to Roscrea, Tipperary etc. 1988-
2013, plus Index. Illus. thro.-out 
orig. ptd. wrappers. V. good. A box. 
As a periodical, w.a.f.  
€100-€150  

 

287.  Fishing: [Chitty (Ed.)] 
'Theophilus South,' The Fly 
Fisher's Text Book, 8vo Lond. (R. 
Ackerman) 1841 First Edn., Engd. 
frontis, engd. title, & 10 other plts. 
(complete), txt illus., orig. green 
cloth; Grey (Sir Ed.) Fly Fishing, 
Lond. (Dent & Co.) 1899. Second 
Edn., plts. etc. orig. gilt decor. cloth; 
& 1 other sim. (3)  
€80-€130  
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bc28496d6f4176e82f8c2d3a9be167d0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-282/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bc28496d6f4176e82f8c2d3a9be167d0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-282/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f8cd85ab220f3f5387cae5b727e2b101/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-283/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f8cd85ab220f3f5387cae5b727e2b101/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-283/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0aa9b64cb8ffd61a3103f13cc59e41d8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-284/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0aa9b64cb8ffd61a3103f13cc59e41d8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-284/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dde4ea81c73dd763bae0917d73c8015c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-285/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dde4ea81c73dd763bae0917d73c8015c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-285/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dde4ea81c73dd763bae0917d73c8015c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-285/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9e5e119a1c99960c975cf1dbe89c28df/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-286/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0c08ab6f953a46a283b3f0e95064b64b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-287/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0c08ab6f953a46a283b3f0e95064b64b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-287/
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288.  All by Irish Authors 
 
Rome: Whiteside (James) The 
Vicissitudes of the Eternal City; or 
Ancient Rome with Notes Classical 
and Historical, 8vo Lond. 1849. First 
Edn., fold. map frontis, title 
inscribed in m/ss, orig. cloth; 
Neligan (Rev. Wm. H.) Rome: It's 
Churches, its Charities and its 
Schools, 8vo N. York 1858. First 
Edn., port. frontis, browned as usual 
thro-out, from Christian Brothers 
Library, Peacock Lane, Cork, 
inscribed, orig. cloth; Nolan (Rev. 
J.) History of The Irish National 
Pilgrimage to Rome; 8vo Lond. 
1893. Peoples Edition, adverts at 
front & end part, frontis & illus. 
thro.-out, orig. gilt lettered cloth. All 
Scarce. (3) 
* Inscribed Presentation Copy.  
€80-€130  

 

289.  Gore (Mrs.) Greville: or, A 
Season in Paris, 3 vols. 12mo Lond. 
1841. Hf. mor. gilt spine; & 3 other 
volumes by same author. (6)  
€70-€120  

 

290.  [Wilde] Poems, by Speranza 
(Lady Wilde) 8vo Dublin 1864. First 
Edn., Dedicated to My Sons Willie 
and Oscar Wilde. orig. cloth; also 
two other copies, Third & Fourth 
Edns. (3)  
€120-€180  

 

291.  Jones (D.) The Secret 
History of White Hall, From the 
Restoration of Charles II Down to 
the Abdication of the late K. James. 
Sm. 8vo Lond. 1697. First Edn., 
clean copy, orig. panel calf, worn. 
(1)  
€100-€150  

 

292.  Signed by Author 
 
Paisley (Ian K.K.) The Ravenhill 
Pulpit - The Preaching of Ian K.K. 
Paisley, Volume Two, 8vo Belfast c. 
1964. Varied works in one volume. 
Orig. gilt lettered cloth. (1) 
* Signed by author.  
€100-€150  

 

293.  [Ashe] St. George, Lord 
Bishop of Clogher, A Sermon 
Preached to the Protestants of 
Ireland, now in London,... Oct. 23, 
1712, 8vo London 1712. Second 
Edn., 23pp. recent cloth. V. good. 
(1) 
* Anniversary Thanksgiving, from 
the Bloody Massacre of 1641.  
€130-€180  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0cb2d8ee56dbd871dee121c6b323f266/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-288/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0cb2d8ee56dbd871dee121c6b323f266/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-288/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3d6d4216ce752732a0c43bcbe0b8af6d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-289/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ee2615076a48ec6cffa1088d07388b53/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-290/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/66868836f7d05bc581ea705422547445/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-291/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bb24d3545776564db9e6e69c3cc42655/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-292/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bb24d3545776564db9e6e69c3cc42655/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-292/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2b8799454e278132ff153b7368e49cf3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-293/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2b8799454e278132ff153b7368e49cf3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-293/
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294.  1798: Gurney (Joseph) 
The Trial of James O'Coigly... James 
Quigley, otherwise called James 
John Fivey,.. Arthur O'Connor, Esq., 
John Binns, John Allen, and 
Jeremiah Peary for High Treason.., 
8vo Lond. 1798, hf. calf, spine 
dam.; The Life of The Rev. James 
Coigly, An Address to the People of 
Ireland, by Himself, Lond. 1798, 
cloth; The Beauties of The Press, 
Lond. 1800, title dam. &loose, tree 
calf; The Sham Squire, by W.J. 
Fitzpatrick, Dublin 1866, hf. mor. 
Good. (4)  
€120-€180  

 

295.  Quakers: Fuller (A.) & 
Holms (T.) A Compendius View of 
some Extraordinary Sufferings of the 
People call'd Quakers, .. in the 
Kingdom of Ireland, 8vo Dublin 
1731, Bound with Pearson (A.) 
The Great Case of Tyths, 8vo Lond. 
& Dublin Re-printed 1730, cont. 
panel calf; [Shelbeare (Dr.)] 
Select Letters on the English Nation: 
by Batista Angeloni, A Jesuit, 8vo 
Dublin 1763, This volume was 
suppressed soon after publication, & 
now very rare, cont. calf; O'Leary 
(Rev. A.) Miscellaneous Tracs, 8vo 
Dublin 1781. Second Edn., cont. 
calf. (3)  
€130-€180  

 

296.  Bicheno (J.E.) Ireland and 
its Economy, 8vo Lond. 1830. First 
Edn., Inscribed Presentation Copy, 
hf. title, cloth; Kane (Rob.) The 
Industrial Resources of Ireland, 8vo 
Dublin 1844. First Edn., cloth, good; 
Owen-Madden (D.) Revelations of 
Ireland in the Past Generation, D. 
1848. First Edn., orig. cloth; 1 other. 
(4)  
€140-€200  

 

297.  [Harris (Walter)] Hibernica: 
or, Some Ancient Pieces relating to 
Ireland, In Two Parts, 8vo Dublin 
1770, cont. speckled calf, v. good; 
O'Connor (Charles) Dissertations 
on the History of Ireland, 8vo Dublin 
1764. First Edn., title dam. & 
relined, fold. map, & fold. Irish 
alphabet leaf (piece torn away), 
orig. calf. (2)  
€130-€180  

 

298.  M'Callum (H. & J.) An 
original collection of the Poems of 
Ossian, Ulin and other Bards, 8vo, 
Montrose (Review Newspaper 
Office) 1816, First, uncut, cloth 
backed boards; MacPherson 
(J.)trans. Morisons Edition of the 
Poems of Ossian, The Son of Fingal, 
2 vols., 8vo, Perth (R. Morison Jnr.) 
1745, hf. leather, marble boards, 
mor. labels. (3)  
€40-€70  

 

299.  Lommel (Dr. Eugene) The 
Nature of Light with a General 
Account of Physical Optics, Lond. 
1875, First Edn., lacks frontis; Scott 
(R.H.) Weather Charts and Storm 
Warnings, L. 1876. First Edn., frontis 
chart & 1 other sim.; Young (C.A.) 
The Sun, Lond. 1882. Second Edn., 
hf. title, frontis illus. thro.-out; 
Abercromby (Hon. Ralph) 
Weather A Popular Exposition of the 
Nature of Weather Changes from 
Day to Day, 8vo Lond. 1888. Second 
Edn., hf. title, illus. adverts at end, 
48pp cat. at end, all orig. cloth. (4) 
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.  
€60-€90  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ce0e8a334d652c1ec3e7ac01a1ab5905/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-294/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8efed61351d952cba6367a93193008ce/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-295/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8efed61351d952cba6367a93193008ce/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-295/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/30845cee03a3bf7eae954c657e6d30a1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-296/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/84c3f66ef015f0bb4a2769a1de6be306/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-297/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2280f77701dcf605fa8864067eb57b7e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-298/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/af6759eed1a7b6b3115cf129fec36467/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-299/
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300.  Almanac: Watson Stewart 
(John) The Gentleman's and 
Citizen's Almanack, with English 
Register, and Wilson's Dublin 
Directory, for 1795, no fold. map, 
cont. mottle calf, v. good; Lover 
(Sam.) Legends and Stories of 
Ireland, 12mo Dublin 1832. Second 
Edn., engd. plts., orig. cloth; Inglis 
(H.D.) A Journey throughout 
Ireland, 8vo Lond. 1836. Fourth, 
fold. map frontis, 1 page with tear, 
orig. cloth. (3)  
€100-€150  

 

301.  Bassett (Geo. Henry) 
Kilkenny City and County, Guide & 
Directory, 8vo D. 1884. First Edn., 
adverts. thro.-out, some illus., orig. 
crimson cloth; also [Bassett] 
County Tipperary 100 Years Ago, 
1989 Reprint, dble. page map, pict. 
wrappers. (2)  
€70-€100  

 

302.  Astronomy: Doig (Mary) 
Stories about Stars and Star-Gazers, 
8vo Lond. 1856. First Edn., frontis 6 
blue plts., & text illus. plus illus. 
initials, orig. cloth; Marsh 
(J.E.)trans. Chemistry in Space 
from Prof. J.H. Van 'T Hoff's ..., 8vo 
Oxford 1891. First English Edn., fold. 
plt. adverts at end, cloth stained; 
The Stars, 12mo Lond. (T. Nelson & 
Sons) n.d., cold. frontis, text illus. 
cloth stained; Romanes (J.) Some 
Thoughts on Subjects Astronomical, 
tall 8vo Edin. 1891. Second Edn., 
blue cloth. (4) 
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.  
€100-€150  

 

303.  Preece (Wm. H.) & Maeir 
(J.) The Telephone, 8vo Lond. 
1889, First Edn., hf. title (loose), 
fold. photographic frontis, errata slip 
tipped-in, plts. (some fold.) & illus. 
thro.-out, 32pp. cat at end, orig. 
blue cloth, gilt medallion on front 
cover and gilt lettered spine. Good. 
Scarce. (1) 
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.  
€60-€90  

 

304.  1798: Mac Neven (Wm. J.) 
Pieces of Irish History,.. of the 
Condition of the Catholics of Ireland, 
... The Political System of the United 
Irishman.. . 8vo New York 1807; 
Falkland - A Review of the Principal 
Characters of the Irish House of 
Commons, 8vo Dublin 1789; 
Madden (R.R.) The Memoirs 
(Chiefly Autobiographical) from 1798 
to 1886, 8vo Lond. 1891 First Edn., 
& 2 others sim., all cloth. (5)  
€100-€150  

 

305.  O'Leary (Rev. A.) 
Miscellaneous Tracts, 8vo Lond. 
1782. Third Edn., full cont. calf; 
Parsons (Sir L.) Observations on 
the Bequest of Henry Flood Esq., to 
T.C.D., 8vo Dublin 1795. First Edn., 
hf. title, cont. mottled calf; 
Woodfall (Wm.) An Impartial 
Sketch of the Debate.. on a Motion 
made on Friday, Aug. 12, 1785, by 
Rt. Hon. Thomas Orde, 8vo Dublin 
[1785], First Edn., cont. full calf. (3)  
€130-€180  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b40f2d8d4fb6f2f376e42214bb7fea38/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-300/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b40f2d8d4fb6f2f376e42214bb7fea38/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-300/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/be1e37333c813da0866129f5215f74fa/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-301/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/990a61054438a50ccde82ad5a49ac141/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-302/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/32d40302d7cd4b66950d5d41ddc735c2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-303/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/32d40302d7cd4b66950d5d41ddc735c2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-303/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/671251de021efa3b75f855ec7bf3d500/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-304/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fae1150f088d5110251753ec0197e42f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-305/
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306.  Astronomy: Procter 
(Richard A.) Saturn and its 
System: Containing Discussions of 
The Motion (Real and Apparent) and 
Telescopic Appearance of the Planet 
Saturn, its Satellites, and Rings... 
and the Habitability of Saturn... 8vo 
Lond. 1865. First Edn., hf. title, 14 
plts. including fold. frontis, 
complete, 24pp catalogue at end, v. 
clean text, orig. gilt decor. blue cloth 
with gilt Saturn's, stained. (1) 
 
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.  
€160-€220  

 

307.  Astromony: Lowell 
(Percival) Mars, roy 8vo Lond. 
(Longmans Green & Co.) 1896. First 
Edn., cold. frontis & 25 plts. t.e.g., 
orig. crimson cloth, gilt decor. (some 
stains); also Mars and its Canals, roy 
8vo New York (Macmillan Company) 
1906. First Edn., hf. title, frontis, 21 
plts. (some cold.) & text illus. thro.-
out text, orig. green cloth, gilt 
lettered, some stains. (2)  
€130-€180  

 

308.  Pamphlet: Remarks on The 
Life and Death of the Fam'd Mr. 
Blood, 4to Lond. 1817. Red. & bl. 
title with decor. border, engd. port. 
frontis & wd. cut port. 34pp., full 
cloth with orig. ptd. & decor. 
wrappers bound in. V. good. Scarce. 
(1) 
* Reprint of the 1680 edition.  
€150-€200  

 

309.  Rare Auction Catalogues - 
1856 
Bindon Blood, of Ennis, Co. 
Clare: Sotheby & Wilkinson - 
Catalogue of he First Portion, - 
[Second and Concluding Portion] of 
the Very Extensive and Valuable 
Library, 2 vols. roy 8vo Lond. 25th - 
30th July & 11th - 17th August, 
1856; also Catalogue of the Very 
Extensive Collection of Engravings 
... formed by Bindon Blood, Esq.,..; 
and Catalogue of a Valuable 
Collection of Coins and Medals, 
including the Cabinet of the late 
Bindon Blood, Esq., of Ennis, Co. 
Clare, 2 vols. 8vo Lond. 1856, & 
duplicates. Together 5 items, all 
orig. ptd. wrappers. V. Rare. (5)  
€320-€450  

 

310.  Doyle (Martin) A 
Cyclopaedia of Practical Husbandry 
and Rural Affairs in General, 8vo 
Lond. 1844. New Edn., hf. title, text 
illus. orig. cloth, good; Doyle 
(M.)ed. The Irish Farmer's and 
Gardner's Magazine and Register of 
Rural Affairs, ... January to 
December 1840, 8vo Dublin 1840. 
First Edn., cat. & adverts at end, 
cloth. (2)  
€80-€120  

 

311.  Photography: Draper 
(John Wm.) Scientific Memoirs 
Being Experimental Contributions to 
a Knowledge of Radiant Energy, 8vo 
Lond. 1878. First Edn., hf. title, 
engd. port. frontis, text illus., 32pp. 
cat at end, orig. brown cloth. V. 
good. (1) 
 
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.  
€120-€180   

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3c393b53ec3e6f91927dd9c7db50a89c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-306/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3c393b53ec3e6f91927dd9c7db50a89c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-306/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/24f4265a48e8789a6bb79ad9d7539fa3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-307/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/24f4265a48e8789a6bb79ad9d7539fa3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-307/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/53708aef092ec591e99a64809dca1fea/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-308/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/19c36d2ac6ff108f517b30878b017171/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-309/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/19c36d2ac6ff108f517b30878b017171/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-309/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/19c36d2ac6ff108f517b30878b017171/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-309/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/19c36d2ac6ff108f517b30878b017171/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-309/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/068515f76c6087625d558541fd2b43c5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-310/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/714641adb327926dab27601b51fad79a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-311/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/714641adb327926dab27601b51fad79a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-311/
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312.  Map: Kratz (W.u.C.) 
General - Karte von der 
Europaischen Turkei, Nach Allen 
Vorhandenen Originalkarten und 
Hulfsmitteln Bearbeitet und 
Gezeichnet von Heinrich Kiepert, V. 
large cold. hd. cold. linen backed 
map, overall, approx. 97cm x 
130cms (38 1/2" x 51'4") fold. 8vo 
Berlin (Dietrich Reimer) 1853, v. 
good, in orig. mor. slipcase. As a 
map, w.a.f. (1) 
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.  
€80-€130  

 

313.  Astronomy: Scheiner (Dr. 
J.) Die Spectralanalyse der Gestirne, 
.. Mit einem Vorworte Von Prof. H.C. 
Vogel. 8vo Leipzig 1890. First Edn.,? 
Full page & text illus. thro-out, & 2 
plts. at end, orig. hf. mor. worn.  
* Title stamped 'Observatory - Birr 
Castle, Parsonstown, 10 Dec. 90' 
also Alexeyeff (P.) Methodes de 
Transformation des Combinaisons 
Organigues, 8vo Paris (Masson) 
1891. Cont. hf. mor., spine faded. 
(2) 
 
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.  
€70-€100  

 

314.  Parkes (Samuel) The 
Chemical Catechism with Tables, 
Notes, Illustrations and 
Experiments, 8vo London (For the 
Author) 1824 Lg. fold. plt. of a 
Laboratory, and 1 other engd. plt., 1 
leaf loose, orig. hf. calf, mor. label, 
blind tooled spine in panels. V. good 
copy. (1)  
€100-€150  

 

315.  Helmholtz (H.) Popular 
Lectures on Scientific Subjects,... 
With An Introduction by Professor 
Tyndall. 8vo Lond. 1873. First 
English Edn., hf. title, text illus., 
titles tamped 'Birr Castle' with 
coronet on top; also Second Series, 
of above, trans. by E. Atkinson, 8vo 
Lond. 1881. First Edn., unopened; 
also Schorlemner (Carl) The Rise 
and Development of Organic 
Chemistry, Lond. 1894. Revised 
Edn., hf. title, port. frontis. All orig. 
cloth. (3) 
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.  
€70-€100  

 

316.  Doyle (Martin) Notes and 
Gleanings Relating to the County of 
Wexford, in its Past and Present 
Conditions, 8vo Dublin 1868. First 
Edn., lg. fold. hand cold. map, orig. 
cloth, v. good copy. (1)  
€140-€200  

 

317.  Burton (Frances Barbara) 
Elective Polarity, The Universal 
Agent, 8vo Lond. (Simpkin Marshall 
& Co.) 1846. Second Edn., with an 
Introductory Address, XLII, 171pp, 
a.e.g., full cont. mor., with gilt lined 
borders, and gilt spine. (1) 
 
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.  
€80-€130  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a567cb77b6befa4e9cc3936ec4ec5c1c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-312/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d4ea446b07f0481e88028f47bd38dcc4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-313/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d4ea446b07f0481e88028f47bd38dcc4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-313/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/75a36c17f3132d5e0fb66ff950f84cfb/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-314/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/395be031e8420bd9b2942f129e94e9cd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-315/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6b0ba39ef5b3d95b6ecc9b75a0e20113/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-316/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/494841869c578c42f4ed2290c4d593f8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-317/
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318.  Grattan Esmonde (Sir 
Thomas H.) More Hunting 
Memories, 8vo D. (The Levins Press) 
1930. First Edn., hf. title, portrait 
frontis, photo plts., and text illus., 
blue cloth, gilt lettering. Good copy. 
(1)  
€70-€100  

 

319.  Illustrations by Jack B. 
Yeats 
 
Synge (John M.) In Wicklow, West 
Kerry, and Connemara, 8vo Dublin 
(Maunsel & Co.) 1911. First Edn., hf. 
title, 8 full page plts. (include 
frontis), uncut, orig. blue green 
buckram, stained, gilt lettered spine, 
faded; also Plays, 8vo Lond. (Geo. 
Allan & Unwin) 1929, cloth backed 
boards; & 2 others same author. (4) 
 
Provenance: Birr Castle Estate.  
€80-€120  

 

320.  Fishing: Gwynn (Stephen) 
Duffer's Luck A Fisherman's 
Adventures, 8vo Edin. & L. 1924. 
First Edn., hf. title, orig. gilt decor. 
cloth. V. Scarce.; Hodgson (W. 
Earl) How to Fish, A Treatise on 
Trout & Trout-Fishers, Lond. 1907, 
First Edn., Hf. title, cold. frontis & 7 
plts. text illus., orig. decor. cloth, 
good; Sinclair (C.E.R.) Coarse 
Fishing in Ireland, Lond. 1947, First 
Edn., Illus., cloth & d.w.; O'Malley 
(C. Conor) With A Fishing Rod in 
Ireland, 8vo N. York 1975. First 
Edn., illus., d.w.; Markham 
(Gervase) The Pleasure of Princes 
or Good Men's Recreations, 4to 
Lond. (Cresset Press) 1927 Limited 
Edition No. 122 of 650 copies Only. 
orig. vellum backed boards; & 1 
other Anglers Guide to Ireland, D. 
1957. As a lot. Good. (6)  
€80-€130  

 

321.  Lanigan (Rev. J.) An 
Ecclesiastical History of Ireland, 
4vols. 8vo Dublin 1822. First Edn., 
full tree calf. Good. (4)  
€130-€180  

 

322.  Studdert (R.H.) The 
Studdert Family Notes and Records, 
4to D. (Three Candles) 1960. First 
Edn., cold. frontis plts. etc., cloth & 
d.w. V. good copy. (1)  
€120-€170  

 

323.  Co. Clare: Dutton (Hely) 
Statistical Survey of the County of 
Clare, .. The Dublin Society. 8vo 
Dublin 1808. First Edn., fold. map, 
uncut, orig. boards., spine worn, 
otherwise good copy; Frost 
(James) The History and 
Topography of the County of Clare, 
D. 1893. First Edn., plts. lacks 
frontis, cloth. (2)  
€150-€220  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2ebef21119b590f5143c85b92d69622f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-318/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2ebef21119b590f5143c85b92d69622f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-318/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e939eeb9768d94b2873aac3bc4e2b1a7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-319/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e939eeb9768d94b2873aac3bc4e2b1a7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-319/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e939eeb9768d94b2873aac3bc4e2b1a7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-319/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f063131fccf10eaed3bc5a884fdda2e4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-320/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a7a1af7f195bc91103a56eca5b2d049c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-321/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dd9fb72ecf5807bb9465b54bb82ef535/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-322/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9daa9bc2cf5ee6bcc2faa371706ee5ff/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-323/


62IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED

 

 
56 

 
IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED 

  

 

324.  Dwyer (Rev. P.) The 
Diocese of Killaloe, Dublin 1878. 
First Edn., frontis, fold. map, plts.; 
Frost (James) The History and 
Topography of The County of Clare, 
D. 1893. First Edn., frontis map, 
plts., both orig. cloth. (2)  
€150-€220  

 

325.  Du Chaillu (Paul B.) The 
Land of the Midnight Sun.. Journeys 
through Sweden, Norway, Lapland, 
and Northern Finland, 2 vols. Lond. 
1888. Fourth Edn., Two frontis (1 
fold.) plt. & text illus., plus fold. 
cold. map of Scandinavia, loose, 
orig. gilt decor. pict. cloth, spines 
faded. (2)  
€150-€200  

 

326.  D'Alton (John) Illustrations, 
Historical and Genealogical of King 
James's Irish Army List, (1689), 
thick 8vo Dublin (For the 
Subscribers) 1855. First Edn., with 
subscribers list, cloth, good. Emf. 
(1)  
€70-€100  

 

327.  Cuala Press: Yeats (W.B.) 
The Words upon the Window Pane, 
8vo Dublin 1834. Lim. Edn. One of 
350 Copies; Robinson (Lennox) 
Further Letters of John Butler Yeats, 
8vo Dundrum 1920. Lim. Edn. 400 
Copies Only; Higgins (F.R.) Arable 
Holdings, Dublin 1933 Lim. Edn. 300 
Copies Only; Flower (Robin) 
Love's Bitter - Sweet: Translations, 
8vo Dublin 1925 Lim. Edn. 500 
Copies; & 1 other, Mosada, by W.B. 
Yeats, Shannon 1970. All orig. cloth 
backed boards. Very good copies. 
(5)  
€200-€300  

 

328.  Woulfe (Rev. P.) Sloinnte 
Gaedheal is Gall-Irish Names and 
Surnames, D. 1923; Keaney 
(Marian) Westmeath Authors, 
Mullingar 1969; O'Hanrahan (B.) 
Donegal Authors - A Bibliography, D. 
1982; Hogan (Ita M.) Anglo-Irish 
Music 1780 - 1830, Cork 1966, illus. 
d.w.; Loeber (R.) Biographical 
Dictionary of Architects of Ireland, 
1600 - 1720, L. 1981; and 
dictionaries of Irish & Ulster 
Biography, together 7 vols. (7)  
€35-€50  

 

329.  Nolan (William) Fassadinin: 
Land, Settlement and Society in 
Southeast Ireland 1600 - 1850, 8vo 
Dublin 1979. First Edn., illus. thro.-
out; also Kilkenny History and 
Society, 8vo D. (Geography 
Publications) 1990 First Edn., illus. 
d.w. (2) 
* First item, a Presentation Copy to 
Tom Lyng, and with many of his 
notes, used for compiling 
"Castlecomer Connections".  
€150-€200  
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/509e9453d6c2a99f4a8fb8dc1f126d66/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-324/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1e7062e14621de036a0ea5d84c0b1f13/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-325/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2513890fc194b1bc3b9a7f27095283a4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-326/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9815c2663a17f5abec5b87b5258ff29c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-327/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/608bc4eb96facff4feca3ec332cee53b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-328/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0124e51802e99ec67649b9f57a969dfe/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-329/
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330.  Healy (Rev. Wm.) History 
and Antiquities of Kilkenny County 
and City, Vol. I [All Published] 
Kilkenny (P.M. Egan) 1893. First 
Edn., illus. etc.; also Hogan (John) 
Kilkenny: The Ancient City of Ossory 
The Seat of its Kings, The Seat of its 
Bishops.., 8vo Kilkenny (P.M. Egan) 
1884. First Edn., maps. Both cloth, 
& both profusely underlined, and 
with notes & annots., by Tom Lyng, 
author. (2)  
€200-€300  

 

331.  Brennan (Thos. A.) A 
History of The O'Brennans of 
Idough, County Kilkenny, 8vo New 
York 1979. First Edn., illus. cloth & 
d.w. (1) 
* Signed Presentation to Tom Lyng.  
€180-€240  

 

332.  Music etc: Walsh (T.J.) 
Opera in Dublin 1705 - 1797 - The 
Social Scene, roy 8vo D. 1973. 
Signed Pres. Copy; also Opera in 
Dublin 1798 - 1820, roy 8vo Oxford 
1993; and Monte Carlo Opera, 1879 
- 1909, roy 8vo D. 1975; Sheldon 
(Esther K.) Thomas Sheridan of 
Smock Alley, Princeton 1967, all 
d.w.'s; Morgan (Christ.) Don 
Carlos and Company, 4to L. 1994. 
First, Signed & with A.L.s. from 
author to Dr. Nora Liddy loosely 
inserted; & 1 other sim. (6)  
€80-€120  

 

333.  National Library of 
Ireland: Carty (James) 
Bibliography of Irish History 1912-
1921, roy 8vo D. 1936, & 
Bibliography of Irish History, 1870-
1911, roy 8vo D. 1940. Both First 
Edns., orig. cloth; Gilcher (Ed.) A 
Bibliography of George Moore, 
Illinois 1970. First Edn., d.w. (3)  
€40-€65  

 

334.  Military: Irish in the Wars: 
Horne (John)ed. Our War - 
Ireland and The Great War, 2008 
Thomas Davis Lecture Series. Roy 
8vo D. 2008; Doherty (Richard) 
Irish Volunteers in the Second World 
War, roy 8vo D. 2002; French 
(Noel) The Meath War Dead, D. 
2011; & 2 others related. A lot. (5)  
€35-€50  

 

335.  Hamilton (G.A.), Daniel 
O'Connell, J.B. West & Rob. 
Hutton, [Candidates] An 
Alphabetical List of the Constituency 
of the City of Dublin, with 
Residence,... and Profession of Each 
Voter.. at the Elections of 1832, 
1835 and 1837. 8vo Dublin 
(Pettigrew and Oulton) 1837. Sole 
Edition, cloth, Good; also Reports of 
the Paving and Lighting Committee 
for the Year 1884, 8vo Dublin 1885, 
hf. calf, cam. (2)  
€80-€130  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e93911fa30e8e352c35e274a84bc4b6c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-330/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8e976dee709968a4ccffcba8bb31b10e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-331/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/42adcb2094fa284b2bdaa4d87cc73928/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-332/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/119905d74cf994d40ef0d82da2bfe7ca/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-333/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/119905d74cf994d40ef0d82da2bfe7ca/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-333/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dd7b0ceb15beb817dafa66e19524a070/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-334/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dd7b0ceb15beb817dafa66e19524a070/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-334/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/df5b076a6447c66b59ac7df6eb5aea9f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-335/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/df5b076a6447c66b59ac7df6eb5aea9f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-335/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/df5b076a6447c66b59ac7df6eb5aea9f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-335/
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336.  Irish Manuscripts: 
O'Grady (Standish H.) Catalogue 
of Irish Manuscripts in the British 
Library [-Museum], 2 vols. roy 8vo 
Dublin 1992. Second Edn., cloth. V. 
good. (2)  
€70-€100  

 

337.  Ancient Irish Histories: 
The Works of Spencer, Campion, 
Hanmer and Marleburrough, 2 vols. 
roy 8vo Dublin (Hibernia Press) 
1809. List of subscribers, 1 engd. 
dedit, cont. hf. calf. (2)  
€70-€100  

 

338.  Keller (Dr. Ferdinand) The 
Lake Dwellings of Switzerland and 
other Parts of Europe, 2 vols. L. 
1878. Second Edn., 2 litho frontis; 
also Munro (Robert) The Lake 
Dwellings of Europe, roy 8vo L. 
1890. First Edn., illus. thro.-out, all 
orig. cloth, v. good. (3)  
€50-€90  

 

339.  Hyde (D.) & O'Donoghue 
(D.J.)comp. Catalogue of the 
Books and Manuscripts comprising 
the Library of the Late Sir John T. 
Gilbert, lg. 8vo, D. (Browne & Nolan 
Ltd) 1918, First Edn., uncut, ptd. 
wrappers, bound in later oatmeal 
cloth with mor. label. (1)  
€60-€90  

 

340.  Fishing: O'Reilly (Peter) 
Trout and Salmon Loughs of Ireland, 
A Fisherman's Guide, Lond. 1987. 
First Edn. Signed Pres. Copy, & 
Trout and Salmon Rivers of Ireland, 
An Angler's Guide, Lond. 1991. First 
Edn.,; Mc Kelvie (C. Laurie) A 
Game Fisher in Ireland, 1989, First 
Edn.; Fallon (Peter) Fly-Fishing for 
Irish Trout, Kilkenny 1983. First 
Edn.; Kerr (D. Glenn) Along the 
Fisherman's Pad, Coleraine 1988. 
Signed Pres. Copy, all orig. d.w.'s. 
As a lot, w.a.f. (5)  
€60-€90  

 

341.  Marmion (A.) Maritime Ports 
of Ireland, L. 1858, recent cloth; 
Annals of Lloyd's Register.. for 
British and Foreign Shipping, roy 
8vo L. 1884; Irish Coast Pilot, roy 
8vo Lond. 1922, plts. & maps; 
Seymour - True Irish Ghost Stories, 
D. 1926; Mc Gahern (J.) Memoir, 
L. 2005, First Edn., d.w.; Hayward 
(H.R.) Poems, 1920, First Edn.,; 
Shane (Eliz.) Tales of the Donegal 
Coast & Islands, Lond. 1927; & 1 
other. (8)  
€70-€100  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a13cf6a25e397f3a6a4ea8f74a83eb32/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-336/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a13cf6a25e397f3a6a4ea8f74a83eb32/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-336/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/af97ef1700dca8066282521866c1ee0c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-337/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c3822eed0e6676aaf645164e357ac716/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-338/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4279b2ed91bf129e3db7fea5ad4bb6e4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-339/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4279b2ed91bf129e3db7fea5ad4bb6e4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-339/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/784bd843f55428f3830eb37791a09f23/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-340/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/05a9756c7c99f346b5d5e1189a87f2c8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-341/
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342.  Co. Carlow interest: 
[Doyle (V. Rev. Dr.)] J.K.L. - 
Letters on the State of Ireland, 8vo 
Dublin 1825. First Edn., cont. hf. 
calf; Tyndall (John) Address 
Delivered before The British 
Association at Belfast, 8vo Lond. 
1874. First Edn., cloth; Kinsella 
(Rev. Wm.) Professor in Carlow 
College, Controversial Letters, 8vo 
D. 1826. First Edn., cont. hf. calf. All 
good. (3)  
€140-€200  

 

343.  Society of Friends: 
Leadbeater (Mary) Memoirs and 
Letters of Richard and Elizabeth 
Shackleton, late of Ballitore, Ireland, 
8vo Lond. 1849. New Edn.,; also 
Cottage Biography, 8vo Athy 1987. 
Reprint Lim. Edn. NO. 111 of 200 
Copies; & 4 others on Quakers in 
Co. Wicklow, Eliz. Smith, etc. (6)  
€80-€130  

 

344.  Beaslai (Piaras) Michael 
Collins and The Making of a New 
Ireland, 2vols. thick sq. 8vo Dublin 
1926. Second Edn., 2 cold. frontis & 
other photo illus. orig. cloth. V. 
good; also MacNeice (Louis) The 
Revenant A Song-Cycle for Hedli 
Anderson, 8vo Cuala Press Dublin 
1975. Lim. Edn. No. 146 of 350 
Copies; & 2 other Cuala Press 
volumes. Good. (5)  
€140-€200  

 

345.  Curtin (Jeremiah) A 
Journey in Southern Siberia, The 
Mongols, Their Religion and Their 
Myths. roy 8vo Lond. [1909] First 
Edn., 47 illus. on 28 plts., XIV + 
319pp., t.e.g., orig. crimson cloth, 
spine faded. Good Scarce. (1) 
* A collection of Mongol Myths and 
Folk-Tales.  
€100-€150  

 

346.  Periodical: Anthologia 
Hibernica: or Monthly Collections of 
Science, Belles - Lettres, and 
History, Vols. I - IV, Complete in 4 
vols. roy 8vo Dublin Jan. 1793 - 
Dec. 1794. Fine engd. plts. thro.-
out, uncut, cont. hf. calf, mor. 
labels. V. good. (4)  
€200-€300  

 

347.  Bunting (Ed.) The Ancient 
Music of Ireland, sq. folio 
Dublin(Hodges & Smith)1840. First 
Edn., Add. cold. litho title, red & bl. 
printed title, engd. plts. orig. gilt 
decor. cloth.; Joyce (P.W.) Ancient 
Irish Music, 4to Dublin 1873. New 
Edn., gilt cloth; Conran (Michael) 
The National Music of Ireland 8vo 
Lond. 1850. Second Edn., engd. 
frontis, orig. cloth lacks spine. (3)  
€150-€200  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a4fe8c042a8a6c2ab8f644d4cb972b8e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-342/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a4fe8c042a8a6c2ab8f644d4cb972b8e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-342/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/774337cec5fa9000893edf7d9ebd3757/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-343/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/774337cec5fa9000893edf7d9ebd3757/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-343/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b4778a2e2581415704e779ccca2b31ac/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-344/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/73803711f1c01736c626c4d917d659ca/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-345/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ccb0d3516b7ada81a2218ec347d38efd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-346/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/18fa8fe9b1ee4c30e6bb9da2de032b7f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-347/
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348.  Strickland (Walter G.) A 
Dictionary of Irish Artists, 2 vols. 
thick roy 8vo D. & L. 1913. First 
Edn., illus. blue cloth. Good. (2)  
€80-€130  

 

349.  Carrigan (Rev. Wm.) The 
History and Antiquities of the 
Diocese of Ossory, Vol. III only (ex. 
4) 4to 1905. First Edn., This copy 
was the personal copy of the 
historian, late Mr. Tom Lyng, and 
contains all his annotations, and 
inset notes thro.-out, with illus. etc. 
orig. cloth. Together with reprint of 
full Second Edition of the work in 4 
vols., Freshford 1981, orig. cloth. (5)  
€325-€450  

 

350.  Waterford interest: Kitto 
(J.)ed. The Pictorial Bible, 4vols. 
sm. folio Lond. 1855. New Edn., 
Plates & illus. thro.-out, cont. block 
decorated mor. binding. (4) 
* Each volume has printed 
bookplate, Presented to St. George 
Freeman Esq. by the Teachers and 
Scholars of the Waterford Wesleyan 
Sunday School, .. Waterford Jan. 
7th, 1863. (4)  
€60-€90  

 

351.  Children's interest: The 
Real Mother Goose, sm. folio 
Chicago (Rand McNally & Co.) 
1943;Hoffman (H.) The English 
Struwwelpeter, 4to Lond. n.d. cold. 
plts. thro.-out,; also Rupert, 4to 
Lond. n.d. cold. illus. thro.-out,; & 6 
other modern illustrated children's 
books. As a lot. (9)  
€40-€60  

 

352.  Co. Donegal: The Book of 
Common Prayer, 4to Dublin (B. 
Grierson) 1765, title & some pages 
repaired, Signed by owner John 
Harvey of Co. Donegal, full cont. 
calf, with mor. label of John Harvey, 
Malin-Hall [Malin, Co. Donegal]; also 
Bishop Burnett's History of His Own 
Time, Vol. II (ex. 2)folio Dublin (S. 
Powell) 1734, red & bl. title, with 
extensive manuscript commentary in 
margins thro-out the volume, cont. 
panel calf. (2)  
€80-€120  

 

353.  Engraved Plates: Turner 
(J.M.W.) An Antiquarian and 
Picturesque Tour Round the 
Southern Coast of England, lg 4to L. 
1849. Engd. vignette title, 49 full 
page, & engd. vignette illus. a.e.g., 
orig. cloth, worn; Leighton (J.M.) 
& Prof. Wilson, Swan's Views f the 
Lakes of Scotland, A Series of Views, 
2 vols. Sm. folio Glasgow 1836. 
Second Edn., engd tiles, & full page 
proof plts., some loose, uncut, orig. 
cloth, clean copy. As a coll of plts. 
(3)  
€50-€80  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/430fa8db49478c75134275f6f326f1c3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-348/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bd2aaac88296f26aeacc20faf28660ee/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-349/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c92dad5a64d38f0e8950b5b826693015/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-350/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c92dad5a64d38f0e8950b5b826693015/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-350/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a116a28bdca00d5d299de646ed00057d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-351/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/de878a6ab52f3081759ddbaf2c3bf9d2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-352/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a338f0d39d1b81898068198719440eaa/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-353/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a338f0d39d1b81898068198719440eaa/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-353/
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354.  Dickson (R.W.) Practical 
Agriculture; or a Complete System 
of Modern Husbandry, 2 vols. thick 
4to Lond. 1807. New Edn., 59 bl. & 
white engd. plts. (ex. 60), & 27 
hand cold. plts., frontis Vol. I 
lacking, cont. full calf, worn & 
lacking labels. (2)  
€100-€150  

 

355.  Legal interest: Robbins 
(N.) An Exact Abridgement of all 
The Irish Statutes, thick 4to Dublin 
(G. Grierson) 1736; and Bolton(Sir 
R.) Justice of Peace for Ireland, 
thick 4to Dublin (for J. Leathley..) 
1750. Both First Edn., & each with 
Approval leaf at front, both cont. 
calf, one label dam. Good. (2)  
€200-€300  

 

356.  Co. Wexford: Colfer (Billy) 
Arrogant Trespass: Anglo-Norman 
Wexford 1169 - 1400, Enniscorthy 
2002 First Edn.,; Whelan (K.)ed. 
Wexford History and Society, D. 
1987; Colfer (Billy) Wexford 
Castles, folio Cork 2013; and 
Wexford - A Town and its 
Landscape, folio Cork 2008, Signed; 
Reck (Padge) Wexford - A 
Municipal History, folio Wexford 
1987; 2 other hardback books on 
Wexford, all d.w.s. Good lot. (7)  
€80-€130  

 

357.  O'Donovan (Donal) God's 
Architect. A Life of Raymond Mc 
Grath, folio Bray 1995. First Edn.,; 
O'Brien (Eoin) & Crookshank 
(Anne) A Portrait of Irish Medicine, 
folio D. 1984. First Edn., both 
profusely illustrated, cloth & pict. 
d.w.'s. (2)  
€40-€70  

 

358.  De Wint (P.) & Hughes (J.) 
Views in the South of France Chiefly 
on The Rhine, 4to L. (W.B. Cooke) 
1825. First Edn., 24 full page 
engraved plates, hf. mor. worn. (1)  
€35-€50  

 

359.  Hewitt (Esther)ed. Lord 
Shannon's Letters to his Son, folio 
Belfast (P.R.O.N.I.) 1982; Bartlett 
(Thos.)Macartney in Ireland, 1768-
72, folio Belfast (P.R.O.N.I.) 1978; 
Lohan (Rena) Guide to the 
Archives of the Office of Public 
Works, folio Dublin 1994; Kings in 
Conflict - Ireland in 1690, folio 
Belfast 1990; & 1 other, all illus & 
d.w.'s. (5)  
€20-€30  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d0b45fa6e59268969838cc297c4c96df/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-354/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/631844e8b185de6494d06b778535bda5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-355/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/631844e8b185de6494d06b778535bda5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-355/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/13a6f42e99bbc826cf0c5c11e72ee734/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-356/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a36d4a6f6bd7281ffd34f7821e418231/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-357/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9d529deb0a3547c5a3934f5863e7fbf8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-358/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0adb1396aab0adcabb613d9cbc8d7ca7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-359/
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360.  O'Donovan (Donal) God's 
Architect - A Life of Raymond 
McGrath, folio Bray 1995. First 
Edn.,; McGrath (R.) & Frost 
(A.C.) Glass in Architecture and 
Decoration, folio Lond. 1961, New 
Edn., revised by Mc Grath, both 
illus. thro.-out, both orig. d.w. (2)  
€70-€100  

 

361.  Walker (D.) & Heaney (S.) 
Modern Art in Ireland, 4to, D. 
(Lilliput Press) 1997, Limited Edn. 
No. 41 (200), illus., cloth & d.j.; 
Carrick (D.) Carrick - The Lie of 
the Land, 4to Cork (Gandon Edn.) 
2009, illus., cloth and d.j. Clean 
copies. (2)  
€40-€75  

 

362.  [Fox (Patrick O'D.)printer] 
Shirley (Evelyn) The History of the 
County of Monaghan, folio, Bangor 
(Clogher Historical Society) 1989, 
Limited Edn., of 600 copies, cold. 
litho frontis, marbled end papers, hf. 
green leather marbled boards, mor. 
labels. Good copy. (1)  
€75-€125  

 

363.  Johnston (Robert) Historia 
Rerum Britannicarum, Ut et 
Multarum Gallicarum, Belgicarum, & 
Germanicarum, tam Politicarum, 
quam Ecclesiasticarum ab anno 
1572, ad Annum 1628. Folio 
Amsterdam (Joannis Ravesteynii) 
1655, Wd. cut heads & tails, orig. 
blind stamped vellum, spine dam. 
(1)  
€70-€100  

 

364.  Dryden (John) Fables 
Ancient and Modern translated into 
Verse, from Homer, Ovid, Boccare 
and Chaucer: with original Poems, 
folio, London(Jacob Tonson) 1700, 
hf. title, dedit, preface, Nos. page 1 
- 271 (complete), mispagnitation but 
complete 360 - 645, some staining 
& notes (repaired), new end papers, 
contemp. full panelled calf. Tight 
copy. (1)  
€40-€70  

 

365.  Lewis (Samuel) A 
Topographical Dictionary of Ireland, 
2vols.lg. 4to London 1837. First 
Edn., together with, Lewi's Atlas 
Comprising the Counties of Ireland, 
4to Lond. 1837, engd. title & 
contents, lg. fold. general Map of 
Ireland, & 32 full page engd. maps, 
all v. clean, in uniform green cloth. 
(3)  
€250-€350  
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c9c5eaae93c51f2cb0fed6f19e5f2317/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-360/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/114d3c7a3ca2d3da9cbc475cece0f213/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-361/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/eba87dcc54b0b06db3bcdb5bab33fac4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-362/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/eba87dcc54b0b06db3bcdb5bab33fac4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-362/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1a61e3b888b296a42ff51d9850632f68/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-363/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e6fb0ca8b798b647c7f3efd9efbbe824/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-364/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d71bbec8243e5202f404d3b8086776a9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-365/
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366.  Robertson (James 
George) Antiquities and Scenery of 
the County of Kilkenny, oblong folio 
Kilkenny (Boethuis Press) 1983. 
Limited Edn. of 585 Copies, full page 
plts. & other illus., hf. cloth, mor. 
label on marble boards. (1)  
€120-€180   

 

367.  Newman (Cardinal J.H.) 
The Dream of Gerontius, folio Lond. 
(Longmans, Green & Co.) 1909. 
Complete Fac-simile, hf. title, full 
vellum, & cloth slipcase. (1)  
€80-€120  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

368.  Atlas etc: du Fresnoy 
(Abbe) Geographia Antiqua et 
Nova: Or, A System of Antient and 
Modern Geography, With a set of 
Maps... [after] Cellarius. 4to Lond. 
(Rob. Horsfield) 1768. Second Edn., 
title page soiled and dam.,33 dble. 
page maps (Greece dam. with loss), 
lacks ends, orig. calf, dam. w.a.f.; 
also Van (Lt. Gen. C.W.) 
Marquess of Londonderry, 
Narrative of the War in Germany 
and France in 1813 and 1814, 4to 
Lond. 1830. First Edn., lg. fold. hd. 
coloued map, advert leaf at end, 
uncut, orig.cloth backed boards. V. 
good copy. (2)  
€250-€350  

 

369.  Coloured Plates: 
Goldsmith (O.) A History of the 
Earth and Animated Nature, Vol. II 
only (ex. 2) sm. folio Lond. 1866. 23 
attractive hd. cold. plts. of birds, 
fish, butterflies etc. hf. mor.; also 
Old England, A Pictorial Museum, 
Vol. I only (ex 2), folio 1845, 12 lg. 
cold.plts.,hf. mor. As a coll. of plts. 
S.N.S.R. (2)  
€75-€125  

 

370.  With Coloured Plates 
 
Doyle (Richard) illus. & 
Allingham (Wm.) In Fairyland, A 
Series of Pictures from the Elf-
World. Lg. folio Attractive Reprint of 
the 1870 Edn. Tokyo 1981. Cold. 
plts., cloth & slipcase. (1)  
€80-€130  

 

371.  Atlas: Smith - Classical 
Atlas, lg. folio Lond. (C. Smith) 
1820. Engd. title, with 8 dbl. page 
fold. hd. cold. maps & 6 single page 
ditto; Bound with, Smiths New 
General Atlas .. Principal Empires, 
Kingdoms, & States throughout the 
World, lg. folio Lond. 1822. Engd. 
title, & 53 hand cold. engd. dble 
page & single page maps, generally 
v. good and clean, many loose at 
gutter, cont. hf. calf. As an Atlas, 
w.a.f. (1)  
€350-€500  
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9e85224bab9d65ab092d206d00952bf1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-366/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9e85224bab9d65ab092d206d00952bf1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-366/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3ec8e85d0db3da39ce5e44ba697228cb/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-367/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/43b21a6e5b310e48b752ed9939d94702/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-368/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/43b21a6e5b310e48b752ed9939d94702/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-368/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/05af43805edaf5a837829e000e5f84f3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-369/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/05af43805edaf5a837829e000e5f84f3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-369/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/672b1354f41d2b02cad8e98430b35532/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-370/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/672b1354f41d2b02cad8e98430b35532/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-370/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/672b1354f41d2b02cad8e98430b35532/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-370/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b072eebe2f74b42d67229d72627e8535/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-371/
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372.  Royal Irish Academy: 
Atkinson (Rob.) The Yellow Book 
of Lecan, A collection of Pieces 
(Prose & Verse) in the Irish 
Language. Lg. folio D. 1896. First 
Edn., 320pp in fac-simile, orig. cloth 
backed boards. Good. (1)  
€200-€300  

 

373.  Borrow - The Works of 
George Borrow, Edited with much 
Hitherto Unpublished Manuscript, by 
Clement Shorter. 16vols. 8vo 
London (Constable & Co. Ltd.) 1923-
24. Norwich Edition. Limited to 775 
Copies NO. 160. Uncut, unopened, 
orig. green cloth, some stains, 
spines faded. (16)  
€80-€120  

 

374.  Postcards, Cigarette Cards 
& Phone Cards, A good collection 
including collection of Kilkenny 
cards, some loose, v. good collection 
of Telephone Cards, various small 
Albums of Cigarette Cards. As a box 
lot, w.a.f. (1)  
€100-€150  

 

375.  Children's & Devotional 
Books: Box small collection of 
varied early 19th Century 
Children's Books include. Works 
of the late Dr. Benjamin Franklin, 
with His Life, 2vols. 12mo Paisley 
1823, boards, & others sim., in calf, 
hf. mor. & boards, approx. 32 items, 
as a coll., w.a.f. (1)  
€100-€150  

 

376.  Banville (John) First Uk 
Editions, signed One other Doctor 
Copernicus (Secker & Warburg, 
1976), v.g., edges spotted and dust 
wrappers spine faded; Kepler 
(Secker & Warburg 1981) vg.; The 
Newton Letter (Secker & Warburg, 
1982) edges spotted, dust wrapper 
spine faded. The Book of Evidence 
(Secker & Warburg, 1989), v.g. dust 
wrappers are slightly bumped. 
Mefisto (Secker & Warbug, 1986), 
fep is neatly inscribed (non-author) 
"Review copy, RTE" dated and 
owner name, some pen lines to 
margins. A reading copy only. All top 
edges dusty. (5)  
€200-€300  

 

377.  Vargas Llosa (Mario) The 
War of the End of the World, (Faber 
1985) First UK Edn, signed by 
author on label; The Green House, 
(Harper & Row 1968) First English 
Language Edn, v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrappers in removable glassine 
cover; The Time of the Hero, (Grove 
Press 1966), First Edn. v.g. in cloth, 
dust wrapper in removable glassine 
cover, dust wrapper rubbed; Feast 
of the Goat, (FSG 2001), v.g. in 
cloth, dust wrappers, top edges 
dusty, all volumes laid in: acs in 
original envelope. (4)  
€180-€250   

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/33eef846984eeda1ef2049b8ae458624/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-372/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/33eef846984eeda1ef2049b8ae458624/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-372/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1a6a8d9eb2ef2e910ce19845a401ea20/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-373/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d36f3cfe9d7f7a1cbba9f5ea46f33e8b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-374/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d36f3cfe9d7f7a1cbba9f5ea46f33e8b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-374/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8e783f84afe15600735f1eb08c75a8db/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-375/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8e783f84afe15600735f1eb08c75a8db/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-375/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8e783f84afe15600735f1eb08c75a8db/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-375/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8e783f84afe15600735f1eb08c75a8db/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-375/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c58c8122438a35c65af14915946bfab0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-376/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2139b81aa4e5810fcaa239dd760d217c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-377/
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378.  Bailey (Paul) Three First UK 
Editions, signed At the Jerualem, 
(Cape 1967), signed, dated, 
inscribed "for Philip Murray with best 
wishes"/ Paul Bailey," Old Soldiers 
(Cape 1980) signed; Gabriel's 
Lament, (Cape 1986) signed, dated, 
inscribed "for Philip Murray with best 
wishes / Paul Bailey," All three vg. in 
cloth, dust wrappers. Laid in: m/ss 
agreeing to sign books, with 
envelope. Top edges of all volumes 
slightly dusty. (3)  
€100-€150  

 

379.  Swift (Graham) Waterland 
(Poseidon N.Y, 1983) Uncorrected 
Proof. Signed, v.g. in printed 
wrappers, inscribed in red biro 
"March 30 1984) on front cover; 
Last Orders, (Picador 1996) First 
Edn., v.g. in cloth, dust wrappers, 
signed "Graham Swift 26/1/1996"; 
Ever After (Picador 1992) First Edn., 
v.g. in cloth, dust wrappers, t.e.g. 
(3)  
€120-€140  

 

380.  Mo (Timothy) The Monkey 
King, (Deutsch 1978) a lovely copy 
of author's first book, v.g. in cloth, 
dust wrappers, endpapers and 
edges aged toned. In removable 
plastic cover; Sour Sweet, (Deutsch 
1982) v.g. in cloth, clipped dust 
wrappers, paper toned boards 
slightly bumped.; An Insular 
Possession, (Chatto & Windus 
1986), signed v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrappers, endpapers and edges age 
toned in removable plastic cover; 
The Redundancy of Courage, 
(Chatto & Windus 1991), v.g. in 
cloth, dust wrappers endpapers and 
edges age toned; Brownout on 
Breadfruit Boulevard, (Paddleless 
Press, 1995) signed, dated April 11, 
1995, v.g. in cloth, dust wrappers in 
removable plastic cover. Laid in: 
brief als. Very brief. (5)  
€180-€220  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

381.  Murphy (Richard) Sailing to 
an Island, (Faber 1963) First Edn., 
signed v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper in 
glassine cover, edges toned, 
otherwise a spotless crisp copy; The 
Battle of Aughrim and The God who 
Eats Corn, (Faber 1968) First Edn., 
signed, v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper 
clipped, rubbed, very lightly soiled 
(2 small spots) a bright, clean copy; 
High Island, (Faber 1974) First Edn., 
v.g. in original wrappers as issued 
(No HB) inscribed by author "For 
Grattan [Freyer] / with affection and 
happy memories / Richard 19th Sept 
1975/ at Castlebar,". (3)  
€150-€220  

 

382.  Hughes (Ted) Gaudete 
(Faber 1977) First Edition, signed, 
v.g. in cloth, dust wrappers, signed 
& inscribed "for Dr. Murray / with 
my best wishes / from Ted Hughes / 
5 Feb 1987," Birthday Letters (FSG 
1998) First US Edn., vg. in cloth, 
dust wrappers [unsigned]. One 
other Laid in: 2 mls, 1 m/ss card, 
original envelope (3)  
€180-€220  
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/584b505db9f09e56af2a64dc309bcad8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-378/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/be3ff343031c568d63b288be7ea0a6a6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-379/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a36aa2c65ed731e27d2ee4eee39fd2b5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-380/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/32bcfc11bf8da3b48e9c80682a9e2ec5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-381/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a7bf4d086d6352629a9ccdd1db553b97/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-382/
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383.  Benedict (Pinckney) Town 
Smokes, (Ontario Review Press 
1987) signed, First Edn, v.g. in 
pictorial wrappers, as issued (no 
hb); The Wrecking Yard and Other 
Stories, (Doubleday 1992) First US 
Edn., signed on title page, v.g. in 
dust wrapper; Dogs on God Stories, 
(Doubleday 1994) First US Edn., 
signed on title page, v.g. and in dust 
wrappers. (3)  
€80-€120  
  

 

384.  Stillitoe (Alan) The 
Mentality of the Picaresque Hero, 
(Stone & Danowski 1993) Turret 
Papers No. 2 First Edn., signed, Ltd. 
Edn. 500, this copy signed, inscribed 
"all best wishes to Dr. Murray from 
Alan Stillitoe," v.g. in card wrappers, 
near fine; Stillitoe (Alan) From 
Canto Two of the Rats, (Privately 
printed) vg. in red stiff wrappers, 
signed, inscribed: "To Bernard - 
Love - Alan," Pp8 Laid in: acs from 

Stillitoe and orig. env; Lerner 
(Laurence) A.R.T.H.U.R. 
(Harvester Press 1974) First 
Paperback Edn. Signed inscribed 
"Laurence Lerner on behalf of 
Arthur," V.g. in lightly wrappers; 
Murray (Les) Translations from the 
Natural World, (Carcanet 1993) First 
Edn., Signed, V.g. in wrappers as 
issued. Paper toned (pale yellow 
spotting) throughout. Inscribed "for 
Philip Murray / with familial best 
wishes - Les Murray"; Murray 
(Les) The Boys who Stole the 
Funeral, (Angus & Robertson 1982) 
Reprint. Inscribed "for Philip / with 
warm regards - Les Murray," Conn 
(Stewart) Under the Ice, 
(Hutchinson 1978) First Edn., 
signed, vg. in wrappers (Laid in: 2 
als from Conn); Hofmann (Ml.) 
Acrimony, (Faber 1986) First 
Paperback signed, vg. in wrappers; 
Calvert (Raymond) The Ballad of 
William Bloat, (Blackstaff 1982) First 
Edn., Shapcott (Jo) Phrase Book, 
(Oxford Poets 1992) First Edn., v.g. 
in wrappers. (10)  
€80-€100  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

384A.  Fine Association Copy 
 
Shaw (Geo. Bernard) The 
Author's Apology from Mrs. Warren's 
Profession, Thin 8vo New York 
(Brentano's) 1905. Introd. by John 
Corbin. First Edn., hf. title, 66pp 
partly unopened (a couple of pages 
with small tears at fore-edge) orig. 
boards with printed title, & black 
ties, in blue cloth wrappers & 
matching slipcase. V. good. (1) 
 
* Half title inscribed by author to 
John Corbin, who wrote the 
introduction, 'Inscribed for John 
Corbin Surely a critic[?], but not yet 
tyrannical. Thanks G. Bernard Shaw 
/ 23 Nov. 1905.' This is Shaw's 
apology referencing his controversial 
play "Mrs. Warrens Profession," 
which debates the topic of 
prostitution.  
€175-€250  
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/930a3d2514b4bb3b2e22915890e4ab98/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-383/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6987b92fa160acf17efd4adf7a364e44/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-384/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c14de81e8b7f49ce113672de61ac5571/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-384a/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c14de81e8b7f49ce113672de61ac5571/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-384a/
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384B.  Very Fine Unopened 
Copy 
Yeats (William Butler) The Celtic 
Twilight, Men and Women, Dhouls 
and Faeries. Sm. 8vo London 1893. 
First Edn., Second Issue. 
(publisher's name in lower case at 
bottom of spine). Frontis by J.B. 
Yeats with tissue guard, hf. title, 
advert. leaf at front, XII, 212pp, 
entirely unopened thro-out, orig. 
green cloth, with blind publisher's 
device on the back cover, gilt 
lettered spine, and orig. glassine 
cover. Wade 8. V. good copy. (1)  
€300-€500  

 

385.  Kennedy (William) Legs, 
(Coward, McCann Geoghegan 1975) 
signed, v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper 
lightly soiled to front panel, creased 
at top edge of spine, hinges a little 
weak, in clear protective covering; 
Ironweed, 1983 (Viking 1996) 
signed, vg. in cloth, dust wrappers 
lightly soiled to front panel, creased 
at top edge of spine. In clear 
protective covering; Billy Phelan's 
Greatest Game, signed (Viking 
1996) signed, V.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper chipped at head of spine, 
one faint crease at top edge of front 
panel. In clear protective covering. 
All edges dusty. (3)  
€180-€250  

 

386.  Abse (Danny) 
Remembrance of Crimes Past, 
(Hutchinson 1990) First Edn., 
signed, v.g. in wrappers as issued, 
toned esp at edges; Ask the Bloody 
Horse, (Hutchinson 1986) First Edn., 
signed, v.g. in wrappers as issued, 
top edges dusty, laid in: 3mls, one 
commenting on the number of 
books sent for signing, one acs, 3 
orig. env.; Hamburger (Ml.) 
Collected Poems 1941 - 1983, 
(Carcanet 1984) First Edn., signed, 
v.g. in cloth, d.w. Inscribed "Dr. P. 
Murray / with corrections and all 
good wishes from Ml. Hamburger 
Aug. 84," laid in: 2als; Williams 
(Hugo) Writing Home, (OUP 1985) 
First Edn., signed, v.g. in toned / 
faded wrappers. Laid in: 2mls, orig. 
env.; Reading (Peter) Perduta 
Gente, (Secker 1989) v.g.in 
wrappers, as issued; Diplopic, 
(Secker 1983) First Edn. signed, v.g. 
in cloth, d.w. faded. Laid in: mls. top 
edges dusty.(6)  
€60-€80  
  

 

387.  Maclean (Alistair) HMS 
Ulysses, (Collins 1955) First Edn., 
signed, v.g. in cloth, bumped, spine 
cloth faded, dust wrapper is rubbed, 
chipped at spine ends, repaired with 
tape; Maclean (Alistair) Bear 
Island, (Collins 1971) vg. in cloth, 
d.w., inscribed "for Dr. Murray / with 
best wishes May 15, 1984 / Alistair 
Maclean," Alistair Maclean (as 
Ian Stuart) The Dark Crusader, 
(Collins 1961) signed, First Edn., 
about v.g., in cloth, d.w. Inscribed 
"for Dr. P. Murray / with all good 
wishes May 15, 198 / Alistair 
Maclean," Bumped dust wrapper has 
closed tear, tape repaired; Ludlum 
(Robert) The Holcroft Covenant 
(Granada Publishing / Hart-Davis, 
1978), v.g., d.w. is good. Bumped, 
cloth faded, top corner of fep cut 
off. Inscribed in label "for Dr. 
Murray / with thanks and best 
wishes Robert Ludlum," Bellow 
(Saul) Mr. Sammler's Planet, 
(Weidenfeld icolson 1970) about 
v.g. in cloth. Bumped, dust wrapper 
is clipped, creased, soiled, repaired 
with tape. Closed tear; Monsarrat, 
The Kapillan of Malta, (Cassell 3rd 
imp, 1973) signed, inscribed; 
Munthe (Axel) The Story of San 
Michele (Murray / Albemarle Library 
4th imp. 1963) v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper is soiled. (6)  
€120-€140  
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1e5771166ea930bb9c22edbc1ba76634/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-384b/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1e5771166ea930bb9c22edbc1ba76634/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-384b/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1e5771166ea930bb9c22edbc1ba76634/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-384b/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/925c5d11ca59bb2c1890fc73c82f27a8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-385/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2bcc6b14aab70ef6a98c7f8c0e1798fc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-386/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/67f4a781c6c6856eb0744b989a781e88/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-387/
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388.  Muldoon (Paul) Maggot, 
(Faber 2010) v.g. near fine in cloth, 
dust wrapper; The Annals of Chile, 
(FSG 1994) First US Edn, vg in cloth 
dust wrappers; The Birds, [with 
Richard Martin] (Gallery 1999) First 
Edn., v.g. in cloth dust wrappers; 
Moy Sand and Gravel, (Faber 2002) 
First Edn., v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrappers. Near fine; Moy Sand and 
Gravel, (Faber 2002). Uncorrected 
proof, signed, inscribed "Sligo 
2002", v.g. in wrappers; The Prince 
of the Quotidien, (Gallery 1994) First 
Paperback Edn., signed, (there was 
also a hardback), v.g. in wrappers, 
signed / dated 1996.(8)  
€80-€120  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

389.  White (Patrick) The Tree of 
Man, (Eyre & Spottiswoode, 1956) 
First Edn., about v.g. in cloth, d.w. 
bumped, dust wrapper is rubbed 
worn at edges loss , extensively 
repaired with tape; Voss, (Viking 
1957), v.g. cloth, d.w. spine faded, 
creased at spine ends, a few closed 
tears (no loss), tape repaired; Riders 
in the Chariot, (Eyre & 
Spottiswoode, 1961) First Edn., 
about v.g. in cloth, d.w. crumpbled, 
cloth faded, rubbed at edges, d.w. is 
clipped, rubbed, worn at edges, 
slight loss at head of spine. Neat 
owner name to ffep; The Solid 
Mandala, (Eyre & Spottiswoode, 
1966) First Edn, about v.g. in cloth, 
d.w., cloth faded, d.w. is clipped, 
rubbed, lightly creased, worn at 
edges. Toning to endpapers and 
prelims; The Vivisecton (Cape 1970) 
v.g. in cloth, d.w., small tears to 
cloth at base of spine. Gift 
inscription to front board (verso) 
d.w. is clipped, rubbed, chipped, 
creased, worn at edges; The Eye of 
the Storm, (Cape 1973) v.g. in cloth, 
d.w. Endpapers and edges toned; A 
Fringe of Leaves, (Cape 1976) First 
UK Edn., v.g. in cloth, d.w. d.w. is 
lightly creased, worn at edges - no 
loss. head of spine is repaired with 
tape. Very nice copy; The Twyborn 
Affair, (Cape 1979) v.g. in cloth, 
d.w., head of spine bumped, 
creased; Patrick White Speaks, 
(Primavera, Sydney 1989) v.g. in 
cloth, d.w., bright, fresh copy. (9)  
€80-€120  

 

390.  Heaney (S.) Spelling it Out, 
8vo, Gallery Press 2009, signed, 
illus. by Basil Blackshaw, cloth, gilt 
lettering; Midnight Verdict, 8vo, 
Gallery Press 1993, signed on hf. 
title cloth & d.j.; Human Chain, 8vo 
L. 2010, cloth & d.j., as a lot. (3)  
€200-€300  
  

 

391.  Heaney (Seamus) Sweeney 
Astray, 8vo, Derry (Field Day 
Publication) 1983, First Edn, signed, 
on t.p., grey decor. cloth & d.j.; 
together with First Paperback 
Edition. (2)  
€200-€300  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f3e5b44d17afbdfaf724131297ed62e2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-388/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5be8bc2f0b14a31ebe349d7ec8b03c97/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-389/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a00861f9a10f22d77e0ff4ab1154cfd8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-390/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6204a4bc6b6274c8c9c9f075f8e768dd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-391/


75

 

 
69 

 
IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED 

 

392.  Kinsella (Thomas) 
Nightwalker, 8vo D. (Dolmen Press) 
1967, signed ptd. wrappers; 
Montague (John) A Slow Dance, 
8vo, L. (Dolmen Press) 1975, signed 
together with a typescript Poem 
Stepaside, with note, loosely 
inserted, ptd. wrappers; Heaney 
(S.) District and Circle, 8vo, N.Y. 
(Farrar etc.) 2006, First American 
Paperback, ptd. wrappers. (3)  
€200-€300  

 

393.  Rushdie (Salman) The 
Moor's Last Sigh, (Cape 1995) First 
Edn., signed, v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrappers. Top edge dusty; The 
Ground Beneath her Feet, (Cape 
1999), First Edn., signed, vg in 
cloth, dust wrapper. Inscribed 
"Salman Rushdie / 13.4.99,"; 
Shame, (Cape 1983) First Edn, 
signed. v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper, 
inscribed "to Dr. Philip Murray/ with 
my best wishes / Salman Rushdie 
19th June 1985,"; Shalimar The 
Clown, (Cape 2005) First Edn., vg. 
in cloth, dust wrapper. (4)  
€180-€220  

 

394.  Durcan (Paul) Ark of the 
North, (Raven Arts 1982) First Edn., 
signed, v.g. in toned wrappers, 
endpapers toned, signed, dated 
23.8.86; Jesus Break his Fall, 
(Raven Arts 1980) First Edn., 
signed, v.g. in cloth, dust wrappers 
rubbed, signed, dated Sligo 
30.4.91.; Jumping the Train Tracks 
with Angela, (Raven Arts / Carcanet 
1985) First Edn., signed, v.g. in 
cloth, dust wrappers rubbed. Signed 
dated, Sligo 30.4.91; A Snail in My 
Prime, (Harvill 1993) First Edn., v.g. 
in cloth dust wrappers, signed, 
dated April 22, 1993; The Laughter 
of Mothers, (Harvill Secker 2007) 
v.g. in cloth, dust wrappers; Cries of 
an Irish Caveman, (Harvill 2001) 
First Edn., v.g. in cloth dust 
wrapper; Christmas Day, (Harvill 
1996) vg. in cloth, dust wrapper 
soiled; The Art of Life, (Harvill 2004) 
First Edn., v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper, signed; Greetings to our 
Friends in Brazil, (Harvill 1999) vg. 
in cloth, dust wrapper, signed,; 
Teresa's Bar, First Paperback signed, 
about v.g. in soiled wrappers; Going 
Home to Russia, (Blackstaff 1987) 
First Edn., signed, dated Sligo 
30.4.91, v.g. in wrappers; The Berlin 
Wall Cafe, (Blackstaff 1985) First 
Edn., signed, 23.8.86. Laid in: 2mls. 
(12)  
€180-€220  

 

395.  Banks (Iain M) Set of First 
Editions Cleaning Up, (BSFG 1987) 
Ltd. Edn. No. 453 of 500, signed, 
v.g. in printed card; The Sate of the 
Art, (Ziesing 1989) signed, dated 
28/9/89, v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper; 
Consider Phlebas, (Macmillan, 1987) 
Ltd. Edn., No 162 of 176 signed 
copies, v.g. in slightly dusty 
slipcase; The Player of Games, 
(Macmillan, 1987) Ltd. Edn. No. 44 
of 201 signed copies. V.G. in slightly 
rubbed, slightly dusty slip case; 
Consider Phlebas, (Macmillan, 1987) 
First UK Trade Edn, signed, v.g. in 
cloth, dust wrappers; The Player of 
Games, (Macmillam, 1987) First UK 
Trade Edn., signed, inscribed "best 
wishes from Iain M. Banks 13/8/88," 
v.g. in cloth, d.w; Use of Weapons, 
(Orbit 1990) First UK Edn., top 
edges dusty. A lovely collection. Laid 
in: 1acs, 1 note signed by author. 
(8)  
€450-€550  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6f24a8ffdb675f9a93bfc002b819b48d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-392/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/41d08bc1c34f3db981cba8ee17467290/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-393/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6ad41e5d5baa2d41673c23f74cb3f2c2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-394/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/09f5c2b270577013d1a84256ee3c292f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-395/
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396.  Ten First Editions by Irish 
Writers 
 
Ridgeway (Keith) The Long 
Falling, (Houghton Mifflin 1998) First 
US Edn., signed, v.g. in cloth, d.w.; 
Ridgway (Keith) The Parts, (Faber 
2003) First UK Edn., signed, v.g. in 
cloth, dust wrapper. Inscribed "for 
Philip / best wishes/ Keith 
Ridgeway." Ridgeway (Keith) The 
Parts, (Faber 2003) First UK Edn., 
signed, v.g. in wrappers; Ridgeway 
(Keith) Standard Time, (Faber - 
proof copy), v.g. in paper wrappers, 
signed; Mathews (Aidan) 
Adventures in the Bathyscope, 
(Secker & Warburg 1988) vg. in 
cloth dust wrapper, signed; Boyne 
(John) The Terrible Thing that 
Happened to Barnaby Brocket 
(Doubleday 2012), signed, v.g. in 
cloth dust wrapper; Barry 
(Sebastian) The Whereabouts of 
Aeneas McNulty, signed, v.g. in 
cloth, dust wrapper. Inscribed "to 
Dr. Phil Murray" on hf title and 
"Sebastian Barry - Sligo," on title. 
Carson (Ciaran) Fishing for Amber 
(Granta 1999). v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper; Walsh (Robert) Wales' 
Work, (Secker & Warburg 1985) vg 
in cloth, dust wrapper inscribed "to 
Dr Philip Murray - with the best 
wishes of the author Robert Walshe 
/ I have inscribed page 21 to add to 
the fun." also: als, original envelope 
Scott (Michael) The Alchemyst, 
(Doubleday 2007) v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper. (10)  
€150-€200  

 

397.  Hughes (Ted) A Tribute to 
TS Eliot, (Privately Printed by Faber 
1987) An address delivered on the 
occasion of the unveiling of a blue 
plaque at 3 Kensington Court 
Gardens, London, 28 Sept 1986, v.g. 
in slate blue wrappers, stiff glassine 
and card folder. Signed One of 250 
unnumbered copies. Beautiful 
condition. (1)  
€120-€140  

 

398.  Ballard (J.G.) Empire of the 
Sun, (Gollancz 1984) First Edn., 
signed, v.g. cloth dust wrapper 
bumped. Front hinge weak. 
Inscribed "for Dr. Philip Murray - all 
best wishes - J G Ballard"; The Day 
of Creation, (Gollancz 1987) First 
Edn. signed, v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper. top edges dusty. Laid in: 
mls and acs, orig. envelope. (2)  
€180-€220  

 

399.  Kavanagh Dan [Barnes 
Julian.] Five First UK Editions. 
Duffy, (Cape, 1980). Inscribed "Dan 
Kavanagh - once treated by Dr. 
Murray on that Sligo Medicentre for 
an unmentionable disease,..." dust 
wrapper clipped; Putting the Boot 
In, (Cape 1985), inscribed "Dan 
Kavanagh - that Sligo Boy...," dust 
wrapper flaps faintly spotted, some 
offsetting to ffep; Fiddle City (Cape, 
1981), signed in red biro: "Dan 
Kavanagh,"; Going to the Dogs, 
(Cape 1987) signed in red biro, "Dan 
Kavanagh," also [Julian Barnes,]; 
Arthur and George, [Cape 2005), 
decorative cloth no dust wrapper 
issued. All v.g. top edges dusty (5)  
€180-€250  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fbbde6fa7662611ba8748d9169acd28c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-396/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fbbde6fa7662611ba8748d9169acd28c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-396/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fbbde6fa7662611ba8748d9169acd28c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-396/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/36b1e62be85bef56f6cd6789bd55b82b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-397/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/398f1241e3a4dcc458439ec3117913b4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-398/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b7784145b6d2dcaa0ca214f69a1ad34a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-399/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b7784145b6d2dcaa0ca214f69a1ad34a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-399/
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400.  Banks (Iain M) First UK 
Editions of author's first 6 novels; 
The Wasp Factory, (Macmillan 
1984), signed, v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper; Walking on Glass, 
(Macmillan 1985) signed v.g. in 
cloth, dust wrapper; The Bridge, 
(Macmillan 1986) v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrappers, few shallow creases to 
dust wrapper from edge foxed; 
Espedair Street, (Macmillan 1987) 
vg in cloth, dust wrapper; Canal 
Dreams, (Macmillan 1989) signed, 
v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper; The 
Crow Road, (Scribners London, 
1962). (6)  
€250-€350  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

401.  Fifteen First Editions (two 
signed) Theroux (Paul) London 
Snow, (Ml. Russell 1979) signed Ltd. 
Edn., No. 73 of 300 for sale. v.g. in 
glassine dust wrapper, as issued. 
Laid in:acs re signing of book; 
Sailing Through China (Russell 
1983); My Secret History, signed, 
(Hamish Hamilton,1989); Riding the 
Iron Rooster, (Hamish Hamilton, 
1988); Sir Vidia's Shadow, 
(Houghton Mifflin 1998); O-Zone, 
(Hamish Hamilton, 1986); Saint 
Jack, (Houghton Mifflin 1973); 
Happy Isles of Oceania (Hamish 
Hamilton, 1992); A Christmas Card, 
(Hamish Hamilton, 1978); [with 
McCurry, Steve]; Naipaul (V.S.) 
The Mimic Men, (Macmillan NY, 
1967); A House for Mr. Biswas, 
(Knopf 1983); The Enigma of 
Arrival, (Viking 1987); A Way in The 
World, (Heinemann 1994); Naipaul 
(Shiva) A Hot Country, (Hamish 
Hamilton, 1983). Laid in: mls re 
signing of book, orig. envelope. All 
volumes vg. or better in cloth, dust 
wrapper, top edges dusty. (14)  
€120-€180  

 

402.  Trevor (William) A Writer's 
Ireland Landscape in Literature, 
(Thames & Hudson 1984) First Edn., 
signed, v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper 
rubbed, top edge dusty; Lally 
(Des) and Fallon (Peter)eds. An 
Afterglow: A Gallery of Connemara 
Poems, (Occasional Press Copy No. 
70 of Limited Edn 150 hardback 
copies). (There were also 500 
paperback copies). The hardback 
copies include a signed intaglio print 
by Donal Teskey, editioned at the 
Graphic Studio. Printed on Regency 
Kiara stock, 125 gm. By Nicholson & 
Bass. This copy inscribed by editors 
"for Philip at 70 - is it? Peter" and 
"yes it is 70 - Des." ; Trevor 
(William) & Hogarth (Paul) illus. 
The Piano Tuner's Wives, 8vo 
Hampshire (Clarin Publishing) 
[1996], signed, & Limited Edition by 
author and artist, No. 191 (249) 
copies, decor boards. Clean Copy; 
Trevor (William) Death of a 
Professor, (Colophon Press 1997) 
Copy No. 80 of 200 copies on Zerkall 
mould made paper, signed by the 
author, v.g. in blue card, stitched, 
fine; Trevor (William) The Last 
Lunch of the Season, (Convent 
Garden Press 1973) Copy, No. 28 of 
100 numbered and signed by the 
author. Pp. 11, v.g. in card wrappers 
designed by Peter Juerges, In loose 
protective cover. (5)  
€200-€300  
 
 
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2aca8b44c139dc98f3b877ef9cbe7fcc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-400/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/278c752adb8587ea46d1f1b90c0821c2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-401/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/278c752adb8587ea46d1f1b90c0821c2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-401/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d36fc3570cd163be737e289ccc217f8d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-402/
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403.  Landy (Derek) Five First 
Editions. Skulduggery Pleasant, 
(2007), signed, Skulduggery 
Pleasant Dark Days, (2010) with 
specially printed sticker "Limited 
Collector's Edition only at WH Smith" 
signed, dated 23.9.10; Skulduggery 
Pleasant Playing with Fire, (2008) 
signed. The Faceless Ones, (2009), 
with matching "Limited Collector's 
Edition" sticker, signed. All v.g. 
cloth, dust wrapper in removable 
protective glassine. All First US 
Edns. (Harper Collins) in cloth, v.g. 
Skulduggery Pleasant, (2007), First 
Paperback, v.g. (5)  
€50-€70  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

404.  Duffy (Carol Ann) Fifth Last 
Son, (Headland Publications 1982) 
First Edn, v.g. in printed wrappers, 
inscribed "May 92 for Philip, love as 
ever - Carol Ann." light toning to 
spine; Thrown Voices (Turret Books 
1986) v.g. in unprinted boards. No. 
31 of 100 numbered copies (ed. 
1000) signed by author. Additional 
inscription "for Philip with good 
wishes / Carol Ann" Selling 
Manhattan, (Anvil 1985) First Edn., 
v.g. in wrappers. Inscribed "for Phil 
and Vivien with love / Carol Ann"; 
Standing Female Nude, (Anvil 1989) 
rep. inscribed "for Phil and Vivien 
with love / Carol Ann," Selected 
Poems, (Penguin / Anvil) rep. 
inscribed "for Phil and Vivien with 
warmest wishes & love / Carol Ann / 
Sligo September 1998"; Meantime, 
(Anvil 1993) First Edn., v.g. in 
wrappers inscribed "for Phil - best 
wishes / Carol Ann,"; The Other 
Country, (Anvil 1990) First Edn., v.g. 
in wrappers. Inscribed "for Phil and 
Vivien, Emily, Joe & Jenny - with 
love / Carol Ann." and two others. 
(9)  
€60-€90  

 

405.  Barnes (Julian) Nine First 
UK Editions. Cross Channel, (Cape 
1996), signed, dated 18.i.96; Staring 
at the Sun, (1986) signed, A History 
of the World in 101/2 Chapters, 
(Cape, 1989) signed,; England, 
England, (Cape 1998), signed, dated 
3/9/98.; Talking it Over, (Cape 
1991) signed, The Porcupine, (Cape 
1992) signed, 5 Nov. 1992.; Love 
etc., (Cape 2000) inscribed "to Philip 
/ that poor doctor of Sligo / from 
Julian Barnes who unlike Dan 
Kavanagh / has never been treated 
by him, 14 Sept. 2000 - best 
wishes.." Letters from London 
(Picador, wrappers) signed ; Arthur 
and George, (Cape, 2005) 
decorative cloth, no dust wrapper 
issued, signed. All very good in 
unclipped dust wrapper. Laid in: 5 
acs re signing of books, 2 in original 
envelopes. (9)  
€600-€700  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/42ccb1921e8eb2a75f751fdf4222c464/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-403/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/77ae4a8e100697f494741bba9bd0ff15/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-404/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ace05e9d8116a8b0d29fac0a9bd7599d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-405/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ace05e9d8116a8b0d29fac0a9bd7599d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-405/


79

 

 
73 

 
IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED 

  

 

406.  Murray (Les) Collected 
Poems, (Carcanet 1991) First Edn., 
signed v.g. in cloth dust wrapper. 
Inscribed "For Philip and Vivien, with 
warm best wishes / Les Murray,"; 
New Selected Poems, (Duffy & 
Snellgrove 1998) First Edn., signed, 
v.g. in pictorial wrappers. Inscribed 
"for Philip / with best wishes / Les 
Murray,"; The Boys who Stole the 
Funeral, (Duffy & Snellgrove 1982) 
rep. v.g. i pictorial wrappers. 
Inscribed "for Philip and Vivien in 
Sligo / with cheers from all the 
Boys," A Working Forest, (Duffy & 
Snellgrove 1997) First Edn., v.g. in 
wrappers. Inscribed "for my 
clansman Philip and my compatriot 
Vivien, with warm regards / Les 
Murray," inscribed "for Phil and 
Vivien in Sligo / with cheers from 
Fred & Les,"; Fredy Neptune: A 
Novel in Verse, (Carcanet 1998) 
First UK Edn, v.g. in pictorial 
wrappers (no HB of Australian First 
issued). Author's third collection of 
Prose pieces. Inscribed "for Phil and 
Vivien on a sunny day in Sligo / Les 
Murray," Subhuman Redneck 
Poems, (FSG 1997) First US Edn. 
Signed, v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper; 
Conscious & Verbal, (Angus & 
Robertson, 1999) First Edn., signed, 
v.g. in wrappers (no HB issued). 
Inscribed "for Phil and Vivien with 
best wishes / Les Murray." (9)  
€80-€130  

 

407.  de Bernieres (Louis) First 
Editions, signed. A Partisan's 
Daughter, (Harvill Secker, 2008) 
v.g.; Red Dog, First Edn, (Secker 
2001) signed dated 1998 (sic), on 
adhesive label to hf. title; Sunday 
Morning at the Centre of the World, 
(Vintage 2001), signed, dated 1998 
(sic) on adhesive label to hf. title; A 
Day Out for Mehmet Erbil, (Belmont 
Press, 1999). Eileen Hogan, Ltd Edn 
58/150, bound with cloth spine, 
signed, by author and illustrator, 
beautiful copy, top edge dusty; 
Labels, (First Edn. One Horse Press, 
1993, Ltd. 99/2000), signed dated 
1993, in original orange wrap-
around band. Labels, (rep, One 
Horse Press, 1997) signed, dated 
1998 on adhesive label to hf title; 
Gunter Weber's Confession, 
(Tartarus Press, 2001), Ltd. Edn. 
110/300. In original red French 
wrappers beautiful copy, top edge 
dusty. (7)  
€200-€300  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 

 

408.  Hughes (Ted) Wodwo, 
(Faber, 1967). First Edn., signed. 
v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper. Slightly 
bumped. Dust wrapper in protective 
cover is unclipped, is toned, rubbed 
at edges small water stain to spine, 
spine end repaired wih tape 
(internally). Signed & inscribed "for 
Philip Murray / with my wishes / Ted 
Hughes / 18th October 1985."; Crow 
from the Life and Songs of the 
Crow, (Faber 1970) First Edn., 
signed. V.G. in cloth, dust wrapper 
Ffep is clipped along top edge 
(Apparently to remove name). 
Pictorial dust wrapper by Leonard 
Baskin is clipped, slightly rubbed at 
ends with tiny spot soiling to front 
edge but overall is bright and clean 
with just a little toning to back 
panel. One of 4000 copies printed. 
Inscribed "for Philip Murray / 
greetings / Ted Hughes / 10th May 
1985," Tales from Ovid (Faber 1997) 
First Edn., signed, v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper, signed "Ted Hughes"; 
Crow, First US Edn. (Harper & Row, 
1971) Signed, v.g. in soiled boards 
lacks dust wrappers. Inscribed 
"greetings / from Ted Hughes." (4)  
€200-€300  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fa95899db19dcda9332ac75b2585ea62/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-406/
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409.  Muldoon (Paul) Spirit of 
Dawn, (Ulsterman Publications 
1975) First Edn., The poems are 
taken from Muldoon's second book, 
'Mules' vg in stapled wrappers; 
Names and Addresses, (Ulsterman 
Publications 1978) First Edn, signed, 
v.g. in stapled wrappers. Cover 
toned, rubbed, slight crease; The O-
O's Party, New Year's Eve, (Gallery 
1980) Linouts by Timothy 
Englelland. Limited Edn., 100, 
signed by author. A near fine copy is 
slightly faded wrappers; The 
Wishbone, (Gallery 1984) Limited 
Edn. 750. v.g. in wrappers, as 
issued. spine faded. This copy 
signed. ; When the Pie was Opened, 
(American University of Paris 2008) 
Cahiers Series, No. 8, First Edn., 
(and only)ed. v.g. in cream card 
wrappers. (5)  
€180-€250  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

 
410.  Hughes (Ted) Rain Charm 
for the Duchy (Faber 1992) v.g. First 
Edn., signed, Copy No. 28 of 250, 
signed by Hughes. Supplement (The 
Unicorn), also numbered 28, is laid 
in. Slipcase slightly soiled; River, 
(Harper & Row, 1984) First US Edn., 
v.g. in cloth. Signed, dust wrappers 
is rubbed, soiled, closed tear (no 
loss) to rear panel, inscribed to ffep 
"An Early Draft / Ted Hughes / 
January 1990". (2)  
€150-€200  

 

411.  Deane (John F.) The Old 
Grey House, with 8 silkscreen prints 
from John Behan (Redfoxpress 
2006) Copy No. 74 of Ltd Edn of 75 
hand silkscreen, printed on Arches 
Vellum 250 gr. by Francis Van Maele 
at Redfoxpress studios., Achill. Nine 
poems by Deane with eight 
silkscreen prints by Behan, signed 
by Behan and Deane. In protective 
Perspex slipcase. An exceptional 
production - where one art form 
meets another and the two enhance 
each other. fine in near v.g. and 
dust wrapper (Slightly toned spine). 
(1)  
€300-€400  

 

412.  Snow (C.P.) The Sleep of 
Reason, L. 1968; The Affair, L. 
1960; Corridors of Power, L. 1964; 
Last Things, N. York 1970; In Their 
Wisdom, L. 1974; Science and 
Government, Oxford 1961; A Coat of 
Varnish, Lond. 1979; All First Edn.; 
& 5 others by Snow or about him. 
As a lot. (12)  
€80-€120  

 

413.  Dunn (,Douglas) St Kilda's 
Parliament (Faber 1981) First Edn., 
signed, v.g. in wrappers as issued; 
Northlight, (Faber 1988) First Edn., 
signed, v.g. in wrappers as issued; 
Barbarians,(Faber 1979) First Edn., 
Signed, v.g. in wrappers as issued; 
Europe's Lover, (Bloodaxe 1982) 
First Edn, Signed, v.g. in wrappers 
as issued; The Topical Muse: 
Kenneth Allott Lectures No. 6, 
(Liverpool Classical Monthly 1990) 
v.g. in faded printed wrappers 
[unsigned] Laid in: 2als, 1 orig. env; 
McCaig (Norman) Surroundings, 
(Chatto/Hogarth 1966) First Edn. 
signed, v.g. in cloth, faded d.w.; Mc 
Caig (Norman) A Round of 
Applause, (Chatto/Hogarth 19662) 
First Edn. signed, v.g. in cloth faded 
d.w.; Lerner (Laurene) The 
Directions of Memory: Poems 1958-
1963, (Chatto / Hogarth 1966) First 
Edn., signed, v.g. in cloth, faded d.w 
Neat owner name to ffep. Laid in: 2 
als from Dunn in 1 orig. env., 2 mls 
from McCaig. (9)  
€70-€90  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c9711926e7e406f0b6ac22c9dd49fa05/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-409/
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414.  Seven First Editions 
mostly signed. First US Edn., 
unless stated: Eggers (Dave) A 
Heartbreaking Work of Staggering 
Genius (2000) signed. Baker 
(Nicholson) Vox, (1992) signed, 
Baker (Nicholson) A True Story, 
(1991) signed. Baker (Nicholson) 
The Mezzanine (1988), signed. 
Baker (Nicholson) Room 
Temperature (1990) signed. Laid in: 
acs. Thorpe (Adam) Ulverton 
(1992) First Uk Edn. signed, dated 
18.v.92; Watkins (Paul) The 
Promise of Light, (1992) First UK 
Edn, all vg cloth d.w. top edges 
dusty. (7)  
€80-€150  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

415.  Murphy (Richard) Collected 
Poems (Gallery 2000), v.g. in cloth, 
dust wrapper signed. ; The Price of 
Stone, (Wake Forest UP 1985) First 
Edn., signed v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper spine toned; The Kick A 
Memoir, (Granta 2002) First Edn., 
signed v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper 
inscribed "for Philip Murray / with 
best wishes / Richard Murphy / 19 
June 2002 at the Niland Gallery,"; 
The Mirror Wall, (Bloodaxe 1989) 
First Edn., v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper. (4)  
€150-€200  

 

416.  Muldoon (Paul) Selected 
Poems 1968-1983, (Faber 1986) 
First Edn., v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper, signed; Meeting the 
British, (Faber 1987) First Edn., 
signed, v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper; 
Shinning Brow, (Faber 1993) First 
Edn., signed, v.g. in wrappers; 
General Admission (Gallery 2006) 
signed. First Edn., v.g. in cloth v.g. 
in wrappers; Quoof, (Faber 1983) 
First Edn., signed. v.g. in wrappers, 

as issued (no hardback); Hay (FSG 
1998) First US Edn., v.g. in slightly 
rubbed wrappers; Hay (FSG 1998) 
Uncorrected Proof, v.g. and 
wrappers; Bandanna, (Faber 1999) 
Uncorrected proof - signed. Some 
top edges dusty. (8)  
€120-€180  

 

416A.  Clarendon, (Edward, Earl 
of,) The History of the Rebellion 
and Civil Wars in Ireland, roy 8vo 
Lond. (H.P. for J. Wilford) 1720. L.P. 
Copy. Engd. frontis port. of Duke of 
Ormonde, cont. panel calf, worn; 
also The Lord Clarendon's History of 
the Grand Rebellion Compleated, 
8vo Lond. (for John Nicholson) 
1717. Second Edn., 7 fold. plts. & 
maps (includ. Ireland) numerous 
engd. ports. etc. cont. panel calf, 
rebacked. (2)  
€75-€125  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/76f8749133f7860dfd79611c7833d54f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-414/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d81b3e3398f5832e7f3cd1b3f58fb0c4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-416/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d457c1504fb2048efce47e265cb631c7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-416a/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d457c1504fb2048efce47e265cb631c7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-416a/
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417.  All First US Editions - Most 
Signed 
 
Woodrell (Daniel) Woe to Live On 
(Henry Holt, 1987) Signed; Under 
the Bright Lights (Henry Holt, 1988) 
Signed; Muscle for the Wing (Henry 
Holt, 1988) Signed; The Ones You 
Do (Henry Holt, 1992) Signed; Give 
us a Kiss ( Henry Holt, 1996) 
Signed; Tomato Red (Henry Holt, 
1998) Signed; The Death of Sweet 
Mister (Putnam (2001); The Outlaw 
Album (Little Brown , 2011) Signed; 
The Maid's Version, (Little Brown 
2013). Most Signed. All V.g., in 
cloth, d.w. A complete set of this 
author's work in beautiful condition 
(9)  
€150-€200  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

418.  Six First US Editions  
Two Signed - One Special 
Limited Edition. 
 
Harrison (Jim) Sundog (Dutton, 
1984). Copy No. 192/250, 
beautifully bound in cream linen, gilt 
spine, front board, in matching slip 
case, a.e.g..; Warlock (Delacorte, 
1981), v.g. in cloth, d.w.; Wolf A 
False Memoir (Schuster, 1971), v.g. 
in cloth, d.w.; A Good Day to Die 
(Schuster, 1973), v.g. in cloth, d.w.; 
Farmer (Viking, 1976) v.g. in cloth, 
d.w.; Dalva (Dutton Lawrence, 
1988) Signed, v.g. in cloth, d.w.; 
Julip (Houghton, 1994) Signed, v.g. 
in cloth, d.w. Top edges of 6 trade 
volumes are dusty, otherwise a 
lovely set. (6)  
€180-€220  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

419.  Eight First Editions 
 
Connolly (John) (Hodder & 
Stoughton First UK unless stated), 
Every Dead Thing (1999) Signed; 
Dark Hollow (2000); The Killing 
Kind,(2001); The White Road 
(2002); Bad Men (2003) Signed; 
Nocturnes (2004) Signed; The Black 
Angel (2005) plus one US First Edn.; 
Every Dead Thing (Simon & 
Schuster 1999). All v.g. in cloth, 
d.w., top edges dusty. (8)  
€70-€90  

 

420.  Allende (Isabel) Three 
First Editions: The House of 
Spirits, (Knopf 1975) First US Edn., 
v.g. in maroon cloth, gilt and dust 
wrapper in clear protective cover, 
Two tiny spots of soiling to dust 
wrapper one to front, one to rear 
panel but overall a beautiful copy of 
Allende's First Novel.; Of Love and 
Shadows, (Knopf 1987) First US 
Edn., v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper; 
Eva Luna, (Knopf 1988) First US 
Trade Edn., v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrappers top edges dusty. (3)  
€80-€100  
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f8528f4bc105c46134ecd1d45f0eb7c0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-419/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/723af3847989b63b58edc079abd9b1ed/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-420/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/723af3847989b63b58edc079abd9b1ed/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-420/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1f993ad3e81652e698fc52a03e675949/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-417/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8f36535ef5200a1aa4c16e3ae703e4e8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-418/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/723af3847989b63b58edc079abd9b1ed/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-420/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8f36535ef5200a1aa4c16e3ae703e4e8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-418/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8f36535ef5200a1aa4c16e3ae703e4e8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-418/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1f993ad3e81652e698fc52a03e675949/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-417/
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421.  Sweeney (Matthew) Where 
Fisherman Can't Swim, (Bonnefant - 
1991) [Donegal interest] Selected 
Donegal Poems, with drawings by 
Rigby Graham, Ltd. Edn., on 
Magnani hand moulded paper, 
signed by poet and artist. A 
beautiful production; Blue Shoes, 
(Secker 1989) First Edn., v.g. in 
rubbed wrappers. Inscribed "for 
Philip Murray / bet wishes / Matthew 
Sweeney"; The Ice Hotel & Exiled, 
(Bonnefant Press, 1999) v.g. in 
lightly soiled wrappers This is No. 98 
of Ltd Edn. 100 copies. (3)  
€120-€180  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

422.  Fallon (Peter) A very good 
collection of his poetry, including 
some rare items, as follows: 
- Among The Walls. Tara Telephone 
1971, his first collection, now rare, 
orig. wrappers, later inscribed by 
author on t.p.; 
- Eye To Eye. Gallery 1992, orig. 
wrappers, signed and inscribed; 
- News of the World. Selected and 
New Poems. Gallery 1998, case 
bound in d.w., signed and inscribed; 
- The Georgics of Virgil (versions). 
Gallery 2004, case bound in d.w., 
signed and inscribed; 
- Ballynahinch Postcards. Occasional 
Press 2007, case bound in d.w., one 
of 185 signed copies, further signed 
and inscribed on t.p.; 
- Strong, My Love. Gallery 2014, 
case bound in d.w.,signed and 
inscribed; 
- And also Richard Rankin Russell 
(ed.), Peter Fallon, Poet, Publisher, 
Editor and Translator. Irish 
Academic Press 2014, case bound in 
d.w., signed and inscribed by editor 
and poet. 
A fine collection in fine condition 
throughout. (7)  
€200-€300  

 

423.  Vonnegut (Kurt) 
Slaughterhouse, (Cape 1970) First 
UK Edn., v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper 
block leaning, dust wrapper is 
rubbed creased and chipped, edges 
toned, top edge dusty; Cercas 
(Javier) Solidiers of Salamis, 
(Bloomsbury 2003) First UK Edn., 
[Barcelona 2001] v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper; Cercas (Javier) The 
Tenant and The Motive, 
(Bloomsbury 2005) First UK Edn., 
v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper; 
Martinez (Tomas Eloy) Santa 
Evita, (Doubleday 1997) First US 
Edn., v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper; 
Brodkey (Harold) The Runaway 
Soul, (Cape 1991) First US Edn. Laid 
in: 2 interesting als /a useful lot. 
V.g. in cloth, dust wrapper. Signed 
on label to ffep, dust wrapper 
rubbed, edges toned, top edge 
dusty; Donnolly (C.) The Rock 
Pool, 8vo, Reprint L. 1947, cloth & 
d.j. (6)  
€200-€300  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/394845bb1ae7d719cc7ed544fe908c34/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-421/
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424.  Hemingway (Ernest) [and 
others Hemingway-related] 
Islands in the Stream; My Brother 
Ernest Hemingway; Papa 
Hemingway; Dangerous Summer; 
The Old Man and The Sea; The 
Hemingway Reader; Selected 
Letters 1917-1961; The 5th Column 
and Four Stories of the Spanish Civil 
War; The Garden of Eden. A useful 
lot, w.a.f. (10)  
€80-€100  

 

425.  Auster (Paul) Two Limited 
First Editions, both signed. (Wm. 
Drenttel (ed.) Paul Auster: A 
Comprehensive Bibliographic 
Checklist of Published Works 1968-
1994. (Wm. Drenttel 1994) NO. 90 
of 100 clothbound copies signed by 
author., in cloth, paper spine label, 
stained, spine faded.; The Art of 
Hunger, (Sun & Moon Press, 1992) 
Signed No. 144 of 300 Limited Edn., 
vg in cloth, dust wrapper. top edges 
dusty. (2)  
€150-€250  

 

426.  Mistry (Rohinton) 
Passages: Magnum Readings No. 8 
pp 11 (Pub. by Magnum Book Store 
1991) First Edn., thus, signed. This 
is No. 22 from an edition of 30 
copies, 26 of which were for sale, 
signed by author. "Issued as a 
reading series fundraiser." Laid in: 
mls with orig. envelope; Auster 
(Paul) Auggie Wren's Christmas 
Story, (Delos 1992) First Edn., thus 
Copy No. 181 of Ltd Edn. 299 copies 
in marbled paper wrappers, total 
edn. 450 copies; Auster (Paul) 
contributes: New Yorker Dec. 25, 
1995: 'Why Write?' Laid in is a typed 
single A-4 sheet of pink card, 
headed 'Early history of a Writarer,' 
apparentley an adapted and abridge 
version of Section 5 of the article in 
the magazine. Signed by Auster, 
dated 11/7/94 for Bernadette (typed 
and with one m/ss correction; 
Kenneally (Thomas) The Cut-Rate 
Kingdom Special Collector's Item, 
(Wildcat Press 1980) Magazine 
format. (4)  
€200-€300  

 

427.  Paton (Alan) South Africa 
Today, (Lutterworth Press 1953) 
First Edn., signed, v.g. in faded 
toned stapled wrappers, staples 
rusting. Inscribed "for Philip Murray 
- Alan Paton / 1 Feb. 1984," Laid in: 
Mls, offering to sign book and 
commenting on life in Cape Town. 
(1)  
€80-€100  

 

428.  McClintock (H.F.) Old Irish 
& Highland Dress..., 4to Dundalk 
1950. Second Enlarged Edn. cold. 
frontis & plts., Bound with, Old 
Highland Dress and Tartans, 4to 
Dundalk 1949. Cold. frontis & bl. & 
white plts., orig. cloth backed 
boards. V. good copy. (1)  
€120-€180  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f4063a6f54395238fa87d05afc5d0521/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-424/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f4063a6f54395238fa87d05afc5d0521/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-424/
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429.  O'Brien (Wm.) & Ryan 
(Des.) Devoy's Post Bag 1871 - 
1928, Vol. I & II, 2 vols. roy 8vo D. 
1948. First Edn., illus., both cloth, 
Vol. I, orig. d.w. Complete Set, Vol. 
II. V. Scarce. (2)  
€120-€180  

 

430.  Periodicals: The Illustrated 
News, Jan. to June 1879, also The 
Graphic, Jan. to June 1879. 2 lg. 
folio vols. covering wars in 
Afghanistan, & Zulu Conflict, with lg. 
plts., some dble page or fold., text 
illus. thro.-out, orig. cloth, good. As 
periodicals, w.a.f. (2)  
€60-€90  

 

431.  Signed by Linda Mc 
Cartney 
 
Mc Cartney (Linda) Photographs, 
sm. folio, L. (Pavillion Books) 1982. 
First Edn., signed, on f.e.p 'Love 
Linda Mc Cartney,' illus, cloth and 
d.j.; together with a large bundle of 
over 50 front covers from 'New 
Yorker Magazine,' from the 
1930's/40's, (just front covers), as a 
lot. (2)  
€150-€200  

 

432.  [Lord Howard of Naworth] 
The Annals of Ireland, n.d. folio, 
16pps, recent cloth. (1)  
€80-€100  

 

433.  Twelve First Editions, UK 
except stated, some signed. 
All v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper, top 
edges dusty; Drabble (Margaret) 
The Ice Age, (1977) and The Middle 
Ground, (1980), both signed.; 
Winton (Tim) Cloudstreet, (1991) 
and The Riders, (1995); Carey 
(Peter) Theft, (wrappers as 
issued). Bolano (Roberto) The 
Savage Detectives, (2007) (First 
English language trans.); Pynchon 
(Thomas) Vineland, (1990); Sher 
(Antony) Middleppost, (inscribed 
"for Dr. Murray / with best wishes / 
Antony Sher / 6 / 3 / 1989). Laid in: 
acs, offering to sign book; Hoban 
(Russell) The Medusa Frequency 
(1987), Harris (Thomas) Hannibal, 
(1999); O'Neill (Jamie) At Swim, 
Two Boys (2001); Winton (Tim) In 
the Winter Dark, [true First, 
Australian]; McPhee Gribble 
1988, all v.g. (12)  
€100-€150  
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433A.  Limited Edition, No. 2 of 
37 Copies 
 
Murray (Patrick) The Aidan 
Heavey Collection - Books and 
Manuscripts of Irish Interest at 
Athlone Library, Oblong folio Athlone 
2009. Sole Edn., Signed by Author, 
& donors Aidan Heavey & Maureen 
Heavey, & Noel Heavey. Profusely 
illustrated, orig. pict. boards & 
matching slipcase. An attractive 
publication. (1)  
€100-€150  

 

434.  Signed Copies of Limited 
Editions 
 
Ford (Richard) Wildlife (Atlantic 
Monthly Press 1987) N.B. should 
read 1990. First Edn., v.g. in cloth, 
d.w. Signed, dated 22. 6. 1990; 
Rock Springs Stories (Atlantic 
Monthly Press 1987) First Edn. 
Signed, v.g. in cloth, d.w.; The 
Sportswriter, (Collins Harvill 1986) 

First Edn. Signed, Dated, 29. 9. 
1990. V.g. in cloth, d.w. edge wear 
to head of spine, top edge dusty; A 
Multitude of Sins (Harvill 2001) First 
Edn., v.g. in cloth, d.w.; Rock 
Springs Stories, (Atlantic Monthly 
Press 1987), First Edn., v.g. in cloth, 
d.w. bumped. Inscribed " For 
Andrew / with good wishes for you / 
Richard Ford". Laid in: 2 acs. ; The 
Ultimate Good Luck (Houghton 
Mifflin 1981) First Edn., v.g. in cloth, 
d.w., in archival cover; Wildlife 
(Collins Harvill 1990), First Edn., v.g. 
in cloth, d.w. In archival cover; The 
Sportswriter (Vintage 1986) First 
Edn., v.g. in wrappers. Signed, 
dated 29. 9. 1990. Paper toned, 
some edge wear; Women with Men 
(Knopf 1997) First Edn., v.g. in 
cloth, d.w.; Independence Day, 
(Knopf 1995) First Edn. Signed, v.g. 
in cloth, d.w., in archival cover.; The 
Lay of the Land, (Knopf 2006) v.g. 
in cloth, d.w., bumped, spine ends 
creased; Canada (Harper Collins 
2012) First Edn. Signed, v.g. in 
cloth, d.w., in archival cover.; 
Wildlife (Atlantic Monthly Press 
1990) First Edn., v.g. in cloth, d.w.; 
Rock Springs (Children). The Short 
Story, Children, extracted from Rock 
Springs (Atlantic Monthly Press ). 
Signed, v.g. in pictorial wraps . pp 
27 and advertising; Yates 
(Richard) Revolutionary Road 
(Intro. by Ford) About v.g. in 
wrappers; Communist, (Babcock & 
Koontz 1987). Number 103 of 200 
Numbered Copies of the First Edn. 
Specially bound in green Fabriano 
Roma wrappers, and signed. About 
Fine; Wildlife, (Atlantic Monthly 
Press 1987), Number 166 of 200 
numbered copies of the First Edn. 
Specially printed and bound and 
signed, v.g.and in green decorative 
cloth, ribbon separator, in matching 
slip case, spine slightly faded.; Ford 
(contrib.) Trips No. 1 Spring 1988, 
(Magazine): Richard Ford's Little 
Rock"; Broadside from The 
Sportswriter (July 19, 1986) Signed, 
Numbered 92/129.; My Mother, In 

Memory, With an original linecut by 
Russell Chatham. (Raven Editions, 
CT 1988) One of 26 copies lettered 
A - Z, this being letter C. About Fine 
in boards, glassine wrapper, mildest 
toning to inner boards and age-
toning to top edge. As a lot, w.a.f. 
(18)  
€200-€300  
  

 

435.  Collection of 16 Novels by 
Hansford Johnson (Pamela), 
mainly First Edns., The Humbler 
Creation; On Iniquity, The 
Unspeakable Skipton; Corinth 
House; The Survival of the Fittest; 
Cork St., Next to the Hatters; Night 
and Silence; and 10 others, good, 
w.a.f. (16)  
€60-€90  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4af5448c14f3a2026689229e571b740b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-434/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4af5448c14f3a2026689229e571b740b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-434/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4af5448c14f3a2026689229e571b740b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-434/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dad4f3183b3cb2541758f453f656b631/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-435/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dad4f3183b3cb2541758f453f656b631/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-435/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a6482e47c781395981cea3391dc3f05f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-433a/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a6482e47c781395981cea3391dc3f05f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-433a/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a6482e47c781395981cea3391dc3f05f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-433a/
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436.  Early 19th Century Irish 
Newscuttings: Five thick 4to 
Album of varied newscuttings on a 
multiplicity of subjects, history, 
biography, travel, on books, 
furniture, auction sales of chattels, 
properties booksellers catalogues, 
mostly pre-1860, death notices 
births, farming, business and 
grading matters, various public 
meetings, varied shows, court cases, 
evictions, etc. etc. from almost 
every county. As scrap albums, 
w.a.f. A most interesting lot. (5)  
€150-€200  

 

437.  Greene (Graham) Getting 
to Know The General (Schuster, 
1984) First US Edn. V.g., cloth, d.w;. 
The Honorary Consul (Schuster, 
1973) First US Edn., v.g. in cloth, 
d.w. is rubbed at edges, some 
shallow creasing, no loss; Ways of 
Escape (Lester & Orpen Dennys, 
1980), v.g., cloth, d.w.; Monsignor 
Quixote (Lester & Orpen Dennys, 
1982) v.g., cloth, d.w.; An 
Impossible Woman: The Memories 

of Dottoressa Moor (ed. by Greene). 
(Bodley Head, 1975); Sherry 
(Norman) The Life of Graham 
Greene, Vol. l (Cape, 1989), v.g. in 
cloth, d.w., very slightly rubbed; 
Sherry (Norman) The Life of 
Graham Greene, Vol. ll (Cape, 
1994), v.g. in cloth, d.w. very 
slightly rubbed; Wyndham 
(Francis) Graham Greene 
(Longmans, reprint 1966), v.g. in 
wrappers; The Human Factor 
(Bodley Head, 1978), First Edn, 
cloth fresh, d.w., unclipped, is 
slightly rubbed and very slightly 
soiled, with small closed tear to 
bottom of front flap (no loss), neat 
owner name in ink and neat stamp, 
to ffep., rear inside flap has tick 
marks in red biro after each of the 
titles listed, top edge dusty, font 
edge slightly spotted; Travels With 
My Aunt (Bodley Head, 1969) First 
Edn., v.g., a nice clean copy, green 
cloth, d.w. price clipped is rubbed 
and lightly soiled, repaired 
(internally) with tape at top and 
bottom edges, creasing and some 
edge wear, very minor loss; The 
Comedians (Bodley Head, 1966), 
v.g. in green cloth, yellow d.w., 
unclipped, slightly rubbed at edges, 
a very small area of soiling to rear 
panel. Top front corner of ffep is 
clipped; A Sort of Life (Bodley Head, 
1971) First Edn, very good in green 
cloth, clipped d.w., in removable 
protector. Light pencil pricing to 
ffep. Top edge dusty. A lovely copy; 
Dr Fisher of Geneva or The Bomb 
Party (Bodley Head, 1980) First UK 
Edn., v.g. in cloth; Dr Fisher of 
Geneva or The Bomb Party 
(Schuster, 1985) First US Edn., v.g. 
in cloth, d.w. rubbed, few small 
closed tears, no loss; The Tenth 
Man (Schuster, 1985) First US Edn., 
v.g. in cloth, top edge a little 
spotted; The Return of A J Raffles 
(Bodley Head, 1975), First UK Edn., 
play script, v.g. in wrappers; The 
Captain and the Enemy (Reinhardt, 
1985) First US Edn., v.g. in cloth, 
d.w., top edge dusty; Getting to 

Know the General (Bodley Head, 
1984) First UK Edn., v.g. in cloth, 
d.w. slightly creased; Collected 
Essays (Viking, 1989) First US Edn., 
v.g. in cloth, d.w. clipped; Shades of 
Greene (Bodley Head/Heinemann, 
1975) First UK Edn., v.g. in pictorial 
boards; Yours etc. (Reinhardt, 1989) 
First US Edn., v.g. in cloth, d.w.; 
British Dramatists (Collins, 1942) 
First UK Edn., v.g. in cloth, d.w. 
rubbed at edges. As a lot, w.a.f. 
(22)  
€200-€300  

 

438.  Layard (Austen Henry) 
Nineveh and its Remains, 2 vols. 8vo 
Lond. 1854. Sixth, 2 hf. titles, 2 
engd. frontis, plts. thro.-out (some 
fold.) fold. map at end, orig. decor. 
cloth. Good. (2)  
€100-€150  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/de7107a8a13e0c1c7396b94cb930da2e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-436/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/de7107a8a13e0c1c7396b94cb930da2e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-436/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/07f834d7ba62298bb2f7d8bdc84b7d64/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-437/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a6823e9cc6aaeeef89249a3bad8ee11a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-438/
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439.  Beckford (Peter) Thoughts 
upon Hunting: in a Series of Familiar 
Letters to a Friend. 4to Lond. 1802. 
Fourth Edn., engd. frontis & 2 plts. 
cont. hf. calf, mor. label. Good. (1)  
€100-€150   

 

440.  Stevenson (Rob. Louis) 
New Arabian Nights, 2 vols. Sm. 8vo 
Lond. (Chatto & Windus) 1882. 
Second Edn., 2 hf. titles, 32pp. 
Catalogue at end of Vol. II, orig. 
cloth with arabesque design. Good. 
(2)  
€100-€150  

 

441.  Harry Clarke's Copy 
 
Beechey (H. Wm.) The Literary 
Works of Sir Joshua Reynolds, Vol. I 
(ex 2) 8vo Lond. 1835. Engd. port. 
frontis. Front loose blank, signed 
'Harry Clarke,' cloth, new reback. As 
an association copy., w.a.f. (1)  
€45-€75  

 

442.  Leech (John)illustrator, 
The Comic English Grammar; 8vo 
Lond. 1840. First Edn., hf. title, 
engd. frontis & illus. thro.-out, cont. 
hf. mor. by Chas. Winstanley, 
Manchester; also Cruikshank at 
Home; a New Family Album of 
Endless Entertainment, 8vo Lond. 
1845. First & Second Series, frontis 
& plts. & illus. thro-out, orig. cloth. 
Both good. (2)  
€50-€80  

 

443.  Moore (Thomas) The 
History of Ireland, 4 vols. 12mo 
Paris 1835-40., hf. titles, cont. cloth, 
gilt spines; Singularites Anglais, 
Ecossaises et Irlandaises, 2 vols. 
12mo Paris 1814. Hf. titles, cont. 
calf backed boards, mor. labels; Le 
Necromacien Irlandais, 2 vols. 12mo 
Paris 1824. Two hf. titles, frontis in 
Vol. I, orig. cloth backed boards. As 
a lot. (8)  
€75-€125  

 

444.  Scottish Music: The Musical 
Miscellany: A Select Collection of 
Scots, English and Irish Songs set to 
Music, 8vo Perth (J. Brown) 1786. 
First Edn., add. engd. title, & engd. 
frontis, recent full calf, mor. labels; 
The Vocal Library; Being the Largest 
Collection of English, Scottish and 
Irish Songs, sm. sq. 12mo Lond. 
n.d. c. 1830, full cont. calf, 
rebacked; The Songs of Scotland 
Prior to Burns, Ed. by R. Chambers, 
sm. thick 8vo Edin. & Lond. no date 
c. 1870, some illus., recent hf. calf, 
mor. labels, git spine. (3)  
€80-€120   

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f6f5a7def71e59a1b055f614321913e0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-439/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c90b5b3759ee58ccfb6168da96234974/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-440/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6ee1df2393548f222d0623b269478f79/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-441/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6ee1df2393548f222d0623b269478f79/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-441/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0e1d7bbd041f3670a0e86a89d72c3850/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-442/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/00aadd227b55b89ae2aab3e77378c484/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-443/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/148f239355bfd70bd17971527d222bf1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-444/
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445.  [Moore (Thomas)] Memoirs 
of Captain Rock, The Irish Chieftain, 
12mo L. (Layman, Hurst, Rees,.. 
and Green) 1824. First Edn., XIV, 
376pp uncut, orig. boards; also The 
Fudge Family in Paris, ed. by Thos. 
Brown, The Younger, 12mo L. 1818, 
cont. hf. mor. good. (2)  
€120-€160  

 

446.  Bennett (Rev. J.) Strictures 
on Female Education, 12mo D. 
1798, recent cloth; Stanhope (P.) 
The Accomplished Gentleman; or, 
Principles of Politeness,... 12mo 
D.n.d., recent boards. (2)  
€80-€120  

 

447.  Bewick (Thomas) A General 
History of Quadrupeds, The Figure 
engraved on wood by T. Bewick. 
8vo Newcastle upon Tyne (By & for 
S. Hodgson, R. Beilby... and C. Dilly, 
London) 1790. First Edn., vignette 
title, numerous wd. cut illus., some 
damp stains & finger marks, later hf. 
green mor. mor. label. V. Scarce.; 
Bewick (Thos. & John) Select 
Fables, with Cuts, Designed and 
Engraved by Thomas and John 
Bewick, and Others. 8vo Newcastle 
(S. Hodgson) 1820. First Edn., Port. 
frontis of Thos. Beck, vignette title, 
several wd. cut heads & tails, and 
numerous illus., cont. hf. calf, lacks 
label, but good copy.(2)  
€120-€180  

 

448.  State Trials: Shaw (Henry) 
Authenticated Reports of the Irish 
State Trials, 1844. 8vo Dublin (H. 
Shaw) 1844. First Edn., cont. cloth. 
Scarce. (1)  
€75-€100  

 

449.  Graydon (Wm.) Reflections 
on the State of Ireland in the 
Nineteenth Century, 8vo L. 1825. 
Second Edn., recent cloth; Martin 
(R. Montgomery) Ireland Before 
and After the Union with Great 
Britain, 8vo L. 1843. First Edn., lg. 
fold. table frontis & fold. map, cloth. 
Both Scarce. (2)  
€70-€100  

 

450.  Wiggin (K.D.) Penelope's 
Irish Experiences, 8vo, L. (Gay & 
Bird) 1902, Late Edn, dedicated and 
inscribed by the author on f.e.p., 
illus, decor. cloth; Carleton (Wm.) 
Traits and Stories of the Irish 
Peasantry, 2 vols. N.Y. (Wilson & 
Hawkins) 1862, New Edn, text illus 
blind decor. cloth; [Anon] The 
Spirit of Irish Wit or Post-Chaise 
Companion, sm. 8vo, L. (Thomas 
Tegy) 1812, cold. frontis, full leather 
mor. label, as is. (4)  
€180-€220  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d53daf855b78d9e15b937d6eb5c5823c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-445/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/83146e6929759c889370877d65dae794/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-446/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b07499a7b6dcdc6b5f56d8ba58debb71/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-447/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8309484856096df4a52cbd5b34c55735/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-448/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2713aaec100532aacb966bc44a4a79fa/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-449/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/946d32436c54a85c68d891bce07df5b1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-450/
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451.  French Plays etc - 18th 
Century: A collection of 12 
French printed Plays in 3 vols., 
8vo, including the following: 
1. Le Celibataire, Comedie en Cinq 
Actes et en Vers, 8vo Paris (Chez 
Delalain) 1776. First Edn., engd. 
add. title, wd. cuts, 122pp; 
2. de Beaumarchais (M.) Le 
Barbier de Seville ou la Precaution 
inutile, Comedie en Quartre Acts, 
Paris (Chez Ruault) 1775, hf. title, 
132pp; 
3. Monvel (M.) Fredegonde et 
Brunehaut, Roman Historique, 8vo 
London 1775. Engd. frontis & 
vignette head & tail, 179pp; 
4. de Beaumarchais (M.) La Folle 
Journee ou Le Mariage de Figaro, 
Comedie en cinqu Actes, en Prose. 
Paris (An Palais Royal - Chez Rualt) 
1785. XXXII, [143]pp; & 
5. de Moliere (M.) Amphytrin, 
Comedie en Treis Acts, Paris 1772, 
63pp;  
With 7 other sim. items mostly Paris 
printed, together 12 works in 3 vols. 
8vo cont. calf (2) & later hf. calf. A 
good collection, w.a.f. (3)  
€70-€100  

 

452.  Moore (David) & More (A. 
Goodman) Contributions towards a 
Cybele Hibernica, 8vo Dublin 1866. 
First Edn., dble page cold. map of 
Ireland, orig. gilt decor blue cloth, 
stained. The Brown's Hill Copy, 
signed by R. Clayton Brown, Jnr. 
1866. (1)  
€70-€90  

 

453.  Bindings & Plates: 
Brockedon (W.) Finden's 
Illustrations of the Life and Works of 
Lord Byron, 3 vols. large 4o Lond. 
1833. Engd. ports., vignette titles, & 
numerous engd. plts. on India 
paper, all edges gilt, cont. blind & 
gilt tooled straight grained purple 
mor.; also Moore (Thomas) The 
Works of Lord Byron, Vol. II 
missing, 16 vols. sm. 8vo Lond. (J. 
Murray) 1832-1833. Engd. plts. on 
A. edges gilt, in similar matching 
bindings to above. Attractive lot. 
(19)  
€150-€200  

 

454.  Autobiographies: Field 
(Sally) In Pieces, 8vo, N.Y. (grand 
Central) 2018, Signed, grey boards, 
pictorial d.j.; Stone (Sharon) The 
Beauty of Living Twice, 8vo L. (Allen 
& Unwin) 2021, with autograph card 
tipped-in, cloth and pictorial d.j.; 
Andrews (Julie) & Hamilton 
(E.W.)Homework, A Memoir of My 
Hollywood Years, 8vo, L. 
(Weiderfield & Nicholson) 2019, 
Signed, white cloth, d.j., clean 
copies, as a lot, w.a.f. (3)  
€50-€70  

 

455.  Cleese (John) Creativity, A 
Short and Cheerful Guide, 8vo, L. 
(Hutchinson) 2020, Signed, cloth & 
d.j.; So Anyway, 8vo, L. (Random 
House) 2014, Signed, illustrated, 
cloth & d.j.; Jones (Terry) Animal 
Tales, 8vo L. (Pavilion Children's) 
2011, Signed, illus., ptd. boards; 
Idle (Eric) The Road to Mars, A 
Post-Modern Novel, 8vo, N.Y. 
(Random House) 1999, Signed, 
cloth & d.j, as a lot. (4)  
€50-€70  
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2b7fde85088ecc92b2c9f643b8b6ebbd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-451/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2b7fde85088ecc92b2c9f643b8b6ebbd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-451/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2b7fde85088ecc92b2c9f643b8b6ebbd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-451/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f77fb238aa34590110cb42da2688b54a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-452/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f77fb238aa34590110cb42da2688b54a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-452/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2f605a35c950e600e23716cd4fa256a4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-453/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2f605a35c950e600e23716cd4fa256a4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-453/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/73a605f66cc16f729e9875c7085c51ed/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-454/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/73a605f66cc16f729e9875c7085c51ed/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-454/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fee18d7f0ab259da6a0f2cb032c22a04/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-455/


91

 

 
85 

 
IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED 

 

456.  Signed by the Author 
 
O'Dowd (Chris) & Murphy (N.V.) 
Moone Boy, The Blunder Years, 8vo 
L. (MacMillen) 2014, Signed by 
O'Dowd & Murphy, decor covers. 
Good copies. (2)  
€40-€60  

 

457.  Grattan (Wm.) Adventures 
with the Connaught Rangers 1809-
1814, 8vo L. 1902, First Edn, frontis, 
uncut, red cloth; Redmond (Mjr. 
Wm.) Trench Pictures from France, 
8vo L. 1917, (Reprint), green cloth. 
(2)  
€100-€150  

 

458.  Wallace (Lady Grace)trans 
[Emil Pallestine] Schillers Life and 
Works, 2 vols. L. 1860, First English 
Edn., port. frontis, with cabinet card 
of Schiller loosely inserted, hf. calf, 
marble boards, some wear; 
O'Flaherty (K.) Voltaire Myth and 
Reality, 8vo Cork (U.P.) 1945, cloth; 
Bodkin (Thomas) May it Please 
your Lordships, 8vo, D. (Maunsel & 
Co.) 1917, Limited Edn, No 279 
(500), uncut vellum backed boards, 
d.j. (4)  
€70-€90  

 

459.  Natural History: Stewart 
(Sam. Alex.) A Flora of the North-
East of Ireland, Cambridge 1888, 
First Edn., gilt decor. cloth; Webb 
(D.A.) An Irish Flora, Dundalk 1959; 
Stewart (S.A.) & Corry A Flora of 
the North-East of Ireland, Belfast 
1938. Second Edn.; other sim. 
material by R.L. Praeger; also 
Ruttledge (R.F.) Ireland's Birds, 
Their distribution and migration. 8vo 
Lond. 1966 cloth; Fitch & Smith, 
Illustration of The British Flora, L. 
1912, mor. backed. As a coll., w.a.f. 
Good. (1)  
€100-€150  

 

460.  O'Reilly (Myles) Memorials 
of those who Suffered for the 
Catholic Faith in Ireland, N. York 
1869; O'Rourke (Canon) The 
Battle of the Faith in Ireland, Dublin 
1887, both cloth; Moran (Cardinal 
P.F.) Historical Sketch of the 
Persecutions Suffered by the 
Catholics of Ireland, Dublin 1907, 
cont. hf. calf; & 1 other sim. (4)  
€40-€70  

 

461.  Kant (immanuel) 
Anthropologie In Pragmatischer 
Hinsiccht, 8vo Koningsbery 
(Friedrick Nicolovius) 1798, First 
Edn., contemporary m/ss notes on 
f.e.p., and b.e.p., full leather, 
rebacked. (1)  
€200-€300  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c33f1fdea1d32dc525fc0d8482ab7aba/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-456/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c33f1fdea1d32dc525fc0d8482ab7aba/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-456/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8f7864ff0b0bb476a94039b850f81110/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-457/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fdc00924931aeebeacc3b96a7ebd1dfe/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-458/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fdc00924931aeebeacc3b96a7ebd1dfe/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-458/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d532cd74e32c7b4f5419e7702fed7fdd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-459/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d532cd74e32c7b4f5419e7702fed7fdd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-459/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/acd1edf8ae88af40574b05a44c33bc5a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-460/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6d7e00fc37b4172104a68bb9d939bcce/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-461/
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462.  Signed by Rocky Marciano 
 
Fleischer (Nat.) Jack Dempsey 
The Idol of Fistiana, An Intimate 
Narrative, 8vo N.Y. (The Ring 
Athletic Library) 1929, First Edn. 
signed, on f.e.p. by Rocky Marciano 
with mounted signature of Jack 
Dempsey loosely inserted, illus 
décor. cloth. Scarce (1)  
€400-€600  

 

463.  Clarendon - The Life of 
Edward, Earl of Clarendon, 3 vols. 
8vo Dublin (For Peter Wilson) 1759-
60; also The State Letters of Henry 
Earl of Clarendon, Lord Lieutenant 
of Ireland, 2 vols. 8vo Oxford 
(Clarendon Press) & Dublin re-
printed, 1765. List of subscribers, all 
uniform full cont. calf, raised bands, 
mor. labels (1 dam.) Emf. (5)  
€80-€120  

 

464.  Bindings, etc: Lane (E. 
Wm.) The Arabian Nights 
Entertainments, 3 vols. Lond. 1865. 
Hf. mor. gilt spines mor. labels; 
Byron (Lord) Works, 4 vols. 12mo 
L. 1831., full gilt mor; Stanhope - 
Life of Pitt, 4 vols. Lond. 1862, full 
blue cloth, 2 others. As a lot. (13)  
€70-€100  

 

465.  Irish Travel: Post Chaise 
Companion, 8vo Dublin 1786. First 
Edn., frontis fold. map & plt., cont. 
full calf; Atkinson (A.) The Irish 
Tourist, thick 8vo Dublin 1815, later 
cloth; Coulter (Henry) The West 
of Ireland: its Existing Condition, 
and Prospects, Dublin 1862. First 
Edn., fold. maps numerous plts. 
some hd. coloured, orig. cloth, 
clean. (3)  
€150-€220  

 

466.  O'Leary (Rev. Arthur) 
Miscellaneous Tracts, Dublin 1781. 
First Edn., Hf. title, full calf; Davies 
(Sir John) Historical Tracts, Dublin 
1787, full calf; Whately (Richard, 
D.D.)Charges and other Tracts, 
Lond. 1836. First Edn., cloth backed 
boards. Emf. (3)  
€45-€75  

 

467.  Wilde (Oscar) Miscellanies, 
4to L (Methuen) 1908, Limited Edn, 
1000 copies, uncut, gilt décor cloth; 
[Dulau & Co Ltd., Lonelon] 
Catalogue 161 - Oscar Wilde, 
Manuscripts, Autograph Letters First 
Editions, L. n.d., ptd. wrappers. (2)  
€150-€200  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1079adc063c8a6d72aaa59a51dea1b9a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-462/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1079adc063c8a6d72aaa59a51dea1b9a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-462/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/119060e5ba2d2aba5c088fc45bc08346/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-463/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f9f12fdb7d30280becc2aa2463e4062f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-464/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f9f12fdb7d30280becc2aa2463e4062f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-464/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7d9750cedcf1f8ac657c41b27f44dde9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-465/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a3f03da9064c4ddbc74638388defd2c3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-466/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/01748b9e3784d5daedef238793789908/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-467/
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468. Signed by Sir Charles
Trevelyan

Trevelyan (Sir Charles) The Irish 
Crisis, 8vo, L. (MacMilan & Co.) 
1880, First Edn., signed, 'with Sir 
Charles Trevelyans Compliments,' 
green cloth, gilt lettered spine. (1)  
€350-€450 

469. Armstrong (Major Nevill
A.D.) Yukon Yesterdays Thirty 
Years of Adventures in the Klondike, 
8vo Lond. 1936; also After Big Game 
in The Upper Yukon, Lond. 1937.
First Edns. Plates, maps & other
illus., orig. cloth. V. good. (2)
€200-€300 

470. Botanical interest: Kickk
(J.) Flora Bruxellensis,... cum
Lexicon Botanicon, 8vo Brussels
1812, hf. title cloth; de Brebisson
(A.) Flore de la Normandie, 8vo
Caen 1879, hf. mor.; de Candolle
(Alph.) Geographie Botanique 
Raisonnee..., 2 vols. roy 8vo Paris
1855, cloth; Durand (T.) & Pittar
(H.) Catalogue de la Flore Vaudoise, 
8vo Lausanne 1882 quarter cloth.
(5)
€100-€150 

471. Synge (John M.) The Aran 
Islands, 8vo, D.. (Maunsel & Co.)
1912, illus by Jack B. Yeats; Poems 
and Translations, our Plays and Two 
Plays, all 8vo, R. (Maunsel & Co.
Ltd.) 1911, uniformly bound, blue
cloth, gilt lettering; Yeats (W.B.)
On the Boiler, D. (Cuala Press)
1939, ptd. wrappers; Wellesley
(D.) Letters on poetry from W.B. 
Yeats to Dorothy Wellesley, L.
(O.U.P.) 1940, cloth, as a lot. (6)
€200-€300 

472. Africana: Patterson (Lieut. 
Col J.H.) In the Grip of the Nyika, 
Further Adventures in British East 
Africa, L. 1909, illus; Bland-Sutton 
(J.) Man and Beast in Eastern 
Ethiopia, L. 1911, illus; Cranworth 
(Lord) A Colony in the Making or 
Sport and Profit in British East Africa, 
L. 1912, illus; Massam (J.A.) The 
Cliff Dwellers of Kenya; L. 1927, illus; 
Hobley (C.W.) Kenya from 
Chartered Company to Crown Colony, 
L. 1929, illus., all 8vo, decor. cloth, 
clean, as a lot, w.a.f. (5)
€60-€80 

473. Genealogy: Hamilton (Sir 
James) & Lowry (T.K.)ed. The 
Hamilton Manuscripts: containing 
some accounts of The Settlement of 
the Territories of the Upper 
Clandeboye, Great Arcles and 
Dufferin, in the County of Down. 4to 
Belfast 1867. First Edn., L.S. orig. gilt 
blue cloth. Good. (1)
€75-€200 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0e7f2e23e15fe6214e1bd89585d87e23/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-468/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0e7f2e23e15fe6214e1bd89585d87e23/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-468/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0e7f2e23e15fe6214e1bd89585d87e23/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-468/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1e94e36a949a285be331e8801a4255d5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-469/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1e94e36a949a285be331e8801a4255d5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-469/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/669e4332c347525bb1749c33ea6402cf/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-470/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/669e4332c347525bb1749c33ea6402cf/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-470/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/92fcd73a51b41b5802539636d7f08ec7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-471/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d1f99df25d90988fee9a37838b61e40a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-473/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/21833a3ac84b6efeb63096a9828e45cd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-472/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d1f99df25d90988fee9a37838b61e40a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-473/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/21833a3ac84b6efeb63096a9828e45cd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-472/
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474.  Dublin Castle, Aras an 
Uachtarain etc: Kenna (K.) The 
Presidents of Ireland; Leaders of the 
City-Dublin's First Citizens 1500-
1950, Hoode (S.) Royal Roots-
Republican Inheritance The Survival 
of the Office of Arms, D. 2002; 
Campbell (M.) & Derham (W.) 
Making Majesty - The Throne Room 
at Dublin Castle,; Galloway (P.) 
The Most Illustrious Order of St. 
Patrick, 4to Lond. 1983; & others 
sim, together 10 vols. (10)  
€75-€100  

 

475.  O'Flaherty (Liam) Land, L. 
1946; Insurrection, L. 1950; Two 
Years, L. 1930; Hollywood 
Cemetery, L. 1935, all 8vo; 
O'Connor (F.) My Father's Son, L. 
1968; O'Faolain (S.) Midsummer 
Nights Madness, L. 1932, all 8vo, 
cloth, mostly with d.j, as a lot. (6)  
€150-€200  

 

476.  Milligan (Spike) Puckoon, 
8vo L 1963, cloth and d.j; The 
Murphy, 8vo L. 2000, cloth & d.j.; 
O'Connor (Frank) My Father's 
Son, L. 1968; The Backward Look, L. 
1967; An Only Child, L. 1961; 
Collection Two, L. 1964; The Stories 
of Frank O'Connor, L. 1953, all 8vo, 
cloth & d.j. (7)  
€150-€200  

 

477.  Signed by Cormac Mc 
Carthy 
 
McCarthy (Cormac) Cities of the 
Plain, 8vo, N.Y. (A.A. Knopf) 1998, 
First Edn., signed on hf. title cloth 
backed boards, d.j.; together with 
Uncorrected Proof and Uncorrected 
Advance Reading Copies, both 
signed by the Author, ptd wrappers, 
and an Audio Book (two cassettes) 
read by Brad Pitt, as a lot. V. good 
lot. (4)  
€800-€1000  

 

478.  Signed by Cormac Mc 
Carthy 
 
McCarthy (Cormac) The Crossing, 
8vo, N.Y. (A.A. Knopf) 1994, signed 
on hf. title, cloth back boards, d.j.; 
together with the Uncorrected Proof, 
and Uncorrected Book Proof, both 
signed, ptd. wrappers. V. good lot. 
(3)  
€500-€700  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3461743d08818aa0591f1bf7dbeb3216/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-474/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3461743d08818aa0591f1bf7dbeb3216/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-474/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/53f8ee2cfad5e6ab6b10ca724d7ddfd7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-475/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7ec6619cf2325159a1f778482919daf3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-476/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/80f9289bbc6515291896a92b7dff816f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-477/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/80f9289bbc6515291896a92b7dff816f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-477/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/80f9289bbc6515291896a92b7dff816f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-477/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/af42b0113df59b000a1e3983eeb8e0bd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-478/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/af42b0113df59b000a1e3983eeb8e0bd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-478/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/af42b0113df59b000a1e3983eeb8e0bd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-478/
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479.  Selznick (Brian) The 
Invention of Hugo Cabret, thick 8vo, 
L. (Scholastic) 2008, signed First 
Edn., with C.D. of interview, illus., 
cloth, decorative d.j. Good copy; 
Chainani (Soman) The School for 
Good and Evil, 8vo L. (Harper 
Collins) 2022, signed collectors' 
editions, decor. boards and d.j. 
Good copy; Hachman (Gene) & 
Lenihan (D.) Wake of the Perido 
Star, 8vo N.Y. (New Market Press) 
1999, First Edn., signed by both, 
cloth backed boards, silver lettered 
spine, decor. d.j. Good copy; 
Chainani (Soman) The School for 
Good and Evil, vo L. (Harper Collins) 
2022, signed collectors' editions, 
decor. boards and d.j. Good copy.; 
Hachman (Gene) & Lenihan (D.) 
Wake of the Perido Star, 8vo N.Y. 
(New Market Press) 1999, First Edn., 
signed by both, cloth backed 
boards, silver lettered spine, decor. 
d.j. Good copy. (3)  
€70-€90  
 
  

 

480.  Nolan (W.F.) & Greenberg 
(M.H.)eds. Urban Horrors, 8vo, 
Illinois (Dark Harvest) 1990, De 
Luxe First Edn., No. 322 (500) 
copies, Signed by R.W. Lavoie, red 
boards, d.j., matching slipcase; 
Wall (M.) The Complete Fursey, 
8vo D. (Wolfhound Press) 1985, 
Signed, ptd. wrappers; Harvey 
(P.J.) Orlam, 8vo D. (Picador) 2022, 
Signed, ptd. boards, as a lot, w.a.f. 
(3)  
€70-€100  

 

481.  I.A.S.: O'Callaghan (J. 
Corn)ed. The Destruction of Cyprus 
.. Col. Charles O'Kelly, 4to D. (Irish 
Arch. Society) 1850 First Edn., orig. 
cloth. Good. (1)  
€70-€100  

 

482.  R.S.A.I.: Cochrane (Rob.) 
Programme of Excursion and 
Illustrated Descriptive Guide to ... 
Western and Northern Islands and 
Coast of Scotland, 4to D. 1899. 
First, illus. ports. & autographs, & 
with 15 orig. photos of trip tipped in 
at end, orig. Celtic design, lacks 
spine. (1)  
€40-€70  

 

483.  Orders & Awards: 
Henneresse (D.) Orders and 
Awards of the Holy See, 2 vols. folio 
Rome 2019, numerous illus.; 
Mericka (Vaelaw) Orders and 
Decorations, lg. 4to Lond. 1969, 
illus. d.w.; & 4 others. A lot. (7)  
€75-€100  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/34b16589ba34bf2b925c27ddee3b121a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-479/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7d7c6305e9fc1fee5b3002ff7dae6991/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-480/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7d7c6305e9fc1fee5b3002ff7dae6991/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-480/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a14ec50f62292c7fa50d76e51e9dce24/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-481/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a14ec50f62292c7fa50d76e51e9dce24/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-481/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2b4a2ba3b9d1aab503c771c2cbf80d5b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-482/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3f67b4d1cfc0ee9495e660b586f11a77/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-483/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3f67b4d1cfc0ee9495e660b586f11a77/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-483/
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484.  African Travel: Colony & 
Protectorate of Kenya - The 
Origins and Growth of Mau Mau, An 
Historical Survey, roy 8vo Nairobi 
1960; Stuart-Watt (Eva) Africa's 
Dome of Mystery, 4to L. 1930, illus.; 
Adamson (Joy) The Peoples of 
Kenya, 4to L. 1968; Bell (W.D.M.) 
The Wandering of an Elephant 
Hunter, 4to L. 1923; Brown 
(Monty) Where Giants Trod, The 
Saga of Kenya's Desert Lake, 4to L. 
1989; & 1 other. (6)  
€50-€80  

 

485.  Costello (Con) Ireland and 
The Holy Land, D. 1974; Keogh 
(D.) Ireland and The Vatican, 1922-
1960, Cork 1995; Ryan (S.) & 
Lecky (B.) Treasures of Irish 
Christianity, D. 2012; Cardinale 
(H.E.) Orders of Knighthood Awards 
and the Holy See, 1984; Heim 
(B.B.) Heraldry in the Catholic 
Church, lg. 4to 1978; Chronicle of 
the Popes, 4to Lond 1997; & 5 
others sim. (11)  
€80-€100  

 

486.  Paper Currency, Bank 
Notes, etc: An extensive collection 
of varied International Bank Notes & 
Paper Currency contained mostly in 
6 large albums, England, Europe, 
Germany, Spain, Russia etc. For 
East China, Japan, North & South 
America etc. A very large collection, 
hundred's of examples. As a coll., 
w.a.f. (1)  
€200-€300  

 

487.  Limerick City & County: A 
shelf of hardback Books, 
Paperbacks and Pamphlets, 
covering all subjects, history, 
archaeology, medical, educational, 
biography, religion etc., approx. 60 
items. A very good lot. (1)  
€200-€300  

 

488.  Inscribed Presentation 
Copy 
 
Religious Thesis: Sheridan (Rev. 
Sr. Mary Benigus) Bishop Odin 
and the New Era of the Catholic 
Church in Texas, 1840 - 1860, Folio 
1937. With numerous scarce 
photographs tipped-in, cont. full 
cloth. (1) 
 
* Dissertation presented to the 
Faculty of Saint Louis University in 
Partial Fulfilment of the 
Requirements for the Degree of 
Doctor of Philosophy.  
€50-€80  

 

489.  Dance (George)R.A. 
Sketches drawn from the Life by 
George Dance, R.A. and Engraved 
by William Daniell, A.R.A., Lg. folio 
Lond. (W.M. Thiselton) 1808. 54 full 
page engraved portraits (all clean), 
in cont. hf. crimson mor. As a coll. 
of plates, w.a.f. V. good. (1)  
€200-€300  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b5b22da4cb05f85f607aed357d226b70/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-484/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b5b22da4cb05f85f607aed357d226b70/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-484/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3f6e512050ba41e9654cc027cbafec52/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-485/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/19d81c82cf7ca23823604da1bbe8208a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-486/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/19d81c82cf7ca23823604da1bbe8208a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-486/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f58ba1ac14a1eefcc9a2c3109695e427/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-487/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f58ba1ac14a1eefcc9a2c3109695e427/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-487/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f58ba1ac14a1eefcc9a2c3109695e427/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-487/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bb6ea51015fbc27b4fc9961b0cd6aab4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-488/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bb6ea51015fbc27b4fc9961b0cd6aab4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-488/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bb6ea51015fbc27b4fc9961b0cd6aab4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-488/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bb6ea51015fbc27b4fc9961b0cd6aab4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-488/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/74f614f6943a38c6e68dc36abb8acf53/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-489/
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490.  Pinera (Peter) New 
Dictionary Spanish and English and 
English and Spanish, tall folio Lond. 
(for F. Gyles) 1740. First Edn., two 
titles, in two parts, cont. full mottled 
calf. Good. (1) 
* Contains.. 'Terms of Art and 
Sciences; Names of Men, Families, 
Places, and of the Principal Plants in 
Spain and West-Indies.'  
€200-€300  

 

491.  Rothenstein (Wm.) Twelve 
Portraits, lg. folio. L. 1929. First 
Edn., 12 ports includ. Geo. Bern. 
Shaw, etc., orig., cloth. (1)  
€30-€50  

 

492.  Dublin Act: An Act for 
Naturalizing such Foreign 
Merchants, Traders, Artificers, 
Artisans, Manufacturers, Workmen, 
Seamen, Farmers, and Others as 
shall settle in this Kingdom, Folio 
Dublin 1779, partly B.L., 8pp., loose 
in modern cloth folder. (1)  
€45-€75  

 

493.  Signed by the Illustrator 
 
Kay (Jim) illus. Harry Potter, A 
Magical Year, A Spellbinding 
Moment for Everyday from J.K. 
Rowling's Harry Potter Novels, 4to, 
L. (Bloomsbury) 2021, signed on 
title page, illustrated throughout, 
decor. boards. Good copy; Signed 
by Alan Lee Lee (Alan) The 
Hobbit Sketchbook, 4to L. (Harper 
Collins) 2019, signed by the artist, 
illus., decor. boards, matching d.j. 
Good copy; Signed by the Artist, 
Rowling (J.K.) Newt Scamander, 
Fantastic Beasts and Where to Find 
Them, 4to, L. (Bloomsbury) 2017, 
signed by the Illustrator, Olivia 
Lomenech Gill, illus. throughout, 
ptd. boards; Quidditch Through the 
Ages, Kennilworthy Whisp, 4to L. 

(Bloomsbury 2020), signed by the 
Illustrator, Emily Gruvett, illus. 
throughout, ptd. boards. Good 
copies; (4)  
€150-€200  

 

494.  Lyons (M.C.) The Arabian 
Nights - Tales of 1001 Nights, 3 
vols. L. (Penguin Classics) 2008, 
8vo, Deluxe Limited Edition, cream 
cloth backed blue boards with 
decorative designs in matching 
slipcase. (3)  
€150-€200  

 

495.  Smith (Patti) Year of the 
Monkey, 8vo, L. (Bloomsbury) 2019, 
Signed, illus., cloth and d.j.; Tartt 
(Donna) The Goldfinch, thick 8vo, 
L. (Little Brown) 2013, Signed, 
tipped in frontis, boards, d.j.; 
James (P.D.) Death Comes to 
Pemberley, 8vo L. (Faber & Faber) 
2011, Signed, boards, d.j.; Reid 
(T.J.) Daisy Jones and The Six, 8vo 
L. (Hutchinson) 2018, Signed, cloth 
& d.j.; Yousafzai (Malala) & 
Lamb (C.) I am Malala, 8vo, L. 
(Weidenfeld & Nicolson) 2013, 
Signed, cloth & d.j., as a lot, w.a.f. 
(5)  
€70-€100  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5a3674c3d501f46b07fe1c749c66a53d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-490/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6bf294c9b3acfcb804230ca3b4718a44/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-491/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c73552ef23360d751683508fd09cfb21/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-492/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6e15111860e65e15b5330c54f691adb3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-493/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6e15111860e65e15b5330c54f691adb3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-493/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8d92489d11b2b3d7cd013ecb392b10a7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-494/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/db2151ca80a48d04596d16d853d38e07/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-495/
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496.  Motor Racing & Cards: 
Formula I Year Books 1999 - 2007, 
together 6 vols. lg. folio L. 1999 - 
2007; Schlegelmilch, Lehbrink, & 
Von Osterroth, B.M.W., v. lg. 4to 
Kiln 1999. Profusely illustrated, d.w.; 
& 3 other son Ferrari etc. As a lot. 
(10)  
€70-€100  

 

497.  Illustrated Volume: 
Symonds (J.A.) Dante, illustration 
to the Divine Comedy of Dante, 
executed by the Hemish Artist Jo 
Strandanus, 1587 and Reproduced, 
with an Introduction by Doctor 
Guido Biagi, folio, L. (L. Fitbez 
Unwin) 1892, illus. decor. cloth 
(stained), as is. (1)  
€100-€150  

 

498.  Gaiman (Neil) Stardust, 8vo 
N.Y. (Avon Books) 1999, boards & 
d.j.; Gaiman (Neil) & Pratchett 
(T.) Good Omens, The Nice and 
Accurate Prophecies of Agnes 
Nutter, Witch, 8vo, L. (Guild) 1990, 
cloth & d.j.; Smoke and Mirrors, 
N.Y. (Avon) 1998; The Quite Nice 
and Fairly Accurate Good Omens, 
8vo, L. (Headline) 2019, Signed by 
Gaimen, decor. boards, as a lot, 
w.a.f. (4)  
€50-€70  

 

499.  A large lot of interesting 
Poetry, (approx. 60), mainly First 
Edition Paperbacks, many signed, 
includes signed volumes by Les 
Murray, Richard Murphy, Derek 
Mahon (3), David Wheatley, George 
MacBeth, Oliver Reynolds, Peter 
Redgrove and many others. Also, 
some als laid in. Unsigned includes 
Seamus Heaney, Anne Tallentire, 
Anne Stevenson, Julie O'Callaghan, 
(approx. 60). (1)  
€100-€150  

 
  
500.  Box: Sire (H.J.A.) The 
Knights of Malta, folio Yale Uni. 
Press 1994; Sainty (G.S.) The 
Orders of Saint John, folio N. York 
1991, illus.; de Belabra (Baron) 
Rhodes of the Knights, folio Oxford 
1908, illus; Bartlett (W.B.) God 
Wills it - An Illustrated History of the 
Crusades, roy 8vo Lond. 1999; Van 
Duren (P. Bander) Orders of 
Knighthood and of Merit, Lond. 
1995, cold. & other illus.; & 14 
others sim. A box lot, v. good. (1)  
€130-€180  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a77131a0be20dffe19d8e903239735f9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-496/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e4ca78da112aa7ed6cbcc8980f0f9811/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-497/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e4ca78da112aa7ed6cbcc8980f0f9811/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-497/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/885e8c5f4752d35d494047d03acd1d2b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-498/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7e0329101fd33cf335ccf540cec2a252/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-499/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7e0329101fd33cf335ccf540cec2a252/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-499/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/03cdb34a16ada1bc36e9851148cb32e0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-500/
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501.  Farrell (J.G.) The Empire 
Trilogy and one other, Troubles 
(Cape 1970) First UK Edn., v.g. in 
cloth, d.w. inside front boards 
inscribed in marker "Bingham 
Rookwood / Benburb," (beneath 
flap), dust wrapper rubbed at edges, 
tears, some open - loss. Front hinge 
weak The novel was voted best 
novel of 1970 (ahead of White's The 
Vivisector and taking 38% of all 
votes cast - more than twice that for 
any other nominee); The Siege of 
Krishnapur (Harcourt Brace 1974) 
First US Edn., v.g. in cloth dust 
wrapper. Private library label to ffep, 
name erased with tippex. In 
removable cellophane covers; Hilary 
Mantel chose The Siege of 
Krishnapur as her all-time Booker 
winner, praising "its supple humor, 
its insight, economy and narrative 
drive [that] making it an enduring 
delight; The Singapore Grip, 
(Weidenfeld & Nicolson 1978) First 
Uk Edn., v.g. in cloth, d.w., cloth of 
spine damp/liquid stained, d.w. is 
age-toned; The Hill Station, 
(Weidenfeld & Nicolson 1981) v.g. in 
cloth, d.w. In removable cellophane 
covers. (4)  
€300-€400  

 

502.  Forster (E.M.) The Hill of 
Devi, (Harcourt Brace, 1954) v.g. 
lacks dust wrapper; Maurice (Arnold 
1971) v.g. in cloth dust wrapper; 
The Life to Come, (Norton 1972) 
v.g. in clipped dust wrapper; Arctic 
Summer and Other Fiction, (Arnold 
1980) Abinger Edition, v.g. in cloth, 
dust wrapper (Furnbank, P.N.) EM 
Foster A Life, Vol. 1 (Secker & 
Warburg 1977) v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper (Furnbank P.N.) and EM 
Foster A Life, Vol. II (Secker & 
Warburg 1998) v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper. A useful lot. (6)  
€80-€120  

 

503.  Kenneally (Thomas) Scarce 
signed First Edition of Author's First 
Novel. The Place at Whitton, 
(Cassell London 1964) v.g. in cloth, 
dust wrapper. Light toning to 
prelims and just a few early and late 
pages, dust wrapper fresh - corners 
and edges chipped, no loss. Tippex 
marks to verso of both boards, not 
seriously detracting from a very 
acceptable collector's copy of this 
scarce title; and one other same 
title, Ex. Libris Copy. (2)  
€120-€180  

 

 
 
 
504.  Kennedy (William) The Ink 
Truck, (Dial Press, New York 1969) 
signed, v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper 
slightly soiled, creased along bottom 
edge of front panel. Hinges a little 
weak, edges toned. A lovely copy of 
Kennedy's scarce First Book, in clear 
protective covering; The Flaming 
Corsage, (Viking 1996) signed; Very 
Old Bones, (Viking 1992) signed, 
v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper. Laid in: 
1mls, orig. envelope; Quinn's Book, 
(Kennedy (William) in clear 
protective covers; The Flaming 
Corsage, (Viking 1996) signed; v.g. 
in cloth, dust wrappers, top edges 
dusty. (4)  
€150-€200  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c2f48f651ca5adb99a1cd7b344558578/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-501/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/34564bc917d3a63d6fc1e3dbd4c0aca1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-502/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/48933657e9b96572f8bdf385251ce582/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-503/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/51420457f51621d7f0fd83b14fb7d80b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-504/


100IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED

 

 
94 

 
IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED 

 
 
  

 

505.  McEwan (Ian) Author's First 
two books, signed. (both First UK 
Jonathan Cape) one signed 
uncorrected proof; First Love, Last 
Rites, (1975) signed. v.g. in cloth, 
dust wrapper, corners and spine 
ends of dust wrapper are rubbed, 
small chip (loss) to tail of spine. 
Liquid stain to bottom of dust 
wrapper, barely visible from front. 
dust wrapper unclipped. Lightly 
rubbed. Endpapers and edges 
toned. Author's first book precedes 
first novel) edges one; In Between 
the Sheets, (1978) signed, dust 
wrapper clipped. Edges age toned, 
spine faded. both top edges dusty. 
(The Innocent: Uncorrected Proof) 
(Cape 1990) inscribed "For Vivien" 
and signed, v.g. in wrappers. (3)  
€225-€300  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

506.  Marias (Javier) Your Face 
Tomorrow, Trilogy: Fever and 
Spear, [Vol. 1] (New Directions 
2002) signed. v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper in removable glassine 
cover; Dance and Dream, [Vol. 2] 
(New Directions 2004) signed. v.g. 
in cloth, dust wrapper in removable 
glassine cover; Poison, Shadow and 
Farewell, [Vol. 3] (New Directions 
2007) signed. v.g. i cloth, dust 
wrapper in removable glassine 
cover; A Heart So White, (Harvill 
1955) First UK v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper rubbed. (4)  
€250-€300  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

507.  Fowles (John) The 
Collector, (Jonathan Cape, 1963) 
First Edn., v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper. v.g. copy of author's First 
Novel. First issue dust wrapper 
(without reviews quoted). V.g. in 
cloth, dust wrapper first fep seems 
to have been removed - front hinge 
slightly loose. Tape residue mark to 
first and last endpapers. block 
leaning a little, dust wrapper v.g.; 
Mantissa (Cape 1983) First Edn., 
signed. v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper. 
A lovely copy. Laid in: 2 typed cards, 
one signed by author, the other by 
his secretary with orig. envelope. (2)  
€200-€300  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6d50d85e8cfa76953487e300531dc2bd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-505/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/94c3479c1636b32aeb3e065c5d80bc25/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-506/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c8fa82a7813df898b8136d13a86d23c4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-507/
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508. McEwan (Ian) First US
Edition of Author's Second Book,
two others, signed. In Between the 
Sheets, (Simon & Schuster 1978)
signed, dust wrapper clipped. Edges
lightly age toned, spine faded; The 
Imitation Game: Three Plays for 
Television, (Cape 1981) v.g in cloth,
dust wrapper in cellophane wrapper;
The Innocent: Uncorrected Proof.
(Cape 1990) signed. v.g. in
wrappers. All top edges dusty. (3)
€100-€150 

509. Gunn (Thom) Fighting 
Terms, (Hawk's Well 1958) near v.g.
in wrappers, dust wrappers, signed.
One of 1500 Copies, signed "Thom
Gunn 1988" on title page, covers
and spine faded, rubbed, covers
loose; Touch, (Faber 1967) First
Edn., v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper,
signed, "Thom Gunn 1988" on title
page Moly, (Faber 1971) First Edn.,
v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper, signed
"Thom Gunn 1988," on title page,
edges tone, top edges dusty; Poems 
1950-1966, (Faber Reprint 1973)
signed "Thom Gunn - best wishes /
1988" on title page. Laid in: mls,
offering to sign book - but not yet!
acs making further arrangements.
(4)
€200-€300 

510. Hope (Cristopher) Kruger's 
Alp, (Heinemann 1984) First Edn.,
signed, vg. in cloth, dust wrappers
toned, rubbed at edges. Inscribed
"for Philip Murray / with best wishes 
/ Christopher Hope," Laid in mls.
Initialed compliments slip, orig.
envelope; Hope (Christopher)
Black Swan, (Hutchinson 1987) First
Edn., signed. Inscribed "for Philip 
Murray / with best wishes / 
Christopher Hope,"; Innes
(Hammond) Levkas Man, (Collins
1971) First Edn., v.g. in cloth, dust
wrapper clipped, dust wrapper
slightly creased, rubbed; Innes
(Hammond) The Strode Venturer, 
Companions Book Club Ed. 1965,
rep. (First pub by Collins)_ v.g. in
toned dust wrapper. Signed.
Inscribed "Dr. P. Murray - my best 
wishes and thank you for your kind 
letters - Hammond Innes Oct. 
1984," (4)
€80-€100 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/91954e1c27e2dee8a341fea8e55b40b2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-508/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6c71def227824657385f61ba86a860f3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-509/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ebae0abf91d07f7db6f14578f9288f1e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-510/
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511.  Porter (Peter) Preaching to 
the Converted, (Oxford 1972) vg. in 
wrappers as issued; The Last of 
England, (Oxford 1970) signed, v.g. 
in wrappers as issued; Living in 
Calm Country, (Oxford 1972) v.g. in 
wrappers as issued; The Cost of 
Seriousness, (Oxford 1978) vg. in 
wrappers as issued, covers faded; 
The Automatic Oracle, (Oxford 
1987) First Edn., signed. v.g. in 
wrappers as issued; Fast Forward, 
(Oxford 1984) First Edn., signed. 
v.g. in wrappers as issued. Laid in: 
1als, 1mls, 5acs, 1 orig. env.; Beer 
(Patricia) Friend of Heraclitus, 
(Carcanet 1993) First Edn., v.g. in 
wrappers. Laid in: mls; Silkin 
(John) Amana Grass, (Hogarth 
1971) First Paperback Edn., signed, 
about v.g. in soiled, rubbed 
wrappers; Fry (Christopher) A 
Sleep of Prisoners, (Oxford 1951) 
First Edn., signed, v.g. in cloth dust 
wrapper. Non-author gift inscription. 
Laid in: mls. (9)  
€70-€90  

 

512.  Carson (Ciaran) Collected 
Poems, First Edn., (Gallery 2008) 
Fine in cloth, slipcase. This is No. 
118 of Ltd. Edn. of 125 copies for 
sale. Signed by author. (1)  
€100-€150  

 

513.  Malouf (David) 
Remembering Babylon, (Chatto & 
Windus 1993) London Limited 
Editions. First English Edition. v.g. in 
cloth, unprinted glassine wrapper, 
wrapper creased, slightly worn at 
edges. No dust wrapper issued. No. 
65 of 150 numbered copies Signed 
by the author and dated 13.5.1993. 
(1)  
€120-€140  

 

514.  Donovan (Gerard) 
Schopenhauer's Telescope, (Scribner 
2003). Fine No. 5 of a Limited Edn., 
of 50 signed copies bound in quarter 
goatskin, with raised bands, hand 
tooled spine, top edge gilt and 
marbled boards. A superb copy. (1)  
€100-€200  

 

515.  Powell (Anthony) At Lady 
Molly's, (Heinemann 1957) First 
Edn., v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper. 
Paper tanned but clean throughout, 
endpapers toned, dust wrapper 
clipped, slightly toned. Neat ink 
name to corner of ffep, damp 
staining verso not penetrating to 
front cover. Endpapers and edges 
tone; Casanova's Chinese 
Restaurant, (Heinemann 1960) First 
Edn., v.g. in cloth dust wrapper 
block leaning a little. Bumped at top 
corner of front board, edges toned, 
top edge dusty. Neat owner name of 
Rosemary Hill to ffep. Dust wrapper 
is v.g. spine faded / toned; The 
Kindly Ones, (Heinemann 1962) First 
Edn., v.g. in cloth dust wrapper. 
Endpapers, prelims and dust 
wrapper toned, text bright. Dust 
wrapper is clipped and has 2 small 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a197f3422f8f81b014a451a8feac4229/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-511/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/37746b573555bb0b12b8107fd129068c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-512/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4312b1c3c610d70c1b67a267e55b1dc7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-513/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3b615374a4b1d076162749c95e97fddd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-514/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7f07ea591e596dc6128cdbf4fbe707c9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-515/
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holes above title on spine. A good 
square copy. The Valley of Bones, 
(Heinemann 1964) First Edn. v.g. in 
cloth, dust wrappers. Block leaning a 
little. Endpapers, prelims and dust 
wrappers toned, text bright. Dust 
wrapper is clipped, with light wear 
to corners, small loss at bottom 
corner of front panel. Tape-repaired 
verso; The Soldier's Art, (Heinemann 
1966) First Edn., V.g. in cloth, dust 
wrappers. Endpapers barley toned, 
dust wrapper is unclipped, in 
archival cover, age toned at spine - 
lovely overall condition. (3)  
€200-€300  

 

516.  Longley (Ml.) Snow Water, 
(Cape 2004) No 18 of Ltd. Edn. 100 
copies, specially bound in goatskin 
and signed by author. Fine, in 
slipcase. Spine slightly faded; A 
Hundred Doors, (Cape 2011) No. 7 
of Special Ltd Edn. 75 copies, 
specially bound in goatskin and 
signed by author. Fine. Slipcase 
stained [ill. Longley Sarah]: Out of 
the Cold: Drawings & Poems for 
Christmas, (Abbey Press 1999) First 
Edn., signed. No. 33 of Ltd. Edn. 50. 
Total cloth edition was 500. Signed 
by poet and illustrator. Fine in 
slipcase. (3)  
€200-€300  

 

517.  Longley (Ml.) An Exploded 
View: Poems 1968-72, (Gollancz 
1973) First Edn., signed. v.g. in 
cloth, dust wrapper faded In 
protective cover. Inscribed "for Phil / 
blessings / Michael Longley 
16.IX.99"; Poems 1963-1983, (Wake 
Forest 1987) First Edn., signed. V.g. 
in wrappers. Inscribed: "for Philip / 
warm wishes / Michael Longley." ; 
The Ghost Orchid, (Wake Forest nd 
[1995]) First Edn., signed. V.g. in 
cloth, dust wrappers faded. In 
protective cover Inscribed: "for 
Philip / Warmest wishes / Michael 
Longley."; Gorse Fires, (Secker 
1991) First paperback Edn. V.g. in 
rubbed wrappers, flat-signed; 
Broken Dishes, (Abbey Press 1998) 
First paperback Edn. No. 180 of Ltd. 
Edn. of 250 copies, numbered and 
signed by author. (Total edition 
1000).; 20th Century Irish Poems, 
(Faber 2002) First Edn., edited by 
Longley. v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper. 
Non-author gift inscription to ffep. 
(6)  
€180-€220  

 

518.  Longley (Ml.) Broken 
Dishes, (Abbey Press 1998) First 
Edn., v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper. 
No. 199 of Ltd. Edn. of 250 copies, 
numbered and signed by author 
(total edition 1000); The Weather in 
Japan, (Cape 2000), near fine in 
printed glassine wrappers, top edge 
dusty; The Echo Gate, (Secker 
1979) First Edn., signed. V.g. in 
cloth, dust wrapper clipped, creased 
at top edge. Inscribed "Michael 
Longley - Belfast - 16 June 1987" No 
Continuing City, (Macmillan 1969) 
First Edn., signed. v.g. in wrappers. 
covers rubbed, edges toned; Baucis 
& Philemon: After Ovid, (Privately 
printed 1993) NO. limitation stated. 
Drawings by James Allen. signed, 
inscribed "Michael Longley - Sligo - 
28.Vii.03," near fine. Laid in: 1mls, 
acs. (5)  
€180-€220  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bb4cf1c4b64ef6ef8f06e03efff293da/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-516/
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104IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED

 

 
98 

 
IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED 

 
  

 

519.  Longley (Ml.) The Ghost 
Orchid, (Cape 1995) First Edn., 
signed. V.g. in cloth printed glassine 
wrappers, inscribed "for Philip / 
warm wishes / Michael Longley," 
This is copy 92 of Ltd. Edn. of 150 
copies. A lovely copy of one of 
Cape's finest poetry productions; 
Selected Poems, (Cape 1998) First 
Edn., signed. v.g. in cloth dust 
wrapper. Inscribed: "for Phil / 
warmest wishes / Michael Longley 
16.ix.99"; Snow Water, (Cape 2004) 
First Edn, v.g. in wrappers, as 
issued. Flat-signed; Gorse Fires, 
(Wake Forest 1991) First US Edn., 
signed. V.g. in wrappers. Inscribed 
"for Philip / Warm wishes / Michael 
Longley." Selected Poems 1963-
1980 (Wake Forest 1981) First US 
Edn., flat-signed. vg. in wrappers. 
Laid in 3 acs. (5)  
€180-€220  
 
 
 
 
  

 

520.  Longley (Michael) Fishing 
in the Sky: Love Poems, (Poet & 
Printer 1975) First Edn., signed. 
v.g.; Secret Marriages, (Phoenix 
Pamphlets 1968) First Edn., signed, 
in about v.g. wrappers Pp 20 ; Lares 
(Poet & Printer 1972). Ill. by Brian 
Ferran. First Edn., signed. V.g. in 
age-toned stitched card wrappers. 
(3)  
€150-€200  

 

521.  Longley (Ml.) Patchwork, 
(Gallery 1981) First Edn., drawings 
by James Allen, Ltd Edn. 500, 
(unnumbered), signed by poet and 
artist, v.g. in grey paper boards, 
quarter cloth. Spine & edges faded; 
The Rope-Makers: Fifty-Six Love 
Poems, (Enitharmon 2005) v.g. in 
marbled paper wrappers as issued. 
This is No 7 of 175, numbered and 
signed by author. A lovely copy; 
Fireflies at the Waterfall, (Printed for 
Associazione per il premio Librex 
Montale) 2005 v.g. in stapled 
wrappers. Pp 20. (3)  
€150-€200  

 

522.  Friday (Gavin) & Bono, 
with Jordan & Ev. Prokofiev's 
Peter & the Wolf, (Bloomsbury 
2003) fine - booklet & CD box, as 
issued. (1)  
€60-€80  

 

523.  McGahern (John) Getting 
Through, (Faber 1978) First Edn., 
signed. v.g. in cloth, d.w. spine 
faded. Inscribed "for Philip Murray / 
John McGahern / April 1990," A 
clean, tight copy; High Ground, 
Faber 1985) First Edn., signed, v.g. 
in cloth d.w. rubbed, toned/spotted 
to endpapers and dust wrapper 
verso. Inscribed "for Dr. P. Murray / 
with all good wishes / John 
McGahern / June 1987," Further 
inscribed with the last line from Gold 
Watch,; By The Lake, (Knopf 2002) 
First US Edn., (published by Faber 
as "That They May Face the Rising 
Sun," v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper. 
Inscribed "for Philip Murray / with 
much affection/ John McGahern / 
1st August 2002." (3)  
€150-€220  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0387a07ba11e1e04073437e013d7a04f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-519/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/60aa6e14c3a8ff9088555b647bab5e5d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-521/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c3007c3ce6f5a094cedb6ff797757a49/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-523/


105

 

 
99 

 
IMPERFECTIONS NOT STATED 

 

523A.  [Sterne (Laurance)] A 
Sentimental Journey through France 
and Italy, by Mr. Yorick. 4 vols. in 2, 
16mo Lond. (for T Becket and P.A. 
de Hondt - S. Bladon) 1768-1769. 
Two hf. titles (Vols. I & II) 
Subscribers List, engd. coat of arms 
of Sterne on p. 38 Vol. II, recent full 
calf, blind fillet border, raised bands 
& mor. labels, now in cloth slipcase. 
(2)  
€200-€300  

 

524.  Longley (Ml.) The Lake 
Without a Name, Poems of Mayo, [3 
words in italics] (Blackstaff Press 
2005) First Edn., wood engraving by 
Jeffrey Morgan, ed. of 275 copies of 
which this is No. 92, printed at 
Libanus Press, in 11/15 Garamond 
on Zerkall, mould-made paper, gilt 
spine. Signed by poet and artist. 
Beautiful item. (1)  
€180-€220  

 

525.  McGahern (John) Memoir, 
(Faber 2005) First Edn., fine in v.g. 
slipcase. Special Ltd. Edn. of 250 
copies signed by author, of which 
this is copy No. 48; Kenny (John, 
ed.) John McGahern Yearbook No. 
1, (NUIG 2008) v.g. in cloth (no 
dust wrappers as issued); Kenny 
(John, ed.) John McGahern 
Yearbook, No. 3 (NUIG 2010) v.g. in 
cloth, no dust wrappers as issued). 
(3)  
€200-€300  

 

526.  McGahern (John) That 
They May Face the Rising Sun, 
(Faber 2002) v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrappers, signed, inscribed "for 
Philip Murray / with much affection / 
John McGahern,"; That They May 
Face the Rising Sun, Uncorrected 
proof. Signed, dated 1st August 
2002; also (Ed. John Killen) Dear 
Mr. Mc Laverty The Literary 
correspondence of John McGahern 
and Michael McLaverty 1959-1980. 
(3)  
€180-€220  

 

527.  Trevor (William) The Old 
Boys, (Viking 1964) First US Edn., 
signed, v.g. in cloth, d.w. bright 
clean copy, signed on title. 
Unclipped dust wrapper is faded, 
age toned and lightly soiled. A few 
small closed tears to edges, no loss; 
The Boarding House, (Viking 1965) 
First US Edn., signed, v.g. in cloth, 
dust wrappers, a lovely copy, signed 
on title. Unclipped dust wrapper is 
fresh, very slightly rubbed at edges - 
almost imperceptible Flaps and 
endpapers age toned. Trevor's 
Second & Third novels in beautiful 
condition. (2)  
€150-€200  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9d02ffd3ef0e3ce8964fef553cf8edca/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-523a/
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528.  Trevor (William) The News 
from Ireland & Other Stories, 
(Bodley Head 1986) First UK Edn., 
signed, v.g. in cloth, dust wrappers 
is creased at fore edge of rear 
board. Edges and flaps toned, top 
edge dusty; Angels at the Ritz, 
(Bodley Head 1975) First UK Edn., 
signed v.g. in cloth, dust wrappers is 
slightly creased at top edge. Edges 
tone, top edge dusty; Old School 
Ties, (Lemon Tree Press 1976), 
signed First UK Ed., d.w. is clipped 
with price sticker remaining. Rear 
panel is slightly soiled from panel 
has scratch / abrasion under the 
second "o" of School. Age toning to 
endpapers ad prelims. Top edge 
dusty (3)  
€150-€200  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

529.  Five Signed UK First 
Editions 
 
Trevor (William) The Children of 
Dynmouth, (Bodley Head 1976) First 
UK Edn., signed, v.g. in cloth dust 
wrappers, cloth bumped, dust 
wrapper is lightly creased at edges. 
Edges, endpapers and flaps toned, 
top edge dusty; Lovers of their 
Time, (Bodley Head 1978) First UK 
Edn., signed, v.g. in cloth, d.w. dust 
wrapper is clipped, lightly rubbed. A 
beautiful, crisp copy, top edge 
dusty; Fools of Fortune, (Bodley 
Head 1983) First UK Edn., signed, 
v.g. in cloth, d.w. Bumped, slight 
creasing to edges of d.w., but 
overall a lovely copy; Other People's 
Worlds, (Bodley Head 1980) First UK 
Edn., signed, v.g. in cloth dust 
wrapper. Edges and flaps toned, top 
edge dusty; Beyond the Pale, 
(Bodley Head 1981) First UK Edn., 
signed, v.g. in cloth dust wrapper, 
top edge dusty. (5)  
€200-€300  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

530.  Moore (Brian) Two Stories, 
(Santa Susana Press 1978) First 
Edn. one of 26 lettered copies, of 
which this is letter V. First of the 
California Master series Printed by 
the Plantin Press. Top edge slightly 
dusty. Otherwise about fine in 
unprinted clear wrapper as issued; 
[Under pseudonym Michael 
Bryan] Intent to Kill, (Dell 
paperback, First Edn.) signed. V.g. 
in wrappers. Creased, rubbed, paper 
toned in protective cover. (2)  
€120-€180  

 

531.  Trevor (William) The 
Silence in the Garden, (London 
Limited Editions / Bodley Head, 
1988) NO. 135 of 150 numbered 
copies of the First Edition, signed by 
the author. Near fine in blue cloth, 
marbled boards, glassine unprinted 
wrappers, as issued. (1)  
€120-€140  
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f8e151423859f5d6df1c01bed6d28b70/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-528/
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532.  Rare First Edition - Poetry 
 
Hemingway (Ernest) God Rest 
You Merry Gentlemen, (House of 
Books 1933) First Edn. No 258 of 
Limited Edition 300. In original red 
cloth and glassine wrapper (no d.w. 
issued). Gilt spine & front board, 
paper is toned but clean and strong, 
binding tight. An exceptional copy . 
(1)  
€175-€250  

 

533.  Durrell (Lawrence) A set of 
Five Signed First Editions, Monsieur 
or the Prince of Darkness, (Faber 
1974) First Edn., signed, dated 
1974. V.g. in cloth, dust wrapper 
removable cellophane cover is 
unclipped. V.g. very lightly rubbed 
at edges; Livia or Buried Alive, 
(Faber 1978) First Edn., signed, v.g. 
in cloth, dust wrapper in removable 
cellophane cover is unclipped. 
Beautiful copy; Sebastian or Ruling 
Passions, (Faber 1983) First Edn. 
signed, v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper. 
Inscribed on label attached 4to title 

page "for Dr. P. Murray / by 
Lawrence Durrell / Sommiere 30250 
/ France," Dust wrapper in 
removable cellophane cover is 
unclipped; Constance or Solitary 
Practices, (Faber 1982) First Edn., 
signed. V.g. in cloth, dust wrapper. 
Inscribed on label attached to title 
page "Inscribed to Dr. & Mrs. Philip 
Murray / by Lawrence Durrell / 
Sommiere 30250 / France," dust 
wrapper in removable cellophane 
cover is unclipped; Quinx or The 
Ripper's Tale, (Faber 1985) First 
Edn., signed, dated 1985. V.g in 
cloth, dust wrapper unclipped. (5)  
€250-€320  

 

534.  O'Donovan (Gerard) 
Schopenhauer's Telescope, (Scribner 
2003) First US Edn., signed, v.g. in 
cloth, dust wrapper, book seller 
label, "Signed by the Author," to 
front cover; Doctor Salt, (Scribner 
2003) First US Edn., v.g. in 
wrappers; Julius Winsome, (N.Y. 
Overlook Press 2006) v.g. in cloth, 
d.w.; Schopenhauer's Telescope, 
(Counterpoint, 2003) First thus, v.g. 
in cloth, d.w. is rubbed. (4)  
€80-€100  

 

535.  Bonnefoy (Yves) Things 
Dying Things Unborn, (Menard Press 
1985) Copy X of a Special Edition of 
26 lettered copies plus four reserved 
copies, signed by poet, translator 
(Anthony Rudolf) and artist (Willow 
Winston), v.g. in wrappers, as 
issued. Top edges faded, some 
toning; Ashbery (John) As We 
Know, (Viking 1979), First Edn., 
signed. v.g. in cloth, boards toned, 
dust wrapper toned, rubbed; 
Heath-Stubbs (John) Birds 
Reconvened, (Enitharmon 1980) 
First Edn. signed. v.g. in cloth, 
rubbed dust wrapper. Inscribed 
"best wishes - John Heath-Stubbs, 
1984," Laid in: 2als.; Wain (John) 
Wildtrack, (Macmillan 1965) First 
Edn., signed. V.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper has closed tear to head of 
spine (no loss); Wain (John) Feng, 
(Macmillan 1975) signed 
uncorrected proof. v.g. in wrappers. 
Laid in: 3mls, 1acs from Wain, 2 
orig. envelopes. (5)  
€180-€220  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/304fbc5292c92344f67a5e3fc6c40b92/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-532/
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536.  Bolger (Dermot) Night 
Shift, (Brandon 1985) First Edn., 
signed. V.g. in wrappers; Bolger 
(Dermot) The Women's Daughter, 
(Raven Arts 1987) First Edn., v.g. in 
wrappers as issued; Bolger 
(Dermot) The Journey Home, 
(Viking) First Edn., signed. V.g. in 
cloth, dust wrappers. Inscribed "for 
Phil - with best wishes - Dermot 
Bolger - Sligo 1990" top edge dusty; 
Leyden (Brian) Departures, 
(Brandon 1992) First Edn., signed, 
v.g. in wrappers. Inscribed "to Phil 
Murray - have the pills and powders 
ready for me after this Brian 
Leyden,"; Augustine (Martin)ed. 
Friendship: 12 Masterpieces of Short 
Fiction, (Ryan Publ. 1991) First Edn., 
Illustrated by Ralph Steadman and 
signed by him, inscribed "for Dr. 
Philip Murray 30/4/91" ; Leitch 
(Maurice) Chinese Whispers, 
(Hutchinson 1987) First Edn., 
signed. V.g. in cloth, dust wrapper 
inscribed "with best wishes - 
Maurice Leitch, May 88," Laid in: mls 
with orig. envelope; Williams 
(Nigel) Black Magic,(Hutchinson 
1988) First Edn., signed, V.g. in 
cloth, dust wrapper inscribed "to Dr. 
Murray of Sligo / with best wishes 
for 89, from the author / Nigel 
Williams, Feb. 89" Laid in: mls. (7)  
€70-€100  

 

537.  Stillitoe (Alan) The 
Mentality of the Picaresque Hero, 
(Stone & Danowski 1993) Turret 
Papers No. 2. First Edn., signed. 
Limited Edn. 500, this copy signed, 
inscribed "all best wishes to Dr. 
Murray from Alan Stillitoe," Vg. in 
rubbed card wrappers. Title label 
toned; From Canto Two of the Rats, 
(Privately printed) v.g. in red stiff 
wrappers signed. v.g. in lightly 
toned wrappers. Laid in: acs and 
orig. envelope. (3)  
€80-€100  

 

538.  Atwood (Margaret) The 
Robber Bride, (Bloomsbury 1993) 
London Limited Editions. Specially 
bound and signed by author. No. 
66/150 cloth, glassine wrapper, as 
issued. Wrappers slightly worn and 
ruffled, closed tears to spine ends - 
fragile; The Handmaid's Tale, (Cape 
1986) First UK Edn., v.g. in cloth, 
removable glassine protected dust 
wrapper.; Bluebeard's Egg & Other 
Stories, (Houghton Mifflin 1986) 
First US Edn., v.g. in cloth, 

removable glassine protected dust 
wrapper; Lady Oracle, (Deutsch 
1997) First UK Edn., signed, v.g. in 
cloth, removable glassine protected 
dust wrapper.; Alias Grace, 
(Bloomsbury 1996) First UK Edn., 
signed, v.g. in cloth, removable 
glassine protected dust wrapper.; 
Good Bones, (Bloomsbury 1992) 
First UK Edn., signed, v.g. in cloth, 
dust wrappers; Lady Oracle, 
(Fawcett Crest N.Y. 1976) v.g. in 
wrappers. Inscribed "for Philip 
Murray / with best wishes - 
Margaret Atwood," edges toned, all 
to edges dusty. (8)  
€180-€220  

 

539.  Amis (Martin) Three First 
Editions, Night Train, (Jonathan 
Cape 1997) First UK Edn., signed. 
vg. in cloth, dust wrapper, top edge 
dusty; Einstein's Monsters,(Jonathan 
Cape 1987) First UK Edns, signed, 
on adhesive label to title, v.g. in 
cloth, dust wrapper slightly bumped 
to top front cover. top edge dusty; 
The Rachel Papers, (Knopf 1974) 
First US Edn., signed on adhesive 
label to hf title. Beautiful copy. Top 
edge of all volumes dusty. (3)  
€180-€220  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ff5537e7dfc9d1544b696bb2915bf562/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-536/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/45e524990bddea7388739628cf3291a9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-537/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a08436ab50ef8f624a90825e6a2d73f0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-538/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b717b68a49c2b2e5901f137ad70eeef6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-539/
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540.  Swift (Graham) Learning to 
Swim & Other Stories (London 
Magazine Editions 1982) First Edn., 
signed v.g. in cloth, dust wrappers, 
top edge toned, a bright, clean copy 
of author's first collection of short 
stories, his third book; Shuttlecock, 
(Allen Lane 1981) First Edn signed, 
v.g. in cloth dust wrapper is rubbed 
and slightly creased at edges, edges 
toned and dusty. Very collectible 
copy of the author's second novel; 
The Sweet Shop Owner, (Allen Lane 
1980) First Edn., signed, v.g. in 
cloth, dust wrapper is creased at 
edges. Minimal age toning to edge 
or rear endpaper, top edges dusty - 
otherwise a lovely copy of author's 
first, scarce novel. (3)  
€200-€300  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

541.  Kenneally (Thomas) Scarce 
signed First Edition of Author's 
Second Novel; The Fear, (Cassell 
Australia, 1965) v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrappers, paper toned but crisp and 
clean, dust wrapper fresh - slightly 
chipped, no loss, at head of spine. 
Head of spine internally reinforced 
with tape Inscribed "for Philip 
Murray / with warmest regards / 
Tom Kenneally," A lovely copy of 
this scarce title. Laid in: als, offering 
to sign book. (1)  
€200-€300  

 

542.  Burke (James Lee) 
Fourteen First US Editions, Six 
Signed; Neon Rain, (Henry Holt, 
1987) signed, v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper in removable glassine 
cover, spine ends very slightly 
bumped. A few spots of pale foxing 
to fep. A beautiful copy of this 
scarce volume; Heaven's Prisoners, 
(Henry Holt 1988), v.g. in cloth, 
dust wrappers in removable glassine 
cover; The Black Cherry, (Little 
Brown, 1989) signed, v.g. in cloth, 

dust wrapper in removable glassine 
cover; A Morning for Flamingos, 
(Little Brown, 1989) signed v.g. in 
cloth; Purple Cane Road, 
(Doubleday 2000) v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper; Sunset Limited, 
(Doubleday 1998) v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper creased at head of spine; 
Heartwood (Doubleday 1999) v.g. in 
cloth, dust wrapper; A Stained White 
Radiance, (Hyperion 1992) signed, 
v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper in 
removable glassine cover; Cadillac 
Jukebox, (Hyperion 1996) v.g. in 
cloth, dust wrapper; Burning Angel, 
(Hyperion 1995) v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper; Dixie City Jam, (Hyperion 
1994) signed, v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper. In the removable glassine 
cover; Electric Mist with the 
Confederate Dead, (Hyperion 1993) 
v.g. cloth dust wrapper. In the 
removeable glassine cover; 
Cimarron Rose, (Hyperid 1997). V.g. 
in cloth, dust wrapper, top edges 
dusty, otherwise a beautiful set. 
Laid in: mls, orig. envelope. (14)  
€400-€600  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/51ee0645d558f6a7913c03fba76392ea/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-540/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/021e0bb1ed9b04a5bdc6b0162b2d10d0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-541/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/93e75695fa5571805f59a24c261abfd1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-542/
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543.  Ferlinghetti (Lawrence) 
Six First Editions, all published by 
New Directions; The Secret Meaning 
of Things, (1958) First Edn., signed, 
v.g. in cloth dust wrapper. Inscribed 
"for Philip / Lawrence Ferlinghetti," 
a few closed tears to dust wrapper, 
no loss. In loose mylar covers; How 
to Paint Sunlight, (2001) First Edn., 
signed v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper. 
Inscribed "for Philip / June 04 / 
Lawrence Ferlinghetti,"; Over All the 
Obscene Boundaries, (1984) First 
Edn., signed, v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper. Inscribed "for Philip / June 
04 / Lawrence Ferlinghetti," dust 
wrapper clipped, owner name to 
front board verso, bright, clean 
copy. A Far Rockaway of the Heart, 
(1997) First Edn., v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper. Inscribed "for Philip / June 
04 / Lawrence Ferlinghetti" 
Americus (2004) First Edn., v.g. in 
cloth, dust wrapper. Inscribed "for 
Philip / at City Lights / April 2005 / 
Lawrence Ferlinghetti," Landscapes 
of Living & Dying, (1979) First Edn., 
v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper. 
Inscribed "for Philip / Lawrence 
Ferlinghetti / June 04" (6)  
€180-€220  

 

544.  Durrell (Lawrence) Justine 
(Faber 1957) First Edn., v.g. in 
cloth, dust wrapper about G. 
Bumped cloth faded, dust wrapper is 
soiled, faded and is torn at top front 
corner, tail of spine and all four 
corners of flaps, significant loss; 
Balthazar, (Faber 1958) First Edn., 
v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper, bumped, 
spine cloth faded, slight soiling to 
rear board, dust wrapper in 
removable cellophane cover is 
unclipped, toned, rubbed at edges, 
closed tear to front panel, no loss. 
chipped to head of spine and 
corners, slight loss; Mount Olive, 
(Faber 1958) First Edn., v.g. in 
cloth, dust wrapper, cloth fresh, 
mild toning to endpapers and dust 
wrapper flaps, dust wrapper in 
removable cellophane cover is 
unclipped. Top edge slightly 
creased, spine paper chipped, slight 
loss. V.G. overall. A very collectible 
copy; Clea, (Faber 1960) First Edn., 
v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper, bumped. 
Cloth fresh, mild toning to 
endpapers, dust wrappers in 
removable cellophane cover is 
unburied clipped, spine toned, v.g. 
overall. A nice copy; Livia or Buried 
Alive, (Faber 1978) First Edn., v.g. 
in cloth, dust wrapper. V.G. overall. 
(5)  
€200-€300  

 

545.  Moore (Brian) Black Robe, 
(Cape 1985) Copy No. 29 of a 
Special Edition of 50 Copies from 
the First Edition, specially bound by 
Kenny's of Galway and signed by the 
author. Fine in quarter leather, 
raised bands, marbled boards and 
matching slipcase. (1)  
€160-€200  

 

546.  Archer (Jeffrey) First 
Among Equals, (Hodder & 
Stoughton 1984) First Edn., v.g. in 
cloth, d.w., small stain to front 
board, dust wrapper creased at 
head of spine. Inscribed "to Philip 
Murray / Jeffrey Archer,"; As the 
Crow Flies, (Hodder & Stoughton 
1991) Uncorrected proof, in 
wrappers, v.g. (2)  
€80-€100  
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6eaa12b4f1376788be19a3e7d3b06e83/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-543/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/faf8620164b60aaf122f9b5e88cf5226/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-544/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bab54728d20cfd44cd715bfe60c61210/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-545/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/57a2f6c638b4856c8d77f52f00763841/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-546/
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547.  Crace (Jim) Nine First 
Editions and One Second, Many 
Signed; Arcadia (Cape 1992) all 
v.g. in cloth dust wrapper; 
Continent, (Heinemann 1986) 
signed. Laid in: 4 acs; Continent, 
(Heinemann 1986) [a second copy]. 
Signed and dated 1.4.87, with a 
note on his headed page drawing 
attention to the correct spelling of 
his name (laid in), signed. The Gift 
of Stones, (Secker 1988) signed; 
Signals of Distress, (Viking 1994) 
signed; Being Dead, (Viking 1999); 
The Devil's Larder, (Viking 2001); 
Six, (Viking 2003); Quarantine, 
(Viking 1997), SECOND IMP. 
Inscribed "with my very best wishes 
to Dr. Philip Murray / Birmingham 
14/10/97 (Booker Day), and signed. 
The Devil's Larder, (First US Edn) 
(FSG 2001) v.g. in wrappers, as 
issued. (10)  
€180-€220  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

548.  Binchy (Maeve) Light a 
Penny Candle, (Century 1982) First 
Edn., signed. V.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper. Inscribed "with best 
wishes to Vivien Murray - Maeve 
Binchy," dust wrapper clipped; 
Echoes, (Century 1985) First Edn., 
signed, v.g. in cloth, dust wrappers. 
Inscribed "to Vivien Murray - with 
kind wishes - Maeve Binchy,"; 
Maeve's Diary, (Irish Times First 
Edn. (n.d.) inscribed "Vivien Murray 
- kind wishes - Maeve Binchy," ; 
Deeply Regretted Book, (Turoe 
Press 1979); Playscript, First Edn., 
Inscribed "Vivien - kind wishes - 
Maeve Binchy,"; Dublin 4, (Ward 
River Press 1982) First Edn., v.g. in 
toned wrappers. Inscribed "Vivien - 
kind wishes - Maeve Binchy." (6)  
€70-€90  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 
 
549.  Six First Editions. Banks 
(Iain) The Wasp Factory, 
(Houghton Mifflin 1984) First US 
Edn., signed, v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper; Walking on Glass, 
(Macmillan 1985) First UK Edn., 
signed, v.g. in cloth, dust wrappers; 
Pierre (DBC) Vernon God Little, 
(Faber 2003), First UK Edn., signed 
v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper; 
McNamee (Eoin) Ultras, (Faber 
2004) First UK Edn., signed, v.g. in 
French wrappers as issued; 
McNamee (Eoin) Resurrection 
Man, (Picador 1994) First UK Edn., 
v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper; Dexter 
(Peter) Train, (Doubleday 2003) 
signed First US Edn., v.g. in dust 
wrapper, top edges dusty. (6)  
€200-€300  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/55696e47ef1831e4ec76ec99919e052c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-547/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/55696e47ef1831e4ec76ec99919e052c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-547/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/55696e47ef1831e4ec76ec99919e052c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-547/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/950132a3fd88fd38fec50b89bfe57ec4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-548/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/54bea865d57f58e98b1ede8cd36753cc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-549/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/54bea865d57f58e98b1ede8cd36753cc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-549/
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550.  Amis (Martin) Other People, 
(Jonathan Cape 1981) First UK Edn., 
signed, on adhesive label to title, 
v.g. in cloth dust wrapper. in 
removable cover. Dust wrapper 
slightly bumped to top front cover, 
top edge dusty; The Rachel Papers, 
(Knopf 1974) First US Edn, signed 
on adhesive label to hf. title. 
Beautiful copy; Invasion of the 
Space Invaders, (Hutchinson 1982) 
v.g. in pictorial wrappers as issued. 
(3)  
€180-€250  

 

551.  Seth (Vikram) An Equal 
Music, (Phoenix House 1999) First 
UK Edn., v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper; 
A Suitable Boy, (Phoenix House 
1993) First UK Edn., signed, v.g. in 
cloth, dust wrapper, edges dusty; 
Two Lives,(Little Brown, 2005) First 
US Edn., v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper; 
The Golden Gate, (Faber 1986) First 
UK Edn., v.g. in cloth dust wrapper, 
paper toned, two paperbacked 
Poetry: All You Who Sleep Tonight, 
(Faber 1990); Three Chinese Poets, 
(Faber 1992), both v.g. top edges of 
all 6 dusty. (6)  
€80-€120  

 

552.  Amis (Martin) Five First 
Editions. Money A Suicide Note, 
(Jonathan Cape 1984) First UK Edn., 
signed, v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper in 
removable cover, signed on 
adhesive label to title, corners 
bumped. Laid in: als re signing of 
books, acs, orig. envelope. Time's 
Arrow, (Jonathan Cape 1991) 
signed, v.g. in cloth dust wrapper, 
First UK Edn., signed; The Moronic 
Inferno and Other visits to America, 
(Jonathan Cape 1986) First UK Edn., 
signed, on adhesive label to title, 
v.g. in cloth dust wrapper slightly 
bumped to bottom front covers. All 
top edges dusty; London Fields, 
(Jonathan Cape 1989) First UK Edn., 
signed v.g. in cloth dust wrapper, 
head of spine slightly chipped; The 
Information, (Flamingo 1995) First 
UK Edn., v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper, 
signed, dated 23.3.97. (5)  
€180-€220  
 
 
 
  

 

553.  McLiam Wilson (Robert) 
Eureka Street, (Secker & Warburg 
1996) First Edn., v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper; Lynch (Thomas) The 
Undertaking, (Cape 1997) First Edn., 
v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper, 
Inscribed "for Philip Murray / well 
met in Galway / every good wish / 
Thomas Lynch,"; Donovan 
(Gerard) Schopenhauer's 
Telescope, (Scribner 2003) First US 
Edn., v.g. in cltoh, d.w.; Carson 
(Paul) Scalpel, (Hodder & 
Stoughton 1997) First Edn., v.g. in 
cloth, dust wrapper; Carson (Paul) 
Cold Steel, (Hodder & Stoughton 
1997) First Edn., v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper; Carson (Paul) Final Duty, 
(Hodder & Stoughton 2000) First 
Edn.,; Betrayal, (Hodder & 
Stoughton 2004) First Paperback 
Edn., v.g.; Cunningham (Peter) 
Tapes of the River Delta, (Century 
1995) First Edn., signed, v.g. in 
cloth, dust wrapper. (8)  
€80-€100  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4ad16edeade37da96aec39bf84039541/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-550/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e69a873b87039c71c0a7b0b59da6afa7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-551/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/974bab634c6007be1c00b2c2a87e5459/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-552/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/71d14ab094bfce3fb52072b83f52181e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-553/
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554.  Swift (Graham) Waterland, 
(Heinemann 1983) First Edn., 
signed, v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper, 
inscribed "with good wishes / 
Graham Swift," dust wrapper is 
bumped and slightly creased at 
edges, edges toned, top edge dusty. 
Laid in: mls, offering to sign book; 
The Light of Day, (Hamish Hamilton 
2003) First Edn, v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper; Out of this World, (Viking 
London 1988) First Edn., signed. 
Laid in: mls, offering to sign book. 
One als, 3ms cards, a signed 
compliments slip. (3)  
€180-€250  

 

555.  Rushdie (Salman) The 
Jaguar Smile Nicaraguan Journey, 
(Viking 1987) First US Edn., v.g. in 
cloth, dust wrapper in protective 
cellophane cover; Haroun & the Sea 
of Stories, (Granta 1990) First UK 
Edn., signed, v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper; Imaginary Homelands, 
(Granta 1991) First UK Edn., signed, 
v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper. All top 
edges dusty. (3)  
€120-€180  

 

556.  Special Limited Editions, 
Signed in Slip Case 
 
Garcia Marquez (Gabriel) El 
General en Su Laberinto: Novela. 
No. 85 of 125 for Ediciones del 
Equilibrista (Mexico). In maroon 
cloth, in matching slip case with 
portrait of author. Fine, in near fine 
slip case; El amor en los tiempos del 
colera. First Edition, (Bogota, Oveja 
Negra, December 1985). In yellow 
cloth and complete dw. Inscribed 
(apparently non-author) "Para 
Antonio - en el dia mas especial de 
1986. Feliz cumpleaños! …. GM 
Bogota vii. 3. 86"." . [For Antonio - 
On the most special day of 1986 . 
Happy birthday !] The initialled 
inscription, GM, probably non-
author. (2)  
€200-€300  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

557.  Longley (M.) The Rope-
Makers: Fifty-Six Love Poems, 
(Enitharmon 2005) v.g. in marbled 
paper wrappers as issued. This is 
No. 97 of 175, numbered and signed 
by author; Cenotaph of Snow, 
(Enitharmon 2003). Fine in marbled 
paper wrappers as issued. This is 
No. 37 of 150, numbered and signed 
by author; Birds,(Morning Star Folio 
5/1 February 1994) signed, 
numbered 119/250 by poet, 
although the actual limitation run is 
300. In original Morning Star 
envelope, toned. Laid in: Marsh 
Cinquefoil, Longley's Poem printed 
as Christmas Card, illustrated by 
Sarah Longley, inscribed "Philip - 
warm wishes at Christmas - 
Michael," v.g. (4)  
€180-€220 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/30a4eba591cc3656523c53ff1496423d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-554/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7ea4e24540ea3839b9240ce3c0aadde9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-555/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f58e0e2525edade0dfb2a39f1c4543bb/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-556/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f58e0e2525edade0dfb2a39f1c4543bb/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-556/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f58e0e2525edade0dfb2a39f1c4543bb/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-556/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6de376acafc066f7f00f60259fc0419d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-557/
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558.  Thomas (D.M.) Ararat, 
(Gollancz 1983) First Edn. V.g. in 
cloth, d.w. Signed, with ALs. laid in.; 
Lehane (Dennis) The Given Day, 
(Doubleday 2008) v.g. in cloth, 
d.w.; Lehane (Dennis ) Live by 
Night, (Little Brown 2012), v.g. in 
wrappers.; Bukowski (Charles) 
The Captain, (Black Sparrow 1998) 
First US Edn. V.g. in cloth, d.w.; 
Flanagan (Richard) Gould's Book 
of Fish, (Atlantic 2002) Second Edn. 
V.g. in cloth, d.w.; and four books 
by Hijuelos (Oscar) Mr. Ives 
Christmas,; A Simple Havana 
Melody; Empress of the Spendid 
Season; The Mambo Kings Play 
Songs of Love, As a lot, w.a.f. (9)  
€60-€80  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

559.  McCann (Colum) Dancer, 
(Weidenfeld & Nicolson 2003) First 
Edn. No. 5 of Ltd. Edn. 75 Copies. 
Signed by Author, bound in quarter 
goatskin with raised bands, hand-
tooled spine and marbled boards by 
Kennys. Fine in matching slipcase; 
McCarthy (Cormac) The Sunset 
Limited, (Picador 2010) First UK 
Edn. Fine in cloth, near fine d.w., in 
removable protective cover. (2)  
€80-€120  

 

560.  McCann (Colum) This Side 
of Brightness, (Phoenix House 1998) 
First Edn., signed, dated Jan. 12, 
'98, v.g. in cloth dust wrapper; Let 
the Great World Spin, (Bloomsbury 
2009) First UK Edn., v.g. in cloth, 
dust wrapper; Zoli, (Weidenfeld & 
Nicolson 2006) v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper; Let the Great World Spin, 
(Random House 2009) First US Edn., 
v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper; 
Songdogs, (Metropolitan/Henry Holt 
1995) First Edn., v.g. in cloth dust 
wrapper rubbed. A beautiful set of 
First Editions; Transatlantic, 
(Bloomsbury 2013) First Trade 
Paperback, v.g. (There was also a 
cased edition). (6)  
€150-€200  

 

561.  Gray (Alasdair) Lanark, 
(Canongate, 1985) signed, No. 457 
of Limited Edition 1000, v.g. in cloth 
dust wrapper, edges toned; The Fall 
of Kelvin Walker, (Canongate, 1985) 
v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper, all edges 
toned, and one other by same 
author. (3)  
€80-€120  

 

562.  McMurtry (Larry) Lonesome 
Dove, (Simon & Schuster 1985) 
True First Edition with "non" (for 
"done") page 621 line 16. V.g. in 
cloth, dust wrapper, spine cloth 
faded in spots, dust wrapper in 
protective cover, is ceased at 
extremities, edges toned; Moving 
On, (Simon & Schuster 1980) v.g. in 
cloth, d.w. Front hinge weak, loose, 
dust wrapper has one closed tear, 
no loss. In protective removable 
cover. (2)  
€150-€200  
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0016ef1f9822c35ee4b0b6f399914d2b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-558/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6cfa1d57c30aafc84ca0de84f99cc259/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-559/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dbbc73a70bd159db98d4e1811922bc4a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-560/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7e963376f341ee9a43bdb900c0032850/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-561/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/63dd34ac8be826b653d676da823c37cd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-562/
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563.  McBride (Charlie ed.) 
Bourke (Brian) Five decades 
1960s-2000s (Lilliput Press 2010) 
v.g. in decorative cloth, Contributors 
include Seamus Heaney, Frances 
Ruane, Frank McGuinness and 
James McKenna. A wonderful record 
of the work of an artist who in 
Heaney's words, "by the intensity of 
committed vocation and by a 
boldness of endeavor, has made 
marks that are representative, 
immediate and salutary". (1)  
€70-€90  

 

564.  Powell (Anthony) To Keep 
the Ball Rolling: The Memoirs of 
Anthony Powell Volumes 1 - IV, 
(Heinemann 1976-1982) All four are 
v.g. in unclipped dust wrapper, top 
edges dusty. Laid in: 2als re reasons 
for his reluctance to sign of books, 
orig. envelope; The Fisher King, 
(Heinemann 1986) First Edn., v.g. in 
cloth dust wrapper; O How the 
Wheel Becoms it!, (Heinemann 
1983) First Edn., v.g. in cloth, dust 
wrapper; From a View to a 

Death,(Little Brown 1963) First US 
Edn., v.g. in cloth, dust wrapper; 
and four other Editions - The Military 
Philosophers; Books to Furnish a 
Room; Temporary Kings; Hearing 
Secret Harmonics, cloth and d.j. 
(11)  
€150-€250  

 

565.  Signed Limited Edition 
 
Mc Carthy (Cormac) Cities of the 
Plain, 8vo New Orleans (B.E. Trice) 
1998, Signed Limited Edition 201 
(300) Copies, in gilt lettered leather 
backed marble boards, in cloth slip 
case. (1)  
€200-€300  

 

566.  Mc Carthy (Cormac) The 
Gardener's Son, 8vo, N.Y. (The Ecco 
Press) 1996, Signed Ltd. Edn., No. 
149 (350), orange cloth, silver 
spine, in slip case; The Gardener's 
Son, 8vo N.Y. (The Ecco Press), First 
Edn., inscribed by the Author, cloth 
& d.j. designed by Michael Ian Kaye; 
and also a copy of the Uncorrected 
Proof. Clean Copies. (3)  
€200-€300  

 

567.  Special Edition  
 
Mc Carthy (Cormac) The 
Stonemason, 8vo N.Y. (The Ecco 
Press)1994, Special Edn. No. 171 
(350) Copies, Signed and Inscribed 
separately, cloth backed boards, in 
maroon slip case. (1)  
€200-€300  

 

568.  Signed by Cormac Mc 
Carthy 
 
Mc Carthy (Cormac) Outer Dark, 
8vo N.Y. (Random House)1968, 
Signed by Mc Carthy, blue cloth 
back boards, in original d.j. designed 
by Muriel Nasser, price clipped. 
Clean Copy. (1)  
€250-€300  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/32ad46172b77a062b68b0609f354f8e9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-563/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/32ad46172b77a062b68b0609f354f8e9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-563/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d71d7e2e3d8e9d90be0361995e06b747/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-564/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fc93c9f9cab02b219d11d920754fb532/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-565/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fc93c9f9cab02b219d11d920754fb532/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-565/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/79407edb43c0946a7344afde3e149a22/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-566/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ed82d7b228c087455a08e2d23963c372/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-567/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ed82d7b228c087455a08e2d23963c372/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-567/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/78fdc7990484717951f20bd8ffa4c3aa/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-568/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/78fdc7990484717951f20bd8ffa4c3aa/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-568/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/78fdc7990484717951f20bd8ffa4c3aa/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-568/
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569.  Ferlinghetti (Lawrence) 
The Street's Kiss, (Limberlost Press 
1998) First Paperback Edition. One 
of 750 unnumbered copies from an 
Edition of 750. There were also 250 
Copies in cloth, Signed by Author. 
This copy inscribed "A work in 
progress / for Philip / June 2004, 
Lawrence Ferlinghetti." Covers 
slightly rubbed and slightly soiled; 
Back Roads to Far Places, (New 
Directions 1971) V.g. in wrappers, 
inscribed "For Philip / June 2004, 
Lawrence Ferlinghetti"; Starting 
from San Francisco, (New 
Directions, 1967) 5th printing. V.g. 
in wrappers. Previous gift 
inscription. Inscribed "For Philip, 
June 2004, Lawrence Ferlinghetti 
Inscribed "For Philip and Vivien / in 
Sligo /June 04"; [Felver: 
Christopher] Ferlinghetti - A 
Portrait, (Gibbs & Smith 1998) First 
Edn. Signed by author and by 
Ferlinghetti. (4)  
€80-€120  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 

570.  Ferlinghetti (Lawrence) 
The Secret Meaning of Things, (New 
Direction 1958) First Edn. Signed 
Limited Edition. This is No. 1 of 
Limited Edition 150 Copies. On 
Curtis Rag paper, in blue cloth, gilt 
spine, custom slip case. V.g. in 
cloth/d.w. Inscribed "For Philip / 
Lawrence Ferlinghetti". (1)  
€80-€120  

 

571.  Allende (Isabel) Eva Luna 
(Knopf 1988) Signed Limited First 
US Edn. Fine. Privately printed, on 
acid-free paper, bound in top-grain 
leather, for members of Signed First 
Edn. Society, cloth in glassine covers 
as issued. AEG. Ribbon separator. A 
superb copy of a beautifully 
designed volume. (1)  
€70-€90  

 

572.  First Three Short Story 
Collections 
All First US Editions 
 
Theroux Paul Sinning with Annie & 
Other Stories (Houghton Mifflin 
1972) First Edn., v.g. in cloth, d.w., 
front hinge weak, d.w. spine ends, 
corners lightly creased. In clear 
protective covering; The Consul's 
File (Houghton Mifflin 1977) First US 
Edn. V.g. in cloth, d.w. lightly 
rubbed, spine ends creased; World's 
End (Houghton Mifflin 1980) Signed 
First US Edn. V.g. in cloth, d.w., 
rubbed at edges (3)  
€70-€90  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/50664c8b4a71a6bc1829639a6c399f0a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-569/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/12db2f037887ceb5e49df89df716185e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-570/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bfa518ca976c087dccf820529b9bc038/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-571/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/524b98d5bc1a6df3318f6c56da795dae/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-572/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/524b98d5bc1a6df3318f6c56da795dae/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-572/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/524b98d5bc1a6df3318f6c56da795dae/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-572/
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573.  Exceptional Set of Eleven 
US & UK  
First Edition Novels 
 
Theroux Paul Waldo (Houghton 
Mifflin 1967) V.g. in cloth, d.w. 
edge-rubbed, creasing to spine end, 
in clear protective covering. Very 
nice Copy of Author's First Novel; 
Fong and the Indians (Houghton 
Mifflin 1968) Signed v.g. in cloth, 
d.w. edge-rubbed, creasing to head 
of spine, one closed tear (no loss) in 
clear protective covering; Girls at 
Play (Houghton Mifflin 1969) Signed, 
v.g. in cloth, d.w. edge-rubbed, 
creasing to spine end, in clear 
protective covering; The Family 
Arsenal (Houghton Mifflin 1976) 
Signed, v.g. in cloth, d.w. edge-
rubbed, creasing to spine end, in 
clear protective covering; The 
Mosquito Coast (Houghton Mifflin 
1982) Signed, v.g. in cloth, d.w.; 
Half Moon St. (Houghton Mifflin 
1984) Signed, v.g. in cloth, d.w. V.g. 
in cloth, d.w.; Picture Palace 
(Hamish Hamilton 1978) Signed, 
v.g. in cloth, d.w.; The London 
Embassy (Hamish Hamilton 1982) 
Signed v.g. in cloth, d.w.; Dr 
Slaughter (Hamish Hamilton 1984) 
Signed, v.g. in cloth, d.w.; Chicago 
Loop (Hamish Hamilton 1990) 
Signed v.g. in cloth, d.w. (10)  
€200-€300  

 

574.  Box: Lawrence (T.E.) Seven 
Pillars of Wisdom, lg. 4to Lond. 
1935. buckram, d.w. torn; 
Churchill (Winston S.) My Life A 
Roving Commission, L. 1930. Third 
Edn.,; Rolt (L.T.C.) Isambard 
Kingdom Brunel, Lond. 1957, illus. 
d.w.; Frost (James) The History 
and Topography of The County of 
Clare, Dublin 1893, maps & plts.; 
Aldin (Cecil) A Sporting Garland, 
oblong folio fine cold. plts. pict. 
boards; Kipling (Rud.) The Jungle 
Book, Lond. 1895; Walker & 
Boumphrey The Log of the Ark, 
sm. 4to Lond. 1923. First Edn., 
illus., Signed Presentation Copy, 
pict. cloth; & other children's 
interest, some books on astronomy, 
some Continental guide books, & 
other biographies, varied items. As a 
box lot, w.a.f. (1)  
€120-€180  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 

575.  Thames & Hutton -The 
Book of Kells, folio Lond. 1974. First 
Edn., fine cold. plts., orig. cloth & 
matching slipcase; Curran (C.P.) 
Dublin Decorative Plasterwork, sm. 
folio Lond. 1967. First Edn.,; 
McEneaney (Eamon) Waterford 
Treasures, lg. 4to 2004; Hicks 
(David) Irish Country Houses 
Portraits & Painters, folio Cork 2014; 
Grenham (J.) Clans and Families of 
Ireland, folio Dublin 1993. All good. 
(5)  
€60-€90  

 

576.  Engraved Views: Grose - 
The Antiquities of Ireland, Vol. II 
only (ex. 2) folio Lond. 1797. Engd. 
title & 122 engd. full page plts, in a 
later hf. vellum cover, loose. Very 
clean plates. (1)  
€125-€175  
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/86c297a78cec422415cddd0e6f5eadc7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-573/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/86c297a78cec422415cddd0e6f5eadc7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-573/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/86c297a78cec422415cddd0e6f5eadc7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-573/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/86c297a78cec422415cddd0e6f5eadc7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-573/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fbf137d9319c8e72be889c370b7b3bf2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-574/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/18328e1e1fa1760d64b4d8c7579fd8a4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-575/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a5e8417037a0004b8d33c8e029412a57/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-576/
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576A.  Fox (John) The Book of 
Martyrs, lg. folio Lond. 1822 
Revised. Engd. title, frontis, port. & 
full page plts., cont. full calf, 
rebound. Good. (1)  
€80-€120  

 

577.  Box: Irish Periodical: 
Journal of the Irish Biographical 
Society, Bulletin No. 1 (1976-77) - 
No. 46 (2023) together 53 vols. 
(some in 2 parts) Sm. folio & 8vo 
Dublin 1976-2023, unbroken; plus 4 
duplicates & 6 modern catalogues of 
the Society. All orig. wrappers, 
boards, as a periodical, w.a.f. (1)  
€100-€150  

 

578.  Periodical: Thoms Directory, 
1859-1900, together 10 vols. thick 
8vo Dublin 1859,1864, 1870, 1873, 
1874, 1876, 1877, 1878, 1896, & 
1900. All orig. cloth, some with 
cracked spines. As a periodical, 
w.a.f. A very good early run. (1)  
€350-€450  

 

579.  Box: Irish interest - 
O'Laverty (Rev. J.) An Historical 
Account of the Diocese of Down and 
Connor, Ancient and Modern, Vols. I 
& II only, 8vo Dublin 1878 - 1880. 
First Edn., orig. cloth; Saorstat 
Eireann Irish Free State Official 
Handbook, 1932. With fine 
illustrations, & fold. cold. map in 
pocket at end, cold. Celtic designed 
cover; Walsh (T.J.) Opera in Dublin 
1705-1797, The Social Scene, roy 
8vo Dublin 1973; & various others 
on travel, history etc. As a box lot, 
w.a.f. (1)  
€100-€150  

 

579A.  Ussher (James) 
Britannicarum Ecclesiarum 
Antiquitates:... Historia, Folio Lond. 
(Benj. Tooke) 1687. Imprim. leaf at 
front, cont. panel calf, professional 
reback, raised bands, orig. mor. 
label. Good copy. Emf. (1)  
€150-€200  

 

580.  Rare Cork Printings 
 
Smith (Charles) The Ancient and 
Present State of the County and City 
of Cork, 2 vols., Cork (John Connor) 
1815, New Edn., port. frontis, 6pps 
list of subscribers, fold. map, plans 
(some with loss), as is, contemp. hf. 
calf, marble boards; together with 
Casey (Daniel) Cork Lyrics or 
Scraps, 8vo, Cork (Gnashs) 1857, 
First Edn., cloth; Tuckey (F.H.) The 
County and City of Cork 
Remembrancer 8vo Cork (Osborne, 
Savage & Son) 1837, First Edn., 
frontis, 4pps, subs list, [flyer 
inserted 'New Parish of Bandon - 
1849'] fold. plan, cloth, as a lot, 
w.a.f. (4)  
€200-€300   

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4d9cd9172219e7dd832b2d36a820f01d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-576a/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d0dab40abfd7517866921a94388e8e4a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-577/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/606474fe03d9840751c1011384494cff/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-578/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/239110ca39697046506ad2e4913118a9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-579/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/239110ca39697046506ad2e4913118a9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-579/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/592e9dd6fdc204b27257bf40d82580ed/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-579a/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4b1cf73457fd95c6de2b2e5a86c9cf45/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-580/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4b1cf73457fd95c6de2b2e5a86c9cf45/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-580/
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581.  [Fryer (Edward)] The 
Works of James Barry Historical 
Painter, 2volls., 4to, L. (T. Cadell & 
W. Davies) 1809, First Edn., portrait 
frontis, illus., marble endpapers, 
contemp. hf. calf, gilt lettered & 
decor. spine. (2)  
€200-€300  

 

582.  Carver (Raymond) Early for 
the Dance, (Ewert 1986) First Edn. 
Fine. No. 28 of 100 Copies printed 
on Mohawk Superfine paper, hand 
sewn in paper wrappers, at Firefly 
Press, Mass. and Signed by Author; 
Intimacy, (Ewert 1987) First Edn. 
No. 62 of 75 numbered Copies 
Signed by the Author (the entire 
edition), on Rives paper, handbound 
in boards at Firefly Press, Mass. 
Near Fine in decorative boards as 
issued, spine slightly toned. (2)  
€150-€200  

 

583.  de Bernieres (Louis) 
Captain Corelli's Mandolin, First UK 
Edn.(1994), cloth, d.w. in removable 
cover, Signed, "for Philip Murray / 
Kilkenny 2000 / Louis de Bernieres", 
White boards rubbed; Corelli's 
Mandolin, Advance Reader's Edition 
(Pantheon NY, 1994). Original 
printed wrappers, Signed dated 
1994 to ffep. In original card slip 
case; Birds Without Wings, First UK 
Edn., (2004), Signed, dated 1998 
(sic) on adhesive label to title page; 
A Day Out for Mehmet Erbil ( 
Belmont Press, 1999), ill. Eileen 
Hogan, Ltd Edn. 224/250, bound 
with leather spine, Signed by author 
and illustrator, beautiful copy, near 
Fine - top edge dusty; Gunter 
Weber's Confession (Tartarus Press, 
2001), Ltd. Edn. 22/100. Frontis by 
David Johnson, hand-set by Alan 
Anderson at Tragara Press, printed 
on Zerkall paper, Signed by Author. 
Print, numbered 22/25, Signed by 
David Johnson, laid in. Marbled 
boards and matching slipcase; A 
Day Out for Mehmet Erbil, Belmont 
Press, 1999, ill. Eileen Hogan, Ltd 
Edn. One of 26 De Luxe Copies 
(with 2 extra prints in pocket), 
lettered A to Z, this copy C. Signed 
by Author and Illustrator. Fine in 
original slip case; The War of Don 
Emmanuel's Nether Parts; The 
Troublesome Offspring of Cardinal 
Guzman; Senor Vivo & The Coca 
Lord. All in removable protector 
covers. All 3 Signed, "for Philip 
Murray / Kilkenny 2000 / Louis de 
Bernieres". All v.g. some edges 
spotted, top edges dusty. (9)  
€500-€700  

 

584.  Rushdie (Salman) The 
Satanic Verses, (Viking 1988) First 
US Edn., v.g. in cloth, d.w.; Fury, 
(Cape 2001) v.g. in cloth, d.w.; 
Haroun and the Sea Stories, (Granta 
1990) v.g. in cloth d.w.; The Jaguar 
Smile Nicaraguan Journey, (Picador 
1987) paperback . V.g. in wrappers; 
Is Nothing Sacred? The Herbert 
Read Memorial Lecture 6 February 
1990, v.g. in wrappers as issued; 
Midnight's Children, (Knopf 1981) 
First US Edn., v.g. in cloth, d.w., end 
papers and edges toned, top edge 
dusty. (5)  
€100-€150  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5ec299660c0e9b00de1593c1f9061408/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-581/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d9e47d5ccce080762e4ddce31b1086cb/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-582/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bde55f07442121526cc7e8cecabadfdb/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-583/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5f31b2b1e32534e1b39c75fd522d1174/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-584/
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585.  Limited & First Editions 
 
Greene (Graham) Yes And No and 
For Whom The Bell Chimes (Bodley 
Head, 1983). Ltd. Edn. 93/ 750, 
Signed by Author, near fine in 
mustard green cloth, gilt spine and 
front board. Very faint, small fade 
mark or stain, barely noticeable; 
Why The Epigraph? (Nonesuch 
Press, 1989). Ltd. No. 545/900, 
Signed by Author, fine. In mustard 
cloth, gilt spine and front board. In 
original glassine wrappers (no d.w., 
as issued) spine faded; The Great 
Jowett (Bodley Head, 1981). Ltd. 
Edn. 445 / 500, Signed by Author. 
Near Fine in orange cloth, in original 
glassine wrap (no d.w., as issued) 
spine faded; The Potting Shed: A 
Play (Heinemann, 1958), v.g. in 
cloth. Books Shop sticker to ffep, 
d.w. g.+, bright, edges rubbed, 
some loss (thumbnail-sized) to top 
front corner of rear panel. Some 
neat internal tape repair to d.w. 
edges, top edge dusty; The 
Complaisant Lover, (Viking, 1961) 
First US, v.g. in cloth, d.w. rubbed 
at edges, some wear to spine ends, 
no loss, in glassine cover 
(removable); J'Accuse (Bodley Head, 
1982), v.g.+ in French wrappers, as 
issued; The Quiet American 
(Heinemann, 1955), about v.g. in 
black cloth, cloth bumped, d.w. is 
rubbed, soiled to rear panel, with 
edge wear and some loss at top 

front corners and spine ends, 
endpapers age-toned, top edge 
dusty; The Ministry of Fear 
(Heinemann, 1943), v.g. in yellow 
cloth, bumped and soiled, lacks 
d.w., top edge dusty; The Human 
Factor (Bodley Head, 1978), v.g. in 
cloth, d.w., top edge dusty, sharp 
copy in removable glassine 
protective cover; The Honorary 
Consul (Bodley Head, 1973), v.g. in 
cloth, d.w., block leaning slightly, 
front edge slightly spotted, top edge 
dusty. As a lot, w.a.f. (10)  
€200-€300  

 

586.  O'Conor (Charles) 
Dissertations on the History of 
Ireland, 8vo Dublin (G. Faulkner) 
1766. First Edn., with fold. plate 
'The Irish Alphabet,' calf, lacks 
upper cover; also O'Conor (C.) The 
Ogygia Vindicated: .. by Roderick 
O'Flaherty, 8vo Dublin (G. Faulkner) 
1775. First Edn., list of subscribers, 
inscribed by 'James O'Flanagan 
1787' lacks front blanks, orig. calf, 
worn. Emf. Both Scarce. (2)  
€80-€120  

 

587.  Irish Literary Interest 
Beckett (S.) Dream of Fair to 
Middling Women, 8vo, D. (The Black 
Cat Press) 1992, cloth & d.j., also 
three other works relating to 
Beckett; Heaney (S.) Selected 
Poems 1965-1975, 8vo, L. (Faber & 
Faber) 1980, First Edn. cloth d.j.,; 
Stephens (James) Deirdre, 8vo L. 
1934, cloth; Banville (J.) Long 
Larkin, 8vo D. (The Gallery Press) 
1984, decor. paperback; Gide 
(Andre) Oscar Wilde - In 
Memoriam..., 8vo, Paris (Mercure de 
France) 1946, ptd, wrappers; also 
three Literary Periodicals (Nonplus 
(1) and Threshold, (2) as a lot, 
w.a.f. (11)  
€70-€100  

 

588.  Tolstoy (Count Lev. N.) 
War and Peace, 4 vols. Lond. (J.M. 
Dent & Co.) 1904. Frontis & each 
vol., cont. crimson cloth, gilt spines. 
Good. (4)  
€120-€180  
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589.  DeLillo (Don) End Zone , 
(Houghton Mifflin 1972) First US 
Edn., v.g. in cloth, unclipped d.w. in 
removable wrappers, is rubbed at all 
corners and front edges, top edge 
dusty. Author's Second Novel; 
Cosmopolis, (Scribner 2003) First US 
Edn., v.g.+ in cloth, v.g. d.w.; 
Falling Man, (Scribner 2007) First US 
Edn., v.g.+ in cloth, v.g.+ d.w.; The 
Body Artist (Scribner 2001) First US 
Edn., v.g.+ in cloth, v.g.+ d.w.; 
Ratner's Star, (Knopf 1976) First US 
Edn., v.g. in cloth, unclipped d.w. is 
lightly rubbed, small closed tear at 
bottom edge, no loss, top edge 
dusty; Players, (Knopf 1977) First 
US Edn., v.g. in cloth, unclipped 
d.w. in removable wraps is v.g.+, 
toning to flaps and pages edges. 
Top edge dusty; End Zone, 
(Houghton Mifflin 1972) First US 
Edn., v.g. in cloth, d.w. Unclipped 
d.w. in removable cellophane wraps 
is bright and clean, with one small 
crease to tail of spine and a few 
light rub marks. A lovely copy of 
author's second novel; Americana, 
(Houghton Mifflin 1971) First US 
Edn., v.g. in cloth, block square, 
unclipped d.w. in removable 
cellophane wrappers is lightly toned 
and rubbed, with one small closed 
tear, no loss. Overall a most 
desirable collector's copy of the 
Author's First Novel; Great Jones St, 
(Houghton Mifflin 1973) First US 
Edn., v.g. in cloth, block tight but 
front hinge slightly open at title 
page, hf. title toned/yellowed, 
unclipped d.w. in removable 

cellophane wrappers is v.g., corners 
rubbed, worn. A very fresh copy of 
Author's Third Novel; White Noise, 
(Viking 1985) First US Edn., v.g. in 
cloth, d.w. Unclipped d.w. in 
removable cover is bright and clean. 
As a lot, w.a.f. (10)  
€180-€250  

 

590.  Sproule (John) A Treatise 
on Agriculture, Suited to the Soil 
and Climate of Ireland, 8vo Dublin 
1839. First Edn., Some text illus. v. 
clean text, orig, cloth, worn. V. 
Scarce. (1)  
€140-€180  

 

591.  Drummond (Wm. 
Hamilton) Ancient Irish Minstrelsy, 
8vo Dublin 1852. First Edn., XXVIII, 
292pp + advert leaf at end, partly 
unopened, orig. cloth (stained). 
Clean interior. Ex. Scarce. (1)  
€160-€220  

 

592.  Postcards: Two thick 
postcard Albums, containing 
approx. 500 varied postcards, of 
mostly English, Scottish & Welsh 
topography, some Continental, all 
postally used. As a coll., w.a.f. (2)  
€60-€100  

 

593.  McGahern (John) Memoir, 
L. 2005. First Edn., Signed Copy 
d.w.; Malcolmson (A.P.W.) 
Nathanial Clements, D. 2005 Signed 
Pres. Copy; Ni Dhomhnaill 
(Nuala) Feis, Maynooth1991. 
Signed by Author & President 
Robinson; Murphy (Richard) 
Collected Poems, Gallery 2000. 
Signed Copy; O'Siadhail (M.) The 
Chosen Garden, Dublin. Signed Copy 
1991; Heaney (S.) The Midnight 
Verdict, Gallery 1993. Lim. Edn., 
d.w.; & 4 other items sim. (10)  
€100-€150  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/93a8558447c3d12385429f5d2732c219/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-589/
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594.  Sullivan (M.D.) Old Galway 
- The History of a Norman Colony in 
Ireland, roy 8vo Galway (Kennys) 
1983. Quarter mor; Swan (H.P.) 
Highlights of the Donegal Highlands, 
Belfast 1955. Signed Copy, d.w.; 
Mitchel (F.) The Irish Landscape, 
L. 1976, d.w. (3)  
€75-€100  

 

595.  Pool (Rob.) & Cash (J.) 
Views of the Most Remarkable Public 
Buildings, Monuments and other 
Edifices in the City of Dublin, 4to 
Shannon 1970. Lim. Edn. No. 84 of 
100 Copies in Niger morrocco, ed. 
by M. Craig, illus. hf.mor.; Bennett 
(D.) The Silver Collection T.C.D., D. 
1988. First Edn., illus. d.w.; de Vere 
White (T.) The Story of the Royal 
Dublin Society, Tralee 1955. Signed 
by Author. (3)  
€100-€150  

 

600.  Box: Varied interest - 
Japson (M.D.) An Anglo-Irish 
Miscellany - Records of the Jepsons 
of Mallow. Lg. 4to D. 1964, illus. 
d.w.; Pearl (C.) Dublin in 
Bloomtime, 4to Lond. 1969; Potter 
(Beatrix) The Tale of Benjamin 
Bunny, 12mo L. illus. pict. boards, & 
24 others sim. in orig. 'Peter 
Rabbit's Bookshelf'; Menu for Silver 
Jublilee 1931-1956 of Irish Press, 
signed, by E. de Valera, Liam 
Bergin, and many others; & other 
items jig-saws etc., As a box lot, 
w.a.f. (1)  
€100-€150  

 

601.  Box: The Crusades - 
Runciman (Steven) The First 
Crusade, Cambridge 1980; & 
numerous others same subject, also 
on Orders, Malta St. John Crusader 
Castle etc., also Ryan (Fred. W.) 
The House of the Temple, London 
1930, numerous sim. items. As a 
box, w.a.f. (1)  
€100-€150  

 

602.  Box: Periodical [Senan 
(Father) OFM ed.] A collection of 
varied publications including (1934, 
1936 (2 copies), 1937, 1939, 1940, 
1943, 1944, 1946-47, 1950-51, 
1952, 1953-54, 1959, 1963, 1964, 
1965, 1971, and 1973, all 4to, D. 
1937-1973, illus. and adverts, ptd. 
wrappers, as a box lot. (1)  
€120-€180  

 

603.  Manaton Edition - Signed 
by Author 
 
Galsworthy (John) The Works of 
John Galsworthy, Vols. 1 - 25, 
together 25 vols., 8vo Lond. (Wm. 
Heinemann Ltd.) 1923-29. Lim. dn. 
No. 251 of 530 Sets, Vol. I Signed 
by the Author., uncut, orig. vellum 
backed boards, gilt lettered. (25)  
€350-€500  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/447b30ba2e9aadf3f6560cefab6a512d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-594/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/58c1baf2459a636c0e66952948646a41/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-595/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/606e0a3ff4042f9f40c296befb642bd9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-600/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/606e0a3ff4042f9f40c296befb642bd9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-600/
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604.  Box: Cricket interest: Box 
of approx. 21 v. modern books on 
Cricket, d.w.'s etc. Good lot, as a 
box, w.a.f. (1)  
€30-€50  

 

605.  From Library of Historian 
T.P. Lyng 
 
Irish Books, Box: Ledwich (Ed.) 
Antiquities of Ireland, 4to Dublin 
1804. Second Edn., plts. etc. hf. 
calf, worn; Lewis (S.) A 
Topographical Dictionary of Ireland, 
2 vols. 4to Lond. 1837, cloth, dam. 
Rockwell Collee Copy; Dublin Civic 
Week 1927, Official Handbook,; 
Doyle (J.) An Historical Survey of 
St. John's Kilkenny; We Grew up 
Around Freshford,; Catholic 
Emancipation Centenary Record; 
some odd numbers of periodicals, 
including Deenside,; [Griffith 
(Arthur)] The Resurrection of 
Hungary, 8vo Dublin 1904. First 
Edn.,; some plays by Thomas 
Murphy etc., a large box, w.a.f. (1)  
€140-€180  

 

606.  Box: Guthie - Geological, 
Historical and Commercial Grammar, 
8vo Dublin 1771, fold. maps, hf. 
mor.; Public Characters of 1803 - 
1804 & 1808 - 09, 8vo L. 1809, 
plts., hf. calf, worn; Dublin 
University Magazine, 8 vols. hf. calf; 
copies of The Irish Architectural & 
Decorative Studies, Journal of The 
Irish Georgian Society, 2002 - 2021, 
as a box lot, w.a.f. (1)  
€80-€120  

 

607.  Box: Mixed interest - 
Kavanagh (Peter) The Irish 
Theatre, roy 8vo Tralee 1946. First 
Edn., illus. d.w. V. good; Gunnis 
(R.) Dictionary of British Sculptors 
1660-1851, L. n.d. c. 1950, illus. & 
d.w.; Collected Poems of Louis 
MacNeice,L. 2007, First Edn., d.w.; 
Tunbridge and Scottish Souvenir 
Woodware, 4to L. 1970, illus. d.w.; 
Witherow (T.) The Boyne and 
Aughrim, The Story of some Famous 
Battlefields in Ireland, Lond. & 
Belfast 1879, gilt cloth; Ginnell (L.) 
The Doubtful Grant of Ireland, D. 
1899; O'Donnell (F. Hugh) 
Paraguay on Shannon, L. & D. 1908; 
& many others, mostly of N. Ireland 
interest. As a box lot, w.a.f. (1)  
€100-€150  

 

608.  Box: Duffy (S.)ed. Medieval 
Dublin, Vols. 1 - VIII, 8 vols. Dublin 
2000 - 2008; Robinson (N.) 
Edmund Burke, A Life in Caricature, 
1996, Pres. Copy; other books of 
Irish interest, books of natural 
history interest, some children's 
books by Hugh Lofting & others; 
O'Conaire (P.) Field and Fair, D. 
1929; & other sim. approx. 50 items 
in all. As a box, w.a.f. (1)  
€80-€120  

 

609.  Luthern (Martin) Die 
Propheten Mit den Apocryphis, 4to 
Nurnberg... 1702. Title within lined 
border, with wd-cut vignette, & add. 
engd. title, plus 118 fine lg. engd. 
text illus., later full mor., v. good; 
also, Goethe's Fammslich Werke, 5 
vol. in 10, sm. folio Paris 1836. Port. 
frontis Vol. I, cont. full purple mor. 
blind tooled borders. Good. (11)  
€250-€400  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4dd3cbca9d3673fa830fa2ee92fb19ae/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-604/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ac5c7146fd12b8b2984dc943e3d6aa96/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-609/
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610.  Box: Kerry Periodicals: 
Journal of the Kerry Archaeological 
and Historical Society, NO. 1, 1968 - 
Vol 2, No. 11, 2011, incomplete, 
with some duplicates, together 29 
no's; also Tuosist Parish News, No. 1 
? 1976 - NO. 23, 2016, lacking only 
No's 6, & 22. Together 21 No's, 
Kenmare 1976-2016, with some 
duplicates. As a box of periodicals, 
w.a.f. (1)  
€150-€200  

 

611.  Cricket - Box: A very good 
collection of modern books on 
Cricket, mostly hardbacks, some 
paperbacks, approx. 36 items in all. 
As a box, w.a.f. (1)  
€100-€150  

 

612.  Genealogy: Periodical - 
The Irish Genealogist, The Official 
Organ of the Irish Genealogical 
Research Society, Vol. I No. 12 - 
Vol. 14, No. 3, together approx. 49 
Nos (not complete) Lond. 1942 - 
2016. All orig. wrappers. * A very 
good run of this highly important 
genealogical journal; also The 
Complete Peerage of England, 
Scotland, Ireland, Great Britain and 
the United Kingdom, Vols. I - VI, 
folio London 1910 - 1926. Orig. 
green buckram. As a Box lot, w.a.f. 
(1)  
€200-€300  

 

613.  Box: Irish interest, etc: 
Flanagan (Rev. Thos.) A Manual 
of British and Irish History, 8vo 
Lond. 1847. First Edn., fold. maps & 
table, later cloth; Kenney (J.F.)ed. 
The Sources for the Early History of 
Ireland, Dublin (Padraic O'Tailliuir) 
1979, cloth gilt; Nelson (E.C.) The 
Brightest Jewel - National Botanic 
Gardens, folio Kilkenny 1987. First 
Edn., Signed by Author, illus; 
Tillyard (S.) Citizen Lord Edward 
Fitzgerald 1763 - 1798, d.w.; plus 
others. etc. A box, w.a.f. (1)  
€80-€120  

 

614.  Postcards: A very large 
collection of varied Postcards, 
mostly postally used and mainly to 
Cork or Waterford, cards of Cork, 
Dublin & Northern Ireland interest, 
also many English, Scottish & 
Continental Cards, shipping & trains, 
some comic, greetings etc., in all 
approx. 1100 + cards, some 
contained in 12 small Albums, and 
many loose cards. A good lot, as a 
coll., w.a.f. (1)  
€300-€400  

 

615.  Newspapers: The Freeman's 
Journal, a large collection of loose 
issues, mostly for 1904 & 1908, as a 
periodical, w.a.f. (1)  
€80-€120  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3934d3e5bbcd330ea7596d1120aeae34/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-610/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6924f73d4f941868e8cbb43982f74f49/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-613/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3425a4c3a12aecad62ee598b47589993/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-614/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3425a4c3a12aecad62ee598b47589993/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-614/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/23bcb810a4a09c0832ff3b24ad69a67e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-615/
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616.  De Valera (President 
Eamon) Two files of Material, 
Ephemera, Memorabilia, Booklets, 
Photographs, Leaflets, Christmas 
Cards etc, with some items signed 
by Dev. including his Broadcast to 
the Nation in Irish, after World War 
II 1945, finished, also programme 
for Co. Clare Agricultural Show for 
1968; and a good collection of 
newspapers for 1975 relating to his 
death. As a lot, w.af. (1)  
€100-€150  

 

617.  Box: O'Casey (Sean) 
Windfalls Stories, Poems, and Plays, 
L. 1934; The Flying Wasp, Lond. 
1937; I Knock at the Door, Lond. 
1939; Purple Dust, Lond. 1940; & 15 
others by same Author, mostly First 
Edns. As a box lot, w.a.f. (11)  
€80-€130  

 

618.  Box: Children's interest, 
with books by Patricia Lynch, H.H. 
Ewing, R. Kipling etc., & a cigarette 
Album with cricketers, racehorses, 
Dickens characters, livestock etc; 
also Maxwell (Sir H.) Sixty Years a 
Queen (Victoria) folio Lond. n.d. 
Fine cold. litho. cold. decor. title, 
profusely illustrated, decor. cloth, v. 
fine production. As a box lot, w.a.f. 
(1)  
€40-€70  

 

619.  Periodical: Coastal Shipping, 
[A Shipping Magazine] oblong 8vo c. 
1997 - 1920, approx. 140 issues, 
profusely illustrated, all orig. issues, 
some in orig. holders. As a 
periodical, w.a.f. Box. (1)  
€80-€120  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  

 

620.  Periodicals: Thoms 
Directory, 1960-1966, 1969, 1971-
1981, 1985 & 1986. Together 23 
vols. including some Street 
Directories lg. 8vo Dublin 1960-
1990, all orig. cloth, a few with 
spine loose. As a periodical, w.a.f. 
(23)  
€300-€500   

 

621.  Periodicals: Thoms 
Directory, 1946-1955, 1957 & 1958. 
Together 12 vols. thick roy 8vo 
Dublin 1946-1958, all cloth, some 
spines loose, as a periodical, w.a.f. 
(12)  
€350-€500  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c7f1a68e10399ef740518a45f7158f69/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-616/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c7f1a68e10399ef740518a45f7158f69/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-616/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d390567ec3d10ee8432a05ce5c03ba41/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-617/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1f0b210d4cdafba33804ca7a2c9f68e4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-618/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f7234baaa0fe2129b392f28d1fc8563e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-619/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f31d05db5b8cb5c4c94eacd11509a914/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-620/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d1de4c1f6c5e81299d8757d63c05e90a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-621/
https://w.af/
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622.  Early Directories 
 
Periodicals: Thoms Directory, 
1852, 1862, 1871, 1887, 1888, 
1889, 1892, 1912, 1921, 1925 & 
1926, & 2 other similar volumes, 
together 13 vols., thick roy 8vo 
Dublin 1852-1926, all cloth, some 
dam. As periodical, w.a.f. (13)  
€350-€500  

 

623.  Directories: Thoms 
Directory, 1927, 1928, 1930-1932, 
1934-1936, 1941, 1943, 1944, & 
1945. Together 12 vols. lg. thick 
8vo, Dublin 1927-1945, all orig. 
cloth mostly good. As a periodical, 
w.a.f. (12)  
€350-€500  

 

624.  Programmes: Theatre 
(Irish & English) 1950's-80's, a 
large collection of varied Concerts, 
Plays and Pantomimes from the 
Olympia Theatre, Gaiety Theatre, 
Theatre Royal and other smaller 
Irish Theatres, including Gate, 
Eblana, Peacock, Tivoli and others, 
illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers, as a 
collection, w.a.f. (1)  
€150-€200  

 

625.  Box: Townshend 
(Dorothea) The Life and Letters of 
the Great Earl of Cork, roy 8vo L. 
1904; Mackenzie (T. Muir) 
Dromana: Memoirs of an Irish 
Family, D. n.d. illus.; Bell (Mrs. 
G.H.)ed. The Hamwood Papers of 
The Ladies of Llangollen and 
Caroline Hamilton, L. 1930, illus.; 
Bowen (E.) Bowen's Court, L. 
1942; Bessborough (Earl of,) 
Lady Bessborough and Her Family 
Circle, L. 1941; Bianconi (M. O'C.) 
& Watson, Bianconi King of the 
Irish Roads, D. 1962, & others, 
some on the Devonshire Family, two 
old leather bound Bibles, all from 
the Godfrey Family, Lismore, Co. 
Waterford, as a box lot, w.a.f. (1)  
€100-€150  

 

626.  Manchester United Home 
Games (1949-1969) 
 
Soccer: Programmes, 
Manchester United, F.C. [1949-
1969], a large collection of Official 
issued Match Programmes 'United 
Review' from Season 1949/50 - 
1969/70, all home games in League, 
Domestic and European Cups, all 
8vo, Manchester 1949-70, housed in 
six custom red covered club issued 
folders. A large extensive collection, 
as programmes, w.a.f. (1)  
€300-€400  

 

627.  Box: Roger Casement: 
Mitchel (Angus) Sir Roger 
Casement's Heart of Darkness. The 
1911 Documents, Dublin (I.M.C.) 
2003 Signed Presentation Copy to 
Gerry Lyne; also The Amazon 
Journal of Roger Casement, 2 vols. 
folio typescript Pres. Copy to Gerry 
Lyne, folders, with book version 
also; Inglis (B.) Roger Casement, 
Lond. 1973, First Edn., d.w.; 
Dudgeon (Jeffrey) The Black 
Diaries, Belfast 2002. First Edn. 
Signed; Daly (Mary E.)ed. Roger 
Casement in Irish and World History, 
D. 2005, First Edn., & 6 other items. 
As a box lot, good. (1)  
€125-€175  
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f47d8b3f9f1e756e7fb6a99d7b8060d8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-622/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f47d8b3f9f1e756e7fb6a99d7b8060d8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-622/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/08f65e361d41d2e96cfbff0507d13bba/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-623/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1ccb4414b48afa38dcb9d04ad2cba275/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-624/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1ccb4414b48afa38dcb9d04ad2cba275/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-624/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/91019177703b090de02f586318db033d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-625/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/91019177703b090de02f586318db033d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-625/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/21182e9b523c473cb9562f1b08726ea4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-626/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/21182e9b523c473cb9562f1b08726ea4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-626/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/21182e9b523c473cb9562f1b08726ea4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-626/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/21182e9b523c473cb9562f1b08726ea4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-626/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/955d08bc6e2cec8059ed543b71d02d6f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-627/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/955d08bc6e2cec8059ed543b71d02d6f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-627/
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628.  Box: Modern Irish: 
Coggan (Tim Pat) Michael Collins, 
A Biography, L. 1990; De Valera 
Long Fellow, Long Shadow, Lond. 
1993; The Troubles, Ireland's Ordeal 
1966-1995, Lond. 1995; Ireland in 
the Twentieth Century, Lond. 2003; 
The Famine Plot, Lond. 2012. All 
First Edns., orig. dust wrappers, & 
all Signed Pres. Copies; also 18 
others modern of Irish interest. As a 
box, w.a.f. V. clean lot. (23)  
€50-€80  

 

629.  Box: Irish & other Books, 
etc: Orpen (S.W.) An Onlooker in 
France 1917-1919, 4to Lond. 1921. 
First Edn., illus. buckram; 
O'Donoghue (J.) In a Quiet Land, 
Lond. 1957. First Edn.; & others of 
Irish interest; also a Victorian 
mahogany Writing Box, with some 
letters & other items relating to 
Gladstone and Henderson families, 
with Waterford connections, & also 
an Official Military Appointment for 
Henry Edmund Lacon, April 1868, 
signed by Queen Victoria., as a lot, 
w.a.f. (1)  
€100-€150  

 

630.  Periodical: Co. Donegal - 
Journal of the Donegal 
Historical Journal -[Donegal 
Annual]. Vol. I No. 1 - Vol. 1 No. 4; 
Vol. 2, No. 1; Vol. 3, No. 1 & No. 2; 
Vol. 4, No. 1; Vol. V. No. 2 (1962); - 
Vol. VII, Nos. 2, & 3 (1968); Vol. 
VIII, No. 1 (1969); Vol. 9, No. 2 
(1970); Vol. X, No. 1 (1971) - Vol. X 
No. 3 (1973); & then to Vol. XI, No. 
21 (1974); Vol. XIII, No. 4 (1980), & 
Nos. 33 (1981) - No. 73 (2021) 
complete except for No's 67 & 70 
(2015 & 2018). Together a very 
good run of this important journal 
from start in 1947 - 2021, in approx. 
60 issues. As a periodical, w.a.f. (1)  
€325-€450  

 

631.  Very Large Collection 
 
Box: Postal History, Irish, Great 
Britain & World Stamps, includ. 
some Overprints & some high 
denominations, envelopes, printed 
business' cards, First Day Covers, 
blocks of stamps, Irish Judicial 
stamps etc. etc. A very large 
collection, well worth further 
inspection. As a box lot, w.a.f. (1)  
€250-€400  

 

632.  Box: Kilkenny interest - 
Old Kilkenny Review, 1948 - 1998, 
30 issues; The Flying Column - West 
Kilkenny 1916-1921, Lanigan & Tyler 
- Kilkenny Its Architecture & History, 
Callan's Pictorial Past; McAdams - 
Ellen Countess of Desert and Capt., 
The Hon. Otway Cuffe; Moore's Irish 
Melodies, 4to c. 1880, plts. & illus., 
orig. half mor. binding, & others, a 
box, w.a.f. (1)  
€100-€150  

 

633.  Box: Children's Books. By 
'Lewis Carroll,' Zane Grey & others; 
a collection of Sporting Books, 
include Charlton (Moyra) Tally 
Ho-The Story of an Irish Hunter, 
Lond. 1930 Illustrated by Lionel 
Edwards; & others sim., postcard 
Album & a collection of fold. maps. 
As a box, w.a.f. (1)  
€80-€130  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a4792f719e824abbfeef018bc85f8aee/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-628/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a4792f719e824abbfeef018bc85f8aee/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-628/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0834947bbf782c89a031e57b463e4e79/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-629/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0834947bbf782c89a031e57b463e4e79/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-629/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ad36daf9d0bb081026c404f3aae09c81/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-630/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ad36daf9d0bb081026c404f3aae09c81/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-630/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ad36daf9d0bb081026c404f3aae09c81/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-630/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ad36daf9d0bb081026c404f3aae09c81/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-630/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3bbdcb50a8b7861d3f62fa5f0b2a9ab9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-631/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3bbdcb50a8b7861d3f62fa5f0b2a9ab9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-631/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3bbdcb50a8b7861d3f62fa5f0b2a9ab9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-631/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cace6445f9b151b06e1038dbef09fd53/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-632/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/572b301b9c150e3ca0e1c6169d59af84/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-633/
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634.  Smith (Wilbur) When the 
Lion Feeds, Lond. 1964; The Sound 
of Thunder, Lond. 1966; Shout at 
the Devil, London 1968; & 7 others, 
mostly First Edns., by same author, 
all orig. pict. d.w.'s. (10)  
€75-€100  

 

635.  Programmes: Show-
jumping (Irish) 1950-80's, A 
large collection of various Show 
Cards and Programmes for R.D.S., 
Aga Khans, Grand Prix, Puissance 
and other Events, also some Weekly 
Booklets or Official Catalogues, also 
Hilltown Horse Trials, Manresa Horse 
Show (Dollymount) and others; 
Boxing (Irish & International) 1950's 
- 60's, a large collection of Cards & 
Programmes for Amateur Boxing 
(Internationals), National Senior 
Championships, Leinster Provincial, 
Professional (Tólka, Theatre Royal, 
Wembley) Duggan Shield, National 
Junior, etc., all illus. and adverts, 
illus. & adverts ptd. wrappers, as a 
collection, w.a.f.; Golf (Irish & 
International) 1950's-1980's, a 

collection of Programmes / Cards for 
various Golf Events in Ireland at 
Woodbrook, Portmarnock, Royal 
Dublin, including Dunlop Masters, 
Carrolls Irish Open, Pro-Am and 
others, also 1981 Ryder Cup at 
Walton Heath, World Match Play at 
Wentworth, illus. & adverts, ptd. 
wrappers, as a lot, w.a.f. (1)  
€80-€120  

 

636.  Box: Irish interest: Orpen 
(Sir Wm.) An Onlooker in France 
1917-1919, 4to Lond. 1921, also 
Stories of Old Ireland and Myself, 
4to L. 1924. Both First Edns., & 
illus.; Fairbairn's Crests, 2 vols. Edin. 
n.d., illus. cloth; Brimley Jonson 
(R.) Mrs Delany at Court and 
Among the Wits, L. 1925; Gerard 
(Frances) Some Celebrated Irish 
Beauties, L. 1895; Molloy (J. Fitz.) 
The Most Gorgeous Lady 
Blessington, L. 1897; O'Casey (S.) 
Inishfallen Fare Thee Well, N. York 
1949. First Edn., d.w.; & other sim. 
As a box lot, w.a.f. (1)  
€120-€180  

 

637.  Box: Modern First Editions. 
Authors included Joy Packer, Elspeth 
Huxley, Taylor Caldwell, Ann Bridge, 
Rob. Wilder, Harold Robbins, 
Herman Wouk, Kingsley Amis, 
Gerald Hanley, Victoria Holt, Gerald 
Durrell, Robert Kirsch, J.M. Coetzee, 
J.B. Priestly & others, together 
approx. 22 vols., all First Edns., & 
orig. pict. wrappers. As a box lot, 
w.a.f. (1)  
€100-€150  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b1beba0899dded8ff36e4a3da3b670b4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-634/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3e8c948dbec4c226d6490f23f4ab4393/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-636/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3e8c948dbec4c226d6490f23f4ab4393/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-636/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1b55c0ff5ae1fe14609d84d4f5c3f0b5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-637/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2237a24c79a3ed51e08aac8f75cf0b4f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-635/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2237a24c79a3ed51e08aac8f75cf0b4f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-635/
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638.  Box: Natural History, etc: 
Wood (J.G.) The Natural History of 
Man, 6 vols. Sm. folio Lond. 1870 
profusely illustrated, cloth; The Life 
and Adventures of Robinson Crusoe, 
of York, Mariner, 2 vols. Lond. 1790, 
2 engd. frontis & 1 other plt., cont. 
full calf, lacks spines; Purchas his 
Pilgrimage, Relations of the World 
and the Religious Observed in all 
Ages,... Folio Lond. 1613, title & end 
leaves worn & stained, cont. calf; 
Moseley (H.N.) Notes by a 
Naturalist..., Made during the 
Voyage of H.M.S. 'Challenger'... 
1872-76, 8vo Lond. 1892; an Album 
of newscraps; and many other 
varied items, natural history etc. As 
a box lot, w.a.f. (1)  
€100-€150  

 

639.  Box: Mixed Irish interest, 
heraldry, royalty, archaeology etc., 
approx. 26 vols. As a box lot, w.a.f. 
(1)  
€60-€90  

 

640.  Box: Periodicals - The Irish 
Natuiralists' Journal, A magazine of 
Natural History, Antiquities and 
Ethnology. Vol. I No.1, September 
1925 - Vol 39 December 2022. 
Complete in original parts, (some 
parts in photocopy) together with 
numerous issues of the Special 
Volumes issued from time to time, 
profusely illustrated, mostly with 
orig. decor. printed wrappers. A 
particularly good Complete Set. As a 
periodical, w.a.f. (3) 
 
Provenance: Dr. Julian Reynolds & 
Sylvia C.P. Reynolds, Botanist.  
€220-€350  

 

641.  Box: Irish Coffee Table 
items, on Great Irish Houses & 
Castles, some books on W.B. Yeats, 
James Joyce; Lyons (J.B.) An 
Assembly of Surgeons, 1984; some 
early leather bound French items; 
Thomas (Marcel)ed. Les Grandes 
Heures de Jean Duc de Barry, folio 
Lond. 1971, cold. illus.; approx. 20 
vols., as a lot, w.a.f. (1)  
€60-€90  

 

642.  Box: Paperbacks, approx. 
50 items on Northern Ireland etc. As 
a lot. (1)  
€25-€40  

 

643.  Box: Bindings: Murphy 
(Arthur) The Works of Samuel 
Johnson L.L.D., 12vols. 8vo Lond. 
1806. New Edn., port. frontis. Cont. 
tree calf, gilt spines, mor. labels 
(some missing, some loose) (1) 
* Tervoe copy, with some 
bookplates.  
€80-€120  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c827c1e32425a1ed19567b02edcaa6ad/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-638/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c827c1e32425a1ed19567b02edcaa6ad/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-638/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/46d4e70290b26b4f3263cd336c64b214/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-639/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a69ca23d0c8c1ada1ce378080706a721/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-640/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4121d7cabfb31bb4d7a5dcb5e864bb02/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-641/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4121d7cabfb31bb4d7a5dcb5e864bb02/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-641/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/93c07addf4fe9ec6e261371688c5263a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-642/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1ec2d2d02e2ecb1077824d1c3a49bf4a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-643/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1ec2d2d02e2ecb1077824d1c3a49bf4a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-643/
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644.  From the Library of 
Historian, T.P. Lyng. 
 
Republican & other History: Box 
- Hyde (Douglas) A Literary 
History of Ireland, Lond. 1910; 
Macardle (D.) The Irish Republic, 
D. 1951; Kettle (T.M.) The Ways 
of War, D. & L. 1917; Raftery - 
Prehistoric Ireland, L. 1951; Pochin 
Mould - The Irish Saints, D. 1964; 
Rolleston (T.W.) Myths and 
Legends of the Celtic Race, 1922; 
other books on Parnell, J. Devoy, E. 
de Valera, some vols. of Irish Texts 
Society, With the I.R.A. in The Fight 
for Freedom, & others, a box, w.a.f. 
(1)  
€140-€200  

 

645.  Box: Children's Books, by 
Hugh Lofting - 'Dr. Dolittle' series 
some by Eileen O'Faolain, Ed. Leahy, 
approx. 17 items. As a lot, w.a.f. (1)  
€20-€30  

 

646.  Periodical: Meyer (Kuno) 
& Stern (L. Chr.) Pokorny (J.) & 
others Zeitschrift fur Celtische 
Philologie, Vol. I Part 1 - Vol. XX, 
Part 3, together 20 volumes Halle 
A.S. 1896 - 1933. Mostly in original 
ptd. wrappers. As a periodical, w.a.f. 
(20) 
* Complete sets of this Celtic journal 
are now extremely scarce.  
€300-€400  

 

649.  Portfolio: Old Master 
Engravings, Etchings, Prints, 
etc., some after Ribera, B. Rode, 
Bonnet, Rubens, Caracus, and 
including etching by S. Hanriot of 
Sarah Bernhardt, portraits etc. As a 
coll., w.a.f. (1)  
€70-€120  

 

650.  Portfolio: Mostly Irish 
interest - A good mixed collection 
of coloured and other prints, 
caricature portraits, many from 
Weekly Freeman (some framed), 
other earlier black and white 
portraits, maps etc. As a coll., w.a.f. 
(1)  
€40-€60  

 

651.  Fine Plates: Yazdani (Prof. 
Ghulam) Ajanta the Colour and 
monochrome reproductions of the 
Frescoes, based on Photography, 
Parts II & IV only, lg. atlas folio 
Oxford, c. 1955. 49 + 82 plts., both 
with titles, orig. buckram portfolio, 
gilt decor. Good. As a coll. of plts. 
(2)  
€300-€400  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ef79b4271bbffa9e7027fbef60712908/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-644/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ef79b4271bbffa9e7027fbef60712908/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-644/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ef79b4271bbffa9e7027fbef60712908/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-644/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ef79b4271bbffa9e7027fbef60712908/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-644/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/70b3f1fd6e0a7834e1761675d34d8a01/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-645/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6123c261743bf57d44f81a4075bf32bb/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-646/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6123c261743bf57d44f81a4075bf32bb/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-646/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6123c261743bf57d44f81a4075bf32bb/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-646/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6a39aab0dd15765c239897e612955d5d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-649/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6a39aab0dd15765c239897e612955d5d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-649/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6a39aab0dd15765c239897e612955d5d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-649/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f500963de6db08eaac54b619bf01209a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-650/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f500963de6db08eaac54b619bf01209a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-650/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7389a2b62f1e26a5a3d1c227f8f34b06/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-651/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7389a2b62f1e26a5a3d1c227f8f34b06/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-651/
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652.  Very fine large hand 
coloured Fashion Plates 
 
Portfolio: The Powder Puff, An 
English Edition of La Mode 
Artistique, folio London c. 1897-99. 
Together 24 fine hand-coloured 
plates, approx. 18" x 12 1/2" loose, 
in portfolio. As a coll., w.a.f. (24)  
€280-€400  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

653.  Napoleonic War - Capture 
of a British Sloop 
 
Watercolour: An attractive 
Drawing depicting the capture of the 
Royal Navy's brig-sloop Challenger 
by two French ships, the frigate 
Revanche and the armed store-ship 
Pregel, on 11 March 1811, during 
the Napoleonic Wars. 
 
The 16-gun Challenger stood no 
chance against her two more 
powerful opponents and her 
commander, Goddard 
Blennerhassett, had no option bur 
surrender. Repatriated in 1814 after 
the war ended, he was court-
martialled (a routine matter when a 
captain had lost his ship) but was 
acquitted with honour. (See John 
Marshall, Royal Naval Biography, L. 
1823-30). (1)  
€150-€200  
 
 
 
  

  
654.  Testimonial from Grateful 
Passengers, 1876  
 
Manuscript: A Testimonial to J.J. 
Tighe, M.D., Ship's Surgeon 
Superindent on board ship Rangitiki 
by the Emigrants, 15th December 
1876. In original frame, with 
modern mount and backing, 54cms 
x 50cms.  
 
Thanks Dr. Tighe "for his constant 
and unremitting attention to the 
various bodily ailments of 
themselves, their wives and 
children" in a voyage of 13 weeks 
(to New Zealand.) Signed on behalf 
of the emigrants by Arthur 
McMurrough, Hon. Sec., and R.A. 
Berry, Treasurer. Dr. Tighe's 
exertions prevented the outbreak of 
an epidemic of measles on board 
ship, and the testimonial was 
written to accompany the gift to him 
of a silver cup. As a m/ss. (1)  
€250-€350  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1175b4b8230a070ecfaace8ff0e78e6f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-652/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1175b4b8230a070ecfaace8ff0e78e6f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-652/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1175b4b8230a070ecfaace8ff0e78e6f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-652/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c5221151750dd8526afe1da1e1998020/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-653/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c5221151750dd8526afe1da1e1998020/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-653/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c5221151750dd8526afe1da1e1998020/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-653/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0fbe6fb100a6ab1526c24e66b32bb1d5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-654/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0fbe6fb100a6ab1526c24e66b32bb1d5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-654/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0fbe6fb100a6ab1526c24e66b32bb1d5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-654/
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655.  Northern Ireland: G. 
Rollos - A Map of the Province of 
Ulster, approx. 12cms x 20cms hd. 
cold.in outline, engraved for the 
Royal Magazine, c. 1765, framed; & 
a rare View of Londonderry, 
published by John Hempton, The 
Diamond, Derry, approx. 27cms x 
38.5cms browned, framed. (2)  
€180-€250  

 

656.  Rare County Galway 
Manuscript Map 
 
Map: Co. Galway - [Logan 
(Michael) cartographer] A Survey 
of the Lands of Pallase and 
Ballydoogan situate in the Barony of 
Kilconnel and County of Galway, The 
Estate of John James Bodkin Esq., 
May 1824 manuscript and coloured 
in outline, approx. 75cms x 131cms 
(29 1/2" x 51 1/2"), mounted, as a 
m/ss, w.a.f. (1)  
€800-€1000  

 

657.  Markets & Fairs in 
Loughglynn 
 
Co. Roscommon: Large printed 
Poster, Public Notice To All 
concerned in Markets and Fair.. held 
in or near the Town of Loughglynn, 
... An Inquiry and Take An 
Inquisition at the Court House, 
Roscommon, on Thursday 16th day 
of June 1904, Signed by Edward 
Wills Sandford-Wills, Sheriff . Printed 
by The Messenger Office, 
Roscommon. Framed, approx. 
56cms high x 40.5cms wide (22" x 
16 3/4"). (1)  
€300-€400  

 

658.  Political Print: "Newry 
Election," hand coloured Satirical 
engraving depicting ragged Irish 
Peasant - dancing and cheering 
"Needham Forever," under the 
influence of a few well dressed, top 
hatted men, with bandstand and 
village in distance, approx. 20cms x 
32cms (8" x 12 1/2"), published J. 
O'Callaghan, c. 1812, framed. (1)  
€150-€200  

 

659.  An attractive Illuminated 
Address, to the Very Reverend 
Thomas Brisbane Warren, M.A., 
Dean of Cork, 20'' x 15'' (52cms x 
38cms). (1)  
€120-€170  

 

660.  Important Irish 
Manuscript Pedigree 
 
Co. Cavan: Adams (Maxwell 
R.W.P.)comp. A Pedigree of the 
Family Adams of the County of 
Cavan, watercolour, starting with Sir 
Duncan Adams 1214-1249, and 
branching out in variant directions 
incorporating the different branches, 
inter marriages with other families in 
Ireland including the O'Briens, 
Fordes, Bevan, Barry, Montgomery, 
Beatty, Leonard, Roberts, and other 
with dates and offspring listed, the 
top corner with illuminated Family 
Coat of Arms, Signed and dated 
1891, approx. 68cms x 100cms (27" 
x 39") as a m/ss, w.a.f. framed. (1)  
€500-€700  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3ccf3b0731786777729d6fa2d15f85b1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-655/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3ccf3b0731786777729d6fa2d15f85b1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-655/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/067afda7e522bf7fd2a910aefc5eceed/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-656/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/067afda7e522bf7fd2a910aefc5eceed/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-656/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/067afda7e522bf7fd2a910aefc5eceed/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-656/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/067afda7e522bf7fd2a910aefc5eceed/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-656/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/66f5ec1ffb7b777e5f33416ab0c9f727/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-657/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/66f5ec1ffb7b777e5f33416ab0c9f727/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-657/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/66f5ec1ffb7b777e5f33416ab0c9f727/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-657/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7a2ba06493211ef488b3fb7ecc027abc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-658/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c47db4bebb4a2c37a7bddc508bcba895/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-659/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c47db4bebb4a2c37a7bddc508bcba895/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-659/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/393c644f668bf9241e4292fc54e5e8c9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-660/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/393c644f668bf9241e4292fc54e5e8c9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-660/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/393c644f668bf9241e4292fc54e5e8c9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-660/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/393c644f668bf9241e4292fc54e5e8c9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-660/
https://cold.in/
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661.  Judgement of Gavan Duffy 
 
Foyle & Bann Fisheries - Ireland 
High Court of Justice Between The 
Royal and Bann Fisheries, Ltd., and 
the Society of .. the New Plantation 
in Ulster within the Realm of 
Ireland, Plaintiffs, and The Attorney 
- General and others, Defendants, 
Folio typescript, n.d. c. 1948. 
Judgement of Gavan Duffy, P., 
Delivered on 13th Day of October, 
1948, approx. 100pp, in orig. ptd. 
wrappers. V. Rare. (1)  
€80-€120  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

662.  Jerdan (William) & 
Thomas Crofton Croker A 
correspondence of 6 A.L.S., c. 1816-
1834 but mostly undated, including 
a formal letter from Jerdan to 
Croker, dated in another hand 1816, 
with seal, inviting him to serve on a 
committee; with four further letters 
from Jerdan and one from Croker, 
mostly short notes concerning 
arrangements to meet, etc., but 
showing that the two were on very 
friendly terms. 
Thomas Crofton Croker (1798-1854) 
author of Eerily Legends and 
Traditions of the South of Ireland 
and other works, was a clerk at the 
Admiralty in London, William Jerdan 
(1782-1869) was a distinguished 
journalist, editor of the Literary 
Gazette and other papers. As a 
collection. (1)  
€80-€120  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

663.  Co Meath interest: A 
printed Document with 
Manuscript entries dated 1 July 
1918, appointing Lieut.-Col. Edward 
Francis Janico Joseph Farrell of 
Walterstown, Moynalty, as Deputy 
Lieutenant of the County of Meath. 
Signed and sealed by Nugent Y. 
Everard, Lieutenant of the said 
County. With a good blue seal, 2pp 
folio with cognate blank. (1)  
€45-€75  

 

664.  Home Rule: A colour printed 
Card, Methodist Demonstration 
Against Home Rule, Ulster Hall, 
Belfast, Thursday 14th March, 1912, 
approx. 5" x 7", with embossed 
portrait of John Wesley, framed. (1)  
€80-€130  
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bac8903213e1cf2bb5c5c31b64684eb4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-661/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bac8903213e1cf2bb5c5c31b64684eb4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-661/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e904ddbb3d97b95c88f1343de310dcca/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-662/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e904ddbb3d97b95c88f1343de310dcca/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-662/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/467a3abde17d33b4b63241ff6d7332d6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-663/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/467a3abde17d33b4b63241ff6d7332d6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-663/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5ef8a12b9cd5aef9833d62f36d299594/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-664/
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665.  Belfast interest: 
Inventions: A manuscript 
copybook containing technical 
details of a considerable number of 
patents, mainly in electrical 
engineering, with circuit diagrams, 
details of patent approvals etc., 
apparently written up by Major 
Rupert Stanley at the Municipal 
College of Technology, Belfast, 
about 1913-14. Inscribed in another 
hand on front cover, 'Given to me by 
Major Stanley 26-9-52'  
It appears these are not Maj. 
Stanley's own patents?, rather they 
are accounts of important patents 
granted to such inventors as J.A. 
Fleming etc. With two related 
typescript letters loosely inserted. As 
a m/ss. Interesting item. (1)  
€70-€100  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

666.  Original Typescript Novel 
 
Le Touche (I.D.) Typescript of 
novel entitled Rent Cordage,, 384pp, 
with note Typed by Mrs. Fry who 
omitted [sic] 370 to 378, (actually 
377). 
The title is taken from a hymn The 
Return Home, written in 1862 to 
J.M. Neale: Safe home, safe home in 
port / Rent cordage, shattered deck 
/ Torn sails, provisions short / and 
only not a wreck, The author, Isobel 
Richmond Digues La Touche of 
Stradbrook House, Blackrock, Co. 
Dublin, was the daughter of a 
Gloucestershire rector and widow of 
Major Reginald Ball-Acton of 
Kilmacurragh, Co. Wicklow, and of 
Hugh Norman Digges La Touche. 
She died in 1971. 
With typed letter from Helen 
MacGregor, 404 Northborough 
Road, London SW6, 31 March 1969, 
to Dear Mr. Acton, praising the 
writing, characterization and 
dialogue, but feeling that the plot is 
disjointed, with two many diversions 
from the real theme of the story 
which is the heroine Alicia's self-
sacrifice for her brother Henry. Had 
it been rewritten forty years ago it 
might have been publishable, but 
not now - there are too many novels 
being submitted, it is too dated, and 
the reviewers want novels by people 
the public has heard of. As a 
typescript, w.a.f. (1)  
€150-€225  

 

667.  Wesley (Rev. John) A 
Sermon on the Fall of Man, Sm. 8vo 
Dublin (for Methodist Book-Room) 
1803., 16pp some stains, sewn, 
orig. brown wrappers. Scarce. (1)  
€180-€240  
 
 
 
 
  

 

668.  Railways: 1867 - Dublin 
Trunk Connecting Railway, a 4pp 
printed letter, by John O'Meara 
explaining his involvement with the 
above, signed and dated from 
London, 28th June 1867. Scarce. (1)  
€40-€70  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ee45b9828919f7e5a426666711258cf0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-665/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ee45b9828919f7e5a426666711258cf0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-665/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ee45b9828919f7e5a426666711258cf0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-665/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4444a85004b1bb0d6d8772405a880cc6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-666/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4444a85004b1bb0d6d8772405a880cc6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-666/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0260f22a5d03e080c63fa84b91fb2553/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-667/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4afef57cc459deedfac42a814f6c2b16/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-668/
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669.  Barrow Navigation 
Company: An original printed 
"Freight Receipt," for March 22nd 
1865, issued by Wm. W. Carr, New 
Ross Station, signed framed. V. 
good. Rare. (1)  
€100-€150  

 

670.  Irish Trades Union 
Congress: Souvenir and 
Programme of 23rd Annual Meeting, 
held in Derry, 1917, 8vo Derry 1917. 
Photos & ports., adverts etc., 
adverts etc. orig. ptd. wrappers. V. 
good. (1)  
€120-€180  

 

671.  Marcus Ward Publishers: 
The Messiah, 4to London & Belfast 
c. 1900. Attractive 8pp 4to volume, 
profusely decor. in gilt with floral 
borders, & 3 lg. coloured 
illustrations, in decorated vellum 
binding, in red & gilt. (1)  
€150-€200  

 

672.  Rare Three Candles 
Publication 
 
Fishguard & Rosslare Railways 
& Harbours Co.: Souvenir 
Programme for Visit of the 
Directors... for Inspection of the 
Irish Portion of their Undertaking, ... 
28th to 31st May 1938. With illus. 
thro.-out of Irish Scenes, & a mock 
up copy of same with orig. pencil 
sketches for the illustrations 
probably by... Each with hd. cold. 
printed wrappers. Unusual & Good. 
(2)  
€200-€300  

 

673.  Published at Kilkenny 
 
O'Grady (Standish) In the Gates 
of the North, Library of the Nore, 
8vo D. 1901. First Edn.,; Eglington 
(John) Pebbles from a Brook, D. 
1901. First Edn., both volumes 
published by O'Grady at Kilkenny. 
Both orig. ptd. wrappers. V. Scarce. 
(2)  
€130-€180  

 

674.  Signed by Editor & Printer 
 
Dolmen Press: Simms (G.O.) The 
Book of Kells, sm. 8vo, D. 1961, 
First Edn., signed by Simms & Miller, 
illus., vellum backed veneered 
boards; also General New Edn., of 
same volume; Leaves from the Book 
of Kells, 8vo D. (A.P.C.K.) 1962, 
First Edn., signed, decor. boards, as 
a lot. (3)  
€80-€100  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e837da900d587a2756764b46019d3caa/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-669/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e837da900d587a2756764b46019d3caa/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-669/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e837da900d587a2756764b46019d3caa/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-669/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3e86d91467ec647bf883893028c71420/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-670/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3e86d91467ec647bf883893028c71420/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-670/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/296e8bc82125e7d3173ceb550d9c5031/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-671/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/012316ec135f517f9d9139417f39f554/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-672/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/012316ec135f517f9d9139417f39f554/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-672/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/012316ec135f517f9d9139417f39f554/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-672/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/012316ec135f517f9d9139417f39f554/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-672/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1d2b30cd9080e60577e648c7766cf78c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-673/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1d2b30cd9080e60577e648c7766cf78c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-673/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/81eac4f294e35b626e27d32e80214df1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-674/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/81eac4f294e35b626e27d32e80214df1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-674/
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675.  Signed Copies 
 
de Valera (Sinead) Coinneal na 
Nodlag agus Sgealta Eile, D. 1944. 
First Edn., signed by author; also 
Fairy Tales of Ireland, by S. de 
Valera, Dublin 1967, Signed by 
Author & 'Eamon de Valera'. Both 
orig. wrappers. (2)  
€70-€100  

 

676.  Carbery (Ethna) Songs from 
the Four Winds of Eirinn," 6 parts, 
sm. 4to, D. (M.H. Gill) c. 1906, 
illustrated by Seaghan 
MacCathmhaoil, ptd. wrappers, 
remnants of illus. envelope. Scarce; 
Brandis (G.B.) Seven Miniature 
Orchids, 8vo Ontario (G.B. Brandis) 
2001, Ltd. Edn., No. 136 (170) 
copies, illus. ptd. wrappers. (2)  
€200-€300  

 

677.  Privately Printed - Limited 
to 200 Copies Only 
 
Wilde (Oscar) The Portrait of Mr. 
W.H., 4to Privately Printed No. 189 
of Limited Edition of 200 Copies. c. 
1904. Hf. title, 48pp. large margins, 
uncut, orig. ptd. blue wrappers, a 
few nicks to fore-edge, title printed 
within floral decorated border. V. 
good copy. Very Scarce. (1)  
€300-€400  

 

678.  Roberts (Oliver Michael). 
The Herald of Dawn. Dublin, For the 
Author by George Roberts 1919, 
with a drawing by the author's 
mother. Sm qto grey printed 
wrappers, 6 pp (partly unopened). 
Laid in are an ALS from Liam Ó Rinn 
and a TLS from Cecil O'Neill-Watson, 
thanking the publisher for copies; 
also an unsigned sheet (on back of 
an envelope addressed to Miss G. 
Roberts, Dalkey) with what appears 
to be a manuscript account of the 
author, probably by the publisher 
(his father or uncle?). 
An interesting item. Rare. (1)  
€70-€100  
  

 

679.  Juvenalia: [Allingham 
(Wm.)] The Fairies, oblong 8vo 
Lond. (T. de la Rue) [1883] First 
Edn., illustrated by E. Gertrude 
Thompson, with 6 coloured plates, & 
all pages illustrated, orig. gilt decor. 
pict. wrappers. v. Good. Rare. (1)  
€160-€220  

 

680.  Bartholomew (Ed.) The 
Biographical Album of Western 
Gunfighters, oblong atlas folio 
Huston (Frontier Press of Texas) 
1958. Illus. ports. thro.-out, full pict. 
cloth. (1)  
€100-€150  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b4e36c9174bfd66fba4bc1b003bc9eb8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-675/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b4e36c9174bfd66fba4bc1b003bc9eb8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-675/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/365b9b5de68c5244e1a849ebd4b5fe1b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-676/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/36adcbdd58f93e24d34cbb3d2dd99bbd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-677/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/36adcbdd58f93e24d34cbb3d2dd99bbd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-677/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/36adcbdd58f93e24d34cbb3d2dd99bbd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-677/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ceee9595c89df8a668a041700c59d547/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-678/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ab65bdab0370495ae17de6cadcec1e87/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-679/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ab65bdab0370495ae17de6cadcec1e87/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-679/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/23ea41c978f3b26cd15ed5b1833483af/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-680/
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681.  20th Century Irish School 
 
"Samuel Beckett," unique paper cut-
out portrait, mounted on black 
background, inscribed lower right 
"Sam '57" in oak frame. (1)  
€150-€200   

 

682.  Cuala Press: Yeats (Jack 
B.) The New Ballad, No. 11, hand 
coloured, approx. 30cms x 24cms 
(12" x 9 1/2") framed. (1)  
€80-€120  
 
 
  

 

683.  Cuala Press: A hand-
coloured early Cuala Broadside, 
Rune of Hospitality, with illustration 
by Jack B. Yeats, approx. 32cms x 
17cms (12 1/" x 6 1/4") hogarth 
frame. Good. (1)  
€150-€200  

 

684.  Cuala Press: A collection of 
original hand coloured Broadsides, 6 
from original first Series, 1908-1912, 
& one from Second Series, May 
1937, all 4pp folio, each with hand 
coloured illus. As a coll., w.a.f. Clean 
copies. (7)  
€140-€180  

 

685.  Yeats (Jack B.) & others, A 
Broad Sheet, No. 3, March 1902, lg. 
printed & colour illustrated 
broadsheet, approx. 22" x 15" 
published and sold by Elkin 
Mathews, printed by Ferncombe 
Son, Lond. 1902. Framed. (1)  
€150-€200  

 

686.  Mahon (Derek) The Realm 
of Light, broadside D. (Graphic 
Studio) n.d. Signed Ltd. Edn., 2(20); 
Echo, 8vo, Gallery Press 2012, 
Signed Ltd. 100 Copies, 2pps, ptd. 
card; [Poems on the 
Underground] - Dog Days, oblong 
broadside, L. (Faber & Faber) 1979, 
signed by the author. Scarce. (3)  
€300-€400  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ba07568a3b41985e7aaaa99a9be842c9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-681/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/01e57b9f5c8fd95138852652e87956af/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-682/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/01e57b9f5c8fd95138852652e87956af/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-682/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/55dd8d93a7171f10d10bc9c1790d8d12/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-683/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0d4217d2be10b0e8e5b93a5eb26cc012/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-684/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b5f942273f385b1ab071d5b95c5f6503/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-685/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1187268cce4ecc295bef26964832fb76/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-686/
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687.  Longley (Michael) Out 
Here, original m/ss Poem, signed,; 
Ceilidh, broadside, Kentucky (The 
King Library Press) 2003, Signed 
Ltd. Edn., 195 (250) copies, * issued 
to celebrate the 44th W.B. Yeats 
Summer School, Sligo; The Pattern, 
oblong broadside, Quebec 2005, 
Signed Ltd. Edn. (lettered U), illus 
by Carolyn O'Neill, all clean copies. 
(3)  
€550-€650  

 

688.  Longley (M.) The Pattern, 
broadside Montreal 2005, Signed 
Ltd. Edn. 17(50); Durcan (Paul) 
She Mends an Ancient Wireless, 
broadside, Signed Ltd. Edn. 8(20) 
copies; O'Donoghue (Bernard) 
Ascent of Ben Bulben, broadside, 
Lexington (The King Library Press) 
2009, Signed Ltd. Edn. 16 (325) 
copies, written to celebrate the 
Fiftieth Anniversary of the W.B. 
Yeats Summer Shcool, Sligo. Clean 
copies. (3)  
€250-€320  

 

689.  Ballroom Dancing 1951: 
Republic of Ireland Amateur 
Ballroom Dancing Championship, 
1951, and Novice Trophy, Souvenir 
Programme, Olympic Ballroom, 
Dublin, Thursday 12th April, 1951, 
8vo printed by Doran, Lt. Baggot 
St., Dublin, 16pp, orig. ptd. 
wrappers. Scarce. (1)  
€20-€30  

 

690.  Rowing 1880 - Carlow 
Rowing Club Athletic Sports, 1880, 
The Fourth Annual Meeting will be 
held on Tuesday, the 27th July, 
1880, at Pembroke, Carlow. A 4pp 
printed Programme with events for 
the day, & 'Rules' signed by W.R. 
Morris, Hon. Sec., printed by The 
Sentinel Office, Carlow. Scarce. (1)  
€40-€70  

 

691.  Co. Wicklow Manuscript: 
Arklow Golf Club - Ladies Association 
Section - Minute Book, A manuscript 
4to Notebook recording 10 years 
minutes, from 27th February 1934 - 
21st February 1945. It also records 
Income and Expenditure Accounts 
for 1934 - 1944, together with other 
information. All entries Signed by 
secretaries & treasurers. It lists the 
winners of the different competitions 
etc, in all approx. 85pp. In a cloth 
backed copybook. An interesting 
document. As a m/ss, w.a.f. (1)  
€120-€180  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/57e832ab9123532714d819eb8a7e2042/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-687/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2afcb412f3e372817864fc8b627cab31/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-688/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/61499daebd387f0c796d8b6b93e1eeb5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-689/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0851aad276fc18d3bc397d45e04b7a43/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-690/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ccc8a55929889e96aa36a1d63ceccb96/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-691/
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692.  I.R.F.U.: Programmes 
1947-1985, a collection of Official 
Match Programmes to include:  
* v. England (8.2.1947); 
* v. Australia (6.12.47); 
* v. Wales (at Ravenhill) 13.3.48 ) 
Grand Slam); 
* v. France (27.1.51); 
* v. Wales (8.3.52); 
* v Scotland (25.2.56); 
* v. England (9.2.63); 
* v. Wales (7.3.64); 
* v. Wales (12.3.66); 
* v. Austria (21.1.67); 
* v. Scotland (25.2.67) 
[Murrayfield]; 
* v. England (8.2.69); 
* v. France (30.1.71); 
* v. Fiji; 
as a lot, w.a.f. (1)  
€150-€200  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

693.  Northern Ireland Race 
Cards: Good collection for Races at 
Down Royal, 1948; Northern Down 
Harriers Hunt Club, at Cronstown, 
Newtownards, 1949; Co. Down 
Staghounds Hunt Club, at 
Loughview, Craigavad, 1946; Iveagh 
Harrier's Hunt Club, at Dromore 
1949; Strabane Harriers Point-to-
Point Races, 1948; The Route Hunt 
Point-to-Point Races, at Glenvale, 
Portrush, 1948; Kiltulltagh, Old Rock 
and Chichester Harries Hunt Club,.. 
at Pigeontown, Glenavy, 1950; East 
Down Harriers Point-to-Point, at 
Bright, 1947; Mid Antrim 
Steeplechases, at Galgorm, 
Ballymena, 1946; East Antrim 
Hounds ..., at Lisnalinchy, 1950; & 2 
others, together 13 printed cards, 
some quiet rare. As a lot, w.a.f. (1)  
€150-€200  
 
 
 
 
 
  

 

694.  Quakers in Co. Wexford 
 
Photographs: Rockspring, Ferns, 
Co. Wexford. A scarce collection of 
approx. 28 original photos of the 
Jameson / Roberts families, group 
scenes, garden views, workmen, at 
Prayer Gatherings etc., c. 1880 - 
1890 (a few later) also a collection 
of greeting cards, printed bill heads 
etc relating to same families. As a 
lot, w.a.f. Scarce. (1)  
€150-€200  

 

695.  Stamp Collection: A good 
collection of mostly early English, 
Irish, Continental, & World generally 
some Japanese & some North & 
South America, N. Borneo, etc., c. 
1840 - 1920. Contained in 5 small 
Albums, and some loose, together 
with some stamps on original 
envelopes, including Penny Blacks, 
etc., and some later loose stamps. A 
very good collection. As a lot, w.a.f. 
(1)  
€350-€500  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/907a190bd01aa30f3e984f4c8d008546/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-692/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/907a190bd01aa30f3e984f4c8d008546/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-692/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4d73ac816cea4d9c13caeb4083a5ecc2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-693/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4d73ac816cea4d9c13caeb4083a5ecc2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-693/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9e803b2094b9b7c339a9c37d748c5c88/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-695/
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696.  Medals: (Boer War 1890-
1902 & W.W. ) A set of four 
miniature Army issued Medals with 
original bars (For Transvaal, South 
African 1901 & 1902 ) and ribbons, 
joined, as a set, w.a.f. (4)  
€180-€220  

 

697.  Medals: World War One, 
[Royal Inniskilling Fusiliers] A 
set of three Army Issued Medals for 
Private J. Smith (Royal Inniskilling 
Fusiliers, No. 12635) all with 
ribbons, as a set. (3)  
€150-€200  

 

698.  Medals: Co. Galway: [War 
of Independence & Emergency] 
A collection of Medals awarded to 
Mr. Morrin, Gort, Co. Galway, for 
Cogadh na Saoirse with black and 
tan ribbon and suspension bar, 
Emergency Medal 'Re na Prainne' 
1939-46 Medal (lacks ribbon), and 
War of Independence 1971 'Jubilee 
Medal' with ribbon and bar, as a 
collection, w.a.f. (3) 
 
Provenance: The Morrin Family by 
descent to the present vendor.  
€800-€1000  

 

699.  A War of Independence 
Medal (1917-22), with Celtic 
design suspension bar, black and 
amber ribbon, the obverse with 
soldier and 'Eire' with four 
provinces, (uninscribed) recipient 
unknown. (1)  
€200-€300  

 

700.  Postcards: [1916 Sinn 
Fein Rising] A collection of 40 
pen Photograph Postcards, 
issued by Powell Press, Valentine 
and Colemans, of the various 
Republican Leaders of the Easter 
Rising including Pearse, The 
O'Rahilly, F.S. Skeffington, Clarke, 
Heuston, Colbert, MacDiarmada, 
Plunkett, O'Hanrahan, (Michael & 
Henry), MacNeill, de Valera, Ceannt, 
Connolly, MacBride, Marckievicz, and 
other rare names, also some views 
of the ruins after the Rising, as a 
collection. (1)  
€400-€500  

 

701.  Commemorative Coins: 
[Irish Independent] 'Easter 1916 
silver Medallion Collection - 75th 
Anniversary Medallion Set,' each of 
the 7 Coins with profile of the 
signatories, the reverse with G.P.O. 
image, cased. (1)  
€300-€400  
 
 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ec1344a4abb6305b845caa59e685e353/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-696/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ec1344a4abb6305b845caa59e685e353/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-696/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f23c5fe57dfe6e5bcae6aaa52ae8afac/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-697/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f23c5fe57dfe6e5bcae6aaa52ae8afac/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-697/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/aed8050cda86e4e6fe7540300426c61e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-698/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/aed8050cda86e4e6fe7540300426c61e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-698/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e7707cc03db54dee5982c62299f72579/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-699/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e7707cc03db54dee5982c62299f72579/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-699/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3039d6c18bc9c30a3e261e4fde754ee8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-700/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3039d6c18bc9c30a3e261e4fde754ee8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-700/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3039d6c18bc9c30a3e261e4fde754ee8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-700/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4ea75ca1cba6f2b62dbf7a24a36036e7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-701/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4ea75ca1cba6f2b62dbf7a24a36036e7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-701/
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702.  Rare Republican Original 
Songsheets 
 
[Peadar Kearney] O'Cearnaigh 
(Peadar) The Soldiers Song, 4pp 
square folio Dublin, original issue 
with Celtic border & illustration of 
rifle on cover, by MAC; also by same 
author, The Three-Coloured Ribbon, 
published by the author, at the 
Gaelic Press, both with music 
arranged by Cathal Mac Dubhghaill. 
Both V. Scarce. (2)  
€200-€300  

 

703.  Co. Cork: (Republican 
Interest) Anniversary 1916-66 
Poblacht na hEireann - The 
Provisional Government of the Irish 
Republic, printed Poster of the 1916 
Proclamation with pen pictures of 
the signatories, and with ornate 
decorative Celtic design border, 
broadside, Cork (Paramount) n.d., 
approx. 50cms x 38cms (20'' x 15'') 
framed. (1)  
€80-€120  

 

704.  G.A.A. Hurling 1950, 
Official Programme, All-Ireland Final, 
Croke Park, Kilkenny v. Tipperary, 
3.9.50, 8vo, D. 1954, illus. and 
adverts, 24pps, ptd. wrappers. Good 
copy. Scarce. (1)  
€180-€220  

 

705.  1956 All-Ireland Football 
Final 
 
Programme: G.A.A. (Football 
1956) Clar Oifigiuil Craobh Peile na 
hEireann, Cork v. Galway, Croke 
Park 7.9.1956, 8vo, illus. and 
adverts, ptd. wrappers. (1)  
€120-€140  

 

706.  G.A.A. & Boxing 
Programmes (1940's-90's) Clar 
Oifigiuil, Craobh Iomana na 
hEireann, 1st September 1957 
Kilkenny v. Waterford, illus. & 
adverts, ptd. wrappers; I.A.B.A.- 
Cork County Board - Senior 
Championships (29.10.1948), 2pps; 
National Hurling League - semi-
finals - Thurles 8th April 1990, illus. 
& adverts ptd. wrappers, as a lot. 
(3)  
€80-€100  

 

707.  G.A.A.: Tipperary County 
1958 - Official Match Programme - 
Sarsfields v. Toomevara County 
Final, 21.9.1958, 8vo, Nenagh (Gill) 
1958, 4pps, ptd. wrappers. Scarce. 
(1)  
€150-€180  

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a0c2965d1d182669e54cbfc133514167/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-702/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a0c2965d1d182669e54cbfc133514167/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-702/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a0c2965d1d182669e54cbfc133514167/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-702/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a0c2965d1d182669e54cbfc133514167/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-702/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5644b1c9e286f3383b43c6f8d3b23b2b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-703/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5644b1c9e286f3383b43c6f8d3b23b2b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-703/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2adaf0a3b6df60d7bb04552859ef58e3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-704/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/210bddf1841751349159ab0735086ff9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-705/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/210bddf1841751349159ab0735086ff9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-705/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/210bddf1841751349159ab0735086ff9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-705/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/210bddf1841751349159ab0735086ff9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-705/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3fcbf39e393cb185b19c0d3a4af4b366/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-706/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3fcbf39e393cb185b19c0d3a4af4b366/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-706/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/74a5a9a6531a8abaa285cc7eedf7f7c0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-707/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/74a5a9a6531a8abaa285cc7eedf7f7c0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-707/
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708. 1959 All-Ireland Football
Final

Programmes: G.A.A. [Football 
1959] Official Programme, All-
Ireland Football, Kerry v Galway 
(27.9.59) Croke Park, D. 1959, 8vo, 
illus. & adverts, 20pps, ptd. 
wrappers; together with Official 
Programme N.F.L. (Semi-Final) 
Kerry v. Offaly 19.4.59, 8vo, ptd. 
wrappers. As a lot. (2)  
€150-€200 

709. Programmes: G.A.A.
[Football 1962] A collection of five
Official Programmes for N.F.L.
(National Football League) to
include:

* Dublin v. Roscommon (4.2.1962);
* Div. 2 Final (Meath v.
Westmeath), Group C - N.F.L.
(Dublin v. Galway)
* League Final. Down v. Dublin
(13.5.62)
* Dublin v. Wicklow (2.12.62)
* Dublin v. Louth (18.11.62),
all 8vo, D. 1962, ptd. wrappers. As a
lot, w.a.f. (5)
€120-€140 

710. 1960 & 1962 All-Ireland
Hurling Finals

Programmes: G.A.A. (Hurling 
1960/62) Official Match 
Programmes for All-Ireland Finals, 
Wexford v. Tipperary (4.9.1960) 
Croke Park, and Wexford v. 
Tipperary (2.9.1962) both 8vo, D. 
1960/62, illus. & adverts, ptd. 
wrappers. (2)  
€180-€220 

711. 1964 All-Ireland Football
Final

Programmes: G.A.A. (Football 
1964) Three Official Programmes to 
include: 
* Both Semi-Finals - Cavan v. Kerry
/ Meath v. Galway
* also Official Match Programme -
Kerry v. Galway, 27.9.64, Croke
Park, all 8vo, D. 1964, illus. &
adverts, ptd. wrappers, as a lot,
w.a.f. (3)
€150-€200

712. The G.A.A. Congress 1982,
Kilkenny

G.A.A.: Congress '82, An Official or 
Special Souvenir Edition issued by 
the Kilkenny Standard, sm. folio, 
illus. & adverts, together with 
associated Press Photographs of the 
Congress in progress at St. Kieran's 
College, also a possibly unique 
collection of autographs, to include 
on one sheet each and every 
member of all delegations present, a 
truly desirable collection of a historic 
event in modern G.A.A. history, as a 
lot, w.a.f. (1)  
€200-€300 

713. G.A.A.: [Co. Tipperary] A
rare late 20th Century domed top
metal Kit Box, the top with stencilled
and painted motif for 'Shamrocks -
Clonmel.' (1)
€300-€400 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8ce88672cb95ec05aa16cda5baf446d1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-708/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8ce88672cb95ec05aa16cda5baf446d1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-708/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8ce88672cb95ec05aa16cda5baf446d1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-708/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8ce88672cb95ec05aa16cda5baf446d1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-708/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/23a448b602da3e33355aa87edaba374e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-709/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/23a448b602da3e33355aa87edaba374e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-709/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b235eb50ba3fd00f1f68329afdc12b3e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-710/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b235eb50ba3fd00f1f68329afdc12b3e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-710/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b235eb50ba3fd00f1f68329afdc12b3e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-710/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b235eb50ba3fd00f1f68329afdc12b3e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-710/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a17bf2e948e57c9b51a2c9f026a72b41/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-711/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a17bf2e948e57c9b51a2c9f026a72b41/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-711/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a17bf2e948e57c9b51a2c9f026a72b41/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-711/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f5447648135c3d8a3120e4e2a97da350/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-712/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f5447648135c3d8a3120e4e2a97da350/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-712/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f5447648135c3d8a3120e4e2a97da350/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-712/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/99111824f1cefee98f8e21e9dc1ca11a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-713/
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714. Railwayana Poster: Co.
Cork, Excursion to Youghal, Sun 6th
September, 1959, Non Stop Special
Train will leave Cork at 10.45am
returning at 11.55pm, Return Fare
Third Class 7s 6d, travel in comfort,
approx. 24' x 18 1/2' (63cms x
47cms),manuscript text, as a poster,
w.a.f. framed. (1)
€300-€400

715. [Jimi Hendrix] Music
Poster 'Pinnacle Concert Sat. Feb.
10 [1968] Jimi Hendrix and the Soft
Machine with the Electric Flag and
Blue Cheer - Shrine Auditorium -'
silkscreen print, blue and pink with
portrait, approx. 65cms x 45cms (25
1/2' x 17 3/4'), framed. (1)
€200-€300 

717. Programmes:  [Cricket] 1960's Irish & International, a group of Official 
Cards for Ireland and other Games including:
* Ireland v. Pakistan, College Park, August '62;
* Ireland v. Australia, Castle Avenue, July '68;
* The President of M.C.C. '39;s v. West Indies, July '66 (at Lords);
* English XI v. Rest of the World, Sept. '65 (at Lords);
* England v. Australia, August '68 (at Sussex) (x 3);
* Rest of World XI 1965 v. England;
* Australia 1968 - Test Tour Programme, all ptd. wrappers; together with Irish Table
Tennis 1950 '39;s, etc. a collection of four official programmes to include:
* Ireland v. Scotland, Abbey Lecture Hall, 22.2.52
* Leinster Open Championship Finals 1951-52, Abbey Lecture Hall, 22.3.52;
* Irish Open Championship, An Tóstal 1953, Finals, Mansion House, 16.4.53;
* International Table Tennis 1971, Tour of the British Isles by Peoples Republic of
China Team; all ptd. wrappers. Scarce; also Tennis,  a collection of Official
Programmes for Jack Kramer
World Championship, Davis Cup, Women '39;s Tennis Classic (RDS) and the 1975
Lawn TennisChampionship;
Motor Racing, a collection of Race Cards including:
* The Phoenix Park Motor Races, September 1970;
* Marlboro Grand Prix Phoenix Park, Dublin August 1980;
* The B. & I. Trophy, Mondello Park, September 1980;
* Motor Sounds Ltd., Race Meeting, October 1980;
Rugby League, a small collection to include:
* R.F.L. - First Test Match, Great Britain v. Australia, Oct. 16th, at Wembley c. 1950
'39s,
England won 21-12, illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers;
* Grand Rugby League Tournament - John F. Kennedy Stadium, Santry, Co. Dublin,
May 1962, ptd. wrappers;
* Hudderfield v. Castleford, Sept. '39; 73, Floodlight Competition, ptd. wrappers, as a
lot, w.a.f,
approx. 22. (22)

 € 200-€300

716. [Literary Interest] An early
20th Century 'Underwood' Model No.
5 Typewriter, as is, w.a.f. (1)
€120-€180 

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/262926199933f796b56d75a0a4f640d6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-714/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/262926199933f796b56d75a0a4f640d6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-714/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fa001d8fb2e9664923fb1645daeed3ad/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-715/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fa001d8fb2e9664923fb1645daeed3ad/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-715/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1b29ee9ad7a954e5d0c2b4d3e376b1a6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-716/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e189d0638cdd953b4520826c9dd79c8a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/spring-rare-book-collectors-timed-auction-rare-an-lot-717/
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Fonsie Mealys, hereinafter called “the auctioneer” exercises all 
reasonable care to ensure that all descriptions are reliable and 
accurate, and that each item is genuine unless the contrary is 
indicated. However, the descriptions are not intended to be, 
are not and are not to be taken to be, statements of fact or 
representations of fact in relation to the lot. They are statements 
of the opinion of the auctioneers, and attention is particularly 
drawn to clause 5 set out below. Comments and opinions, 
which may be found in or on lots as labels, notes, lists, catalogue 
prices, or any other means of expression, do not constitute part 
of lot descriptions and are not to be taken as such unless they 
are made or specifically verified by the auctioneers.

Clause 1
(a) Each lot is put up subject to any reserve price imposed by
the vendor
(b) Subject to sub-clause (a) of this clause, the highest bidder for 
each lot shall be the purchaser thereof
(c) If any dispute arises as to the highest bidder the auctioneer
shall have absolute discretion to determine the dispute and
may put up again and resell the lot in respect of which the
dispute arises.

Clause 2
(a) The bidding and advances shall be regulated by and at the
absolute discretion of the auctioneer and he shall have the right 
to refuse any bid or bids. NOTE: Where an agent bids, even on
behalf of a disclosed client, the auctioneer nevertheless has the
right at his discretion to refuse any such bid.
(b) The purchaser of each lot shall immediately on its sale, if
required by the auctioneer, give him the name and address of
the purchaser and pay to the auctioneer at his discretion the
whole or part of the purchase money. If the purchaser of any lot 
fails to comply with any such requirement the auctioneer may
put up again and re-sell the lot; if upon such re-sale a lower price 
is obtained than was obtained on the first sale the purchaser in
default on the first sale shall make good the difference in price
and expenses of re-sale which shall become a debt due from
him.
(c) Where an agent purchases on behalf of an undisclosed
client such agent shall be personally liable for payment of the
purchase money to the auctioneer and for safe delivery of the
lot to the said client.

Clause 3
(a) The auctioneer reserves the rights to bid on behalf of clients
including vendors, but shall not be liable for errors or omissions
in executing instructions to bid.
(b) The auctioneer reserves the rights, before or during a sale,
to group together lots belonging to the same vendor, to split
up and to withdraw any lot or lots at the auctioneer’s absolute
discretion and without giving any reason in any case.
(c) The auctioneer acts as agent only, and therefore shall not be
liable for any default of the purchaser or vendor.

Clause 4
(a) Each lot shall be at the purchaser’s risk from the fall of
the hammer and shall be paid for in full before delivery
and taken away at his expense within one day of the
sale. The buyer will be responsible for all removal, storage
and insurance charges in respect of any lot which has
not been collected within one day of the date of sale.
(b) If any purchaser fails to pay in full for any lot within 21 days
of the date of sale such lot may at any time thereafter at the
auctioneer’s discretion be put up for sale by auction again or
sold privately; if upon such re-sale a lower price is obtained
than was obtained on the first sale the purchaser in default on
the first sale shall make good the difference in price and the
expenses of re-sale which shall become debt due from him.
(c) Interest at 2 per cent per month and legal costs (if any) for
recovery of monies due shall be payable by the purchaser on
any overdue account.

Clause 5
(a) All lots are made available for inspection before each sale
and each buyer, by making a bid, acknowledges that he has
satisfied himself as to the physical condition, age and catalogue 

description of each lot (including but not restricted to whether 
the lot is damaged or has been repaired or restored).
(b) All lots are sold with all faults and imperfections and errors
of description and the Auctioneer and its employees, servants
or agents shall not be responsible for any error of description or
for the condition or authenticity of any lot, save for Clause 5 (c)
below. Written or verbal condition reports may be supplied by
the Auctioneer on request but these are merely statements of
opinion, and any error or omission in these reports may not be
taken as grounds for a cancellation of sale or refund of any part
of the purchase price or the cost of any repairs to the lot or lots
reported on
(c) A purchaser shall be at liberty to reject any lot if he - (i) gives
the auctioneer written notice of intention to question the
genuineness of the lot within seven days from the date of sale;
AND (ii) proves that the lot is a deliberate forgery and (iii) returns 
to the auctioneer within 20 days from the date of sale the lot in
the same condition as it was at the time of sale; provided that
the auctioneer may, at his discretion, on receiving a request
in writing from the purchaser, extend for a reasonable period
the time for return of the lot to enable it to be submitted to
expertisation. NOTE: The onus of proving a lot to be a deliberate 
forgery is on the purchaser.
(d) Where a lot has been submitted to expertisation, all costs
of such expertisation shall be paid by the person who retains
the certificate of expertisation and item or items to which the
certificate relates.
(e) Where the purchaser of a lot discharges the onus and acts
in accordance with sub-clause (b) of this clause, the auctioneer
shall rescind the sale and repay to the purchaser the purchase
money paid by him in respect of the lot.
(f ) No lot shall be rejected if, subsequent to the sale, it has been 
marked by an expert committee or treated by any other process 
unless the auctioneer’s permission to subject the lot to such
treatment has first been obtained in writing.
(g) Any lot listed as a “collection, range, portfolio etc.” or stated to 
comprise or contain a collection or range of items which are not 
described shall be put up for sale not subject to rejection and
shall be taken by the purchaser with all (if
any) faults, lack of genuineness and errors of description and
numbers of items in the lot, and the purchaser shall have
no right to reject the lot; except that, notwithstanding the
foregoing provisions of this sub-clause, where before a sale a
person intending to bid at the sale gives notice in writing to,
and satisfies the auctioneer that any such lot contains any item 
or items undescribed in the sale catalogue and that person
specifically describes that item or those items in that notice,
then that item or those items shall, as between the auctioneer
and that person, to be taken to form part of the
description of the lot. Clause 6 The respective rights and
obligations of the parties shall be governed and interpreted
by Irish law, and the buyer hereby submits to the exclusive
jurisdiction of the Irish Courts.

Clause 6
The respective rights and obligations of the parties shall be 
governed and interpreted by Irish law and the buyer hereby 
submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of the 
Republic of Ireland.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS
a) The buyer shall pay the Auctioneer a commission at the rate of 
25% of the purchase price (which includes VAT at the prevailing
rate under The Margin Scheme and which is not reclaimable).
(b) The Auctioneer or its employees, servants or agents may,
on request organise packing and shipping of lots purchased or
may order on the buyer’s behalf third parties to pack or ship
purchases. Under no circumstances does the Auctioneer accept 
any liability whatsoever for any loss or damage howsoever
occasioned in the course of such service.
(c) The buyer authorises the Auctioneer to use any photographs 
or illustrations of any lot purchased for any or all purposes as the 
Auctioneer may require. The placing of a bid will be taken as full 
agreement to all the above conditions.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

PSRA Registration No: 001687Fonsie Mealy’s E
st

.
19

34



Lot 700



Fonsie Mealy’s E
st

.
19

34


	FRONT COVER
	SALES DETAILS
	VIEWING & BIDDING
	INFORMATION FOR BUYERS
	CONDITIONS OF SALE
	TERMS AND CONDITIONS

